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GENERAL INTRODUCTION.
The continuous anLl growing interest so signally manifest in all departments of

church work, the corresponLling facilities with which every enterprise is carried
to success, together with the enthusiasm of numbers, and respectful recognition
of their power on every hand, all combined have enabled the committee to
present a Year Book of the Disciples of Christ that will challenge the respect and
confiLlence of all concerneLl.

Without claiming anything like perfection for a work depending so largely on
the voluntary and gratuitous aid received, we can give assurance that the statistics
are the latest attainable and being gathered mostly at the same time and under
the inspiration of the Eleventh Ccnsus of the United States, in charge of Dr.
Henry K. Carroll of Plainfieltl, N. J., special agent of the same, it is rcasonable
to presume that these facts and figures are fuller and more nearly correct than any
hitherto presenteLl in the history of the church. The sevcral state secretaries,
with commendable zeal and persistence, in the face of much indifference among
the churches, have made it possible to reach a record both helpful and hopeful . ifor' the statistician in the future. In a few instances we have been obligcd to sup-

"plemcnt some features of State reports by estimates based on former data and,
cannot therefore claim for these the accuracy so much desired.

This is practically a triennial Church Book rather than a Year Book and while
a few of the better organized States may anticipate some features of the book by,, 'more recent reports, yet as a whole and for the whole country, this book will be

r' '11 peculiarly valuable for years as a work of reference. In our effort to be concise,
the names of counties appearing in alphabetical order in Year Book of 1888 have
been left out of these schedules, the number of each district in t~ny State thus,

,,, organized like Ohio, the local name of the church, together with name of corre-
,I·, spondent and post-office in all other States being deemed sufficiently explicit for

all practical pllrposes.
"The Negro or African Churches, mostly in the southern part of our country,

appear in separate schedules when so reported to the committee and this, for pur-
poses of special work III their behalf by the New Board of Negro Evangelization
and Education, is proper and should be obscrved on this basis alone in the future.

The average per member by States for local work and missions is as nearly cor- ':
reet as can be made on the returns and estimates given and may awaken whole-

I some emulation as well as suggest revision and improvement in most of the .
States.

Universities, colleges and other schools of learning have a fuller and more sat-
isfactory showing in this book than in any hitherto published. So, also our peri-
odical literature, the making of lIlany books and tracts, etc., etc., are pretty fully
recognized here in a revised and amended list to date.

The departmcnt of C. \V. B. ]VI. is ably represented by Miss Lois A. White, Cor-
responding Secretary of the Board and Editor of the Missionary TiLlings, pub-
lished at Indianapolis, Indiana. ,

For the paragraph statement of Sunday-school Normal work we are indebted to
Bro. J. G. Waggoner, of Eureka, Ill., who has been identified with this move-
mcnt from the beginning. \Vhatever excel1encies this book may contain are attri-
butable largely to the faithful service of the State secrctaries, and the deficiencies
on the other hand must be relegatcd to the indifference of local church oilicials "
who failed to report promptly and aecuratcly the statistics necessary for a full and
complete exhibt of our numbers and resources. '

We court and solicit adverse criticism from all thus inclined to the end that
fuller and more accurate reports may be secllred hereafter, and therefore correc-
tions should be freely made and forwarLled to anyone of the undersigned, ,

, especially to the Chairman and Secretary.
G. A. HOFFMANN,Chairman, 5861 Page Avenue, Rose Hill, St. Louis, Mo.
R. MOFFETT, 715 Logan Ave., Cleveland, Ohio.
A. W. ALLEN, Chicago, Illinois.
L. L. CARPENTER, Wabash, Indiana.
HIRAM\VOODS,Secretary, 423 Vermilion Street, Danville, Illinois.
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YEAR-BOOK.
STATISTICAL TABLES.*

ALABAMA.

*Some of these reports, as to Sunuay-schools, preachers employed, etc., etc., are far below
the actual numbers.

NAME OF cnURCI!. commSI'OND"~I--':OST-OFFI~ COUNTY.

Anniston. E. C. Anderson IAnniston Calhoun .
Argus. ._. T. E. PrIce Argus . Crenshaw .
Andalusia IS'!. S. Cowthan . Andalusia _Covington
Ashford. .. J. H. Barkley Ashford Henry ..
Antioch............ L. D. Randolph MIllport .... Lamarl .....
Antioch.. A. G. PI eston Chllstiana ... .. Randolph
Antioch W. A. Tipton Island Horne.. .. Tallapoosa ..
Antioch T. P. Bullington Piue Apple Wilcox
Awin .J. L. Cane Awin.. . vVilcox
Bridgeport . .. I. N. Johnson .. .. Bridgeport __. Jacl\.sOlL..

~~1~fon. ...__... S~-E.-·(jai:(illei: .. ~r~·~rOil·:::~-· ~rsgwin....._.
Brooks' Chapel .... T. P. W. Brooks ... Zidonia ... . Cleborne
Berea __. W. W. Cowthan .. Argus Crenshaw .

~~l\~h~l~~~el~:... .. ~....~....~~~~~~_::::.".... if:ty~eJ~.I~~n·~:::::::::~~~~ll~{tt~~i"
Birmingham,l eh. G. H. Harsh. Birmingham Jefferson ..
Birmingham, N ell Dr. T. F. Cheek ..__Birmingham Jefferson
Bethel. . L. D. Handolph Vernon... . Lamar.
Beach Grove T. L. Weatherford Conigen.. Limestone .
Beach Grove.......... Beach Grove. Walker .
BetMI .................• Bobert Isom. .. Bell Mina.. WalKer
Big Creek T. Ii. Weatherford O'NeaL vVall{er ..
Brool<S.... ... T. L. Weatherford !{ye Wall,er .
Barn Creok... George \'v'eaver_. Pearce's Mills Marion
Bear Creele __ George Weaver.. Bear Creek.. . Marion
Buttesha Mills George Weaver Haleys. . . :Marion
Berryville TllOS.• T. Galsan Berryville Pike
Bethany W. A. Tipton Alexander City. Tallapoose.
Bethlehem.. . Jawes Henen Eldridge Wall<er .
Blackwater James Wade. New IUver Walker .

g~~h'l~~ville: J.A::13raJich: tii~llette:. ~~~mbers . 16l
CrossRoads D. L. Cmnpbell Dean Clay. 12 I .
Cedar Creele James IJinlan .._ New Providence Crenshaw.. 32 ._ .
Cambridge W. W. Nuly Tasso Dallas 38
Cold Spl'lngs E. D. Ammerman. Deatsville Elmore 30
Covington.. COVington Lauderdale 1..0.6+ .
College Grove J. M. Curtis ._... .. . Lawrence ..
Cross Uoads - EbenLavender.. BH"-Oa'g'e~ySs'.S.'to.J.·.e.........Lowndes 150
Crooked Crcek.. George Weaver 1· . Marion.. 70 1 .

Cedar Plains. ... J. T. Wood...... Cedar Plains Morgan... 70
Cleveland Mills.. James Loughridge Theo . Perry........ 38
g~~~~Grove.:. Thos~'j~Galson gi;i.L;~Grove .•...••••: ~\l~~....... ~6
Conecuh ... .... _Thos. tT. Galson .. Troy . PUce .... 54
Cottondale.. B. F. Hinton Cottondale. . Tuscaloosa. 108
Cedar Creek Will. Thompson Wilmington Walker .
Clinton . Miss Laura Head 9li.n~on Greene
Danoy's Chapel rl'llllty Morgan ..
Dormer's Chapel. D. H. Dormer Hillsborough La,wrence .
Dean I{. W. T. Peters Dean StatlOll Dale ..
Eutaw A. C. ICelL Eutaw Greene ..
EllletheL P. V. Malear Bradley ton Crenshaw ..
Eamest Reuben Davidson Days Gap Walkcr .
Fa,rmersville P. Lansford Farmersville Lowndes ..
Fern Bank Lamar.
Florence ::::. T:ii:t,1ii:illloi·c :::: Fiorence Lauderdale .

Pupils I Value of
l\lel.n- an(1 CIIUlTh
bers. teach '81Property.

171 ---;)4-1$4,000
125 __.. 1 250
31
21
30

....JH43
·····1·

1~ I

60 I .50 _ .
60 .

180 .
20 I .

120 .
50 ..
37

200
80
7:3
14
30
50
26
31

27 28

40
16 ....

6
20 .'.
50
20
70
20

.....

100
75

200

150

1,000
100
200
300
200

7,000
1,200

500
150

....

200

850

400
600

400
100

250 l500

500 'I
'~"soo 1

250 .~
200 ~.
400 "

"7,000

~~\;



\ 6 . STATISTICAL TABLES.-ALABA1IIA.
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Mem- P~g~18 btluUr~~f
'NUIE. OF CIICltCIL COInmSp.OSnEST. POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. bel's. teach's Prop'hty.

Fmrllelfl "c..IJ. M. CurtIS.. ... ... Lawrence.
It'lamation ._.. . H. L. Blouut _. . Flamatioll ..---- .-- Escambia .-_."
Friendship . E. F. Watts _ Cordova. __ Walker. ··
FatOllla' " _Rotert Watson Fatoma - Wilcox __ .
Furman.. . Julius Cox .. __ ' Furman ._.~ - Wilcox ,.

,Fl'Iendship A. 8. Hcynoids Haywood l\andolph .
Good Hope Lee I'arkman " Pigeon Creek -.. Butler -_ '
Gravetla _ Joshua Lowe.. .. Gravella Canecllh ..-..
Gadsclen J. H. Ward . Gadsden.. Etowall .
Garth C.Il. KirKpatricK .. Garth.. ·· Jacl<son .

'Guntersville _ ." _ .J o11nG. Winstan .. Guntersville - Marshall..-- .--
Gamble ' . W. W. Jamcs ' Gamble.... Wall,er .
Hi"h Pine .' J. D. Boggan... Bay Mmette.. Baldwin
Highland Home.:: M. L. KirKpatricK Highland Home .. Crenshaw ...
Holmes Gap_. .. J. R. Walling .. _ rinnocle ,.-- .... -.. Cullman.
Hopewell T. C. King. .. Cullmau ..

, Holly Springs.... C. H. Owen Not' Jacl<son .
'>!-Iarmouy.. . J. c. Tillery Beulah .. ' Lee .
I HUlltsviile.. . Ira F. Collins Huntsville.--.. Madison .
. Haleys George Wea ver Haleys Mariou .
'Harris 8prings W. W. Kldd . Oleanderl MarshalL.
,Hartselle..... W. H. Wmders Hartselle ....
"Haywood.. J. D. Kirby........ Haywood ..
,Hopeful.... Talladega ..
i~~~per..... ~,i·::i~Ws....1~iel:: ; .

"

,Klmbrough's" .; Chapel James KImbrough RussellvIlle FranKlin.

Knlf.l~~~e.~e.~OO.1 W. D. Ring Cedar Crossing Cnllman ..
Kausa,s __ -.. James Henan Kansas ..-- , -_ ""Vall\.cr.

,KennamerCove S. F. Kennamer ." KeIlna~erCove MarshalL. - .
Littie RocKy T. G. Gallon!.. GreenvIlle.... . Butler .

'Lysle Acad..emy 8trygley .. " . C.herOI{ee Colhert.
Liberty... . W. I. KirK ·· BerI'ts Store JacKson .
LarKlnsviiie W. C. 8tephens LarKlllsvllle.. . ,JacKson .
Liberty.. . L. D. Randolph .. Kennedy. Lamar .
J..Iandersville.- G. 13.Henry __ Landersv.llle .. -.. ' Lawrence .
Uberty..... . .. John Mosley...... MorganvIlle... Lowndes ..
Lus<lale ..__.. J. E. Lee _ _Lusdalc ..•- __ - Morgan .
J,ilJerty...... .. E. J. !tusselL.. ... Apple Grove ~RiaOnrgaonlp·h··.·..··.·..····

1LebanoIl.--- Martin rittman Roanoke .. -............ d
: Leltll . p ..F. Watts Leith . WaiKer .
ILynn Geo. Weav~r Lynn :-.-- ··Winston.
i Martin's ChapeL N. Y. Tm,nlm Alexandna .,.. Calhoun .
i Millerville W. A. Tlpton. Hillabee..... Clay .
'Mt ZI I .. Bucl,eye Clay ·..····
i Moi.ge~;Jm: .. :··:::::. ,J. P. Brundle · Morgesmn·:::;: Colbert ' ··
i Monntain Mills .. E. L. BlalocK Mountam MIlls Colbert
,Malear ._.,. Malear .. _.... .. Crenshaw ··
'.McNob . jolm Tiliery MeNob Cullman .
i Mt. Hebron FranK Parham Mt. Hebron... Greene' ··
'Mears J. H. BarKiey. Baker.. Henry ·..· .
, Mt Pleasant L. D. l\andolph Mlllport .... Lamar ..
~Mo·Ulton E. F. Jennings. 1\1oulton.:.... Lawrence .
,Mooresville _. . J. II. Sldnner Moores.vl~le Limestone .
'Mount Willing.. W. M. Garrett Mt. WIllmg Lowndes .
iMadison . M, L. Strory. Madls~n . Madison .
"Maysvilie... . D. M, Jones MaySVIlle.. Madison .
,Mt. Olivet W. W. Kldd Oleander Marshall .
,1I1t:pleasant T. J. McMullen .. BurntCorn. Monroe .
'Mt. Zion.......... Dr. J. M, Mason ... ActIVIty... Monroe ..
Montgomery Chas. Allen Montgomery.. Montgomery .

i, Mt. Pleasant Wm. 8trlnger Morgan .
"Manon .. .. Lorenza J,ove Marlon Perry .
.Midway..... J. J. Morgan . pil'e .
,Monticello E. A. Martin.. Monticello PiKe ··· ··
:Moore's. Bridge.. Moore'sBridge Tuscaloosa .
:Macedonla.. '. W:'W:;)ones: Jasper WalKer .
!New Hope. John Martin Plantersvilie.. Dallas ·.. ·..
'New!tIVer... . J.H.HolbrooK New River.... Lamar .
:New Hope. .. .. . NewHope .. Madison .
:New Decatur.. w:'W:Hedges :::. New Decatu........ Morgan .
:New Hope C. H. Crawford. Day'S Gap.. . Wall{er .
'North Port.. !tichard MaxweiL North Port Tnscaloosa .
:New Bethel.... N. J. Tnmlin Borden Springs Cleburne ..
"Oates J. H. BarKley Ashford Henry .
,lOakville ,. . J. M. Curtis Oaleville ·· ~~dr~~~~·······
'OaK Grove R. L.Hughes Madison .
OaK Muigee... W. Il. Bearden. OaK Mulgee Perry · .

l\and.Oljlh::·
Talledega .- .
WalKer ··
WalKer .

138·
25

25
5

5
17
20

32
16
50

125 G4
156 .. '

45
4210

38
50
30
32
34 39
85
65 . ..
16

40

10
40 . "

..
28
37
45 34
30 30

70
200
50

20
23

200
42
17
75
12

20
35
20
50
25
30
40
70

30
65

83

26

30 .
10 .
20
30 .
15

9
16

20 ....
11

107
200
113 ....
55

150
27
40

i~\.::
54.
38 49

61

STATISTICAL TABLE8.-ALABAMA.

I I I

Mern_IPUPlI8 Value of
:NAME OP CHunClI. CORHESPONDENT. rOST-OFFICE. COU1\TY. bers. tC~~~'8 r~l~~~~ily
Pleasant Grove J. B. H. Parish. Bozeman... Allt,mga--- ~l--'--~3-00
Pleasant Point T.G. Gafford Greenville Butler ;Ill.. .
Pleasant Grove J. B. H, Parish Mountain Creek ChIlton 28 . .. .
Pleasant Grove W. A. Tipton.... Enetachoper Clay. 48 300
Palestine _G-al'dner \Vlleeler .Palestine. . Cleburne 150. 400
~)~~~~g~g::g~~jIit: ~i~~1g~s: ~:~~~ey: : g~~~~t;~~·.12. 100
Plantersville 'Mrs. J. Tihbett Plantersvllle Dallas.......... 5.... 300
Point Hock __ B. C. Goodwin !lOlllt Rocle JaCl{SOlL .
Phoenix City T. C. Lassiter. .. l':>llOcnix City... ILee.
rl'ovidence .._ Thos. J.,G-olsom. Fort DepOSit··· ·ILOWIldCS.
PleasalltH.idge Dr .•Jas. Howell. .. Pearce's.l.\'Iills.... Manon
l'lney Grove 8amuel Speegle. Fall,ville... Morgan ..
Pleasant Hlll.. ,1. W. Joggns Hartselle .. Morgan ..
Picl<.ellsville 1\-'1.Gray_ .. .. _ Pickensville.. PIckens .

, p.ine Hill A.S. lteynOlds lcTexas. Ga.) ltoanoKe .
l'leasant Grove \:V.A. Tipton Sturdevant.. . Tallapoose ".'-'.
Pine Apple. . Dr. D. Adams Fine Appie .. ... Wlleox .
Hiel'S . . L. J. Wheeier lUcks... .. ..CheroKee .
HocK Creek. J. T. Underwood HoeK Crcel< Colbert .

i m~\\~I~SI~d ..... :r:z:J-Icai'st" m~\\~~gl~d' . ~1~W~~law .
ltussellville. Wm. Nance ltnssellville...... FranKlin .
ltocKyHead . J, J. Morgan. Catalpa PiKe .
Hagland . .1. Wood............ R>1g1and... 81. Clair ..

I Salem W. A. Tipton Ashland Clay.. .
, 8myrna ... T.P. W. BrooKs Oal,level Cleburne .
i ShelUeld . T. J. Gill Sheffield. Colhert .

Saville.. .. G. W. Rhodes 8avllle...... Crenshaw .
8hady Grove.. . l~ee l-'arkman. Honoraville _Crenshaw -

I Shirley.. .... W. L. White 8hirley. . Covington .
8elma .' W. 8. Hntler 8elma Dall>1s .
8cottsboro J. H. Gregory.. Scottsboro JaeKsolL.

: 8hady Grove E.8. CoilIer.... .. Opelilza Lee.... .
I Sand Springs. F. W. Turner_ ..... ~and Springs _.. J.•imcstone .
'. 8andy Ridge.... Thos. J. G01SOlll.. 8andy JUdge Lowndes .
I Strata " Thos. J. G01SOlll.. 8trata..... . Montgomery.
. Stringers. .. Wrn. Stringer.. . Lawrence Cove ~or~a~l...
I 8edden..... . O. E. Dawson 8edden... 8t. ClaIr .

BIlOW Hill ...._. . IJUliUS Cox _ Snow HilL Wilcox .
1{1~~i"~scre~l< :::: ~: h't;;~;Oll .. :::: ~~~~tgd.: .. :: ~~~~~~gn·::..

: Town Creele. . Joe Lamay Town Creek.. Lawrence.
Thorn Hill. 1(700. Weaver. Thorn Hill Marion.
Union .. ' T. C.1{lIl~ __" Blountsville Blouut ..
Union. ..__ J. C. VV. Hrmtl1 . Union...... . Greene .
Union Grove. jG. AdcocK Uandolph

I VIenna D.1\'1. Jones 1\Iaysvllle - ---. Madison.
I Vaillemossa Sptgs.[t;eo. Ashworth ValhemossaSp'gs. Morgan ...

WIbon 'V. H. Dubose. WIlson .. Escambia .
Woodland \,1. T. Underwood Woodland Lauderdale .
ZIOn's !test W, C. 8tephens . Lime !tocK .. J>1cKson .
ZIOn W. J. Jones Hewi tt......... .. WalKe •................ ---------

Total. . .. . . . 8,181 860

, Calhonn ..... A, H. Brayboy .... Calhoun.......... Lowndes .... ····.. 1 2001 I
Centenniai Hill 111.Williams ." .. Montgomery Montgomery 5··1·:::::';'2':::: .
Clay'S Hill..... . H. J. Brayboy .. Mt. Willing Montgomery..... I"
Flatwood . Handall VV'herter_.. Flatwood . l\iontgomel'Y_· .Mt. Zion .. Bryant ,Jael,son White Hall... . Lowndes .. .
Mt. Olivet Ned McIntyre . PiKe Road . Montgomery ::::::g::~5:1::.:.::.:::.:.:::.: ..::::.:::: .Mt. Pleasant..... H. ,J. Brayboy Mt. Willing Montgomery .
New BetheL J. II. Edwards Mt. Willing Butler .
Spring HilL... J. Eo Bowie.. . Bradley ton Crenshaw .
8pring Hill Henry Savage Minter . Dallas.
Salem .. A. H. Brayboy Calhoun Lowndes
Strata ,1. Eo Bowie.... 8trat>1 Montgomery.. . iii :.. 175
8now HilL. H. J. Brayboy Mt. Wiiling Lowndes 100 ... 400
Union .. H .• J. Brayboy Mt. Willing Lowndes 2GO 365
Union Point.... J. H. EdwardS Mt. Wiiling Lowndes...... 47 150

.................. ..... 854 ---:l2l--;'465

20 ...
50.
75 ..
Sl ..
65 ....
20
45 ....
28.
40

25
40
55 41
80
22.
55
16 .
17 .
23 .
60 .
25
16.
84 74
40 23
93 .....
40 112
5

55 .....
15.
22 ....

71) .
50.
79
30

25.
40

109
50.

COLORED CHURCHES IN ALABAMA.

Total.

7

250

200
350

200
200
800

'4(lIi
300

1,100
600
100
350
300

50

400
60

125
5,000

600
1,000

125

350

100

500
800
250

45
200
500
150

$72,780

600

225

100
300

75
75



8 STATISTICAL TABLES.

ARIZONA.
\

:Uem- Pau,p,,\IB\ '(~al,IUUreChof
COllUESPONDEN'l'. l'OST-OFFWE. COUNTY. iJ U J

~ teacI_~.S. Prope~ty:
J. M. Gregory ll'"'J~·t-COe-t"i-CX---..-.-.•-••lr..Jc:,.~-=n·;CC.o-Cp~a'-..-.-.-.-... 60 90 3,000

ru:e~~l> . ... -:-:-: -9-0-\--3,000

ARKANSAS.

NAME OF CHURCH.

Phoenix_ .
Tucson ---_.. -.._."
BcatteredDisciplcs

TotaL .

Amity A. Jones AmIty Clarlc .
Arl"tdelpllia. E. S. Allhands Arkadelphia Clark .
Antioch ._..... . Antioch .. Ularl{ __ .
Antioch. . . TulL ······· Grant .
Alma.. J.E. Smith.. Alma . Crawford .
Altus . Altus............... ... Franklin .
Antioch wiii.'B.'Belli;e •. Benton...... .. Saline .
iRl\~Cl1... A. Burrus._ - ~FJ~~ado~:~_~-b~;~1Ji·.·.·.-.·_·__.._-_-_-.---
Argenta Dr. Ed-:·Meei{-s ~ Argenta ._____ -_.Pulaski .
Bentonville -- J. N. Peel. __Bentonville... Benton - \
Bentouville (Col) .. Bentonville Benton .
Brightwater ' li:'j:Joh;isoii' ••.. Brightwater Benton .. I
~f,~i~u:you...t rayne .....••• ~f,H~il~:y~~··:·_·_.····.il~~~:;)f..-·:::·•••:::
Blltesvme ;\,J:-ii.'i,oss'iey ....•... Batesville _ _ Independence.
Bethel .__._ _.. Magazine Logan . __.
BIull City .. _ Blntt OIty Nevatla -.-.- .
R~:~~~.'~SCj:eel, . (I::Gl:aves... R~~;~rIVme'::'_-"'_ ~~~~i~"..-._._...

R~~~~I(Ctiapeli •.... i:·'r:·Booth •• ~g,~l~l~~ ..-..... --•• :rc~i~~~.:._•••••••·
Belva T. N.Callieoath .. Belva Seott .
Biswell Spr'l's John MillllOan Biswell .._ _ Sebastian .
Blanchard Sp'gs Blanchard Springs Union - -_.
Black Oale Buntnod _.. ..... _._Washington .----
Billingsly A. H. Sawyer .... Westford...... Washington ,.
Bethlehem. .. ,Jutlsonia Whlte _ .
BIntIton . .J. W.Smallwood .. BlnlIton __ .. yell .
CheroKee .' IJohn May .. Cherokee Benton .-.. - .
Clear Springs .__ Clear spri~S 00'· Clarl{ __..~_- _._-.-
Chnstlan Yalley.... ••• 3~ibs~iar' ~~I.e~.: ~~~Nl1:~e~tl:•••••••••
3;;i~well': ... ' J.~:.~e~~ ..... _ Wheeling _ _. Fulton .
Cazort Springs Cazort Springs._ J olmson .
Cherry S. n.··'· .- -..- - - .
8~~i':rU;1l. . -. ()6i:iiit"il--._._._ _. i-!owir:'L._:._._._ .
Center rolnt. Wiii:'Cliaiiipioii''-'-. Center roint .. Howard - .
Clover Bend .. ,. Clover Bend Lawrence .
Cainey. Cainey . .. . Little River .
Corley ... R:'H:·HoW'Ird ." Coriey........... -.' Logan .
Courtian -- .I\'lagazine Logan -_.._ _--
Call,sville Cail<svllle _ Logan .
CallOt _. B:'T':CatheY •.:•.... Cabot _ _ _ Lonol<e .
Catldo Gap .. ... A. S. Logan Caddo Gllp _.._ Montgomery. __ .

gE~tl~~;ee.I~ ~:~·:~it~~F:g~~r~~~~~~:::_'.:'.:·.:: ~~~·ig~:~::.-:.-::•.-.:
Cherry Hill .•• ~veJd~.~'iP~ ••••••• ·· I;g6k:._._._':·,_,_:,_,_,_ .• ::
3~~,I~r ]-"i;i'iI1O.' H. C. Colller Hartfortl __ Sebastian ..--.
Christian Hope _. A.'S:Bradley •.•" .. Chapel Hill _ Sevier -
Chael<you _.. . Chacl,yoU _.' Van Buren .
Chiekalas. L:'B. Jones. Chlekalas.. yell .
Centerville . Centerville .. __.. . Yell._
Cherokee.. ... Cherokee Randolph .
Dewitt .._.... .. ---Dewitt ._.'__ Arkansas.
Dobyville Dobyville.. Clarlc __..

B~p~~nai.e.. . . W.·P:--Cox'. R~i::~ai'e.· •• tg~~~ ::••••-.••..
Dallas .. J. W. Brateher Dallas ._ ·Polk .
Dclphin 1J.,e~I)(ti~ii''_'_'_··''_•• §g(~t1.:::::.:••••••••••R~~~~C~~W~.:'. .. Waldron. Scott .- --.
Dry Creek St. ,Joe..... Searcy - .
Delaney , .. ,Delaney _ 8ebastian .

1T .\
350

19 .'. .... 500
24 ..
55 __ 450
87 ..

··1
2,000

75 ._
18 _._. 200
44 150 ,
24

I
150

20 2,000
137 140 2,000

15 50
30 250
40 100

43\.60 ....... 500
70 .....
30 ..
60 ... 200
24 .. 300
50 400 '
25.
60. 800
55.
43 45.0
40.''_'_'

90
50
60 400
66
80 500 :
35 1,000
a5 500
27
37
60 500
25
60 1,000

350 2,000
,50 1,000
19
49 250
40 700
17
10
30
60 600

200 600
7

43
45 100
50 '··f:::::·:·::·24

117
60 500

200 500
65 300
45 500
83
45
30
40 300
20
25 800

3l'24 ...
60 _"
31 ..... . ...........
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~A"IE OF cJ[L;uClr.l COHHESPONDEN 1.1 I'osr-OFFICE. I COUNT"i. 11~~~~r~:\P~i~~~IV~\~ll;llO]:
, teach s Property.

Da.yton !------ID<lYton -- ..-..-_- Sebastl.t.ll --I-----w -- --- 800
Daltlultellc IJ. T. Garl<md D<Ud,lIlelle _ Yell.. .... 1 35 I
EleganLille "1 ""'" ••• __ ._. hlegantwe _ _. Van Buren 108
KUl'clGt Springs .... iDr. J. D. Jordan .. EureluL Springs ..__. Carroll._. __:.- - 117
~llterprise I __ : ''-''. Enterprise .__.__._ Faulkner __.__ 19
Etna .._.._.__. __ :S'!<LI;lCSWilhams._ Etna _ Franl{lill..... 35
Fubanlc Mills.... '1 .1. Curry....... 18~~}!n~prings----- . ._.. , _._ ~}li\\.·piip·S,lI·),·i:i."r.i.·g.;.s.-.·.·..----.-. J!"6-ii(-:::._. 30
~ IppIH ... .... VV.D. Flippin.. 1. l\l:ll'ioll_ ..... _ 75

Elatl(oek. .._.._. .1 ...' .. FlatJ(oel, _.. Cmwlorcl_..... 90
Ft. Smitll ..__.._.. . :JJafa,yette Crull ... ,Ft. SmitlI _ "_'._18ebas~ian ._._.. '_ 14G
Fayetteville... ... :N. M. R,rgland .. F,ryetteville Wllsillngloll 300
Farmington... lIt G GoodlOW IFarmingtun.____ vVaslling;ton .. 50
:Finanau ... .... ~~~~I.' . . Htricl{ler __._..... Washington. 40
Goldman. .. I - Goldman - Arkansas ,-- 19

g~~~~~~..--.-.:::::J~~~~~~-~~~~~~:~::::"~t~~·~~~~·.-.-.·.··-.--.--.Benton.. 43o~G . . Clarlc
urn Grove._ \.-. .__ .._. .. ' Gum Grove _._--!Fa.ulluler 80

Glen Dale. . IN. B. Blake Glen ))ale !Lineoln J6

C!ravcIRldge. "."'.. ' "'" G'rllvel mtlge ILittle mver . 59\ .
Gleneo IIlcnderson Ilem- I
G I d

hill. G leneo ··················Isearey . .... 63
,reen ~n . ,_ Greenland .... __..... \'\!a.~llillgtOli·: 50 -.

Gla~.~ Creek _1 T'. . G-laz~ Creel\: .. ---.- Hanuolpll .----- 80 .
HalI~SO~l.. .. _. .. __ L. h.lrby ..... ,_ \Hal'l'lSOIl .. _.__.. _. . BOOHO_.. 15:5
Mot spr.mgs... . ,.,r.ll. Ho.well.. Hot Springs C;llriaucl 40

1

Mgr~·.: •••• ··11 .• •••..••••• M~f,~•••••••••••••••••lN~:~;J~ad. ~g!
H~]~r~;;li-8:·H.:::~::.f:"cf:-Trc·l'll:Y--: .-... n~~t·~~~·ii-·····---····-·~~l~:~~(~~i'_'----' ~~I"-"
Horse lleatl......................... 16····· '·'1·'··'·'
Hope- WelL. 1'S.Bownulll _ ffloll.~,:e,'I\\"Vel~illle__ --.. ,Jaeksoll.... ~1'1 ,!
~i~~~~~~lGrove. , _._........ \.J ,) Logan .____ 15, .

Hazen :~~~::----- ·-····1'u-"k--tx"fiiesp"(e'--'-' i~~~~:;t..- .-~~fitYe.-. ~~[)
Hi cJ' ory... •.'..•'.,',.','I y·W'·n··~·a··;V·.·i·,~·,:I.·.g·'..·I.·l·.t·".'.',, '...•.'..H aeI<et cYty',_.. Sebas ti ilII :..... ~~Haelzet City... Hacket City... Sebastian 58
Hester FayetteVille \\-'ashington . 75
indian j\i()liii<i IIDr C II Hall __tireenficld .. Poinsett .... __. 30
Jonesboro ........•.• T. J. ·Elder .... _... ,Jonesboro.. Craigltelld. 25
Jones' Center 1 _..... ClJiclmda. ... Yell_... 24
Keesee Springs I . . Keesee Springs Marion 75 I "600
Lewell I..J..-.A BO.~.d.- Lowell Benlon. 50Leatl HilL , Lead Hill...... "IBoone 115 "1''-000
t~~li\~ellrt .. I ······· Loel,heart ' Clark........ 40

tibertyt." ..,,··r· ••••i~~f~l~.::•._._•._ .•• 8;~!~~",_ ~0 \1 ·'225
amar me I ._.. Lamartine .... _.. __ . Columbia _ 42 300

Luke City IEld. WIlkerson Lake City.......... CraiglJelld..... 300 1,000
Little Texas .._.• Jonesboro .._.. Craighead._ 50 -
Lanehester .... lArnchester .... _... __.. Crawfortl.... 16 I

t~~;~·~~·((;'iii. " ••• y,~~~ke······:···.-·:::ll~~~~~e...1~~'1·······"'."45.00'..°
0
'

LaHars Creek .... LOil.ars Creek " ,,_l\TaUiSOll ..... -. 100
Liberty _. ._... l\lansfield ... .._.. Sebastian. 5G

tf~~~;~u_~'.~.::.. I(.~.·.··..'.·.W..·._••·.·.~.A.•,·..u..•,s.t.·..•·i.l.1••••>-.-. ~3Cl{SbUrg.----..---.-Dv'evleBr,---.- --.. 7. _ .••• < ge ._... . ._.1 an ureu____ 44 ." -·--~()O
JJcarenpoint _.,_._._ _.__. Learenpoint -'---.-"IH.UUdOlPh ._ 50 250
Little ](oel, (1st .. 1

Chnrelll 'IJOlln Fletcher LittleHoek _. Pulaski 200 12,000
Little l(oek (2nd .
Litti~"i{g~l((:"6"i: J. H. Shinn..... Little Rock Pulaski 60 5,000

:0l~~·{~i~·}iiiili6...··.·· •• :...... Moiiiitiiiii·i-!omc·.·. Hiiii,,·,:· •••._···· ~~ : _..
M

'a·Llc'eStlVoil\l\e\.a IElder reck MaySVille _ Benton __ 60 ..' .." I···············M.acedonia ..._,.....__Boone .._.__ 70
Mineral Dprings ... Mineral Bprings._. __Clark 35
Marietta _. Marietta __ Clark 40

~~~~~Ji~l. fL.'.. ~~~~r~i~I ••••..••.•:.-._:~;t~·~iiiel:...... ~~

~~·glyd1I~~~::~:::·IDi::-j·:-i3easley I~~g~6n~~.·----.-.-.·--.-.-..-.-.-·8~Y~~~1~a··-··'.--.-. ~~-
1IIoore's Roel, i. . \1IIoere's Roel, . Crawfortl.··········· 37.

~~~l;~"'•••••I::~"~::,o"••!~~i~~~;Ei~~~~£;''ir••········~~

500
1,GOO

600
500

5,000
5,000
1,500

1

380

·.·I::::::::··:~:
"iiio

2,000
1 ,500
1,500

500

300
90

·500
1,200
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I
'~le IPU1Jili:l1 Value of

NAME OF CHuncn COIUmSI'ONDEXT.. POST-OFFICE. COl:N'l'Y. be;~-alld " Church• teach'si Property.

------- ------ -------- --------- --- ---'---
JVl.arillcville .. . T. M. Hal~er.. __I·JVlarineville Yell 78 .
R~~'b~e~:;r~K:.. CoL"'"Hol,l<iiis''- : Ri~'b~e~;~f:~'· .. :.-.-·: i;~:l~~Wh: 1~~ . 125H~U~~:t::~:IC't":'j<;:"i'aiiel'son' '.: ~i~:\~:l'~·:::::.::::::: 1~~~Z.~~···'-·:··~~I ......•.

1\lOUllt Ida B·:-~f:'Mcci·eai:y'-.~ . Mount Ida __. Montgomery 30 .
Magazine ...__... _... . Point Cedar ..... Montgomery... 40 ... ' 260
l\larvsville . Thea. Obel' Marysville ......NcwtOll... \ 251. I

MarvelL .. :::::: A. JVl. Hawl,ins Marvell 'jPllllllPS • 27
1 ,···· .. · .. ·800

Mill Creel< Geo. Bailey Santos ,Fope . 100: . I
1\Iollllt Zion .. Reform _. ... ISaline._ 40~ 100
Newark c:"Wiiitiieft.elci" •.. ' Newark llndependellce . 1251 .

~~;0~~grt,idg~·:: . l':S:·Ilobei.isOli. ~~~~grt'idge'::::ij:;~I;~soii'-:'-' g~,::.., I 3,g~~
Nation Springs W. H. Colmrd... National.... . ILOgall ....__.,.__ 64\ --_.. ... 125
New Hope........ New Hope iNewton 80 500
Nolan..... ·:;L-G~-·Coiiil(;l:~:·_·_-_~::·Nolan.__ :n,ulldolph 31 .
Osage.... .1.__.__ __..__..· Osage .. JBentoIl........ 45
OKolona 'FranK Hnghes. OIwlona . ietarl< 119
Oal, Grove __ Oak Grove _ . !Garland - 40
Ozarl{ ·········__.1' B.)cii.Townsend.~,· Ozarlt .----. .: Franklin ..---....... ·10
Oale Grove......... . Oal< Grove Little Hlver.... . 77
Ostervalley....... ., Ostcrvalley Fnlasln........ 40 300
Pea Hidge "1'J. H. Hobel!s. . Pca ltidge Bcnton....... 40 800
raragould _. .., Paragould __ Green 50 1,500
Pille Knot I . Finch Green 200 300
Pinmervllle (Col.) .. Plnmerville Conway.... G 100
Philadelplua philadclphia Crawford. 65 250

~~~;t ~~a~i:. . f,~;~;t ~~a~i' Ii"t Sprili'~s . .. ~g 2gg
Pleasant Hidge Pleasant JUdge Little RIver. 123 -- .
riney Grove.. .. Piney Grove ... _ Llttle Hiver. 175
l'aris. ... ~Lt:L··si-iibrey .._ Paris Logan...... 59
Prairie View W. R. McBride Pmirie View Logan GO
P,escott GUy Nelson...... Frescott Nevada 135
.Prescott (Col.).. Prcscott Nevada...... 10
PerryviltC J:A:·r.iC"i~aiii •••:::::. Perryville........... Perry ···· 10
Prairie....... W. H. B1aclunan. Haeleet.. Sehastian 115
Prairie Grove Wm. Wright Hacltet City.... 8ebastian.... 45 .
Prairie Grove A. N. Andeeu Prairie Grove ..,. Washington , 50.
Pleasant View..... .._ _ Pleasant View Wa.sllingtoll....... 48 .
Pleasant Grove. Pleasant Grove .. Whlte . ~8
Uol)inson .tohi:i···Le·{·;Iiai:(L::~:Robinson _ Benton .".......... 54
Hogers ..J. F. Keller Rogers Benton 110
Rally HilL.. .. H. B. Weaver.. Hally HilL Boone........ 60
Horne _.... . _ Home _ ~ _Clarlc ····· 24

~i,\',~%s···.. Prof·:·Hosser.. ~';,Cl;?i;·i·y.. ··:·.:. : ~·~Jl\{nei:·:::::::: ~g
Hocley Bayon... . HocKy Bayou Izard.. . 80
Hobertson J. W.Hawkins j,obertson ...........• JacKson,........... lOG
Hocl,y Comfort John need Rocky Comfort. LIttle n,ver .. , 10
RockyComfort1 eh Rocky Comfort LIttle mver... 175
Roseville .._ _ -..-. Roseville Logan '. . 15
Hock CreeK........ . Aplin Perry............. 50
Hound Monnt.. .. Wyman............. Washington. 25 .

~~~~~~?~:::..-.-:...-..:::.::::::::::::::::::::::::::i{~~~::''-:::::'-'-'.:::.r~ll;;'.:.I.~~:OI;::::... ~

J{ussellville J. L. Shinn Iwssellvilte pope 130
l,ussellville (Col) .. Rnssellville pope 29

I Stutgart _..... .' _ " \18tutgart .. Arkansas .,.... . GO .
I: Siloam Springs... .. . Siloam Springs. Benton............ 30 ..
, Sugar Creelc Wm. StIlls , Crowley... . Grcen . 70.

Scatter CrecK....... ... . 'Iscatter ('reek ., Green............... 15.
Strawberry Chas. rCllilsen _. Strawberry.. Lawrence......... 3

g~;.~f~gei?·Coii:::::.:::.:::.::::::::.::: ::::I~~r':;t~:2?:::... ~~~';I~;f: ..-.-: Ig::: ..
g~w{gI7a.... . Tim Toier,-.::::::::::: g~n\tgle::::::':::::::: ~,;'c'k~~~·:::::. l~g .
Salld Hill............. . . Sand HilL..... .Jackson 22
Shcrrell (Col).. Sherrell Jefferson......... . 48
Spring Hill W:XHal:ii.::::::::::. Chismville Logan.... 31
Slla(ty Grovc Frcd Carter Hobart Logan............ 25 .
Silver City........ .' Silver City Logan... 30 , .
Smyrna.... '. D:·B·:Itobi"nson Hnntsville Madison 54 .
Shiloh .....I~: ~.HJr,~pi~f,te~?'.-.-.-.Clarendon Monroe 45\ .

gl;~J~ ~i·~ve·::: ..1 ~\:~J~ <J%ve:.:::: 1i1~~l~a~lll:r.~ :::: ~3\::.Silver Hii! Silver Hill PolK 20 .

·.. ········500
700
200

····· .. ··.. ···lioo

"600
500
500
100

3,500
300

.... 400

lioo

4,000
150
800

300
125

700
·.. ··iiio

350
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I I ..Mem-'I· l'UPU8.\ Va,'lue of
:iA:JliL. OF ClILJH.CU'1 COHHESPONDIC,T. I)OST~OF:FICg. COU~TY. bel'S and ChUITh

gr.aj;)~al':(COl) I ,Swan Lake Arl<ansas iOlte~eh..• l>rope~:~

~pring(ialtJ ~::: (:i:-E~(i'tiiie);'-: ~~ ". ~i;l'iJl~~d·:iXe·::::::::::::~~~fJn·gt(·;I;.~::::::1~~1···········..- .
8hady Grove.. }.ll·~.t~~\~~'~~·....:~::.·.·~~~;~nl~~)I~·~~ll·g·)'"S".·.·.·.·.·.·~~'t~~d~ilpgl~o.!...................43~,r:::' 750
~1,'IJlI.lidllgIII.IIlii.l........... 75"I "r" J. W .• JaCI<8011 S'llld HilL..... Fulaski 2"1·
Taylor ... Wlll. Deeter Taylor Lawrence.. 24 200

, Texarlcana ,Y. 13. Kelly Texal'luUla Miller _ 200 . 3,000

• ·&~~i~~lg~r·fiigs ~ b~~~6~PS~~1~gs·:::::t;~~~~k··.~~·.~·.·.·.~~: 150

H~~.~~·i{icii'i;;O·li'd:·.. . D~~~~~fic·iliii(;il(C~:;~~){soii··'-. ~~
Union Springs . Concord _ _.. Lawrence ._.. 31
UUiO.ll Grove. __.. . Union Grove l\lontgomery..... 50.
VaHey Spnllgs. D. N. Fullhnght . Valley Springs _.. Boone 1D.
Van Bnrell 'IA. B. ShIbley .. Van Buren Crawford 42~~~i~i:·g.H. . NorthCreek Fhillips 24

..... . _.. !crawtord 31201
\Veleh S. H ... ... Pd,la,~ould . Green
\Vashlllgtoll I ... ~ Washmgton.~ .- ··IIIempstedd·.~ .."- GI

~~\~l~t~fg (~Ol) I.· ..·::·:·····:·::·::::: ~fl\I:;0~~\~I:g:· I~la~m!1~~~.:.::: ~gl•........
*~~t~~~~C~i:.~I<:.:..-.171:n~.I~':tll::.:: .. ::::~ *fE(~r~~~~~ee:~::::ii: s~~i~1~~~:i:~~:.:1~~ .::::: .•:::'

i \Vestern Grove )Dn.Vid Magnus \VesternUrove Newton __.. 20
! Waldron 1JI. C. Collicr Scottville Iscott.. 80
I \Valnnt Springs I._ , 'VValnut Springs._._.:Sevier 25

White HOllse !James Stout Carter's Store \waShington 40

~~r~I~:;!~le.::::::~:~ I...~~~:::~~:::::::.:::::::::: ~~rM~~·ftle:'-·:,>, ~~~:.~~~~~.~.~.><::15~~:

CALIFORNIA.
i~~~Ege.•.''''''''':: ~:~j~~~';~"".It:I~~'gPO .: ~\Wego~qnill
Anderson.. . Dr. Fouch "'-IAUd. el'sou·.· · Shasta .-- .
Brentwood H. B, .JeweIL Brentwood.... ... Contra Costa.
Bntte City. T. F. Hollins Bntte City.... Bntte. ...
Boonville . .. Boonville _ Mendocino ..
College City... . I'J. C. Keith College City Colnsa .
Chico Dr. Klllg Chico, .. Butte .

I Colusa. w. r. Dorsey Colusa . Colusa .
Concord C. E. McClellan Concord .'" Contra Costa ..
Cloverclale.. Cloverdale HOllorna ...
Cedarville. I Cedarville Modoc .. ..
Downey..... .Jnllan Kendnck .. Downey.. Los Angeles.
Danville ." .f. O. Boone Danville Contra Costa
Delono \H. D. Hill. .. J)clono. Kern .
Eagleville.. .. Eagleville. . Modoc .
Elmira It. M,t! cll Elmira . Solano - .
Enreka B. IL Berry Em·elm Humboldt .
Forestville Eld. Fad. ell .. Forestville Sonoma .
Fairview H. Q. Edson. .. Nicolaus. . Sutter .

, Fort Bidwcll... I'ort Bidwell. Modoc .
1~~~;~~a. . ~il~·1I1m~~.Y:·••~l~~;~~lle ... t~,~~~~~g~dt...
Glenville . JVl. Pryett... Glenville. Tnlare .
Gilroy...... . C. P. Hodges Gilroy. Santa Clara .
Gyscrville.. Eva Ellis Gyserville.... Sonoma.
grl~l~~........%e~h~11n:~.--::.::~~·~~;iKenio'.·.··~~~l~:rrlell-tO::·~··
Hollister _.... ... W. R. Hubbard. Hollister San Benito .
Hydesville.... W. JVl.Tandy Hydesville... Humboldt .
Hanford .. . JVl. W. Webb Frcsno Tulare .
Irvington .... J. Durham Irvll1gton Alameda .
Kelseyville. A. J. Mothersaid KelseYVille Lakc .
KirKs·ville. ... .. M. P, Balcer........ KirKsville... Sut ter .
l(nights Landing W. G BlacK (Traftou.. .. yolo... ....
Los Gatos F. B. Proctor.. Los Gatos.... Santa Clara
Lompoc Cyrus DOllglas Lompoc 8anta Barbara_ ..
Lower Lal{e Annette Snow ,Lower Lake Lake . .. ...
Los Angeles B. F. Bntler Los Angeles. . Los Angeles.
Lal,eport. ..... J. J Bunton LaKeport .... Lake ...

275

·"~~I·:·:i~::..
40, .

17511G2100 97liL1~~
175
25
60 81
30
50
80
25

109
30

"2501'. 214
50 .
7G 87
35 54
50 G5
75 65
80 81
8U 66

100 107
75 80
75 81
30 23
40 55~~\~~53~ 4~g .."2ii,ooo

100 107 4.000

150
1,500
7,000

300

ioo
...

1,200
500

550

$10G,720

31
81
22

108

2,600

2,OUO
3,000

3,000
3,500
5,000
3,000

500

4,000

2,000

2,500
5,000
1,500
4,000

10,000

·'4,000
2,000

500
4,000
3,000
3,000
4.000
a,ooo
1,500

3.000
4,000
2,000
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\ !

Mem I'UpilB Value of
"A~IEOF ClIUltClI. CORIIESPO",!ENT. l'OST-OFFICE. COU"l'Y. • - and Chnrch. bel's. teach's ~

Pueblo, Central .. John C. H"y -..-.------.I------- ~~5 142 20,000
l:>ueblo> South Side W. S. St. Clair I 57 70 250
Salida. .. L. J. Cottrell 50 94 2,500
Sterling... A. C. Stratten.... I 50 103 2,000
Steambo"t Springs John A. Campbell. . \ 11 54 1,000
Trinidad ,J. W. Donthit......... . 90 104 1,500
Walsenburg R. O. Ch"rle. 26 . 300--------

Total. 2,560 2,500 161,950

I
1\1em- Puplls Value of

NA1t'IE OF CHURCH. CORRESPONDENT. POST~OFFlCE. COUNTY. bel'S and Church

..,---cc-----.h~c;-=....,.-----I •.•~-----.!=~-----I--· teach'sProperty.
Madison . .." G. M. Dannron .... Madison.. ..... Yolo .... 130 --j'ie) -s.oao
Modesto E. B. Beard. Modesto Stanislans 175 165 5,000

Mfi~;f;te': "':. 'h~llf. ~t6'~~t: :MfI~~t;~e·:::: ::::: m~~~: ~g 30 5,000
Marysville.... W. G. Mnrphy Marysville .. Yuba... 35 44
Merced G. M. R"dcliff.. . Merced Merced 201 .
Mount"in View.. Jackson Man... Nelsonville.... Monterey..... 40
:t!upa AG.W

J
·MDewheesde NNapaCity... NS'apta. ~51 65

"lpoma... 001' ea Ipoma............ an a B"rbara.. "
Oul<land... Jackson Hart.. Oakland Alameda 200 160
,Orange.... . Orange Orange 75
Oakdale.. ..··. L:j:Correli'::::::::: Oal<dale.:... San Jmiqlllii:. 30
Oceanside. __ .. __ _Oceanside__ Los Angeles..... 35
Pasadena _ _ -.-.._ :Pasadcna .. __ Los Angeles.... 85
Pomona...... M. H. Wilson Pomona Los Angeles.. 175
Pataluma....... . H. C. WaddelL PatalllIl'a Los Angeles.. 2755'." '1 ..
Porterville Elder Millims Porterville... . Tulare... .
l\iverside. . C"l. Ogbnl'll_ RiversIde... .... San Bernardino 175 156: I
l~ed Bill!! A. Alvord... Red Blui!. ..Tehama...... 150 107
S"n Francisco... W. S. Webster San Francisco San Francisco. 275 220
Santa Barbara ..... Mrs. B. F. Thomas Santa Barbara Santa Barbara. 70 81
San DIego...... A. B. Markle San Diego . San Diego... . 200 160
San Bernardino.. San Bel'nardmo San Bernardino 6450

1 .. -- .. ··1·
San Jacinto. San J"cinto San Diego .
SanBuenaVcntura Annie Simon. . SanBuenaVentura Ventura ..__ 40 56 I

SantaMaria. . T. M. Jones Santa l\laria _ Santa Barbara~~ 65 83 I
San Luis Obispo .. Hiram Boll1lee San Luis Obispo San Luis Obispo 35 . .
Santa Cruz.. Mrs. Amelia Allen Santa Cruz _ Santa Cruz._....... 75 68
S,m Jose C. P. Crow. . S,m Jose... . Santa Clara... 2~.05 214 I 14°,'000°00
Santa Clara... ,J. 1-1.Wear Santa Clara Santa Clara u 67
stockton __ __ _ P. S. Wilkes . Stockton : ~San JoaqUin 150 55 1,800
~~g~~nlt~~~:::..:: ~:i}:ri~K~Ol:.: ~~it~~R~l~~~~... ~~~~~~e.~l.to 150 U~ I 10,000
Swazcy........ A. N.Gilbert Swazey.... Shasta...... 2~~ 55 'I 1',~~~
Santa Ana.. . H. D. ConnelL. Sallta Ana... ..... Los Angcles... 200 112 5,UOO
Sycamore.. A. Erp Sycamore... .... Coiusa .
Saratoga.. .. Wm. H.ice... . . Para-toga.... Santa Clara _i;~~l~~~.:::: .~.fUl"l~ett........... 1ulare ~.... iulare ...
Ul{lah ..__._.::~~:~~::::::Ii. P:i~~~.:·-..::~:: U\~~~~r M~~~~cino.·~~··
Vacaville... I. N. Pearson Vacaville. . Solano .
Visalia....... J. M. Johnson _.. Visalia ..__ Tulare .
Woodland A. M. Elston Woodland Yplo.
Watsonville II. Uyat!.. Watsonville S"nta Cruz .*m~~1~:..::::::.::::~~m;~Jh~~!.~~*mr~t· ~t1~~.:.:::.:::::::::

1,000

15,000

CONNECTICUT...

1,000
5,000
4,UOO B~gg~r:::::"~....·..I~·l.·J\1i1r~i.~11d ::\~~g.~~.f:~.l't...:..:: :::['~~li:ft~lg:::::::\ 2Z~I"220'''\ iiJ,ooo

.. 367 220 16,000
4,000
4,000

25,000

DELAWARE.5,000
300

1,000
500

38 56
37

60 ..
15 19

Chestnut Hill Dr. L. M. Wllistler. .
Mission Dr. L. M. Wllistler.. .
Mount Zion ._..... Cyrus Holt
Mis~ion _ George L. Norris

Total

3,000

1,800113 112

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.
Memonal Church lB. F. Moore .-- \WaShmgton I
caPit~;I~~1 .. :.. E ~. B.~gbY W~.~ln::.~~.~.~.:... . .

................ \ 6251 393 I 70,000
..... 100 253 10,000

---------
..... 725 646 80,00080 75 5,000

20U 165 15.000
80 70 3,000

200 165 5,000
200 110 4,000
150 110 7,000
400 320 30,000
150 160 4,000

78 55 4,000
75 66 4,000
90 88 4,000

7,09116,323 1313,400

FLORIDA.
5004510 .

30
20
10
25
47
10
10
20

8
59 ...

25.
15
10
30
12
46
5

110
60

ArmonI' J. A. Borden 'Oxford Sumpter ..
Bartow Jas. Harden..... Bartow .. - Polk .-..
Bowling Green Cyrus Jones Bowling Green De So to
Brooksville M. Sllackie!ord .. Brooksville.... . Hel'llando .
Bushnell... L. L. Snttris Bushnell. . SumptC'l' .
Crystal River... G. T. Willis Crystal River.. Marion .
Center Hill... F. W. Polk Frankland. . Alachna .
Daytona...... C. W. Moffatt Daytona. Volusia .
Dade City.... Mrs. Campbcll Dade City.... Pasco .
Deland __.. ... J. G. Owen Deland... Volnsia .
Enreka...... J. W. Martin Em·elm.... Marion .
Electa ... '" G. W. Waters... Electa.... .. Marion .
Evanston J. 1. Miller... .. Evanston Miller

~~~~~~,;8.:.... ~d~R.~~';\~~ool<':: ~f:l~~~~iP::: :: W;I~on
Fort McCoy D. A. Martin Ft. McCoy... Marion ..
Floral City S. C. St.one .. Floral City .. .. Citrus .
Grahamville.. .. Jas. Parker ..... . Grahamville. Marlon.
Hamilton Alex. Zipperer Hamilton Ihmilton ..
Halifax ... ... Mrs.D. McCorma'k Halifax..... Volusia
Hampton Jas. Allen H"mpton Bradford ..
Jacksonville (lst) .. Jas. Cllallen. JaCkSonvllle ·..·IDnval. .
Jac]<sonville (Riv-

erside) Eld. Smith Jacksonville DuvaL .
,Te.nnings Lake IClaude M. Colson \Jenmngs Lake Alachna ..
Joppa W. JODes Tlenton .... Alachna.
Kl$simine J. W. Maddox KisSlmme Osceola .'.
Le Conto Le Conto .... Citrus ....
Lake Weir Marcellus Turnley Lake Well' Marion.
Lake Weir lOol) W. H. WIllonghby Lake Weir Marion
Lake Butler..... . G. P. Young. Lal<e Butler Bradford
Lal<e Worth. V. O. Spencer Lal<e Worth..... . Dadc
Monnt Olive <Col) J. H. Hogers Fellowship .. Marion.
Mannville..... W. n. Mann. Mannville...... pntnam .
MfJgl~°t.~.ound· M:S.Moscs ~fJgt.i'~·ouild· .... ~t~;~n.· ..
Mikesville C. W. Clark Mikesville......... ColumbIa .

~~~wWai:iiio·iiy 'ha:nI~iD~;liiig·.·.·.·.· W~~tWOI:th· .... ~~r~~~k'"

50

TotaL .
800

COLORADO.
30072 140 4,000

48 60 I40 ... .. 1,500
17 40 I 1,500
17 30
32 40 I

"'480 .

220 140 13,000 ,
22

684 ·2;f6I60,000
200 180 25,000

80 214 27,000
255 225 25,000

36 85

I
5,000

42 54 5,000 .
25 70 1,100
41 114 2,600
25 600
50 86 175
95 113 1,800
42 73 1,500
29.
26 81 300
30 250
40
17
50 134 I •••.. .....

Aspen W. J. Edingfield .
Akron.. Henry Jewett
Bonlder A. S. Brown
Buena Vista... ... Mrs. Hockaday
Burlington J. N. Manllall .

g~r~I~~~t~pi:iIigs ¥i. Ii.~1~~~s· .
Craig ... ,. . W. T. Teagarden ..
Denver, Central S. D. Cook .
Denver, Highland .. A. M. Ferguson .
Denver, S. B'dway Wm. Bayard Craig .
Dcnver. N. Church Jollll L. Brandt .
Denver, Berkley Eu~ene Brooks_ .
Golden.... . J. G. Hendricl,s .
tlunnison .__ _ D.~l.McCanne .. --- - - .
Glenwood Springs Leonal"d G. Thompson .
Grand Junction VlIlcellt Ste1Ile .
Holyoke . Perry Moore .
Loveland.... R. W. OrviS .
Lamar..... T. B. Bird .
Labeta ' R. O. Cllarles .
Lake City........ ... C. McDouglas .
La Jnnta ... R. C. Graves. . ..
Longmont...... .... Edwin J. CLark .
~e;:t'i~rsta.lr.IJi.Sc~e~~~II~r::,:: ..:.•••..

200
100
600

1,000
4,500

200
:JOO
300
500
100

500
30

200
500

200

4
36

10022
:JO
15 .
75
25
5

20 .
40 .

4
27
11
36
61 100
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I
PUPil.\:! Value of

Mem- and Church
bel's. teach's Property.NAME 0" CHUlICI!. COURESPO}/DE}/T.I I'OST-OFFICE. COC}/TY.

Laurens HilL ,_,_""", , ", Laurens Hill. Laurens
Macon L. M. Irwin Macon Bibb .
Mt. Zion ,John Copcland Valdosta Lowndcs .a~~J;~~o~::::::::::~·t~at~~·~o~.::::.~~~~le~~:::·::::::::::~r~~~;·:~::::.:::
New Bethel B. E. Matthews Whltcsburg CarrolL .

~~~f~~:~~L:.:.;;:~~;:.~~~~:e:::~:~~1!fl:·::::::·7/;~~~t~~~t+:>.
Orner J.M. Tucker Brandon ,. .' Gwinnett ..__ .f,~~Oi\~fi·C::.:::~:~:Straw::::::::::: ~g;~~gotJ.~~~::::::::: ~~;~'d~~..
Philadelphia.: J. T. Uobertson Acworth. Cobb.
Pleasant Hill Wm. U. Hooper Atlanta Fnlton .
Pleasant tlrove W.M.Alford Santa Lnca Gilmer .
Philadelphia R. S. D. Lanier Jefferson Jackson .
Pleasant Hill __.. John W. Payne .. Mlllcral SprIngs. __Pickens .
Philadelphia Yellow Creek :. Pickens
Poplar Spring... Rlissell Cox.:.:::::::: Hebron Washmgton .
Pleasant Grove. J .. K Hall. .. ... Tryon Faetory Chatooga
Pleasant Grove.. Marietta Cobb ....
Philadelphia... .. Cherol'ee Mills Cherol,ce ..

~~~~W&t:::::::::::::H::;;::b~~SOIi .. : li~a\~8~\\~::::.::.::::.~~;~:~eii::.
Rock Pond Conrad Harrell.. .. Bain Bridge...... Decatur .

§t~~Rff7,~,:.::::::::: O:F.·jollr;son ..::.. ~,:~~;~nali:·.·::::::::::: ~~~W;~Wr
Sylvania J. W. Hagml.. Sylvania Screvcn .
SpringHill J.T.Langley Ochlocllnce Tllomas ."
Spring Plain......... . . Spring 1'lain Murray.
Sandersville . J. B. Roberts __.__ SanderSVIlle .___ 'VVashlIlgton .-..
Tallapoosa ..__.__... T. S. McDaniel .... Tallapoosa Haral~on
Tennille....... . ..__ Tclllulle............ \Vashmgton .
Thomasville ThOlnas
Toomsborougll FCL. Cox.· : Toomsborongli· : Wllitinson
Union __.__N. M. Invin Milledgeville Baldwlll .'-'"

g~~tg~~~:::::::~'.__.._.~l~i·~\~r~~~wn '_'__~!~~~~~~n--:__.%~IS~~~~~.~.:
Union __ _.......•..•Y. Y. Elder... Bishop.. Oconee.
Union lL K. Fears Flovilla.. Butts
Valdosta...... ,r. A. Dasher Valdosta ILowndcs
Virginia Hall.... John Faulk... __ \Vest Lake TWIggS
'Vrtghtsville._ ... I \Vrightsville ... .Iohllson
west;:~:: : ~:~.LanIer: WcstPoint... ...ITronp

I
COlI'.·"I·". Mem- l'uPHslvalue of

POST-OFFICE. C~ ~ bel'S and Church
,,~c------h"'••.==::---I""=-:----- •.•~ I__ • teach'siproperty.
Ocala. . J. P. I-'arker.: Ocala. _.. .. Marion .._ 40 -- ----
K~'G~~{O~~II.. . ~.BSl~~~;~r . l'en~a~.~.l.a. " ~~~~l:;~la 11~2' '1:
Salem (Col).. J. H. Hogers. . Sparr. .. .. Marion. 200
Starl'e G. 1'. Yonn~ .. Starke Bradford. .. \' 45 2,000
Tomldnsville.... J. P Dampier _ Tomkinsvile _Citrus 12 50
Union Lake Wm. Morrison Stanton Marion... 8

Total. ~- -........ ._ _................. -.. - _.. _...... 1,500 14,000

NAM.ffi OIl' cnuncu. CORHESPONDENT.

800G5..
40

200
400
200
250
300
200
800
250
200
300

35 29
160
34
80.
80
82 .
78
20
40
50,
35 .
25
55 .
55
19~. '30"
48
25
70 .

200.
9

70
12.
23

100 5G
50
84
90 125
15 29
30
20 .
80
40,g~l: ·..-····i;6oo
70 1,200
25 30070 ..·..29.. 400

125 300
140 58 400

~~"67i:GOO
. 10 ZOO

:: 7,8::I::l,~G~I··;09,:::

GEORGIA.
Athens A. G. Elder \Athens Clarke .
Antioch A. J. Avery Snmmcrville Chattooga .
Antioch J. S. Bates Hickory Flat Cherokee .
Anstell W. 1'. Johnson AnsteIL · Cobb.

±r~H~h:.:.:.:.::.:.•.•:::::.. ±:~:'~~K'e.ll ~Il~i~~:~.•:::::::::::i~t~~~al~::· ..::.:.•
Antioch R .• J. White . Dral,etown Haralson .
Antioch Z. Hardissee Yellow Dirt.. Heard .
AntioclI W. J. Elder Watkinsville..... Oconee .
Angusta (lst) John Nappier Augnsta IticlIlIlond .
Augnsta (2nd)._ Ch"s. Estes Angnsta.... Hichmond .
Antioch J. Hughes Yacht Screven .
Antioch M. L. Jackson Oconee ..'." Washington .-----
Antioch . . Gordon .
Acworth ..' . . .. Philadelphia Cherokee .
Atlanta Hunter St __ _ , _._ Atlanta _.. Fulton
Bethany Dr. J. H. Smith Sand Hill... Canoll.
Beersheba.......... .. Canollton Canoll .
Bcrea . . Winston.. .. Donglas .
Buchanan.. Buchanan..,_.. Haralson .---.-..
Bethany Jas. Brewer. . _.._Osceola , Oconee .
Belton... Sand Hill CarrolL .
Bethel. Heard
Bethany... Oseeiiia" .Jackson .
Brandon. .. ,Jng Tavern. Walton .
Brandon,. J. M. Jacl\.son Brandon. .fackson ..
Bcthany ._ .John Palmer_ Temple _ , Paulding.
Bethany.. W. F. Marshall... Hollonville Pike .

H~Ui~~d" .W'nd·,'wins··........ !r~g~m~:..: ·::·::~~~~h~gtoii:.::::
Buckeye A. ,J. Harris Oconee Washington .
Bcthel. J. M. Summers Conyers Rockdale .
Berea W. S. Fears Hampton Henry .
Blu~ Ridgc Jackson BrowIl Chestnut Gap.. Fannin _._ .
Chl'lRtlan ChapeL. J. M. ~Jacl\:son Brandon .__.._ _ _Jackson .
Corinth A. JlicLord. .. Valdosta Lowndes ..
Corinth .Jas. Shelnut . ... Walnnt Grove Walton.
CentraL ~T.F. Hcad East Point __.__ Fulton .
County Line B. F. Moody Brook's Station Fayette .
r)~~;~~;~~~sg~·..: -.-.·.·Phiiiip·siilifii·: ~~~71~~\~~~ ~~i~fJ~~~.
Davisboro S. Jordan Davisboro... Washington .
D"lton Dalton Whitefield .
Enon. 1\1:': G. Fiouse Carrollton Carroll
Esom 'Fili!. .. H. Wheeler... Esom Hill PolL .
Eastman._............ . Eastman Dodge .
Flint Spring J. W. Tayiiii·: .. Villa Rica CarrolL. .
l'ree CllapeL G. W. Bailey Hoc]<y Ford Screven., .
~~~rli~~~Mission E-"·s·:·ifhll'ici,,ge :::~:~ J~ii~'~sOo\~__. ..~~~~~l~~~l~..:~:-.~~.~.
Grillin.. .. .J. L. Patrick. Griflin. Panl<ling .
~~~S~'il~%~;:·.. ::.::.:::::::::::::::::::::.~~~s~':,~~iiF:::::::: Walker .

ii~S~~~I~n -.- -- - ~::ti:b~:~Sl~~~·· - Wasl-l{lli£toii':···
Harmony. G. W. Dunson .." .. Harmony Grove .. Jackson -.
Hebron J. B. McLcroy Monroe Walton
Harmony Grove W. L. Smith _ Falr.lmrn .._._ Campbell -.'.'
Jordan;s Mills S. Jordon ._ DavIsboro. \Vashington.
Liberty... It. N. Moody Temple Carroll .
Liberty. .. . .John H. Hyde Newman Coweta
I~.al,e Park l\. J. Heinly [Lake Park "'1 LowndesLiberty.. .. Tllckum Wln(clield ..
Ijiberty.. ..__ New Temple Haralson
Loganville_. Loganville .__. \;\!alton .
Locust Grove... . . . GWlllnett

40 29 6,000
25 . 200
20 2,000
65. 600
40 1,000
50 . 500

225 165 75,000

~g• :1 i~~225 56 1,000
200 134 7,000
438 178 150,000

19~.·"'1 ~~~
50 ....1 1,000
71 . .. 500

200 25,000

1~~ :.tJ.. ~~~
~gi50

108 500
48 300

103 500
50 1,000
40 51 1,200
80 . 300
80....... 300
10. ... 200
60 300
60 300
83 45 200

150 29 500
75 .. I 21)0

150..... 400
53 1,000

250 330 1,000
35 29 400

140 44 800
60 . 450
75 300
50
13

100
50
75
20 ...

~3 I

li~•..5~.•.•\1'

127
60
60
45 40
80 ..
70 ...
751 45
35 .
181 .

100\26
48

':iiio
300

·250
100
100
300
400
450
500
800

2,500
400
150
800

12,000
1,000

100

1,000

IDAHO.
23 24
25 .....
;JO.
51 ...
20.
30 66

Boise City (1st) W. R. Spindler Doise City Ada .
Bonldcr B. H. SmitlL. Center.. Boise .
Caldwell Caldwell Ada .
Moscow D. W. Driskell Moscow Latah .
Pa.rma Elder Shipley Parma . Ada ..---- .
Star . . D. W.Fonch Star Ada .

100
200
600

······300

'''300
1,000

800
300

2,000
1,200

300
300
300
400
300
250

2,000
1,000

300
1,000

400

"'l)I\lO

1,00090J79TotaL .....

ILLINOIS.
:~:::~~::~:::: Itl~;\~I~ii. 40 48 800

143 137 3,500
........... Douglas ... 125 140 1,500

Douglas 140 100 1,500
Douglas ... 70 8G 2,000
Donglas .. 71 58 1,400
Edgar 100

1' lis'" 1,200
........ Edwards ... 177 ~,500

Fayette ....

ig~l\
50 800

........... Franklin_. 51 1000

........... Fulton _ 00 1,000
Greene .__.. 60. 1,500

':'::'::::. lI"ncock.. 77 95 2,500

Antioch J. T. Taylor... Chatten.
Assumption D. J. Wilson...... .. .
Antioch ... . Dr. A. C. Williams Hugo .
Arcola. E. 1\1.Mullil\:eIL. .
Arthur....... .. E. M. PowelL .

±~~i~~L::·::::: i:~Ui~m;~y:·:Metcalf

i~\';;~ii:.-.-.::::li~~~~H~~fe\~::::· Hcn:ick..

±~i~~~ville..... : \~., ~ :M.·J,.H~~;~.e~••
Adrian .
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Mcm_\PUVil8 Value of

NAME 01' CII"I<CII. CORRESPONDENT. POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. ~ te::::'~'. p~~~~~ry.------
Augusta R. H. Ruth Hancock... 195 29 2,500
Antioch Jolln J. Silearer Cave inl~ock Hardin ····· 90 60
Antiocll , ' Isaac MarloW Milford Iroquois 60 90
Antioch 8. Hawkins Dix ···············" Jefferson ····· 55 46
Abmgdon .J. B. Sclleitlin Knox. 226 143
AntlOcll N. B. Cannon Lake 30 76

~~~~~~na::::::::::::::::: ~li~P :6~£~i::::::::: .. :::::::::::::::::::::::::: tf;rl;~~~~Ii'::::::::: :gg '''1:~'
if~\\t~_:11~~i!~~:~i?':'tE~~*~;~~fii·
Antiocll . S. W. Bl<elton Toluca ············MarsllaIL.......... 75 85
Anchor , E. C. Snmmers McLean.............. 92 107
Arrow Smitll S. Hudson McLean.............. 118 100
Atllens... . . ... C, U. Scott Menard 127 100
Antiocll . A. C. Rice Morgan.............. 100 96

1~\~g~~......1~8~~::e~~~I:gel: ~t~o.~.~:::::::::::::: ~l~U :::::::::::::.:::: ~1""'45'
~~~e:..;~~priu.~s::::: W.Sj ~':;~~I~::.:::::: :::::::':::::::::::::::::::::: ~~f~Sk.-c··::::.·:.·'_'_.· ~g 58

l.~t~I~~::::::::::::::: re~;~~~~:~:L:::fii'uil'swick:::::::::::: ~~~n;';.a.u.:':'_'_:'_'.'._._.l~g 116

l.~~i~y~ve::.::::::::: W:'ICito'of::::::::: ~~~~~~~ :::'.:'.::::::::: ~~~~Jeii:·'_··:·:. 3gg 75
Armington A. E. Moberly.. . Tazewell............ 211 100
Anna Wm. Rilodes Union ·· 20. . .
Antiocll J. D. Brown Rossville ··.. · Vermilion.......... 110 114 --1;500
Adams' Corner U. I,. Conrter........ . "'''' Wabasll............. 165 90 1,000
Antiocll J. H. Dinnel.. Cowling : ·· Wabasll 63 44
Asilley ., ' J. H, Woodram.... Wasllington 82 62

~;%i"iid.'.::::::::::::::: ~eJ'l.c'iJ~rter:::: i3iii·nfPi-alrie,_.:::::. ~~me ::::: ~~ ·....36
Betllany F. C. KeaL Rantoul...... Cilampaign......... 42 75
Berea Alex 8mart Niantic. Cilristian............ 62 60
m~~'ku.I:o.ve::::::::::: §l.e~:b~;~~kS,S.~~: Westfield.:::::::: g;,'l~s ._. ._._.:.._._.. .-.... g~ 82

~~~IIlX'i~.: ..: ..-::.-:·.-.-·~.CD~r'l:~{1;~:::::::.::· .. ···.. ·.... ·· .. ·.... · g~~~iOI:d::::::::::: ~g ~g
it~~I~~i.~~:::::·:::.::Ti~~l~!!tir~..::·.:~~~:i~:.:..:.:.:.:.::::.:.::.::::i~~~L~:s·:::·::::::::.1i~ "1::"
Hingll

am
.............. Fayette.. 1G

Brownstown William Jones .. .. Fayette · 141 "130'"

R~~~~~ :::.::::::::: ~ 1.' Wi~~~ieii··· . ~~~~~~i~.-.:::::::::: ~; 1~~

~~~~~ton::::::::: 'tf.}: Ycl~son . ... ::::::::::: i~~:;'~~~~~l.::::: ~g 2G""'"''''''''
Breckenridge Hancock 42 74
Bnrnside E. S. Chapin......... Hancock GO 110
Bell Rive Edward Price...... . JeffersOlL........... GO "
Betillellem C. X. Mozley Vienna... Johnson 45 33
R~~~~ia .._.. ._.::.. ::: ~ii~\~l?m::e:.'.::::: Belnap ... ::.. ·lti.'nu.,son.: .._.:::::: ~t'167

itt~i1V()1:~.·:.:.::.:.::::::E:I·k~~l~~::'.::::::~:d::::::::::::::::: U~~!~.~~.:::·:.:..199
Broadwell. J. A. Critchfield... . Logan................. GO
Blne Monnd A. C. ·Foster. .. Macon 150

R~~~~.;;ng.Gi:ove::: h~m~~fM~lfiaii W~I~~~~·:::.:::::::::Macoupin " n~
Boston CllapeL David Boston Girard Maconpin........... 80
Belle Plain A. G. Hoswell. MarsllaIL.......... 70
Batll U. B. Linsley....... Mason........... 70
Bethlel1em .." Wiliiam Warner... Hillerman Massac ·.. ·· 90\
Brool<lyne .J. D. Youn~ Pellonia. Massac... 22956 1

5
6
G

5
Blandinsville. Lizzie Hens ey .' ." .. ." McDonongll .
Bnsllnell ,John Livingstone .. . McDonongh \ G5 74
Blooming Glove !HoraeeG. Bnllock Bloomington McLean .. 70 76
Bloomlllgton 1<'.W. Coe .... .. . McLean I 633 427
BloomingtonMisS. Wm. Dewham.. .' McLean 174
Blue Monnd.... .. Pllllander PIerce Ellswortil McLean 91 68
Bnck Creek .James Moon . Lexlllgton .. ,. McLean. . 110 50
Barnett..... C. J .. Upton . \ . . Mont~omery 51 7G
Berean ... LIZZIe Deweese. PrentICe · Morgan .. 11 39
Betllany .................• J. T. I,awson Monltrie \ 181 110
Bement ""'"'''''''''' Irene Barnes Platt 233 226

, J~~~rbreek:::::::::::: ~·e~i-g~CgiI1'Js:: PearC::::::::::::::::::: ~l~:':::::::::::::::::: 1~~ 19b

Cook .

Cook

500 292 30,000

80

520 578 10,000

128 118 8,000

92 100

'"195··
39

208
52

122

17

1,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
1,000

600
1,500
1,000

Mem- ruplls Value of
heri. and Church

Barclay John W. Taylor -- --- teacl.~ Property
~~l~i~~o' , Charle~ .ElllOtt ~angemon 76 120 2,000
Badcrs' ." H. C. Gamy.:::::::::::: ~~ggg~:::~~ .•.'" 160 73 2,500'
Bethan

T
••• \1. O. Bader..... .. Schuyler 1~~ 115 2,000

Brownih C. M. Doyle... Schuyler 111 800
Bcthanl:: D.n. Westlake wiii(is6.1:.:::::::: ~clIUyler 75 37 1,400
R~r6~\~~ii.:::::::: .. Omei: ..Miiier::........,............ ~1~~~bJeil" 1~~47' 1,~gg
~ethany . iVii;s.j: 'V.OSb()l:ll g~:;~m:. Vermilion gg G5 1,~~~
B~~~;~~t;:::::p.D.ih.eiiCtI ~:~:::m~~........109 G5 1,000
~~w:ltg/rall"le ~()S~~1l'6~o~ Fnendsvllle ... Wabasll ::·' ~~"'4i:'" i:g~g
~~~~I~io~Valley' J. B. SidW~1l E~terpnse:' .. W~WI~I~lt~ei.I..::: :..:..-:.::::: 1~~ 93
Camp Pomt J II G CIOSSVIlle 77 1,000
Clayton "''_.'_'' Samuel rgf:J . . . . .. . Adams 2

40
222 500

gOrtsburg Tileo. Ch,tndler" .. Adams" ~~ 100 3,000
cf umbus J. W.Samlll Adams 33 2,000
C~:';~man... ~r 1.]V1. WclclI:' . ., Adams.. .. . . 100 '-'-0'" ~,~~~i~:~~:r;K~"~J:{l,t\:::··· ..........•••••.•.••••i1[:;~n/·:::· i~~;~::::
crse-"C ... ' ..... Jonathan Brewer ClarkP g........ IG855120 1,500
cay. Ity..... ,I. T. Evans 85halleston . W. L. Harding CColale

y.;·.·.·.·.·.·.··.··.··.··.·.··.·:·.···.··.:.·..~~05 137
ClIicago (Ceutral) M. O. Narramore .. .......• ~ 253

C
.Ind.Ave.&37th TacomaB'ld'g'

Illcago (African) W. G F Heed"
Chi;I~~Sl~~~t~i:il 2727 Dearborn

C
. Ave.)... H. H. Hnbllard

lllcago (Engle- G. F. ChIld
. wood)...... .... 340 63rd St

Cillca~o John Carndut!

C
. 93 Flouray'StIllCago (Western Etllan Taylor . Cook

COI.fr;r~' J\1ission) Tobey F. 'co... CookClinton .. t6"iedo'::::::::::::" Cnmberl'a'n"'d"'. 220
Camargo............ . Horace AdklSsc;ii' Do Witt '45
Cologne . iSlIiet&e~~derson.''- Douglass 19~ l~b

.8~~I~~~~~er.,. }~i~:aWe~fiii{f6id Rainsey::::::":':" ~~~~[te .. ~'.' .. 199
grawford ."".'::'" (~. It. Malloi:j<::':::. Ci'ittendoil-- · Franklin.... 30 25

C
~,aual~..tl~ho.laiLt..'-Oe.n.....-...:...---:..:.:..."_.. J.ei. ~~~1.1yolson ~~~r~~in 35, T. J. McMahan Green . 2:~

Cambridge W. R. Allen . HHeannI?yo'.C.'.k.:'.'::'-.''-'. 199
Carbondale:::':.: Robert Brown . 52
8~~~L~;I':t"e..... f-if· u¥YeIl·s GM·;·iti.ap·:n····I··a····s···k··--I'·.--.··.··..-.··.···..·.··1~~~:~n.......9 23

0
.

Cornland............ . . ope and LJooggaaln'·.:.:.:.:.:.:·.·.:.:.:.·.•••··
g~:;i~~lf,[d'g'e .•:::: . \tJi.lfc\~~n\;,g Emei:y Macon ggs,j--
County Litte •• ~·.1i.1<J·~fi;hrt'I'Y"'::: Marion" 96 70
Ceutral J. H. Park'h 'Ri;se··B·iiit····... Massac" 160 94
Colchester':"'" Lena Fugate.··· · Fountain Green::: McDonough':::.:' ~g ~~
Carlock .J. F, Carlock.-·····._: McDonough ..... 131 131
g?~a;;; ..:: ~ ~ .. ?ad<lis.............. McLean.. 72 85
gon~ord .. .. __.. .___ 'I~~ki~'Je~~:re~:ion.--................. . ~g~:::g: ~~~m
.erro Gordo G, H. Moore .. . pMl,Oalt·gta.n. 70 59

Chambersburg 'Oscar Dennis 211 169
8~~~OlW .. --.....\Maria Van MatI:e Kl~~land' 300 108

g~~~~~ke:.:.:.:.:.::~::lw~E~t~~~~ley:·:·:·:·: Iti"~rt.o~:::::::::-:::. ~~~~~~~~ ::::.. m :::~:20•
C tr -- c. W. Bmman Mackinaw T y. 76 70a 11.1. _.__ _ TIlos. H. Runyon ..____ .--- ---- a~eY'(~ll --_....... 90 108
Ccntl.al S. H __.lpascal Vawter I,-ill'······-- \VeIll'IllOn........... 06 73
Chanty Geo C R I Ian... VermIlIOn 43.

,gf;,::ro~·::::::::::::::. ~'. Ih~A~~I~:::.:::.. :::::::::::::::::::::~e~;.;'~~o~::::::::::: 1~~ 1~~
CarmI.. . Mrs. It. F.Si"ewaI:d [wayne 179 1I4
~oleta .. , __.. J. L. Penal' White . 125 110
CarterVIlle Cilas. WrlngeC:.. \WlllteSlde 64 88
DaIwlll .. Frank Bnllington WlllIamSoll.. 100 118. Clark 50 GO

STATISTICAL 'TABLES. ILLlN01S.

roST-OFFICE. COUNTY.NA::\:lE OF CHURCH. CORRESPONDENT.

1,200
1,500

"""""i;500
1,200
2,500
1,000
1,400

1,500
1,000
1,000

.................... Cook .

Cook1,200
--1'-000
, 1,500

1;500
2,000

--i;ooo
1,110

2,000

1,000
2,000

150
2,000

--"'''1;500
'1,800
1,100
2,000
1,000
2,500
2,500

700

66
122
71
G6
80

98
59
52 "2);00

6,000
2,500
1,200

10,000

1,200
1,200

........ i)oo
2,500
2,000

'3:500
5,000

"500
1,200
2,500

'i,ooo
3,000

2,500
4,000

Tooo
600

2,500

3,200
2,500
1,800
1,500
1,000

--.... ·5,000
2,000
1,500

900
1,500

2,000
1,500
1,200
2,000

300



STATISTICAL TADLES.-ILLINOIS.
, Mem- Pupils Iva~lue of

NllIE OF CHURCH. CORRESPONDENT. I POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. bers. allq Church
_________ 1_-,:-_.,--_. 1 teach's Property.

Dudley G ..T. Rogers~....... . Edgar .
Dallas City...... . MIss Olive MItchell Hancock .

~~~r,~~~\~,.:::... :.: ~.CH.B;i~:tciii:::.: La lial:pe ~mggg~I:::
Donovan ._.. , _.Grace Van Osdall --_.j~~~~~~~.-
B;I~otO. . :jgl::: X~B~iie·:::.. La Salle ~~....
Decatur " __""' ' J. E. l'atterson.. .. . ----.... ~~~:;~.
Decatur (Mission) L. B. C. Leffingwell Macoupin ~
Dorchester J. E. Masters......... Perry
Duquoin... . . R. A. Wheatley .....
Deland T. E. Bondurant.. Piatt .
Detroit ~...... A. B. Field. Pike .
Dutch Creek. _ El "Dar-a; ". Pike
Dongola S. W:·Smoot....... ._.-_ Union ,.,._.
Danville .. Hiram Woods __.____ .__ Vermilion ..
Edinburg .. ,...... George EckeL..... Christian. ...

East Panther Kampsville C Ihoun I
East 8:;I~~~ •o:rb,ge. . Palestine.. £~d·aWwarl?dls·~.•••~ :::
J<;ast Village.. Jacob Mason Aibion ~~~ Edwards :~::
Ellery...... . John T. Wood..... . ... :: Effingham ..
~nv~~rs~~~ii-:::···--{lill~·p~~etlA~~::"._ Effingham_
Ellisville D. A. Hyram .... . . J~~~r{OSI~i-i-:_:._
Elkville.... Hiram Hchwartz.
Ell, Prairie H. Wells ~..... . ~~~{Il~~~~.: .
Elvira'... .JOh~ VJnable,....... . Kane .
~~~~-ri·_ ··---r."L. ·Se~~l~~_:_:::. -- Logan.
Elkhart .... _..... Mrs.JcllnieHunter. . Logan. __._.
Edwardsville___ E. A. Carr.. __ Madison.
Ellsworth. :.: .J. D. Holcomb ." McLean.m Dara.. .. .......• J. :1<'. Brawley.. ..~ 1'il<e ~ .
Eurel,a... .. J. B. Sllick... Claremont...... Richland .
Enfield W. H. Berry ~ ..~ ~l:lt~side·
~g~?lf-~lfe ~il~~~~t~oe:s._Carterville .._ .. Williamson ,..--
Rl Paso._____ Carrie Williamson ~g6~ig~:~:::-·-
Eureka J. G. Waggollcr. __- Adams

~~~~;~~"'s-iiidge-.·.::~~~;l~\e~~rin.....i~·ei"leview-_-~. .. Calhoun ...
~?:he~reek .,_. F:·-B~·Yerinllm -----Bay - :. 8~~~~~fg-ii-"":--.
Fairview ~~.. Daniel Day ~~.. . Dalson Clrll'k .
Flora...... C. H. Warncr ~................ Ciay .
¥~n:~l~~.. . IL"H:"B'<ilz'ei: ji;;~~r'tlL -·-_-.._-·l~~~~n·~_~_I.l_~~
¥~~;~'KIi~ity ~• 'b.If>', ~~;;~i ..Brownstown:\~;~ii~ .
Fairview.. ..__. F~~I..a..lln..a·I·1-·-i.::.O~·x.. ·.~ ~H'i":l~necrs~vlll·lle···.~.·---- FLjralIll{lin.
¥~rJb~l~~l::~ . Mrs. C.A~'Puls"Her. ~ --_.\L~~i~gston'"
Flanagan _ It. G. Murphy .. .. - LlVlllgston
li'ranlzlin .__.._., Mrs. Anna ~'right _ __ . J\lOlgall.
Friendship _ __._Jacob G08S Tamaroa Perry.
Foot o[ the Hiil.. George Evins Rose Bud AY61{land
Fransonia ·Dr.R

J
. WI'hiwtal<letrs Gallagher Wayne

Fairfield 1'... a erFurges Town W. H. Felts.. Lake Creele. Williamson .

~~~~zm~:::..: rie~i.:W;ward .. :. i{~~fl:
GiiIoI'd .. U. J. Braden.... Champaign.
Greenup ----. Cumberlam! .
Good Hope. __.__ __Abs·6~Loni--(}i·ay:::~--(}o\vdiii-~ Fayette
Golden's Point Miss Estell Ligrot Sonora Hancock. ::'J
Galesburg Dr. E. D. Wing...... .. Knox .
Gurnee ..__ ... P. Putnam .... _.. ,,_. __ __.\Lrake --".--""'- _. _.
Girard .~.. H. C. Hamiiton... l\ acoupw .
Gridley. .. J. Giimore............ .. .. MeLcalL. .
Gays .J. S. Hortenstine .,\MOultrie .
Green l:>ond . \ViI.lis Davis; ..._ Milton. .. ~P(C···_·····_··_·
Griggsvilie Julia A. Wlke . Illke.~ .
Grand Chaiii::··· John Bllstow ... _ New Grand Cham Pulaslzi
Green Hill .John Fali Noble . IsRiClt'tlanCI
Glasgow ~ Mrs A Warcerle I' co . . \c 1 . . Htewardson Hhclby ..
a~~~~et~;~l~~' _.. DaVId Wlute - - I VelImhon

~~tk~~rrlaile.:: ~·l·B~:~~f.~~~~~~~~~!xe"iii·a: '.. '.'.'.'.'.'.1 ~~~l~ll~n.

18

38 57 2,000
66 73

i,50088 125
30 57 2.000
62 118 1,500
30 135 600
15 800

550 274 8,000
2:10

"'i,200
1&~1

60
200 2,000

78 1,000
127 iio' 3,000
30 500
90 68 400

140 115 4,000
221 170 3,000

40 70
100 94 ·'·i;2(iO
30 45 500
16 ..

1~~I::i~9" soo
65 .......
401 91 . COO125 58
25 .......
19 40
79 92

"i)50050 98
46 59
36 56 .... i,2iio
25 U7 2.000
95 8:3

2,00020 37
65 74 500

100 65 .500
116 115 1,000
606 357 7,500
20 ;)0 1,200

123 100
30 ...... ~. ..... 'i,ooo130 117
;)0 66 1.000

10;) 110 2,500
85 ......... .... i,oiio26 ;)8

163 162 1,500
40 48
;)0
23 47 2,000

104 112 1/)00
85 139 1,500
90 110

20040 67~li3 I.. 3:5002;)2 165 ,
ao 5a ···soo
47\ 85lOG 101 1,500
43 90
ao
50·· 40 ·i)50086

1

74
64 1al 2,500
681 •••••

1,800
19:1\ 132 ;),500
58 67 800
50 .........
811 5;) 600
60 79 1.000

125
1

46 300
70 ...

COOi~L
150\ 70 ·····1":600
75 50 1,000
14 .. ........ 1.
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I I I
, !Mem- Pupils I Value of

NAME OF CHUHcn. COURESPOXDE:KT. . POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. b' and Church
______ ~ teach's Property.

~~'l!e~~111~1~•.~:.?r~n.g~::: ..:II:Eiiiit;()i:t.::: ••• :::::I;1o~liJe::: ~~ 1~~ 6,ggg
Hazel Deli.... . A. J. Gordley l\Tt. Sterling Brown 120 53 1,000
Homer . Mrs.Emma Stcagle Champaign._. 150 193 2,000
~~tl:Jh1~~eiile·.. . Yoh~i~~¥i~n.~.:.:::: Ashmore ~~.~8~~';iOrd.""· ~:: 89 1,500
Hntsonville IA. J. Cox .. ~.......... Crawford~..... 260 117 "300
lIazel Dell ~ A.. J. McC.'aslI.... Cumberland..... 106·.Z,101
Hallsviile... J. A. Evans De WitL .
Hinesboro EoE. Watson....... .. Donglass.. 10l 68 ·.. · i','2oo
Hume .. ~ Htella Altizee........ Edgar. .. 110 126 ",000
Holiday.. .~~ IBazil Taylor. Fayette 100 61
Hickory CreeL S. N. McMillan Logootee... "IFayette.. 57 40
li~~~~3~':.•••:.~.lj~·\Vs~~~';:;~all~:: Y,~;J:r.... . 1;~ 1t~
n:~~~g~7g y~~ePh Davis •..... Ell.ds :. . t~;i;;nce ~~ 68 'I"~.
Harristown IJ. B. Camp Macon 170 Hit
Harvey's POInt R. A. Wegatt _ Foxvllle.. . Marion 45 68
Henry...... .. JolIn WlIerry. JI.!... Marshall.... 40 174
Heyworth.. .Jennie F. Cllmng . .. .. McLean... 48 92
Holder EdWald Bradley McLean.............. 17 57
Harvel. ,D. H. Hample ..... .... Montgomery.... 61 125 I'.
IIlghbanl{ I.JOhn Go[onett.. Duquom .Iperry............ 23
~~:l~~~lililus C. A. Clarl{ 11 1'iatt 120 .~ ·:·1

Grove. . R. C. Bntt Armington . Tazewell.. 30 48
Hoopeston ... Mrs.N.l'.l{awlmgs .. Vermilion. 126 139
Helnn·s Prame IThomas Htotlar .1 Williamson .... 16
t::~:.~~~~eek . "'1.1. B: Clalg : IHam~llrg CallIoun.. 60 ~~..
InITependence .... IHarvey Hperry Vcra ... ·.::.. :.. ,~~le·ite·:.... 19~~. 86
Island Creel< 1M.F. Wailace. Montrose. IJasper 40. 1

Indian Grove , J. N. HIelonymusFall'bury Livingstou...... 75 111 ·1"
Irving

1

1W. M. Berry......... Montgomery. 60 ..
Independencc John Troutner..... 1'ike....... 62 55
t:·~~f~l~~··.:::j1:~.lf,;1dy.:: . ~~:l;~~~oii·:.:.. 2~g l~iI
Johnstown~.. . Sqnire Layman.~ Cumberland.. 70 60 .
,Jack Oak. . Cumberland.. 25
Joppa............ .... N: D:TllOmpson.. .. Massac.... 40 55"i
,Jacksonville George Hillerby... .. Morgan 77;) 357 I
Jonathan Creek .. Aaron Bolen.. i:jlii"iivan".·.: Moultrie 75 53

i~~a;;~onville .. Wat.Bestow Rinai.,i ~~~~~ ~~. 2ii g~
Kickapoo.. .. IJ. J. Hudson Martinsvlile.. Clarl,... 30 100
Kinney.. ... J. H. Kmney De Witt........ 150 136
~~~:t~;~Vaile~<:: :~e~{/tw~~gl{\Sq.....M"a"i.biet·o'w·ll~-. ::~ -.~..~~~ft~~-::···. 2g~ l~g
Knoxville...... ..I.Jol111Cool<.e........... . Knox_...... 112 167
Keithsburg.... "'I'S' M.. Bove............ . 'Mercer 152 164 ..·..~1·:00·0
Keensblll'g ... D. ,r. B<tllard....... WabaslI.. 110 174 1,200
Kempton "·I'pr .. HII·.SM·<te"l'YcCelI:-.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·. Ford 35

47
1Liberty...... .. Adams... 107 83" 500

Lanark W. Bean .. CarrolL ~.... 150 183 5,000
Ludlow G. C. WaU<.er.. . . Champaign........ IGO 60 1,500
Liberty ~-1'?\Vea:q·l:la::~::.:.:: .. Christian 150. 500
Leav)tt .. Alex:' Chaildler.. SaIlor Hprings Clay.. . ... 82 I 1 ?OO
Louisville ~~ K H. fhwkins Clay 85." 2'500
Lane ..~~.... Tllos. Edwards ....~. DeWitt...... 61 "'67" ....·..·1',~5~0..0·
Long Point. W. T .Turner.... Wapella ..~ De Witt.. 40 77
Little Grovc~ C. A. Sisk.~ ..~~ Vcrmilion... .. Edgar..... 33... 1,000
Little Prairie Joseph Shepherd Albion.. Edwards...... 160 .142 600
La Clede W. B. Reynolds ~ Fayette 17.
Liberty ~... .. Jolm McCormick Brownstown Fayette 127 92
Long l:>rairie_ .. [peter Philips, Gresham Franltlin 30
Lacy. . Nathan Lllldsey Ipava..... Fulton... 39 ....·59..
Lewistown Henry Hasson 1 Fnlton . 150 156
London Mills IMaggle Bucl< .. .. Fulton 81 93
Liberty . IWalPOle HamIlton.... 24
La Harpe.. Ill. S. DICkson. .. . Hancoclt. . 150 111

}:~tt~~lt~i:o've.. I~·D~bbl~~ ..... Walnut HIll 1~ir~i-~on...... 1~~1.. ~~_...
Long Pralrie . I \Vood Lawn .- Jetfer~on...... 50
Lawrcneeville J. W.l\1cCleave .~ [L!1WrenCe 2~5 185
LongPoint LR. Spencer ..... I .. ~..... ...~.~ LlVlngston....... 60
Lake J<·ork IE. Bucl<les........ ..~ Logan............ 150 '58
t~~cgo~noi"nt :~~:~:~l.~.~~.-;:~.~r:.~~:~::.~:Nianii"c·.. ·_·.·.-·.·..liI~~~~i·:::::::~········2~; 1150
Lovell Grove W.J. SlmcL IOmega. . l\1arion 53 ;)7

19

1,200
1,000
1,200

50t)

1,000
800

3.000

2,500
3,000

500

1,000

1,200
2,500
1,000

1,soo
1.000
2,000

1,200
4,000

400
600

4,000

300
4,000

800
1,000

1,5C)O

900
2.000

500
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NA'IE m' CIlUI<CIl. commSPONDENT. I POST-OFFICE. I COU"TY.

Liberty Itidge ' J ames conge;:;;--IMetrop~--. - Mas sac .
Little Roclc.. HaIdy Enoch Umonville Massac .
L Leroy. McLeall ..
L~iiKgtoii G. H. Reese ~Lexmgton McLean
Lytleville H. E. Mathes HcywortlL.. McLean .
Litchfield E. M. Austin Litchfield M[ontgomery .
Literberry.. J. C. Hanes Literberry ~ organ .
Lynnville .0_ """ •. Miss F. Gordon ..'_ Lynnville __ Morgal! .
Lake City. . J. O. MeMullen Lake City MoultrIe ..
Lovington. .. B. N. McMullen.. Lovmgton. .M.0ultne .--
Liberty... .: W. T. Salle....... Pittstrcld J;Il<o .
La Fayetto.. lrvin lngels..... . La Fayette Stark.
Lilly U T Mason.. . Lilly........ TazewelL
Little Mackinaw" Miss' Mary ]~[iiii",; Bradley..... Taze;yelL..
Lowe's Chapel. :: Mrs. Mary J. HulI Gessie,lnd .. VermIlJOlL. ...
Lancaster Isaiah Berninger._ Lancaster. "VabaslL ..
l· k l' .. R. H. Bratton.. Gard's Point.. Wabash ....
,IC rame.... .. .. Marceliine .. .... Adams ..~nni~.~~{...: ;ies'sie'Iialis Marble Head.. Adams .

-Mount Hebron ..__. C. S. Ballard. . Mendon - --_.. Adams.
Mnlberry Grove J. T. Bone ... : .~~iR;J'lt~t~~~e.~~:. ~~g~ii':
Monnd Station ~: ir.·B~~i~';Z·:.· Mt. Sterling Brown .
Mt. Sterling.. . [. BeauMilo Jos. Sntherland I~ 110 ,ur .
Mt. CarrolL Mrs. H. M. Hawk Mt. CarrolL Carroll .
Mt. Auburn A. M. Bloxam Mt. Anburn... .. qlmstIan .
Marshall .rohn Spatts.... Marshall...... Clarl<

,Martinsville. .. Jt. B. Ratts Martinsville. ClaIK.
.Marshalll..... .. Thomas Craig MarshalL.. ." 9ark
: Mt. MOrIah. H. H. Bennett.. Mt. MOrIah Clarle ..
. Mt. Pleasant.. .. John SweeL Mt. pleasant.. 9ark .
Mattoon 'f: iiM:son.... r;i~~on:::~:::~::::::I~~~;r·::··· .

':~;!~gI::rove.. Jordan Wall<er.. Parkersburg Ecl:vards .
Mason Wilford Field..... Mason... .. l~ffinglIam .
M' O' N. T. Carpenter Osage F,ranklm .

'M~~k~yi(l\vii ..:::: T. K. Means Mnlkeytown ~ rank 1m .
Macedonia ... __.... ~:: M~t~~~l~baoi:o·.~:-··. M~~nfg~~~~_-.-.-_..
:~~~r~;.s~i::t· C'.L·Hale.. McLeansboro ..... Hamilton .
Mt PI t Wiri:'Waitori:::::::: Bently.. Hancock.. .
Miifora~8an Miss Etna Graham Millord lroquOls .
Mt. Vernon.. :::::: Mrs. Dr. Plnmmer Mt. Vernon...... Jetl'erson .
Mt Z'o James ~:aton Bridgeport.;..... Lawrenee .

• "' Jl IM. l\. Elder Mt. Puiaskt...... . Logan .
M~·l'~~~:,~Ski.._ __.. J. Stoutenborougll Maroa ... .... Macsm ---
Marine _ __.__ Dr. P. S. Weidman MarIne ..__ ,._ .. Ma~.lson

"Mt . .l\'1oriah __Albert JJuttrelL ltaccoon ; -.-----MallOll __ __..
Mason City G. N. Kern Mason CIty.... . Mason.

'Mt. plcasaiiC:::::: G. W. HnglIes Mason City..... Ma~on
Metropolis. J. :1<'. McCartney Metropolls.... .... Massac.
Maeomb :.... J. W. Venable Macomb. MeDonouglI .
Money Creek . Towan(l~, ..-... .. McLean .. _..

I Mt. Morris ::.:: Mis.iicisaDeih(: Mt.Mor1'1s.. Ogle .
Manstlcld ._ .J. W. Hilligoss Man~fleld ... -_.. -P,!att."
1'riartinsburg Hardin Goodin M~rtlIlsburg. L:>~ke_ -..
Milton Hattie Allen Milton lIke ·
Mt. Summit... . Joseph Hnsband Hockwood ~\an~olph .
l\1:echanicsburg J. 'f . .Rodgers MecharBcsburg ' ~angemon .

, Manehestcr O. Whitney.. .... Manchester.. . . ~eott .

~t~~~iii,i.'w:::::: ::::: :O:'W:l'tltei'lIauglI ~!~~~iii~lw'::::' ~1~~~~eIC: .
Malone... . Jas. E. Jones. , G~e~nValley... ,~azewell .
Minier . . 1\ ••J, MitchelL .. MmIer. Iazeweil .
IVlarysvrile·~;~- Sylvestel: Clleney .. PotQ~~l~C -.. . Vern,BlIon -..
1Iit. C'trlne!... . F. M. BaIrd Mt. C:" mei Wab~lslL
Meridian W. n. Httrris. BerWICk. Wa'.'.en .
1\IonH1outll T. W. Beers .. _ Monmout~l. Walleu.
l\'liddletoll_. . Long PraIl'le W~tY!le
Marion ... :: Joiiii"Goodai '. MarlOn.,_ ..,..... . WlllUtln~on ..
1\'lctamora_ _.. ... G. L. Har!.._ _Metamora vVoodford .
1\1inonk ... Adel'ly Brock ~illonl~.. . WOOd~Ol:ll...
Mt. Zion W. H. Smith... Jcnreka. . WoodfoId .
New Salem G. D. Bell. .. Mt. Sterlmg Br0v.:n ..
New Be.clf.ord J. Y. Span. gle.r New Be<lford l~ureau .
Nicholas ..' _ _.._ _ ~.Nicholas .. ~alholm: ..---..
Number 8 L. Laselle Hope .. Champalgn ..
Newman - - A.C. Bennett.. ~ewmall. :. I?ou.~l~s;- -.
New Hope. " ,.. A. C. Sloan. .. Browns . ~d",llds .
New Howard. .. M. T. Cooper.. Ipava. .. ~ ulton .

Mem-\r~IiNBb~ll~~ct/
bel'S. teacll'~ Property.

45 74 250
36 55

~g 141"3;000
146 131
177 131
43 108

125 148
30 100

100 100
50 50
25 .
75 82
Btl 46
60 58
71 54
60 68

100 75
30 35
30 51

144 100
40 112

160 170
57 47
15

130
100
60
83

130
70

158
42

140
85
50 65

267 119
27.
81 136

180
40
75

103
110
114
150
25

125 56

1~~\ ~b
185 182
250 160

l~gl 88
16

~g~iii7'
35 31

270 113

~3L.70
22D\ 114 \28 56
69 111 ..
40 30

165 162
154 88
167 102

85 100
125 75

6532 .. , 88
85 100
40 54
32 126
18.
44

210
50
25

H5
70
85
48

165
88

100
75
80

67
161
93
53
60

102

4,O()O
1,200
2,500

2;500
1,000
2,500
2,000
2,500
1,000
1,000

i,o()o
1,500
1,000

1,500
1,500
1,500
1,500
1,000

400
2,500
1,000

300

i:500
1,000
5,000
1,500

"'1;200
1,200
3,500
2,500
1,000
1,500
1,000
3,000
5500
'800

1,500

1,500
3,000

3,500
1,000

450
3,000
1,200

40
152
55
90

i;o()o
2500
1;500
5,000
1,000
3,000

700
1,800
2,000
2,500
2,500
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I
l\-fem- PUPilSI Value of

NAME OF CHUn.CII. COIU'tEsrONDENT. rOST-OFFICE. COUNTY. bel'S and Church__ . +________ . teacll'slProperty
Newton........... . Hale Johnson :Newton ..... Jasper,_ -- -W --~i----
New Burnside ._. J. F.Uraham ,__ INew .Burnside .....• Johnson 75 ""C5 1,500
.N.:~W1:,.Unioll....... Monroe Shoup Mt. Pulas)(L __. Logan... 35 57 900
NIantIC H.JaeobsOlL Niantic Macon 195 151 2,500
New Douglas ,.. L. T. Kenncdy New Douglas Madison.... 60 58 1,000
New l'hliadelpilla J. H. WilsOll, New Philadelphia McDonough 55 85 2,000
New Salem L. A. Montgomery Adair.. McDonough 40 62 2,500 .
Nunda C. H. Truax._ Nunda McHenry.... 30 59 1;000
Normal... ..' H. G. Fisher Normal McLean.. 464 138 5 °
Normal (Afric,m) A. Simons Normal... McLean 401 65 2;ogg
Nolcornis. Wm. Van Hooser NolHHnis. : l\Iontgonii:;i:y: 16'.._. 3,000
Nelson O. M. Hughes Nelson Moultrie 30' 1.
Nebo......... Thomas Williams .. Nebo . Pike.. 140' 105 I
New Canton A. J. Crews New Canton Pike 601

••••••••..•.

New Hartford R. A. McClintoek New Hartford ..:::. Pike.... ml 63 I
Dr. H. M. San·

Nohle " . derson.. .. Noble .. Hiehland 140. 108 ,
~~~leLsIberty James M. WaId Naples . .. Seott 50' 82 I

Wll1(lsor Shelby... 160 .!
Number 10 Lnther Tillotson .. Armstrong Vermilion. 60 56
OhlO........ .J. W. Ross Ohio Bureau GOi 5Y
Ogden " '''IDavid Martm' .. Ogderi........ Champaign.... 40, 70.1
Old UnIOn Oskaloosa .. ··.. · Clay __ 130 ..
Oal<land Mrs.A.R Swinford Oakland Coles 60 59
Oak Ridge IJames Parker Charleston Coles 60
Ogden'sGrove IWm. GonSllL. Oblong . Crawford.. 841'" '7()" 900
Oat< Grove Dr. Wm. Boor, .. Middle Creele. Haneoek. 701 52 2,500
Onarga....... .J. O. Cunningham Onarga." Iroquois 8G 112 1,000
Oak Ridge.. S. T. RnsselL Carhondale. Jackson... . 641... 200
Oreana __._ T.l\L Ayers Oreana , '. ' Macou .." 401 92 1,500 L

gat~Grove. - ¥:~:~f~·l;~'iS··,·,~~i~.~.~.Grove. M~~?~~r~l:", .._..... ~g'I"'10G ·······2,'50'0
Old Bedford T. F. Woodside. . Blandinsviile.. . MeDonough........ 172 117 2,750,
Oneida George Craig. . Oneida McLean........... 30 55
Ohio Grove. . Josi>1h McCam Aleclo.. Mercer 74 61 i:200
Oak Ridge..... Amasa WiswaIL Liter .... Morgan 24 700
Old PearL. A. M. Hess Pearl Pike.. 67 60
Olney Elsa Holierts.. :: Olney ·... .... Riehlttnd.. 17G 100 I······1,200
Oak Grovc D. W. Brant Shelbyville.~.-.-.-.-· Shelby 42.. 100
Oak HilL..... .. W. F. Copes. .. PeInn. .. TVaez,.emw,.tello!,l........ 25 30
OaKwood J. H. young Oakwood . . 1:3
Old Unioll W. L. Bentley IOld Union Vermilion..... 19:, 80 . '5()0
Payson _.._.: _. U. S. Laurence Payson.......... Adams...... 130 140 3,500
Pleasant VICW R. W. Hoke Camp Point. Adams 100 81 2,000
Princeton G. G.l\Tcl\lanis Princeton ~ Bureau... 75 75 8,000
Philadelphia...... C. E. Higginson Philadelphia Cass............ 111 88 2,000
Pleasant Valc.. . John ,Y. Hemley Gitf.ord Champaign._. 34 45
Pleasant HilL J. M. Milslagle New City Christian...... 48 47
Pleasant Grove Daniel Wright IVlarshait"· CIaI'IL__ 35
Prairie Union A. J. Shnltz :::::: Kansas Coles 50 ·5·0"I
Palestine .. J. L. GrilliIL Palcstine Crawford. 141.
Portersville J. T. Williams Portersville... . Crawford... 70
Prairie Chapel Milton Bales .. Longview... Douglas.... lOn
Palermo Edwin B. ThomasIPalcrmo..... Edgar.. 3:1

f,l~i~~nt HIll ~~~~1ft:.::·.-: ~gE!ff !m~~e::''-'-'''' i~~
Paxton ____ Samucl Ludlow IPaxton. -~ Ford 52 45
Pl~moJlth., Miss Etta Wade .. iplymouth.... Haneoek... 30 35
PI1l1adelphIa... ,Spark's Hill Hardin!..' 60.
Prairie DelL.... Nora Cobb Watseka Iroqnois . 63 127
Pleasant Hitl........ .. Murphysboro Jackson 40
Pleasant HilL.... Bridgeport..... Lawrence 75
Pleasant Ridge George Heed. Lawrenceville. Lawrence..... 200
Pontiac F.11. Cover Pontiac Livingston... 715
l:>almyra ., Chas. Fones'ter })almyra Macoupiu... 70
Patoka............. Calvin VaiL.. Patoka ". Marion,. 615
Pleasant Plains Wm. Ellenberger .. Forest City Mason.... 40 .
f,rJ~~~~~rfIilI' .. L. A. Whipp .. k~\~~Sbj1;~~'d Menard 200 115
Pine Creek ~dralt~~~an Pine treeIC..... ~~II~t~~~~~ry 1~~ 19~
reoria ' J. C.lVlurray. .._. Peoria .._. Peoria. 206 170
Peoria (Mission) .. Geo. W. Heynolds Peoria.. .. Peoria..... 170
PearL Zaek Garrison PearL... Pike 40 84
~~~M ~~_ ~m
Pittsfield D. D. Hicks Pittsfield Pike.......... 361 258
Pleasant Hill Alex Ferguson Pleasant HilL,_._. Pil{e........... 100 85
Parl{ersburg Ophelia, Hash .., Parl{ersburg ._ l\'ichland 51 68 I .
Pleasant Valley lsaac HamIlton Wilsonbnrp; Wehtand...... 35,..
Prame Hall Mrs. M. Musgrovc Hoyer. Richland.. 551 83 I .

I:JG
bO
35

189
42

100
53
95
73

21

1,200

800
1,700

i:g~~I
1,1500

400
1,500

1";60-6 :
3,500 '

1,500 .
1,500
8,000
2,000

1,200 I

2,000

1,000
1,500
1,500

''i,oijo
1,000.
1,500
8,000

1,000
5,000
3,000
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108
8

30
117
488

42
24
32

150
75
93
30
60

100
100
85
65

120
30
37
58
50
24
40

100
48

160

~~""74
123 68
90 92
40 102
25 70

105 123
40 100
45
41)
72

100
40
52
56

140
36
60
52 .

110
75
50

115
213
100
125

10
02

100

100

46
88

276 15,000

1,000
800

i,ooo
'iiili

1,000
3,500
1,000

500
400

650
2,500
2,500
3,000

3,000
2,000

1,500

1,500
150

1,000
1,000
2,500
1,500
1,500

1,000

12,200
25,000

1,800
10,000

79

46.
50

150 67
100
150 216
50

125 45
80 86
70 90

152 125
70
28 ilis'170
80 ·.. ··48125
77 125

100 77
83 114

60
511
82
87

107
50

1111
48.
62
75
30
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POST-OFl<'ICE. COUNTY. Mem- P~N~8 bt~~recgf
bers. teach's Property .

_____________ 1 __ · 1 1 _
NAME OF CHUU.CII. COnnESl'ONDENT.

Stew'trdson..... . Stewardson Shelby .
::iix Milc.............. ::iixMile............ Wayne .
::ieveJ"Mile Grace Downen Carmi Whitc .
::ipringerton J. N. Mountroy ::ipringerton White .
::iterhng .................• J. S. Detwcller.. ::iterIIllg... WhitesIde
Syrel<la __ __D. N. Dennett __Pulley'S MilL. ..__ Williamsoll. __
8hiloh 0" I~.G. Kinser . Marion ...__ . Williamson _-
::iecor John E. Itobinson ::iecor. .. Woodford .
Thomson __.._' J. H. Dyson. __ Thomson. __ __Carroll .._---
Taylorville It. P. Langley Taylorville Christian .
Toledo W.rt. Humphrey .. Toledo.. .. Cumberland
Texas ,._.. . _.._. Clinton -- De Witt ..

. Tuscoia ClarisYewell Tuscolo Douglass.
Town House _.. Benedict l?railey .. Town House Fayette ...
TawIl Mt. Prairie G. W. Osteen Town Mt. Prairie Franklin._
Table Grove J. H. Wilson. . TableGrove. . .. Fulton .
Twin Grove _ Emory Perry Danvers McLean _.
Tallula Mrs. J. W. Judy .. Tallula Menard .

Miss Blanche

1~~a;s·i;(;(iif:::::::: _.~~~:~~~.~.~_ i~~~..s·ro·int ~..~A~rby·::::::·~·······
Toulon 8. E. Callison . Toulon. . 8tarl<;. - .
Toledo __. John HUllsal<.er Cobden Union ----.
Tall)ot's Creek Clarl\: Hall Monmouth Warren ..
Turney'S Prairie ...• Jas. M. Hays Jr\ill SllOals Wayne ..
Ursa W. L. Worley... . Ursa Adams .
Union rrairie T. H. Craig...... . Ingraham Clay .. _ .
Union _ _.. E. D. Mahon _,., Ramsey... . Fayette .
Union~·.._ _ JamesGibbons Green.field .. ._.... Green : -.- .
Union Geo. W, Cowsert Cave-Ill-Rock Hardin .

Miss Eva McDon- .
Union Prairie ald. . Arthur Moultrie .
Union :::·:::· M. E. ::itecle Milldleworth Shelby .
Versailles J. W. Wright.. Versmlles Brown.
~~~f~~lfa·~··..·..··::·.·.·.·.~'.~.Bii~rl~;y::::~:::: ~~~~dl~Wa:::::::::~:::::~~~Sette·.·.·.::::~·.~··

, Vermont ::.~ Charles Amrine V~rmont - :Fulton .

~l{a~~·..·· · ·.·LIii.~~~~r:::::::::::~l{a~~:·..:::::::·::··.ir°~~~~°;ln.
Versailles Jobn Vanfansen Enrel'a Woodford.
Woburn........ Samuel Vaugh Wobul'll Bond .
West I'anther

Creelc........... Belleview. Calhoun .
West Liberty Geo. Cornwell Dalson . Clark ..
West Union F. M.Cronie WestUmon.. ... Clark ..
Walnnt Chapel. Sam'l MeKee Hellalr Clark .

~~~~t~~al:~~~~:::::. trJL :i~:·~~~.';I.':::::~i~~~~ilic······:·:· : 8~~;~~,\~iHl.
Wapella A. D. Metz.. Wapella De Witt .
West ::ialem Asa Pixley West Salem Edwards ..
West Village MOlTis Colyer AlbIOn Edwards.
Watson ... J. A. Fleming Watson Etnngham .
Wilburton .::::: W. H. Idlcm'lll St. PanL Fayette ..
White llall.. Geo. W. ::imith White HalL Green .

~hlr61~ai(·~:::::~~::~:~::~:::::::::::::~.~iinarig~~::;:: _.. fl_~~nig~~:
West Point.. J. P. Kilgore West Pomt.. Hancock
Wythe H. E. ::ihinll Warsaw Hancock.
Woodhull ......•....... Mrs.S.A.Mansfleld Woodllllll Henry; .

~~~?L~ti~::::::::::::t:~l~~~C:::..:·:·ro~~~!~:::::::::::::::mg~rS .
Wolf PraIrie......... . Mt. Vcrnon.... Jcflerson .
·Waukegan C. M. Cyrus.. . Waukegan Lake -:..-- .
West Prairie J. A. Ward Dorchcster.. Macoupm .
\Villiam's Grove. W. C. Hill Foxville : Marion. . .
Washbnrn O. M. Fishcr. . Wasbburn Marshall...
\Veston _ M. Hotaling Weston -__.. McLean.
WalsllVllle M. S. Davenport Walshville Montgomery ..
\Vaverly ., Thomas Turner \Vaverly Morgan .
\Voodson __ ,John 8. Ball._ \'VOOdSOIl Morgal~ ..
Whitley Creck Joseph ltoberts .'" Coles , ~lonltne .
vVilliamsville _.J. H. Groves WlllIamsvl11c Sangernon ..
Winchester J. M. lUg~s........ . WInchester ... ~cott .
Windsor N. F. Tull Jr. Wmdsor Shelby .
Wilbl~rn's··(ji:eek.~·.~Morgan W'right Todd'~ roint Shelby --.-
Washington " Geo. Bon-Durant .. WaShl~gto,!1 Taze~t:ll .
Walnut Corner A. F. Cunningham StateLmeCltY,lnd. Verm~l;on ..
Westville _ _ Henry CottaR - Westville . Verm!I!Oll .
Willow Spring _._,J. II. Martin Grape Creele Verrmllon ..

I· l\1em- Pupils Value of
NA1>lE_OFCIIURCH_. COH.RESPONDENT. POST-OFFICE. COUN_TY. bel'S _an_d CllurclI

• teach's Property.

Pleasant Plains ..IC. L. Mowrey - Pleasant Plains Sangemon .._ _ 75 128 1,500
Pleasant View Vern Gregg.. . Pleasant View_ Dchu:yler 45 60 400
Prairie HiI'd. Geo. W. Hoberts Henton Shelby [ 53 "1,500
Pekin. T. J. Edwards I'el<in Tazewell...... 200 '''183 4,500
rrairic B. F. Colc__.._ Rossville Vermilion.. 66 86 1,000
Jlleasant Grove !. T. Brock Je1Iersonville Wayne. 98 94 500

Monroe Harring-
Pleasant HilL tOlL Cisne Wavne ···· 1
P'tlestine....... .. Secor Woodford :
Pm·triclge. George Siim·p ". ::ipring Bay Woodford
Pl~tnaIn.... J. F. Parl\:er.. Putnam --- Putnam.

3~i:;g;·«(jiiestnut 0.111. Gilmer Quincy Adams ·.:·:·.:·.:·:·.:·..·..·.:·.:·..··.1
::it.) Albert Miller Quincy..... .. Adams.

Quiver Richard HulL Havana.... . Mason
lUchlield ..............• 1. W. Hollembeak Riclllield .. Adams
lUpley.,............ ..1. Q. Adams Ripley Brown.
ltural Itetreat F. E. Hobart. Hinesboro Coles
Hobinson . James NeaL Robinson .. .. ... Crawford.
Hock Creek Amos Cisco Waynesville De Witt ..
~i~~;eOl;eek·.~__ _.::C ~. __8tl:~~~~ }l~~~eCI;eek-.~:··::::::~<~~·d1~~.·_·.~·.
Hosi Clare Hopkins Lowden Hosi Clare HardIn .
Hutland A. Duuham Ulitiand..... La ::ialle .
I-Using SUll _ .. " J. E. Lemons.. .. l{ussellville....... Lawrence

,Russellvillc J. Leonard. .. Russellville Lawreuce .
Honnd I'rairie ::itella Crow Bunker HilL Maconpin .
lUdgely J. H. StehL Dorscy MadIson.
Raymond J. W. Potts Raymond... Montgomery .

1{g~1~p~I'iL:::•••••••:. r; ..·t;:0i·eiisiiiiw : A~~\1pO,:C·::·:·::::::~l~L· .
Rapids City •.......... H. S. SIIllrtleif... Hapids City Hoel< Island.
Rocl< Island L. Eo West. Rock Island Hock Island
Hocllcster.. F. M. De Lay Hochester Sangemon .
Husllville . H. M. Dacc Rusllville Sclluyler
lUchland . Hicllland Shclby .
Hoc]<y Branch W. C. Gearhart Tower HilL Shelby .
Roseville ......• J. T. Latllrop Rosevllle Warren ..
1\ockford D. S. Hough ltocl<ford Winnebago· ••· .
Roanoke .. , S. E. Gipson Roanol'e Woodford .
Smithboro. . !t. H. Elam Smitllboro Bond .
St. Joseph. . O. P. Kellogg St. Joseph Champaign
::iidncy............ . J. H. Jacl<Son Sidney Champaign .
::it. Ollan....... .. H. C. Kuykendall Marshall Clark .
StringtowIl Frank Spitler Charleston _ Coles' -..
State I.•ine _ James Watson Huffmansville Edgar .. - .
811iloh _.._ - B. F. Bristow - Samsville .. ""' Edwards .
Sand Creek -- E. D. Martin Brownstown Fayette .
~~~iti~:::..........••··¥: Jegt~iil"""":' g~~~ey ::: ::: ~:~m\1,i:::'"
::inmmnm Dr .. J.H. Breeden Snmmum Fulton .
Stillwell W. It. Tanner. "' .. Stillwell...... . Hancock .

~fl~rl~gl.i"riiviiile··:::::~a~~·eris~1tll~:~:~~:~~li:;.~J~:~~iiie~:.·"·.·.·· jt~~~i~(ee ~~·-~~~~~·-
::it. Augnstinc !A. H. Harrod St. Angustine Knox .
::itreator \J. C.l'irl<cy Streator "'" La ::ialJe .
Sumner ellas. Garden Sumner _ 1 Lawrence ..--.-..-.
Saunemin W. T. Watts Saunemin Livingston .
::iugar Creek A. P. Miller Atlanta Logan .
::icottville G. W. Dnderar ::icottville Macoupin .
::ihaw's Point W. T. Barnett Barnett Macoupln
St'lUnton P. 1. Camp.. Staunton....... Macoupin .
::ialem.. Mrs. Mary Tracey ::ialem Marion .
::iandoval.... V. V. Hawley Sandoval. Harion .

Scnl~i~i~~r~~ H. E. Green M_iletus _._ Marion .
Stringtown A. Giltner. .. UnIonville Massac.
::iciota M. V. Dutlie ::iclOta McDonough
Saybrook E. W. Kmght Saybroolt.. McLean ..

•::ilmlcy IJ. J. Denham ::illll'lcy McLean .
',8tanford 1'. T. Brooks Stanford McLean .
:Sweetwater EoC. Smoot Sweetwater Menard .
::itricklin ,.. Daniel Patterson .. Sullivan. . Moultrie .
Snllivan.. N. O. Smyser ::iullivan Moultrie
Shiloh A .•1. Berry Berryville ltichland.
Salisbury.. T. U. Yoakum Salisbury _ 8angemon .
South Fork. W. G. Brown Breckenridge u •• Sangemon ..
~prin5f~eld S. H. Twyman SPFingfi~ld Sangemon .
Sand leek WmdsOl ShellJy .
::ihelbyville F. M. Smith Shelbyville Shelby.

47
50 83

106 77
80 90

l:m 81
140 111
50 48
75 55

175 21?~~~lJi
100 ...
350 224

40
45
93

168
40
50

56
125
71
85
36
58

150

"·'·'··[;'-000
1,200
1.200
1,000

800
1,500

56 88 1,600
45 4:3 .. ·.... (500
90 90

220 146 4,000
68 53 500

195 180 800
156 94 2,000
137 96 4,000

20 ......... 1,000
90 100 400

60
60 109
30.
70 110

103 65
50

1,000·100 '84"65 800
172 109 600

75 1,000
25

75'90
50020

40 500
58 '''100 1,500
70 67 3.000
50 44 2,000

224 171 4,000
126 70

86 69 800
100 600

26 62
40 44 1,000

123 "iIi4'
1,000

178 1,500
13 44 1,200
50 48 1,000
40 55 1,200

151 . 68 2,000
200 60 1.000
147 110 a.ooo
300 112 8,000
111 113 2,000
251 100 500
198 138 3,000

43 48 1,000
250 8f> 1,500

42 65

70
112
102
50

100

"39
60

346
50

129

600
2,000

10,000
2,000
6,000

800
500

63 300

102
65

.. ··1.400
1,200

600

'40"
68

108
92

68
85
60
86
77

134
60

100
.. ·.... ·3,000

1,000
2,500105

..·....·'I);oli
2,500
1,200
2,000
3,000
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POST-OFFICE. COUNTY.NAME Ol<~CHURCH. COUUESPONDENT.

INDIANA.
Ahoite IJohn MolIett.. Aboite Allen.
Anderson . T. A. Ueynolds._ _Anderson Madison _
Advance M. M. Brinegar Advance. . Boone .
Avery H. B. Applegate Avery Clinton .
Alfordsville...... John Hedricl< Alfordsville Daviess .
Antioch.. E. O. Jones Washington Davie"s .
Adams _ _..•....•.. Adan1S .. Decatur .
Attica .. .. Norman Lee...... Attica __Fountain. _
Antioch J. J. mvers..... "IIlIllSboro . Fountain .
Andersonville Levi Davis Andersonville. __ . Franklin .
Arlington N. Brown Arlmgton Hush .
Arcadia Squire Newby Area(!Ia Hamilton .
Atlanta Henry Rhodes Atlanta Hamilton .
Antioch Jas. Wilson. Autioeh Daviess
Aurora __ J. N. WaltoR .. Aurora........... Dearborn.
Akron __ . ._.. ." AluOlL__.. Fulton.
Antioch Peter manIc....... Edwardsville Floyd .
Arcana W. Nelson Arcana Grant _--.._ .
Andrews J. H. Kautz Andrews Huntington .

1!ml;d~i~:::::::::::· ~t~uif\\::rti~:~::: 1!~~;~·rla ••••••••::. ~g~t~€~~:i:;.·'.
Antioch _. J.P. Johnson Morocco Newton .
Angol" R. H. Johnson Angola... Stenben
Abingdon .." F. E. Addleman Abmgdou ' Wayne .
Beech Grove George Mills My Heart............ Allen .
Burnsville J.Strickland Burnsville ' Bartholomew ..
Bethany A. E.Johnsoll _ Lochicl. .. _.. _ Benton
Beck'sGrove IW. W.Henry Beck's Grove Brown .
Brush Creele J. Blaellketter Columbus Bartholomew .
Burlington W. S. Everman Buriingtou. """' Carroll .

ir~it-fC.~'.;.:.~:::-··..•..•~l~aD~i£::~·::::. i~ii~~~~::.;·:::·:·::::::~!~~;orl·:·.·.·._._._._._·.·•..
Bethany George Hays Bethany ID.aviess .
Butler H. Wanamaker Butler De Kalb .
Bedford Dr. J. W. NeWland Bedford Lawrence .
Burnettsville R. p.' D"vis Burnettsvilie ······.. I'Yhite ., .
Brookfield Wm. Kmft BlOokfreld Fmnl<lm .
Buena Visi:a::: Joseph WolL. Stipp'S Hill Franl<1in .
Buel< Creelc H. J. Toon ............• Julietta Marion .
Brownsburg ........• r. A. C. Dobson Brownsburg Rendricl<s .
Bethany !J. Edwards Omega Hamilton ..
Bargersvillc __,A. S. Deere BargerSv!lle Jolu?-son .
Broad ]tipple c·· Broad .RIpple M"non .
B"in Ridge R. N. Pnest.. Bam Bndge.... Pntnam .
Big Flat Rock E. T. Hilligos Homer: Hush
Ben Davis Creek J.Daubenspeck Hushvllle.. Hush
Bruceville.......... N. S. Roberts Brneevillc. Knox .
BillingsviJIe Wm. Davis Billingsville Union .
Brownsville H. S. ltiggs ""' Brownsville Union .
Boon Grove Wm. Sawyer Boon Grove Porter .
Rraytown .'...........• James CowanI Craig._ .._.__ __._ Switzerland ..
Bentonville J olll! H"cl<leman Bentonville Fayette .
Bloomfield. "' S. W. AxtelL Bloomfield... Green
Beach Grove_. Beech Grove. __. . HuntLp_gton -.- .
~l;;,\';l"~ille',-',-,- •••••Heii Wilhoit.._ ····~l~C~~~ls~jlie·..···::: I~~~l!~g.t~n ..:..

R~~I:iii~~~:::::::::.:::::::::::::.::::::::::::::li~~~hi~~n...::\~~~~m~~
llf':;ficg~~<.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.-.-.-Loiin··Duiin ..... ~r;;ticg~~lk . . mnson

100 100 2,000
350 300 10,000

60 75 1,700 •
75 75 1,000

115 100 2,200
60 65 1,000
50

150 75 6,000
80 80 1,500

190 150 1,000
250 85 1,800
150 142 ~~gg180 86
50.
40 175 2,000
60 75 2,000
50 ........... 800
85 ...........

130 125 2,500
128 50 1,000
1~5 125 2,000
125
75 75 2,000

325 250 8,000
50 50 1,500
33 1,200

'1
"i;ooo100 50

200 114 800
41 100 1,OUO

150 150 3,500
72 50 1,000
951•

'8:000175 175
70
82 75 1.500

125 100 3,000
362 138 7,000 I

50 134 BOO
200 208 3,500
103 80 700
100 58 2,UOO
268 200 3,0011

66 50 8110
151 86 1,500

19
67 50 1,400

135 112 1,500 '
300 250 3,000
188 103 0,000
38 50 2,500
12

240'"
1,000

240 4,000
86 58 2,300

1611 1110 2,000
225 220 3,000
,40 1,500

50 ... 1,500
60
60

125 100 i)50'O
115 100 2,000 .

50 ..........
.. '''i,200 '125 75

50
100
175

8G
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NAME OF CIIUHCH; I COHHESPONDENT.] POST·OFFICE. I COUN~Y.

B.ielmelL H. Barrow;;--~IBieknelL ..==,Knox .
Hartlettville .J. C. Hoss Heltonsvllle Lawrence
Bryant.sville D. W. shei·wOOd"IBl'yantsvllle. · ·'ILawrenee
Bethel Nathan Hulet .. ,Ladog;L lIIont!;OlIlery .
Bunker Hil!........... . . Bunller RIll. ·'IMmlIll..
Brooklyn J. N. Gregory. Brooklyn. .. Morgan
.BI(lili.\~l~t~~AV.) Amzi Atwater.. Bloomington Th'Ionroe.

BloJI~~ig)t~ll, .. (~: Ellis E. Sluss Bloomington .. Monroe

Blo(3'l~~~t~~!eek) Wm. HalL... . Bloomington Monroe
BetheL............. Eli Long Arney Owen.
llethsaida A. J. Tipton Daggett Owen
Bethe!.._._.. _ Peter Monicle.. Bethel Orange --.-
Boone Grove Laban :Funk_ Doone Grove Porter.
Bengal.................. Bengal Shelby .
BetheL............. ltobt. Weidham. New C,LStlC ReIll-y. .
Bethel.. R. C. Tilson BetheL Wayne .

~l~eSllr~~f. _ ~~lCJi.~~.r~Nt~::~lye~~~~~~~~~:::::.~::::~~~~~~g~i6~:::::.
Blulfton John Alberts9n. BlulIt.on Wells
Burnett's Creek It. 1'. Davis -"_'1 Burnett's Creck. 'iVllite ..
Busser·on ...........• Joseph Bond Oaktown......... Knox.
Christian BetheL Daniel Lee.... 'Bobo Adams.
Clifford """'" John Cooper 'Clifford. . Bartholomew.
COlumblus (Taber' J. B. Cobb. Columbus Bartholomew .

Chrl~~?a;{diia-peC L. McMillan. . Ward Boone ·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.1Charlestown M. B. Cole Charleston Clark "
g~i1~e:illC . R:·t~oiiiidbti·sii 8~i1~~illC 8Hg~gg:·····
Clark's"btli'g Henry M. Dobyns Clarksbllq~~~:::: Decatur.
Chesterville _ A. Smith Cold Spring Dearborn
Cornnna . Corunna DeKalb .
Coburn's Corners Wm. Coburn St. Joe DeKalb .
Covington J. G.l\'Ioffett Covington..... Fountain
Chapel Hill Andrew Smith Scottsville Floyd.
Clark's Hill.. Eld. Squire Clar},'s Hill. ·O··,·v··c·n'·'·.·
Concord.... A.• T. McHenry. Spencer
Cullen Creel, Caleb Scott .. "' Monticello White .
Cootsville .Joel Meeler.... Cootsville.. ,Hendrlcks .
Crawfordsviiie W. S. Mo1fctt.. ....·~:~Crawfordsville I}\Toutgomcry ..
8~ov~eKiWl; t: ~.RMg~~l:isell_:::::li~l~~~d~~~.:::~:::::::I~l~~r~;r~~:~:::~~.
CenterSqu:Lre G. 'iV. I.•ivingstone Center Sqnare Switzerland .
Connersville IE. Edwards i;t'\l~rSville ~~K~ite .
g~r~~~:.. (;;;o·...;r-...·Suiitii ••::: Co1~I~ee~1~~..:••:: Green .
Corvdon __._ __. .JohnLowtll _.... _ _Corydon_.... Harrison.
cact·iz Jas. Lenington_ Cadiz_ _. Henry _~::···
Cicero.. __. _._. . _ Cicero . _ _ Hamilton
Christian Refuge.. .. Christian Hefuge Hamilton ..
Cynthiana .._ _ Cynthiana Hanlliton - - .
Carothersville _., , __ Corothersville Jack~on .
Coffee Cree..k IA. V. Huds.on._ Paris crossing······tJCllIllngs .
Chapel jG-eo. Greene Franl\:lin .._ __.. Johnson - .
Clarksburg E. Robinson __._ Clarksbun~._._ Jollnson ' .
Christian Union W. F. Kern FayetteVIlle Lawrence .
Centerton I.John Baber Centerton.. . Morgan .
Christian Chapel LewisOttel'man._ T.•adoga __.,. Montgomery ..
Carter's Creek \wm. M. Wires Carter's Creek Orange
COlitel' _.._ _ W. F.lteeves Knightstowu gush ."".'.
Carthage (Color'd) .Johnltoberts Cart.llage............ H.ush c ••..
Cave Mills L. E. Nelson Shelbyville....... Shelby ..
Carlisle ~..: _ P. U. Caublc .. _ _Carllsle ---- ,Sullivan -.
Center S(lllare.".""I.JOllll Stewart Center Square Switzerland.
Crowville "., ElilluCarnpbell Folsomville __ \VanIck.
Cambridge City Chas. Wilson Cambridge City Wayne ..
Centerville H. C. J,eeson Centerville Wayne .
College HilL Wash Newrnan lcollege Hil!... Washington.
Cross Hoads .. Enocll Parr Harristowll Wa.shington
Campbellsburg.:~~~~Jacob Ratts Campbellsburg \Vashington.
Cloverdale _.".'. Andrew 1\-TcCoy :Cloverdal0._ Putnam
Decatur....... T. T. narris 1iDecatur Adams.
Dover ._ _ T. McDanieL Cason Boone
Delphi. .. .. W. H. Dixon Delphi.. . . Carroll .

g~~~rll~il~... ~a~es Id'l;;le~:.~ •••: g~~~~l?elllL:::~~::. ti~~~~leks:'
Dunreith .. J. N. 11>11l.. .... , Dunreith...... !lenry ..

~em Pupils Value of

bers.- te~~~'B p~~~~~~,i~.
-------I------I-----i--------------
Wabash G. L. Childress Wabash Wayne . 120 45
Wayne City ,J. M. Ashley Wayne City Wayne G8 U.
White Oak Eli Brown Oak Grove Woodford........... 47 112
Xenia A. H. Porter Xenia... . Clay............... . 70 108 1,500
Young's.__ J.llj,09i .Brinl<er- Salem Marion. . 1 26 I

~i?r~~~~·:~;.-;.._~._._._~~f~~.t{:m~::;:·:::::::fftr~~~~~~~~·::..-..-..-:::~~~~!en:._._._._._._:~:::·:I.ig.1~;"II.....~"250

TotaL 61,000 50,000 $1,1/5,000

I
Mem- P~~~s 161~~I~~~f
bers. :eacll'sIProperty.

45 50 1,500
125
182
127
40 ..

125 100
250290

35

112 75
206 .
140
50
G5 50

100, 75
58i 50
751 75

q~11 100.
35 50
71 50
65 ....
60 50

1I00 356

190 70
150 150
21

125 125
217 1I0
30
30

125
125
250

70
2:1
61
80

500
150
75
98

225
75
75

125' 150
50 50

100 100
125
75 ·····75..
76 65

.. "

80
140
GO
GO
78

120
65
75

125
125
40
40

. 100
115
98
60

1401

1501

G9
204
GO
25

400
40

1,200

1,000
2,000
2,000

600

1·iio·······2:6iio
140 5,000

"2,000

15,000

1,000

1,500

'i',OOo
1,500
1,flOO
~,OOO

'i.ooo
2,000
1,500
1,500

1,225

25,000

1,400
4,000

2,000
1,800

1,600
1,800
2,500

700
1,000

500
1,000
G,OOO

18,000
3,500
1,000

550
12.000.

1,000

i:ggg
1,800

1,~00
1,000

75
50
50
7.J

320
170
100
115
250

50

150 2,500

1,50050

100

50
150
100

130
100
124
72
34

224
50

'2,000
4,000
1,GOO
3,000
1,000

16,000
1.200
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NA.ME OF CIIUdCII·1 CPURESPOXDENT·I POST-OFFICE. I COUNTY. ~~~.~~-\r~NA1~b~~Ur~l~f
___ . teach B Property.

Hill(lostan T. J. Browu.!Bryant's Creek - Monr;;;---- ~ --- ----
Honey creeK __ Thom.as J.llates Honey Cre.ek __:~~_~.IIMonroe.~: 75 --'5C)"
HarmOll,~ . D. F. Smith Dudley _._.__.. , Monroe :.. 100 1,500
Honey Cicci, Pat Beatty Pleasantvllle Pil'e
Hebrou S. IrvlIl Hebron portel:······ ~~~ 150
Hebron . . .J. n. 'Vilson Hebron __ !lJutuam - . 75
Hannegan._____ .James Downey Arlington ----lnuSh'- 130 100
Harris Prairie Jas.1Jowrie Granger ·.·.·.·,·,·,·..__1St .• Josopy;'·'··· 84 75
Hagerstown. .. Hagerstown __ \wayue ..~:: 75 75
~arr Clcel, wW:'iiA':'UL'IJ! Ladoga Montgomei·y 160

a., . .' udlow Hall , _ Morgan......... 275 250
Illdwn lreel{ LeVI Burton Bi¥ Indian Cass
t~a~~~~~enee .... ~ ~~IJI~~w\b~~'I{b.... \~~;dl;~~;gel{~~.. :::.·li:~pl~~~~in...... ~4·Igol~g
IndIanapolIS (Cen- I .. 71

I d
tral) . ... Howard Calc . Indianapolis. Manon 875 600

n Ianapolis (1st I .. ..... I
Cil. North) J W. Crews Inclianapolis Manon

Indl~l'apolis (2nd) Wm. TIlfol'd .. Illndiauapolis 'Marlon ~~ 1~~
(3rd). Ashley J. EllIOtt. IndIauapolis Marion 3,,0 350
(4th) Amos Clifford ]nuiauapolis Marion.. no 200

m~/tii) ~il.I 8~i~:~eld.:::.: 1~~:~::~Egn~.:: Ri~::\g~. 21,Z 2~g
Irvington (West) IndIanapolis Mariou' 75 75

C. W }(napp Irvington Marion ..::...... 175 160
g;g~pellderic.c. . P. Shoemakcr !lIon................ Marshall 16 86
Indian Hun S··.·O."'ls]lel;··-.'. Independence .~'---'.'.~~Grant :~~~:. 75 50.' .t:'ew Market.... Montgomery 130
IndwnClcclcHldge A. Armstrong 8pl'mg".'1Ile ..__ Lawrcnce ---... 32
JonesvIlle....... D. Smallwood .Jonesville Bartholomew. 160
Jamestown ~;. Levi .Martlll .......• Jamestown Boone .. 200
.JefIersollville .J. C Hel man Jc1l'ersonville Clal'i{ 300

~~~:d~~'~" }~~~)l~l~I~~11.1_._:~~~~~~~-.~..~..-.~:~ ~:i,YaOyW.~~~~..... 199
.Jl1liam .... J lIa NRirl,lin... Wri;:'D:'Amos .....: K';rl~Wn.. ··········--·--:cI1~t~;":::' 16
Kansas...... .. .. P. P. \Vatsoll Edinburg Johnson l~g
t~~~1T~n,C:::::: .. EoDnnkin Kaleen Green.':. 100
K

JJOalsl.nwA.d
N

e
I
"
C

"]'l""'I'S:Keutland..... Newton 20nox. ..... Knox. Starlc ... :::....... 100 140
Kewanna. .. P. S. Troutman. Kewanna.. ... Fulton 250 150
Knightstown... J. W. Wagoner .... Knightstown.... Henry"" 170
t~~~?lllO . A. F. Armstroug .. Kohomo....... Howard 650 ~~g

P. P. Wiley Kent Jelferson 46 50
Kendallville G. p. Alex'LIlder Kendallville....... Noble.. 250 250
Little Hiver Austin Hadsell. Ft. Wayne Allen 7G 70
Lebauou........ JOllIlAdair . Lebanon.. . Boone": 210 1G8
J..•ogansport _ J. M. JustIce Logansport Cass ,... 385 400

t~~t;'~nee~~r~ .. .: J~~;~:¥Ng~~o': t~~[;·~uc.eb~l~g t~~~~~fc:·ii·:::.~: 1~~ 1~~

tKf~~etie':::::""'" !!". A. Tnmey .... LKf,~;ette·,-. . !l;~~~ca;ioi;: 26~--ioo'
Leesville. ElIsha Lee ' .. Leesville Lawrence 2[)
Ligonier Mrs. W. Ackman Ligonier........ Noble.. 170
l.•ancaster........ .J. H.1\iernll _'." ,... l->atricksburg Owen. 150

L
Laau~·1···· -···········~~.A; H?wenstme .._Laud ,.-......... .. Whitley -.-- GO

UIC _._.•........... _ E. C. Coifee._ Lanrel Fl'anl;;:lin 65
Ladoga, , J. F. Harvey __,.. Ladoga...... . Montgomery 248
LIttle Flat Hock .. John S. Myers New Salem Rush 225

, Lafont!'llle H. O. Badger Lafontaine Waba,;li-- 120
I Lsme Star Jas. Pmkerton Lowell __. ._ _Lalce ..

tiR~r\)ale ~·lT~~~~~:.~.::~;m~~~'i~~~:ll~ ~~;;; :...... 1U
; r~ed:[l' -- Geo. Hallem LIbel;ty ; Union............ 75

..•b c s _._._._._ La l,ontame Grant. 100
Laneaster ..............• Ioseph Harter Lancaster., Jay 125
L?-ncaster _. L. D. Co~ts. ._._ Patricl{sburg _.:.JeiIei:soi-i·:... 140
Llberty._...... Thos. }-"Iltchell._.__. Bryantsburg '''''' .. ' Jefferson 45
Lowell Jas. pml'erton Lowell........... Lake" --i50"
Leatherwood.. A. R. Honston Bedford.. LawreIlce ..········· 150 250
Laporte ." J. V. Whitehead. Laporte Laporte ~~~
Loogoote.e A. W. Porter . Loogootee _ Mal tm 2'l5 300
Lower Liberty H. JIastlIlgs MartmsvIlle IM()lgan .. 140 200

: Lamb'~ CreeL Dan"Iel Rlrk IIynsdale MOlgan 90 50
LIbel t) ..................• J. Ii. Maxwell MartmsvIlle Morgan 50
LIberty B. O. llntterlleld Alaska Oweu 185 --i50
Lanc.aster J.1\Iern.ll l'atnc.ks.b •.n.rg __ [owen............ 123
Libel ty... __ ~no. l~ardema.n __.. LIberty. _ Orange
Long Branch 1'J. 'Ynp,ht.. Long Branch Putnan-i'" 160 150
Lynn _ _DaVId l11orn._ Lynn _. Randolph ~~g"'150·"

27STATISTICAL 'l'ATILES.-INDIANA.26
~Iem_IPUPil8 Value of
bel's and Church

. teach's Property.:N.tUIE OF CIIUlt(;ll. COHR~SPONDENl"l rOST~OFFICE I COuNTY.

Deckers S. O. Horrall---::::: Dec]{~.== Knox .....
DarlIngton. . J. A. Johnson _Darlmgton - _. :Montgomery
Dora ._....... . John Peftiey __ Dora _ Wa.bash. ,.
Du!Jlin S. S. Boyd..... Dublin . Wayne .._....
Elm Grove .J. H. Barr. Geneva _.. Adams .-.---- .
Elizabethtown. Ed. Springer Elizabethtown Bartholomew .
ElizaVIlle " B. B . .BattS. . . .. Elizaville ... _...... Bartholomew ..
~i~i6i~'t··...-.·..·-. E"id-:'liittel;:::~~: : ~~~gi:a'~. .-....g~~~:;~r.~ ...
Elkhart.. F\ M. Miller Elkhart Elkhart.
Edwardsville. . Conrad Krollsgrill Edwardsville. Floyd .. ""
Elnora _ IB. F. Harrold __Elnora - Davie~s .
East l iberty Freeman Oral~ood Waterman _. ... Vermilioll._.
East Ullity_. ... \W. J. Broadstreet Cloverdale ._ ~ rutnam ....
EtnaGreen D. N. Mellcl'.. Etna Green Koseiuslw
Eminence. - IE. E. Twamey Emmence.. Morgau_. __ .
Edinburg A .• J. Loughery Edinburg. . Johnson .
Edwardsport 1\1.B. Slawson Edwardsport Knox
Imettsville ". James Parks Ellettsville Monroe .
Eagle Creek.. ". .. Eagle Creek_ Hamilton
EvanSVIlle _.__J.lt. }t~en;uson. . Evansville Vanderburg .
East Middletown .. SamnelpIety Prairie Creek Vigo , .
Fort Wayne "'IT. H. McCormicK. Fort Wayne Allen .
Fowler .. Ira Lawsou Fowler Benton.
Flora . .. Joseph Guiuu _.. Flora_. Carroll.
Frankfort.. Q. A. Kennedy Fraukfort.. . Clinton .
Fish Creek.. T. HnmmeL. Butler DeKalb .
Floyd Knob.. . Israel Moon '" Floyd Rnob......... Floyd .
Fiucastle _. ... J. Grider ..__ Fincastle Putnam -
Fairfield._ _ ." Owen Coleman. Oaldord __ _..... Howard .
Franlclin ._. . . .. B. reter .. _ ,_.._ Franklin ._.._ _ Johnson
FIllmore ' .....• J. 'V. Gorham _ Fillmore.. Putnam .
Fairview._. ..... W. W. Thrasher Groves ,._.... _.... . Fayette_
Freetown.. .._.,., _ Freetown .._ _ Jacl{son .
Fair Oal,s M. F. Johnson Fair Oal<S.......... Jasper .
.Freelandville".' E. F. Cox Freelandville Knox_, .
Friendship... . .. '_"" _ Friendship Morgan .
Freedom ... J as. Mclndoo "' .. Freedom Owen .
Farmcrsvillc_ .. EliPhillips Farmersvillc _.. Posey " _
Francesville 1. Brewer. Franeesv.ille '" Pulasl<i .
Fountaintown .Jolin Itat[el'ty Fountaintown Shelby .
Fliut. . V. Little .. Fliut.. . Steuben .
Fremont..... . . S. A. Wolf. Freemont Steljben ."
Florence Allie Uobertson Florence . Switzerland " .
Fre(lenc!csburg Eld. Williams .. ' . .Fredericl{sburg. \Vashington .
J!"<llt Htll .............• J. F. Johnson.. . Fort Hill Wasliington .
Forest Will. Forest Laud '.. , Whitley ..
Greensburg.. J. J. Wallingford .. Greensburg ~_ Decatur _ .
Goshen ._.... .. W. F. Aclullall ._._.Goshen __.. Ellzhart -
Gl'eenvillc __ . Saul McClarg Gl'eenville._. Floyd .
Georgetown . C. W. Harmon Georgetown Floyd .
Green Wood Samuel Gregg Green Wood..... ,Johuson
Griflln W. Dixon Grlllin... Posey .
Greenfield. . "' .. E. Barnett _.Greentield...... JIancoclc -..
Greene ",_"._ ,.._ _ _ Greene .. _- -. ""' Jay_ .
Grange Hall ._ Geo. Wyrick Grange Hall .JoIlnson
Gosport C. M. Honston Gosport Owen .
Greencastle ...........• J. C. Tenant Greencastle Putnam.
Gilead........... .. J. Throckmorton .. Gilead........ Randolpli
1~}~.1~~nt~········...~:E':JloI)it-iils . ~~::~~·r~~~l~~.o~l.. ~~i~h-o"ioiriew".
Hazel Oollege. Wm. Kersey... Lebanon Boone .
~~E~~~,~I:..... . J~I~leSSlley::: .. :::: n~E~~,e~L.: •.:. 8r,;·~·1~~1.:.. ::::
Ha<!leytown .Jas. Hadley B.razil _.._ \Clay .
H_l.lclsonville _ D. H. Steen. ' Hudsonville.. Daviess -
Harrisburg .__ E. Higharn Harrisburg.... ..,FlI,yette .-..-..
Hillsboro Eli{'\rh Osborn Hillsboro __._ \FOllntain -.-.
~~i{~~;~m~lS ... i~aae' ~~~~;1ll1.:.:.~i~ii'.oh~~itt~ills..: t;~\'v~~~tl{C().:
Holton . M. H. Jaelcson lIolton IUpley .

n:;~;;n~n !r\~o~;~~lp."iii:eiiciiln~~l?iro~i····..···--··!~f:,~~~~.•••
Hobbievllle Eo H. Floyd Hobbievllle·: ••.... ·::IGreen .
Huntington .". D. F.L.C.Grayston:Huntington .... _..... Hun~ington ..

~;~ftl~~l~::........ .Jolin IUcil':.:.: 1 j~~i<~lm~.el.L.. .-:::.IH~~~\tg~:::::::::
Hanna _..... .r. H. currman !Hanna _ Laporte _.._ .
HickBville _. Thomas Gore Hicksville ..' _'" Martin .--- -.
Harrodsburg-._ Moses Fields Harrodsburg. _ :Monroe .--

57
125
75

130
95

120
250 200

75 75
66.
68 134

120 84
75 100
75 40

124 125
80 108
65 50

385 200
104 100
100
75

120 120
120
350
60
60

325
2858 .. ········2;00·0
52 98 750

113 136 1,400
512 273 10.500
120 100 1,550
100 100 1,500

70 ..
56 50
75 50
20
25
50

140
60
46
50
20

115 ..
140
118--i'io'
300 250
34 60
60 84
60 '65

140 113
75 98

150 150
40

100 ""'75'
178 150
230 230
100 75
100 80
200 150
100 112
100 75
188
50 125
90 .
44 72

100 50
36 5G
54 66
70 90 1,575
68 88 500
89 87 2,000
90 75 1,200

175 150 5,000
1~~ 50 'l:~~~~'"...
100 I~gi-'-'75 :: '~······~.-ooo

2,500
2.000
2,500

900

"'1,000
1,500
1,1)00
3,000
1,200
2,500
1,500

115
600

1,000
20.000
1,600
2,000

1::····i,500
""iti;60"o

1,800
2,500
2,000

125
100
125
112

2,000

1,600
2,000

500
1,000
2,000
3,500
1,400
1,200

25,000

50
2,500

20,000
2,000
2,500
2,000
1,500

500
3tO
75

100
250 1,000

150 . ''''''''2,000
1
2
3
2
2
0

4,000
G,500

75 1,600

1,000
2,000

130
112
28

4,000
1.475

!
125.. 1

50
40

i:4i)0
2,000
2,500
2,000

30,000
1,000

12,000
1,000
6,000

10,000
4,000
2,500
1,500

10,000
800

2,000
1,200
3,000

200
6,000
5,000
2,900
4,000

600
400

2,500
2,000
1,000

1,000
2,500
1,500
1,~50

2,000
8,000

500
1,000
2,GOO

9::50
4,000

1,000
4,000
2,000
1,500
1,500
1,600
1,800
2,000

--2,000
2:oiio
1,800

90
70

107

164
86

108
125
60
90
60
75

100

;;:000
2,000

10,000
2,200

800

1,800

2,500
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takeville ..==M. Heston.== Lakeville = St .• Joseph .

L~k~~g;l~_~.·.·.~~~~~~~·_·_~·"~~dD~~7i~lg.::~::~~~::rj~~N~~j~~"-:::::~~~::~W~t~·sii~·_~~~~~:~-.:.
Little York J~ld. Howe Little York Washington .
LIsbon .. , lell Manl;as Lisbon Randolph .
Monroevllie H. A. Shank Monroeville . Allen
M~G~bbon . ._...• J. M. Rodman McGibbon ._~~::~.:::~Bentori·-.-··· .. ·
MIchIgantown Wm. Goodnight Michigantown Clinton .
MunCIe (lst) W. A. Spurgeon Muncie Delaware
1\Iuncie (Central) F.P. Gilpin Muncie Delaware ::.__..
Marshfield W. B. Mllier Marshfield Warren
Maple Grove Wm. PowelL. Marshfield .. :::: Warren .
Maxi~~{1lCkee EliParkcr Maxinl{uckee·.· ..- _lVlarshali"·:~:~:::-
~t. Jfll.ead Ge~. W. Welch ~Ioomlngton Monroe '

t. leasant J. C. Keliy Gosport. __ Owen .
Mt. Pleasant J. M. Pettigrew Griffin Posey .
MontIcello P. M. Benjamin Monticelio White .
Metamora.......... Dr. M. F. CuPP Metamora __.__ Franklin .
Manhattan... A .• J. Albrlgbt Manhattan.. . Putuam .
Mount Hope .........• J. S. Crose... Octagon...... . Tippecanoe ..
Monon. _ W.A. Heullegar Monon __ _WhIte .
Morg.ant~wn Isaac Knight _.__. Morgantowll... Morgan
Martmsvllle Dr. Cbas. Seaton Martinsvi.l!e Morgan .
M~H'occo D. M. Johnson Morocco _." _ Newton .
MIshawaka """"'" Chas. E. Drapier Mishawaka St. Joseph .
Maple Grove 1. N. Teetor Berne Adams
lIIemphis WIll, Coombs Memphis Clark :: .
Muddy J!'ork Damel Dow Muddy Fork..... Clarl, .
lIIacedoma John Carr......... Macedonia .. """ Clark .
Mud Lake Mud Lake.. .. Fulton .
MarIon (lst) leW. Weaver .. Marion Grant. ..

~~li~J:~~~r~;)::··i::d~::~:L~:·::::..:··;E~:~~;o~~~~:::::·::::~~~tFg·to:,;::.· ..••.
Mechanicsburg. C.lJuntiu. Mechamcsburg ... :'. Henry.. ......Rn(I,;~~~~~~I::::.:v.i"'" ~~df,;~I~s~nt :.:::: i~7re'l:siiii' .
Mannville .._ W: l.io~~~~~le~.Mannville Je1tersoll .
Mt. Pleasant .......• John Browning Greenwood Johnson
Maria Creel, G. W. Sartor Oak~owll KllOx.. ::::::::::::

~~~·~~·~i~YL. A.Cox::::::::: M~~r~~d~~;!Je':::::' *gg~:::::::::::::::
~n:f~'l~asaiit:"::::: ~o~s~~m'i(ms'::: ~~gi~~dg f~~~i~~~~o .

~f~!~:;ts X: D. J:ewallen·:::· S~{~:';:'gs:':::::': s~i~L:':':"',':'
Moorflsville .. John McVey l\1:ooresville Morgan .._.__. _
Mt. Gilcad W.P.Parle Waverly Morg'tn .
Mt. Tabor B. B. Warmouth La Claire Morgan .
Maple Grove M. A. Hanston Ellettsville Monroe .
Moor's Creek J. B. Bender.. Bloomington Monroe.. .
Mt. Pleasant Isaac Il\erguson .._ Gosport · · __.. Owen __... _~~·
Mt. l'le"saut .J. D. Mayfield Spencer Owen.
I\1t.Vernon ... Leroy McWade _ Mt. Vernon Posey
Medaryville ...........• J. R FredericK Medaryville Pulaski
Manilla ..................• J. J. Inlow __. Manilla !tush "
Miiroy G. B. Elston Milroy "'. Hush.
Morristown Jessie ltobinson Morristown ShellJY.
Mt. Auburn.. . Thomas Clark Mt. Auburn....... Shelby .
Mctz. N. Petit Metz Steuben c .
Mliton.. . Henry Gresh Milton """"'" . Wayne .
Martin~burg . Log~n Martin Martinsburg Washington _._ .
Mt. Tabor , P. M. Slawson Mt. 'rabm· Washington .
11ft. Cm'mei T. O. NlCl,leson Campbeilsburg. Washington .
Mt. Eden Joseph Lester.. Little york Washington .
Mt. ZIOn... S. B. Cam Mt. Zion Wells .
Mt. Hope H. A. Moorhouse Mt. Hope Bartholomew.

N~~eI'ioiie'..:. iCiCJiiiies::.·::::: ~~;~~i'vjiie'::::: J'1~,~i;o~:::~~\v:.::\
~~;~31~'~nswiCi('_~~::~~: ~ilfi~~r~c._..__..~~~:bt\~rLSWrCk. __~~~~~eo~~mew ....
New Hope. A. Cox White LicK Boone.
Nashville. . Simon Brown Nashville ." __ v •••• Brown.
Needmore __.__. .. Needmore __"". Brown.
NewWasllmgton W. A. Pearcy New Washington .. ClarK ..
New MarkeL Jacob Battorf Oregon Cl"rl, ..
New Providence It. l\1artin New I'rovidence )Clark

Mem- Pupils Value of
bers and Church

• teach's Property.

"""'i~'500
1,800

825
850 c

500
3,000
1,650

800
700

3,200
12,000

1.300
4,000
2,000

1,000
2,500
1,000

75
150
200

i':200
2,500
2,000

800
6,000 I

J,OOO.
''''''i;200

2,000
1,500

3,000

J.200

50
80

150
100
100
125
J50
100

~<ooo
2,000
2,800
2,000
1,500
2,200
2,000
1,800
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2~g"i5ci'·······2.500
160 100 1,000
120 100 800
100 75 1,000
100 92 4.000
100 100 2,000
75 60 J,OOO

275 200 3,000
125 150 4,000
25 30
45 60

100 117
80 50
90 77
77 74

176 160
65 105
91 68
43 70
23.
26 87

620 422
60 40
52 60

12G 100
7G
60
44 .
80.
78 JOO

100 100
60
75

172
220
100
200 '''ioo''
80 50
50

108 100
80

150
75 ·····75
60
30

150 "i'25
50
40 ·.. i'00·······ii;5iio
30 75 500
40

J20 100
70
40
25
56
25
80

J37
112
125
125
J70
125
120
125
110
94 '··'·50
28
60 50
40 50
50 113

118 100
300 200
108 90
40
50
30

101
107

500
1.600 c

3,000
1,200
~,OOO
1,000

i;oiio
500

1,500 i

50
30

100

NA>m OF euuncll. COlUtESPONDENT·1 1'0ST-OF>'ICE. I
_______ --- ---_._-----,-------1---
New Point . W. E. Moore.. INew Pomt :Decatur .
Newville :::::.::::: J. A.Hootman INewvllle ""'I'DeKalb .

Ne~c:,-,I~·~YL lIi. M. Orme...... New Albany Floyd .

New~~·~~1\y·(parl< Eld. Lafollette New Albany Floyd "" .
New LibertY:::::::: Clint Hesler 'Steam Corner F;ountain .
Newark cO. McDon>tld Newark Greene .
New ltos;,·.·.·.·.··..·.::: W. M .• Johnson New Hoss Moutgomery c
Noblesville Isaac 'Villiams Noblesville Harmltol1 .
Needham ::::::::::: Bronson Forsyth Needham Johnson.
New Hope. J. Ito~1'I1r.o.el,lll~r: Banta Johnson .
North Vernon J. D. Henderson ,North Vernon Jennings .
New Carilsle L. A. Maudlin New Carlisie St. Josepll .
Normal. .: Eld. Newhouse ._. Normal....... Grant _ .
Newberry" ~.... . Newberry Greene
Nemon " , -. .. Nomon ... HamIlton
North Madison j~W:Eiv;ii·····: North Madison Jefferson .
New Augusta ..·.·.·.·-.J. W. Pollard.. New 4-ugusta Marion __..
New Ricllmoud. Wm. Stites ..... ~ . NewltlChmond._._ .. Montgomery.
New J)rospect ~~_.. New Prospe.ct Orange .
New Mavsville B.Bowen New MaYSVIlle Putnam .

~~t~mJ\11dle.·:::::::::: 'f:·P;Haii;s.:.·'···' ~~g:;,an~y.: : r;p~g;~::::::::.:::::
Oak Uuion John Cross Oak Umon Allen .
Oxford Jonathan Kolbe Oxforcl Benton .
Olive Braiicll:::'::::: John Bower Oli"eBranch Ciarlc.. .

8fEE;lgl:ii~::::::::: ~'~~~;~fZt;L:::::~~~~g.e.'.::...~~mt·.:::.·.·······
Oaklandon J. W. Apple Oaldandon Manon .
Onward... .Joseph Hohrcr Logansport """"' .. Cass .
Oakl>tnd ..City·· :: Jas. Stephenson Oakland City qibson .
Owensbnrgh C. Graham ---.. ?:venSburgh _ Greene.. . _ .
Oaktown... Adam Bond )"ktown Knox .
.O>tk Grove. .. BanieIPruit!.. Little Point Morgan .
Orleans Moses I~ewis Orleans Orange .
Old Union. . B. A. Williams OldUnion Posey
~rl~t;~lpe"k .. · . J:~ ...~.~~p~r ..__:: P,rii~;I~eal<····.: .. __..: ii;·~;;ri· .. ·.·.:
Patton . ,James Lilley Patton Carrol!.. .
rleasanfR:idge:::~~' H,. Davis _ Ple~san.t Ridge Clar~c -.-.
Plainsvillc _ _.. . IPlamsvllie ._. "' DaVless ..
Pleasant Grove J. H. Kolbe Lafayette Tippecanoe ..'
Palestine .-.-..: 111.G. Caries Atwood Kosciusko .
Pleasant Ridge Wm. Higbee msing Sun Ohio .
Palestine J. H. clary lseafIeld WhIte .
Providence Hiram Deere Providence Johnson ..
l'hiladelphfa~~~:~~:~: John \Viles Cicero. Hamilton ..
Parlwrsbllrg P. J. Jol~nson _._._Parlcersburg ._.1\;I.ontgommy
Princeton M. HarrIson 'IPlmceton _ GIbson .. '
Perrysville E. C. Loomis PerrYSVIlle Venmlion .
Pleasant JUdge. R. Davis Pleasant RIdge ClaIk .
Pate's HUll._ .. _ V. Linson New Londoll. Howard. .
Pennville David Polly. Peunville..... .fay .
Portland _ J. Stewart l-'ortland _ Jay ''-.. '.'.'.
Palestine _ _ M. G. Carles_ Palestine _ KOSCIUSko.
Port William A. Hastings Hurnn Lawreuce .
Popcorn _ _. W. H. Boruff. __. Springville Lawrence -.
Parag-on E. Hodges _ _. Paragon Morgan .
PrOVIdence Eld. COOIl... . .I0rth Montgomery.
Pieasant Grove. ""'Ipleasant Grove Newton.
Pin Hook. . A.G.Allen PinHoolc __.. _ .. Orange .
Pleasa~1t lildi£e Geo. Hawlcins._. Petersburg '- . Pike -
Pii'esvIlle T. HusBelL......... Pii,esviile Pike .
Putnamville Eld. Williams Putnamville Putnam .
Plum Creeic J. 'r.lVIcMillan Star. . ltush .
Palestine Eld. Farry...... Palestine Shelby
J'alestine ::::: , Amos Smitll Shelbyville Shelby .

~~1~11oad·· ..-.··..:· Eat~~~~;e~::::: .••••. ~i~~~~i:::::·:··::.-:.::::::~~';:~~t~i·~·i;:·..:···
'Palestine John Cleary Seafield White .
Queensville J. H. Smith .._ QueC1~sville J,ennmgs
]{ockfieid A. F. Barber .. . Hocl,held. . !< arroll .
Rushville. A. G. Mauzy RushVIlle ""'" nush .
HoaclIedaie L. N. Fclton . . ltoached"ie Putnam .
Halcigh John Heddm Halelgh Jtush .
Hens>claer... . IW. H. II. Graham Hensselaer Jasper. .. ..

COUNTY.
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20,000

I
I
· I IMem 'Pupils Value of

NAME OF cmmCll. COUUESPONDENT., POST-OFFICE., COUNTY. _;'0_r_8_.-_te_~_~I_~'_Sp._~o_I~_'~_l~.C_t~_.

Remington W. H. coover"""'IRemillgton Jasper 72 110 1,000
!Using SU1L l\ising Snn Ohio . 12:3 90 5,000
Hochester Angus Brown Rochester.. Fulton 75 100 :3,000
I{aecooll J. McCurdy BrookvIlle Franklin...... . 30
Hange Lino Chas. LobdelL l .•afontaine --------Grant 1~8 ~g 3,000

~~;~~::~:::.:::::: ~~~~~~t~II:.::::::. ~~;~::;; ~:~t;~.......1i~.100 ~:~~~
South Bethany Israel Swartwood South Bethany Bartholomew... 175 72
~weetInland J. M. Simmons Columbus Bartholomew.. 199 --'i'oo--
Spring CreeIL Eld. Lucy Logansport Cass ..
Scllersburg 0- ••••••• GeorgeLott Sellersburg """"' .. Clarl, 160
Stony Point JacobFisher Stony pomt Clarl, 64.

~~.u~~~Y.a.~~~~~.~t~~t:i:~~~~d~~~g: ~~.u}~~aS~i~~~.~.~ g~~l~~~:..... n
St. Joe A. B. Fillcy St. Joe DeKalb .
Smithfield .. J. E. Thomson Waterloo DeKalb . 56°0
Scott's Prairie Scott Booc Steam Corner.. Fountain
StockwelL Wm. Roberts Stockwell... . Tippccanoe 115
State Line City Ben. F. Bonebrake State Hne City. Warren 125

~g~~~~i..:::._._······.·.·.:·.'!.VI~~~~~:~k~in:::~g~~~~r.." ~I,~~~ll.::: 2~~

~~r;~.~~r.e~l':::::::: ~S~B;~~~~Y''_'_ ..': ~~fl~l~;t~n.:::: ~lmTei'__: 16~622
8amaria....... . _James IL Pitcher Samaria .. .._ J<;,hnson
Salem Albert G. Niles .. Cross Plains RIpley........... 85.

~~;~bC~~I~.:::.::::.: X'.f 'v~~~~;_~f~~~il~tJ~~I~:::::::::.:: ri~t~~kL.-..... :ig :~~
~l\ii~:~riiii·: ::·. ~hcsi.;'ilC~~~~::::: Sl\n~Vs~?iie:::.. ~~n\:~;,n:.:::::: 7:3 74 ..
South Bend T. A. Marsh South Bend.. ... St. Joseph 2.50 180 "8'-600
SllgarCreek:~ : John Nelson. ._._Marion Gran.t .. .. 1~5 .

~~~~~~~:::::::::::: rt'c."iUiiii ~~;~~~~~:.... ~;c~~IJ~ll::::::: ~~~'~~1..
5
5.0

0
1

Syc:am~re O. O. Thompson ~cv.ast~pol_.___ Kosc~usl{O .
~~~~~vV~~ioii:~~:--·_·:lca/~i~IA~~t~~~~·.-.-.~(h~l~~ill~~··..-- Mg~~~·g~~:::::~::.: 100 "----.
Smartsburg ., Max McCollough Smartsbur!( """"' .. Montgomery 7°1 ,
Somerset......... .. G. W. Pl'Iest.. o- Bambl'ldge Putnam 1ig '''i50'''1
Salem :: :.. ,John Hartman Salem Randolph 0-""" 150 1"0
Spartasburg a.Alexander _.Spartasburg .. _ Handolph . .
Salem John Horton Pleasant mpl~y 100 .
Shelby... Newton Myers Rexville..... . IUpley 40 I
Shelburn ::: Shelburn Sullivan............ ~~ 75 I'" 2,000
Scott (North) N. Benuett. Metz............ Steuben ,
Scott (South) Angola.............. Steuben... ~g 50 i 2,200
SulplllIrSprings Eld. Reuben Bosedale VI go .. 1°

7
-°

5
"'1

6
00

0
. Ii

Somerset Dr. Oneal _ __ Somer~et.._ Wabash .
SilvcrCree·I(.·'-:.~~···'·Simon Spadling Lagro Waba~h." - .
Salem .. .. William Clark Salcm ; Washlllgton 4102~250
Saltilloville ...........• J. N. Matthew Saltlllovllle Washmgton '.' v

Sugar Creek Mat. I{obinson Saltilloviliie ."'" Washington 150 140
South Liberty L. J. Martin South LIberty Washmgton 160 150
Scattered Disel- ~.................... Lagrange
ThO~;i~ii·--·::::::::. A.'G·iowei: Thorntown Boone .
Tipton A. H. Surface TIpton Tipton .
Trafalg,ii:''-':::.'·.: J. II. Forsyth .:::: Trafalgar .Jolmson .
Tampico.............. . TampIcO Jackson .
Trimty S!.'rings Levi Denson Trinity Sprlllgs Martin
Taylor'S ChapeL H. Gray~ Winslow ~. Pike .
Terre Haute 1'rof. Wiley Terre Haute.. Vigo .
Union Wm. L. Miller Ft. Wayne.. Allen.
Utica . .Tacob Fry. Utica Clark_ .

B~~~~·~:::~:~~~~:::::::::::t~J)~~KJ.o~_~~~~~~~~~1~~~~.·_.~~ '.. ''-·······~ ~~~Itt~ii·:~.·.·.:.
Union T. S. Records Franklm;.. .Johnson
Union Chnrch W. L. Lankford Mart!nsvllle Morgan .
Union """""' .. Presley Johnson Martmsvllle. . Morgan .
Union City M. W. Harkins Union City Randolph.
Union Jas. DaIly Terre Haute VlgO .
Uniontown J. W. Wall<er ZanesvIlle WellS .
Van Bnren'::::,_:::::: H. Beck Van Buren qrant.
Veedersburg Eld. Booe.. Veedersburg I' ountam.
Vincennes '" Dr. J. It. Mantle Vlllcennes \Knox .

~~I~~~~~~::::::::::::f!§;:'~~~:.:'~::.:.~:._.:__~~.~~!i€~~~'~'--'~~:':'·":'~::.i~fl~~~~I~~~::::::::
Whitestown J.J.Cassady Wlutestown ,Boone .

75
127
75
00

100
75

168
100
56
73

. I Mem_ll'UPilS I V,tLlne of
NAl'rIE OF cncnCII. COUUESPO:XDEXT. rOST-OFFICE. COl;XTY. bel'S. te~~~~'B p~~\~(:~~~"

------ -------1 ..-- I
\Vashington John Chandler ! \Vashington Daviess ~GO200 ~
Wilsons M. L.Allen... ... IILOOgOotee Daviess::::::::" ' ..
Wcstport Wm. House Westport....... Decatur.. 60 50 I 1000
Waynesburg E. Proctor Waynesburg Decatur G'~?5.··.·.·.·.8·.;.;.·.·.·.. ·.·.···..·4·.',.00·.·0Waterloo. Dr. A. B. Darby IWaterloo DcKalb 0

~~ff~ger:: j()hii'W':Mjei:s:. ~:Hfi_:el;::·:.::··::::· ~lb~~~~~ :38 80

~fH~\~;rty:::::::·· ~~J~P!a~~~ldisl~~~~:i·::::::.-.-·:··:·:: W~t~l~:~~.:.:··:::..:gg ...:.~~
Windfall J. C. conkling 1 Windf<tll Tipton............. 280 140
Waynetown. J. M. Harvey Waynetown Montgomery. 1GO 110
Wildcat Wm. B. Shortridge. Lafayette Tippecanoe :35 100
W1Iitesville.. .Jacob Wright.. .rNhitesville. .. Montgomery...... 40 70

~l~~~ls~i~it :f: ii.·J~~~t~ii(j::..i~·I~~k~~~~._..:.._.: ~m~~~l~. __ l~g igg
Westville..... ,John Graybiel. lwestville Laporte........... 50 100
West Liberty.. .. Henry Colcmall ,Coal Creek. ... Fountain 150 G5
WestPinc.. .. Perry Freeman ,Boswell Benton :.. -... 55 50
Williamsport Eld. Wilson iWilliamsport Iwarren.............. 25 :30
West Lebanon. .J. H. McBroom. I'Vest Lebanon \Varren 125 GO
Wallace....... ..,W>tllace... . Fountain 40 40
Williams Creek ... ....IWilliams Creek Hamilton.. 80
West Middleton.. G:"V:'Amlllo;I" West Middleton. Howard.. 75 50
Wheatfield P. E.Davis Wheatfield........ Jasper 50 GO
Williamsburg. A. V. Pendleton jNincvch.............. Johnson . 175
Whiteland G. Coel,erham .IWhiteland Knox........... 1:38
White River L.Adamson .IFayetteville iLawrenee 0-....... 1:3:3
Wanatah........ Jason Osborn . ,Laporte """"""'ILaportc 125 125
~~~i~ll~rg '1~~~~e~l~ra::::::::~~::~l;;;n::.. ~~
Waveland bi'-,--'ilusseIL""j,wavelalld ,Montgomery...... 120 60 7,000
West Union Austin BOII(!. Re.elsvllle plIt.nam . 50 .
White RiveI' Nathan Brown WhIte RIver Randoiph 25
Winchester l. P. Watts .. Winchester Handoiph 200 --'ZOO 6,000
West Liberty Wm. J. Nobelet\. Libertyville..... Vigo 150
Wabash. . .. Elijah HacklemanlWabaslL Wabash.. 375 :300 18,000
Whitewater IWhltewater Wayne..... 75 60 1,800
walnnTtotGa·ll·o..v..e.. IT1IOs. Lockhart '.'.'.i.wa..l.n..nt Grove Washington __ 10_0__ DO 1,500

I

66,570 46,240 $1,058,880
Estimate 1I0t le[ported. _1:3_,_4:3_0_1_:3_,7_60 21,120

80,000 60,000 $1,080,000

INDIAN TERRITORY.
54 Churches I R. W. Ollieer I Atoka .." I I 2500 I I

IOWA.
Abingdon 1 RId. Snyder ····IAbingdon. ·'I,Tefferson .
~lh~~tol' :::::::::::::liIa¥,.1\1~.~~i;;, ~lh1~toll....... iigK:';;e
Aitoona 'IF. E. Haines :: Altoona Il'oll, .,:::.~.::::.:: ..
AWtlIssa............... . .. ,A\t<t!Issa ,Muscatme .

~~;~s.::::::::I[~v.BA~iij~\~s':. :::::: I' ~;;;~s .... ._ ._.._ :·.·i~t~II~S:: .. ::::::::::.
Akron _ J. B. King AI,ron. ············· IPlymonth .
Alberton JohnCrossloy Lossmg _ Monona .
Antholl B. F. Wilson Anthon ··········· IWoodbUry .
Allep .crCClc. 11caroline Shaft -' .. -I'OlYI!lPia , _Harrison .
AntIOch ._ _._. " __ AntIOch Appanoose .
Audubon ,J. S. Hu]']'ows """'IAndUbon. ···IAudnbon .
~:~{g~h.: •••:::::::::::! ~(h,~I~;~~1;.:..._·.••.··~\~\~~v.Hle ... :~I~l~I:I;aic.:
Avery __ \ __Avery. Monroe .
Antioch Tohn HalL. Glenwood Mills.
BetheL W. Franklin Atlantic _. Cass
Bethel ""'" 1\. Hull 'BluJlCreek Monroe
Bridgewater· _ .r. B. Snllivan.· IBridgewatel:·::: Adair .~~~::~~~.
Brandon 11(. E. Ei.liott ,Brandon.... . Buchanan .
Bttxter ..__ J. Stock \Baxter .--------.... I.Jasper. ..
Bayard """" .. "'" ,J. M. Mn.nSinger Bayard IGutl]]']e .
Bangor. __ N. L. J.ownsberry .. Bangor _..... Marshall .
Bloomfleld IJ. IL Hagan ." ,Bloomfield DaVIS .
Bondurant A. 1'. P"yne ..iBondurant Poik .

100 150 800
150 180 2,000
220 215 2,000
125 122 4,000
15 500

200 200 4,500
:32 48 1,000
50
2:3 40
16 46 800
14 35
50. " ... ' .. ...............
50
60
52
25

100
72 1:38 1,800
47 55 1,200
60 55 1,114
60 48
50 8:3 · .... i-;ioo

106 8.5 2,250
60 42 20

:300 250 3,000
108 120 1,800

'2,500
2,000
3,000
1,000

500
1,000
1,000
2,,500
1,500
1,500
2,000
2,00(-
1,500

i'-sao
1,000

2,000

$25,000

300
125
3UO
105
75
92 60-- I 2,000

150 1 .
550 300 I 12,QOO
14S 100 1,;'00
180 150 2,000
75 50 1,500
70 50 600

1;~ 144 5,000

50.
375
300
120
70

175
385

25
700
75
80
:35

'iio'-- ...
275
114

300 10,000
150 1,000
100 1,000

--i'50" ········2,000
350 15,000

650 18,000
60 1,800
90 1,GOO
58 80
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N.A1IIE OF CllUIWII. CORRESPONDE~T'I POST-~FFICE I COUNTY. I~~~~-P~gNs16il~~r~glteach's Property.

------- -------- -------- ------- -- -- ---
Brool<s Ben. Titus Brooks .. Adams 112 58 1,500
Beebeetown .__ W. Wright B~ebeetown __ Harrison 15
Big Monnd W. Crawford BIg Mound Lee 25
Bedford W. Wright Bedford Taylor 200 200
Buchanan Eld. Shortridge. Bnchanan Taylor 75 .

~~~\:gl'~r.~ \\UfL()W~:: g~~~~\~ar.d : ::::: brJ\~,........ 2;)

Bladensburg W. C. Smith........ Bladensbnrg Wapello 240
Batavia W. Alfred Batavia JefJ'crson 40
Burlington F. B. Lowry Burlington Dcs Moines.. 30

~~~,TgiR~~l~:..:.-.-_-..:.~:::f:~:~'rl~~ii·:::_~~rg~i6~~-_-___W~~;i~~ton·::::::~g '60'"
BeWeL..... . BetheL ···.. ······.. Keokuk..... 150 100
Bcthel jOiiii Arney... . Albion. Marshall 50
Bivens A. Turner St. Anthony Marshall .
Boone . M. A. Nourse !:loone Boone .
Brush Creel, B. 1<'. Little Brush Creek Fayelte .
Battle Creek J. II. Booth Battle Creek Ida.

m~i~~i,i1~~::::::::·:::::::·:·:.:::::.::::::::::::i~;tJ~~~:~:::::::::::::r~~r~~··:··...
Bethauy ,J wilkison Udell . . Appanoose.
Big Cedar \.D. E. Harlan Wilsonville Van Buren
~~a,;;,'R~~idS·::·:::: ~~t.C~:'l~i<··· ·.:: g~~i~'~aPiiis·.::::::: nl;;;'~.a.~t.alllie
Center Point.. A. Graham _ _Center Point LInn .----..--.---
Centerville .! •.I. N. Dunbar Centerville ..---- Appanoose.
Clarinda 11'. A. Cook Clarinda Pa~e .
ColumbUS City \Ella OverhoIL Columbus City Louisa .
~~:~~~y....~:.:::::~:~:9p~~:~ats~'~::g~~~~y:..:::::¥~~l~~~en ..
Confldenee . Confidence Wayne .
Clyde Daniel Crocl,er Clyde Jasper .
Creston __ 'E. L. Postell._ __.. Creston '.. --_..-- 1\'1onroe .-_ ,..
Carlisle . . . .. _Carlisle _ -_... Warren .
Chariton _ ___Wm. Holmes. . Chariton. ---- - Lucas _- -
Clnllicothe Adam 13ell Chlilicothe Wapello .
Cedar Bluffs . Cedar muffs Linn
Coon Hapids E. Grantz. __ , Coon Rapids .. ---- Carron --.- .
C"ss Center.. S. W. Wade Webster City Hamilton ..
ClarI,sville Webster City Hamilton .
Castaua ~..u •••••••••• J. W. Plummer Castana.- - .. _ Monona .
Cedar _ A. Calhoun _ Farnhamville Calhoull .
C"rroll W.l\1.Smith Carroll Can·oll .
Cambria " P. H. Green, Cambria Wayne .
Casey Peter Hubbard Casey Adair .
Creamery S. e. Class Creamery Cerro Gordo .
8.gl~~~~r~elJ·· · :::~~~di~l;~Is~Ili.~~~~~~~·~~~~rfi~su:rr.'oi"iies:~·_~gl~~:: _..
Cedar Valley Jos.l'ratt.. Lohrville... CalhOun .
Calclwcll _.' Centerville .. Appanoose._ .
Cedar Falls D. Jordan Cedar FallS Blacl, Hawk.
Carroll. . . Carroll Carroll .
Cuba . . Cuba Monroe ..
Columbia Columbia Marion .
Cromwcll J. S. Hathaway Cromwell Union .
Chlrion W. Dawson Clarion Wright .
Cavit S. 11.. S. Blacltledge Mt. SterllIlg V"n Buren.
Davenport J.]" GllOrmly Davenport Scott .
Des Moines (Cen-tral) H. O. Breeden Des Moines Pollt 750 590
Des Moiucs (East) D.]'. Wetter.. E. Des Moines Polk 400 525
Des Moines (Uni-

versity Place) .. G. I,. Carpenter Des Moines Polk
Defiance ..............• J. P. Waldren Delianee Shelby
Drakeville Wm. Bunch Drakevilfe Davis .
Dubuque Jas. Howle DUbuque Dubuque .
Delta ....................• J. e.)teed Delta Keoknl, .
DeSoto J. J. Van Meter DeSoto Dallas I
Dixon J. 1Cigley DIxon \scott .
DelphoS J. T. 13arrett Delphos ltlllggold
Durham , , ' .. '.' ".". DUlham Page.

E~l~~~tlt~~~~~~.~~~~~~~:::~..~~~~.::~:~~~:::~~:::g~~~~~\t.: g?l~1~n. . .
Dunham Grove Eld. Richey _ Dunharll Grove Fayette .
Darlington N.13. Parmelee DarllIl~ton \Jasper .

U~~:~~~~·:~::::::.:.:.·~~:iit~~~r:::::··:::~if~~~~;~::·::::.::::·y~~;~i;:~~i:~:~.

32

800
4,000

800

80 ·····47..
75 75
46 60
40
40
10
40
75

100
250" 240" ... "i9;:iiio

75 800
350 "·170'" 8,550

45 125 3,UOO

1b8 19~ i:~~~
40 50 1,000
40 40 800
48

150 "'125"
30 40

150 100
30 40
20
40 50
60 75

25
31
25
60
20
18
18
50
45
31
35
50
50

140
15
30

2~g ..i74 .

····35··· - .

60
10

560
60
75
40

200
350

20
89
33
10
40
25
50
21
30
5040 .... ·73..

... ········1;200

80'" 1,400
1,000

800
500

2,000
1,500
1,000

500
600

1,000

3,000
800

3,000
1,000

1,800
800

34

25
85
39

1,600

1,000
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NAME OF CHUrl-ClIo I COlmESPONDE~T.I' 'I'OS'f-OFFICE. I jMem- Pupils V,:lue ofCOUNTY. lJerB and Church
, . .__ . . '_ • teach's Property.

1~lllOtt I,JoSlah lVIIller.. !Etliott I -.--
,~xu~.:ka.- Iowa Mullen l~cnox .:~.~~~:1~~yll~~.omeIY 172 87
, L ua . IA. It. Botts EXll'a A 60 60

~tl'!lart i 1. M. T. Cory'" EU'harf ·.. ··· ·1 l' \ll~ubon 31 60
~ldora ' IM. Hulbert .. EtdOla [It ~ 50 40
l~stllervllle I.J.W.LO\lg!l Estllerv·iiic . E

aJ
m 120 120

~~~~~ ::::: .•..:::.:::.·IC. w. Taylor: ~~~~~ ····· ..•··....•.-::·.I'V~~eeIl~·.::::: 1§~ g;
Exline........... EI(I"Y:it s lE'r Montgomery...... 40 50
~den .. _.~..~..~~:·.~~~~~IEld:A~.t'~_ ~~·········{~o~le __ Ap~ano.o~e......... 40
I~lm Gyove_ I·GCO. M. 'Nilson Elm G.·rove D,ecclt:ll......... 75 I········
]~d~nvllle ,Janles Kiser Edenville ~~S?~ 30 .- ~::·II
1~~i~~;~1J.······'··'·····'·~·~route}" _-- Kw.art p~~~s~}~i(········· i~ ·1
Floris ~. 'vuNostraud .. Falrlield ,Jelr"rson 176 171 "ii;:iiio

,~11~1L,: :;':,8:"" ~rrt~}E::-,[~~~Yi;'~'~ "ffi
Franl{1ill Grove.~~: A.·C".·-Gi·lii{loi.c h~~~;lamvIllC.... Calhoun.............. 20 500
Fontanelle J B S II' ~.. . Page. 27 .
Frank Pierce·~······~A' n " ~~.Ivan. 1:ontunelle - Adair 20 .
Fort Dodge ::::::. .I osb y.. . F r~nl{ Pterce. J ollllson
Fletcher . . .. ~Ol t Dodge Webster rg···..····

,~~~fL:-:E~~~{~~"t~if~~~:E:~t;~L:_::~::;i~
g::~v':;eld W. f. JohnsOli': Gris\Vo1a·:::::::::·:: .• g,i~~n Briar........ :~ 60 1,500

Good JIOpe·:::::~:::::lg ..~l:O~~;Utldson EX~l'~ '" ~ Alldlli;(;[i.·~~::~::::::16 40
Greene Eld W . - Castana Monona. 32
Grand Itivei:·········I' . eston W''i,ene Butler g~ 40
Gc,.r S. H IG. F. Scllallenber- e lOn .. .. Admr ::: :.. 30

Gness I gel' .. ~:r,?riden . . ~herokee 40
(J,llc:iOlllg I\CCa.llll ~llS,WOlcl Cass 40
qreenv111e I\V·.F. Uu1nPbell li~s~~llfrg Jasper 25

!\~~:t~~:··~,;;~;;:::_i.~~~;,':__:~:~i,~~·······~H . 1....••..... ,J. .J. EWlIlg ,Henderson ' l' tt . 60
, H~n~e~t.(ju E. J. Gunt~~~~:::::::~:H.uIlleston .•.........~.:__ 'Va 'l;wattamie.. 50

H PvIlle W. H. Allinns ' llopeville Cl y e 100
, ~bIOU _ Eld. Carner . IHebl'·Ou·····_······· dl~ 145
I ~lllill~r:cl Grove U~o. ~ones.~~·.~·.· ·.. Highland·G·rov·e·::: til~~r 30

u b:ll([ ID,u1 Crosser IHabbard II .ct' .. ········•.····· 15
f:Ilghl<tud .! Wm.}\![cClurg I.Jefferson G~l Ill............... 40
;HOllIer_ .__ II) -0 D F - .. IH ' leene 61 50

, Highhllld Grove::: IF" L' ,f,tt rance.: ?n~~r Hamilt{)ri·.:·.·~..·.:.:: 44 '
I-Iawlwyc I r " .". ·····_·····iJ.t.:JILlson --- Greene 56H 11' _-.- :._.(y. H.obIllSOll ;I;arnhamville C 11 661 .
lIe .y.Spllngs .. '''''1' Elders . iIIOllySPringS "fm;g"n.:............

45
1' 40

H~~l~~;l~ .- , t:. F.•~e,nnin~s .._."Hornick :~::~:~.\VOOdg~~~.Y 35 _..
H . ~ Eld. Pal1,hUlst "'IIHamburg r· y......... 35

. t~~l~i}~:;N·~:..;:..·::····••·::::::·::···llJ~;:~~~~O.I.:~.·: ..:: it,rli~~~~:::::·::::::3:~' ~~Ii':':"11::
omul~l. .. Il~.M, l\1am . ICOlllUffi A -

low.a Cliy D. L. Houser .. I Iowa city .. I pranoose........ I
1:~~\~tlOla ITllos. ,I,eys lllndJallola :.•...... \{?<111~::~';;" 12806,1.·.·1·.03..

......• All III btlls JrwlIl Sl lb . .. " ..
lnd",napolls E. Fishel' .:.. 'Jlll!lanapohs' I~r,y . '..... 125201.... 8'.
I~iand .. J. D. Moore I Inland . . !'d~~;.ska u

.le1fel:soii::: : .. B. B. Burton'" ·····IJelfei·son '. . ::::: ~~;: .
Keoknl, 'IA. Stemberger IKeok{lk Gleene 220' 138 .. ······i5)iiio
1~~B~'~i\;\iIa JA·LH·1~fCCrarY·····.·IKeOSanqua ·::····· :1 ~;,~d"ilii·eii ····· 66 79 1,600

"...... .•... • \,O\",oe ]{ellel'ton Ii'. 83 '16 1,275
Kellor:~ J. B. Burton .JCellogg ····IJ lllggold...... 80 88 1,000i~~t~::~r.::~.~.-.-:..:fu2~~~gu~L::~.~~~~0~1;;~:.~._~;::.~···i;l~;::::~:;~:;.:::..11~.::: 1,:::
Kul<Svllle L. D. McLasson ....• Kirl{svi"iie····.. ······· ~~adlson 20 34 3,500
LlbClty................ A. M. Kinney Cle~horn ( appetlo 50 55 1,500

t~l~~l~i~~t ~~1,~;·s~rcGiil~;,;:::: f~b8l~1re·: ..·..:..:·:..· j~gW~s.o~: ..:......... i~I···i"::

90
60

112
74

15,000

100,000
10,000

380
83
60
40

200
300
35

112
35

30,000
2,000

800
6,000
2,500
2,fiOO
1,000
1,600

2,500
1,000
1,500

800
:1,000
1,900
2,000

2.000
1,200
2,000
1,000

1,500
600

1,000
2,500

10,000
2,500
1,GOO
2,000

500

2;000
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:::~ C~~yCI_I~':CII' :.O::E:~I~i::::·_ MU::ST-~~~~~:: lyed:~~~-T_~:._
Loug Grove __ Wm. Brownlie. Long Grove. iScott .__

t~s~o~:~ei<:::::: ---_.j~i~s:A(~r:~~::-:::::t,,~~~~:~---.-:-__:-:-:~:-::::::I~{{;:::~i~.-::::-:::::::
{~~g~n:_-_-:::::: W. K. Jones ,Leon . ... _ Decatnr . .
La DaIle .. _.. Elders_ _ La Dallc _. Clari{ . -
La Grange.. .. EWers "" __'.__ " __'_ La Grange...... Lueas ._.. .
LarilJee .Jennie Wright LarilJee .. _. .. Harrison , _.
t~~WcCity ::: fJeI~h~lrey:::::::::: W~j~c~it:..::.::_::-:::: g~~~giL__..__::::::.
i~~~'~~~~:_-_-_--~..~:::::tic'6i:ge"pi:unty:::::: ~~~~~l~~ __~.·_·.·~.-~.••.:::::::: 5i~~~:g~~~.....-.-:.~-
Lehigh. _ John Cram _.._Lehigh. 'Webster

t:[~i6~:~~:--:~:-:·:::::W~i'~:;~*:::·:::::-t~li~1!i:-:::-:-..:;:;;;·,~~}~;~~:.:::::::::::
Lancaster .__,._,,_..__Flora Wallcer Lancaster 0 ••••• \l{eOkU!( __' __.,
I.•acoI1!1 G. W. Hayes ..__..__Lacona. __ 'Narren __._.
Lolu'vllle . ._ A. M. Boylcs Lolu·villc_ Calhoun .__.. _
Madison _ A. Graham Brooklyn l'>owcshielc ..
Marion I-1.Abrams __ _.. Mat'ion ~ Linn _._ .
Marcus·~~··· _.. J. I-I. Sheldon Marcus Cherokee, _
Malverll _ _ . Tho:'). Bunharn Malvern _ Mills .
McCaulsbuq~-::: J. W.Srmth._. McCaulsburg Dtory . .__. _
Melbourn ,._ Willl'otfenberger .. Melboul'll ,.. Marshall .
Milton . .. .. A. Moore Milton Van Buren.
Mondamin J. W. Heamon Mondanull Harnsoll .
Morsc .. _... _ _ U. An,lrcws __.__Morse Johnson _
M,oulton ................• J. B. Teagarden Moulton............. Appanoose I
Modale T. B. Bosweli .. Modale . _ _.. __Harnson __ .
Mt. Pleasint S. W. Garvin Mt. Pleasant Henry ..
Mt. Aulmrll '1\ J. Seftoll Mt. Auburn Benton
Murray . ,T. L. Turner , Murray -- Clark _
Mt. Dtcrling . S"ml. Blackledge __Mt. Dterling __ Van Buren_
Mt. Ayer . M. A_ J'tel<sou __.. _ Mt. Ayer Hmggold -
McKi"lck'sGrove :llrs_J. A.MIlier.._ 1(lverton __ Fremont _
Mt. Gilc"d U. Eo Hunt .. _. Clrcquest ._. DaVIS . _
Montcrey WIII. Fostcr._ Mon~crey_. . .. _ DaVIS _
_Missouri Valley G-. W. FraZier !\lISSOUrlValley_ Harnson
Manvell. _ Smith l'aille Ellwell Story .
MitchcllvUle Moses BrUWll Mitchellville Polle .
Monticello.. H.l>alrnel' ' Monticello ............• Joues .
Martclle. Etders, ..__.__._. Martellc._ .... .Jones . _ .
Montcznma J. B.lI111ler .. __,Montezuma _ Powesluck -
Millersburg Eld. Young Millersburg.. Iowa .
Marshalltown 8-. oW. Calhoun Marshalltown. Marshall ..
Manchester ,1.1\1.. Crocker Manchester , Delaware ..
Manniug 0('0. Nickle _Man.ning <-:arroll .
Meriden __ J. B, Ingels .. _._--Menden Cherokee . ._
Marble Hock _ .John Dines Marble 1(ocle · Floyd ..... __

~~~;~asaii_~::::::::_ ~:-:~~0~~~7:::::-:::::~r:~~a8~~~C:::~: tt},~~;~on---::'...
M"ple Valiey .. _. E. Ackcrt . .__Alti' __ l\urlJ:L Vlsta __

Ni~~~~~l.~:.~.~~:~.Wrri~·i_IllJ·l·tel~:~~~~~~~~~1:.{I:~~~~O~~~~:~:If)'~\~·Ae
Mapleton -----.--- J. W. Frced .__._.__Mapleton ._ Monona. _. . _

~~~~J~~lll:::~:~::::::.~ ~~:~:~::::::::.:::::.:::::~1)I~~g~~~~~.._ :~~~~l~~~G~lllek
lIlt. Olivc __ _ Jessc McUannon. __NlInU1 __.__Appanoosc

~~~~~burg ~:::::~:::::~::~.~-~~:.::::::~~i~}e~<;ljui:g_··.. ...- :~~\~1l~m~~~1············
Mt. Pleasant S. \V. (j-arviu _ Mt. Pleasant Henry .
Newton John E. Thomas Newton '.'I.Jasper .
New sharo.n (). F. Sandel·SOlL New Hharon [M.ahaska -.Norwall{ _ : ~;ld. WI1ecler ,Norwall{ . ~arrcn----.-- .. --
North Bow _. H. H. Whitney \North Bow __._. . 1 agc_. ..... _

~~~ ~gI~;~C~::.:::::: .J.Ci>ii:I<:-·-: __:::::: ~~~ ~~~:l~et::::::-::~y~g~:::::::--::-.
New London __ J. M. Crawford New Loudo11 Henry .
Nugent's Grove J. S." ~lanIla Icoggon, ·__··.-_· ILinn ....•.............
North EnglIsh L. Williams .~ Norttl Englls11_ j Iowa .__ , .
Nora Springs E. W. lllltclllnsOnIN~)l'a Springs :Floyd .
Nichols V. l{cynol(ls __ _.. INIChols _.__ _. llI1UScatInc .__ __
Newland's Grove. Wm. Franklin_ Il!:lliott Cass ' .
North mver Wm. Mabbltt -I'!Jcxter--- .__!Madlson ,_.._
Oakland J. B. COOK...... . Oakland_ Pottawatt::}.mw ..
Uskaloosa::.__·._._.. ------ H. H. Johnson __ ,Uskaloosa __.. . iMalmska .. __.

35
1~g'-'82---
109 GG
G2 35

200 187
25
:30
20100 G5 ······-·i)iiio,
40
15

1~F, 80 -.- --ii,ooo
15
10
45
22
50
67
40
38
75
80
84
27
~g"--72
40 46
20 50

198 211
60
70
4G
75
77 88

100 135
M

132
40

151
108
100
20
15

100
20

100 137
60
85
96

105
15
1:1

igGG ...
35
40
32 ••..•...
171-----~i,\::-:::::
27 _.••••.
25._ .

19~·····io..
GO 63
60 46
27 :34
50 3:")
50 46
40 57
50 GI

225 72
40 46
30 45
40
n··--s5·····-·i;400

350 368 6,000

·····2·:~llo
1,;'00
1/>00 ,

l,oon
HOJJ

J.830
1,87:'5
1,000
3,000

····-····-giio
1,5UO

73
100
50
70
58
82
90

·······3·)jij(j
1,550
2,000
1,000
1,600

900
1,000
2,000
3,100

800
3,01l1J
2,000

40
46

276
85

135

110 ---·····2;600
601J

4,000

109
71
70

---·····i;~iio
1.600 .
1,500
2.00JJ
1,500
2,0011
1,000

1,400
I,ROO
1,600
1,500

800
2,500
1.800
2,500

1,8011
2,500
2,500

--
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I I
I Mem_/ Pupils I Value ofNAME OF CllUHCl-I. COltR_ESPO)l"DE:KT., l'OST-OFFICE. COUNTY. bers and Church

• . teach'SiProperty.
Uttumwa N. Eo Cory ,mtnmwa .__ !wapellO _ 2502G()"'- 3,500
Ottowa --- '.J.M. T. Cory --- 'Ell'harl..___ Polk ---- 501 54 600
Ontario. . Wm. Beadles__ jUntano. Dtory _ 60 81 1.600
Osccola C. Eo McCrag jUSCCOla__ ._____ UlaIl, 100 82 2000
g~kGrove ....~~1.u~~·~c-eii·ogg·~··:..:.I~N~hsbUl g..... . 1~6~~i~~· ... ....--.: ~~·····84···· l:g~~
Uakh,y ----- __ Etd.MikeselL . Oakley. . -:_ILnc"s -:_ 13 13 1,800
Osborn___ --- J. M.1(eddish ._.__Jlamilton -I Monroe 40 44 1,200
Owen ---IEld.OWCl!. __ ----Isac City_.___________Sac 40
Orleans Orleans . . Appanoose·.· : GO
Utto Crcel{ ._,Ueutcr Point__ _ Linn 40 _
UraDell __[KnOXVille_ jll1ariou.________ 601_
Utmnto _ .. J. Jackson____ . Otmnto Mltchcll 14
Udebolt __ _ Urlebolt Sac "0
Prescott ICU:Ciiapiiiiin-_: __,Prescott __ . .. Adams 100 108 --i
l'leasant Grove_~_. Ham Rich Ames._... Story. -- .. -.... 'i0 96 I
~::~;i·i~~.liI:· k~. imi~i: -_-- ~'1~;~~:1~CIty ~~~f.gj~ee--- I;~196
~i~l:;(~~t"v·iiie ~lI~es\j~il~J~tli Fi-~I~~A~~tv-liie_ B~~~~n-'- -__2~~ 2~~
Patterson jBUtler Bird .. . Patterson __ l\'ladison 50 54
Pleasant IlilL :_ William Moore --::: Washington__ _ Washington 80 7"
Panora .... "J. N. CampbelL .... Panora ... _...... Guthrie 150 85
Perry_ -- ----ISmit.h 1(n8scll Perry . :::!Dallas :::::::: 123 1:32
Preston ---- -.-- \V. n. Davy....... Preston. ···IJ.ackson -....•-.. 701 87
Prairie Creele. . j_M.F. McNie rVinton .__._... ... BentorL 180 125
Pierson ~Tohn Grieve Pierson .___ .. Woodbury......... 34
Peyton (Soutll) __ J. Staton Sac City_______ ___Sac 30 40 I
Peyton (North) --- Jag. Teberger Sac City _ ___~ac- . 20 I
preparation____ J. T. JIawlings ·_lpreparation- _Monroe ------------ ~(OJI-451 _
l'mmc Chapcl. L. T. Hatton __ .Bloomfield .__. Davis_ "
Packwood ---- P. F. G-l'atton jPackwood JeHcl'~on.. 301-:: I 1,GOO
I'yrlle )(. Q.pyrllc Albaton ---- ---------- Monona _---- -- 60

1

Pitzer _ _ _H. Davis !Pitzer. . :;\1adison 50·" ·35 .. ·-1-::3(}0
Philadclphia ------IJeu Walcs Plano Appanoose__ GO _
Pleasant Grove _1\'1.De Freece ._.__ ;'IUverton Fremont... 22 .. _.. 1_____ _.

~~~~t~ini---:::··••••••·::::--:::::.·::::.:::I~~~~t~x~:::__•••-•••••m\v:.?lit I!~II:::
Promise City --11\1. Kinser -------Promise City Wayne _ 10

K~~il6~~enter ::::~ A~·l\Ic·{;·()·iiliell-· ~::::I~.~igJO.~lz:.-....-- ~~i;~~~Inei:y·.·.··I~~··i·27·
H.ising~un... .. J. C. Johnson " __.. TUsing ~un. . Polle 140 108
Hose HI1L_._. ._,)(ose1111L_ _ Mahaska__ 30 46
!tobertson__ ___jRObertson__ Hardin GO_
Hutllvcn (~eo_(jI1,ilIee-::- . Huthvcn Palo Alto 70 50
Hiciliand A. Tracy__ _ _ !Ucllland __._ ___Keokuk_ _ 40 35
J(edficld D. C.Mon-is Itedflcld _ ___Dallas_ 70 82
HadclifIe________ Hadclille Hardin 20
RocKwcll City__ _ Hockwell City . jCallloun____ 18
Hock !taplds ICj:-lCeiiiiedy )(ocl{ H"pids Lyons 18 -----40

~~f{eJell __w:.ii.'-Dii:eator ~~f{'Jeii' - g~~?,C260rdo. ;0

1

.-.-__[

Rndd - - __Eld_ mng__ 1tudd - -------- Floyd --- 442~~_.._.-_-_..._ :
Home ". .. 8. N. SmIth Rome ._. . Henry .
§t~~~I~ll~ro;;e:-- t~jj~I~~,;~~son- ~~~I~i~6enier :: :: ~~~r.~~SOl~ :__- 67 . 61- ....
DS:tar.~rlcc)~_. JJ'RCllH,ty- --_ Woodbine Han-ison_____ 20 39 1__ 1,000
,IX~llll e urove.. '. . a.rlan...... Logan Harrison._..... 31 46 .
Dlonx City_ ... - J. G. Patterson. Dioux City .---- Woodbury G7 82 I "3000
S~teer Ct'rC~I~t---------'rGJ'·wL.IJ"'llllfty---- s~ontlamjn . .. _ Harrison 28 . ' _
,cran on vI y __ . .', IS ._-_ cmnton City .__Grccne _._ 120 40 2,000
Dutherland -- EoKindig________ Sutherland O'Brien -.---- 40 I
SchaUer -------- - J. S. Hudson___ Dchaller __Sac HO -48· - 2500
Spencer -- D. S]{iUller ·-..'Ispencer ._ '- Clay··.· 110.. '

~~tl~IC~~I·~~~fiey···.. --- ~J ••••KH__·~~Fl~:..__ ::..~.-~~~~~~.:Iy~Jiey]I~~~;1~Ii ~~ -..- .1:: .
". mrlcs ----- T .. arber_ ---- St.Anthony lIIarshall ... 50 ---.----------1----
Stennett Wm. Wilson_ Stentiett........ 1\-Iontgofl!ery...... 60
Silver Creek ISilver City . PottawattaI~nie.. 33.
Sac City ::~~"'-'-.';Johii·n·iii·i-i"tIIYi :Sac City -. Sac 30
f3t. Anthony T. II. Farber .. ·······:St. Anthony · Marshall If) 3c1:
Tiffin _.. _ ......._ Tiffin._ .. Johnson. 20 34
Thornburg: ni::'IIan-iYi£on Thornburg Keokul{ 60 66
Tinglcy ---.--- G. B. Williams Tinglcy . I\inggold _ 100 108
Tama City Eld. Hudson Tama City .. Tama 50 5G
Troy Mills D. W. Jordan_____ Troy Mills Linn 40 45
Tabor - --.. Eld.l\fcClnre ..··ITa1)Or . Fremont ~~ll-.-
't~ii~~o- __. :1~.'1I~~~sIlallna 't~li~~o:::::I~~~d;n 40 46

1,000
800

3,500

HOO
3,000
1,800
1.000
2,000
2,400
2,000
- 800
1,500

-ii;oiio
1,800
1,000
1.500
2,500
1,000
1,800
1,000

1,500

800
1.800
1,HOO
1,000

600

-1,600
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13,000
2,200
1,300

STATISTICAL TABLES ,-KANSAS. '37
STATISTICAL TABLES.-IoWA.3f)

NAMEDF Cm:nCH, connE~p.~NDENT·1 •POST-OFFICE. I COUNTY.

~!l~g:t:::.::::::::::: ~~SiEr~~insoiili~~~~ct.... '~mg~ .:::....:....:...
Colony E 'T 'M t nff..·......• alsons Neosha
Cedar Ci:eel, ·· Eid . I e ca f.. ~~ony Anderson .
C b id J Cel' .Jyo.n .. ~......... 1 ar~.ille Cowley _.~:~~:.
am I' ge............ . . Dye!.. Camblldge Cowley

CceOnIUtemrbc~rSe.e..k Dr. Baxter Columbus Cherokee .N. E. Turner Faulkner Cherokee .

C
Clrestltne. .. F. A. -!ackson qrestline Cherokee: ·
ay center E. E. Vmcent Clay Center Clay

Cherokee., John E.Pendleton Cherokee.::':':::::: Crawford
Ce.ntropolIs J.C. K~eler qentropolis .•......... Franklin ::,-,-''-::..
ClImax J ..A. Kmgslover... ClImax Greenwood
9rclevllle c •..••••••. Wiley Pruett... Centerville Jackson .
Chetop~ W. J. Latta Chetopa Labette .
CoffeYVIlle E. L. Tnrner Coffeyville Montgomiii-y '
Cen~l:alS. fl. Isaac Ellington qostello Montgomery::::'
CchellyVale E. F. Turner Cherryvale Montgomery
hannte , T. T. Harding ClJanute Neosho jiii 144

Calvary HIlL Ed. Wray Oronoque Norton . 48
g~~~i~n~~lr ; ~. M. Patterson Carbondale Osage:::::::::.:::'
Cha~don :::::::::::: i.B:Moi·gan::::::::: Chai:iioii ~~~l;~~'"
ggUltla8d H. F. Jones COlll'tland Republic .:::::.:::::
CI

erry reek......... . BellevIlle Republic
C ear ,Wl\t~r..: Elder Murphy Clear Water Sedgwick":"'-'-.
CouncIl GI,ove Isaa~ Sc,ott.. Council Grove Morris .

heney, Eldel HIgh Cheney Morris
C

qedarvIIIHle H..M. Tracy......... Cedarville Shawnei,-· ·.. 40ounci III ElIhu Wooll .
Caldwell ;."::,-:::: J. R. Winte~r::::::: Caidweil·.:::::::::':::: ~~:::~~~. '~~ 68
g~~~ay Springs G. Nezey Conway Springs Sumner :::::::..:::: 50 53
D ee E. B, Ellis ;.. Dundee Barton.............. 50
DeOxUtgelras y •••• J. M,Satt~rthwalte Douglas Bntler......... 40 ·83·..

................... James SImons Dexter Cowley 58 85 500
~~~~~ CIty John A. Martin Dodge City Ford .- ,........ 15

, gton H. T. LantIs : Newt?n .....•.......... Harvey.. 79 88 ..· .
,~~n~~~~n ; ~o~n G;rdner ._ Denmson ' , Jackson.. 44· 53 ~.~
Dighton::.::·~:::·:.:·.:p'. i.DMt\?P%y ·.·.·.. Brg~~~~·..:..-:..~ :· 'L~~nson 45 '
Dalton Valley Jacob Graves.. ShIelds .. L e ~ 84' i,soo
E~~~~:.;:··:·::':·:..:·::.~~yJ:~~~!~~~__:~:Bi~¥~~.::::::~::::::.. 8rl~4:~:::::::::::: n lIg 1,800
~rJ. ~Idge. J. M. ADnold Long Island Phillips ...- .-..:.- :.. 20 40'" .
ElkOlado A. B. Youn1jj Eldorado ~utler................. 148 185 .
Elgiii·::::::::·::::::::::.H:.:" .. New y ~lkiii · 8~~~1:iil..ii:i g~. 5.000
~I~S' SchoolHouse Chas. Stark El~ City::::::::.:·: · Ch~utau~ua\ 71 .

It~!"ilS.:·:·:·:::·:·::·:::::li;~~o~t:;;;~;;~iiii::: 1~~!~IS:·:·:·:·:::::.::·::~t~:~:~~;;:::::::30::::::::
EmporIa J. T. Burton.. Emporia Lyon m ~~f·..·3:000

E
ElmkPiJ:e J. K. Finley .. ::::::: Galva :: .- :::..: McPherson ·..· 120 12.150
.' City Elder Chambers Elk City Montgomery'''.:'.:' 65 ·.. 1.000

~I~Creek:'::::::::::: ~gg~~~~~:Itt ~f;;~kioii"::::::::::::: ~~g~~o............. 77 1,500
Edwardsville " M. L. Thompson Edwardsville Wyanifo'itii..·.•. · 1~ ::::::::::.''''''''2:500
FFal:mmgton W. L. Johnson Farm!ngton Atcbison ::::::::: 40 76

OI.tSCOtt.. , W. Chenault, Fort Scott Bourbon 350
~~~fi~~~~~(~:~~~~:.~m~J.~g~i~I?~~~~~fi~~~~~..:::::··.:::~~~~~g~d:::::::::::·l~g ~~
Fai.rvle,w Walton Powell Iowa P~int Doniphan·: :·.:::: 65 117
FOld CIty Jack80n ColIey Ford CIty Ford 17 60
~r~~fr;~:r .........•.. J. W. Butler.. Fall River Greenw·ood.::·.::::: 140 69' · ·i)ioo·
~~~~~~~I:t:·:::::::::::::ife~~~~O~~~~~:.:.:::::::!t!~y~~:~~:~:'::::::::::af~l\~ii:::::::::::: ~ 50 1.500
Fo!est Green N. C. H. Marshall .. Norton Norton...... ~ 1.000
Falrvl~w Chas. B. Grover Nickerson.......... . Reno 90 71 .
Frederl~k J. M, Patterson Frederick :::. Rice ::::::........... 20 1,150
Fredoma P. McDonald Fredonia Wilson 75 90 .
Garnett J. Bronston Garnett Andersoii·::::::::::. 100 1.200'
Gr~atBend Abner MIchael Gr~at Bend "'" Burton............... 44 21

1.500
.G!ldl~y..; Elder Sharpless Gridley Coffey. ..........8 425
~Ilbelt S. H Oscar Hair ~urlmgton Coffey............. 19 , .

~~~~~:::::::::::::::::: ~d~:l~f;~r:·::·:·:·· ~!i:~;::::::::::::::.gr;~~k~e ...-...-..:::: ~~~ 137 '1,700
~1.Jard W!".• ~yons ..•....... GlI'al'd .. Crawford 68 1

62
1,500

Grenola DI. 0 Conner Grenola .IElk..................... 100 1;~ i;ggg

Mem~ Pupils: Value 01.
bel'S. and Church

teach's Property.

39' 69

1.800

~~::::: .
84 96
52 89
28 32
pO .

200 180
100 131
90 118
60

175 '"i'89'''
75 37
49
92 111"'" .. ·..2,445

1.400
200

1,200

2,500
1,040
1.500
3,000
5.600
1.000

2,50059
86

63
99 "200

3,000

'16 .
35 ''''95
40

.. ·.. ·.. i·;ooo
1.500

700
1.000

KANSAS.

-'.

Atchison (1st Ch.) T.B. McCleary Atchison Atchison 400 314 6;000

±~!~li.~.~i.~:·:·:·:·:~:~a~~~;;f;~~~.·.:::::~~~f~acrs.:::::.:.::::::.gr}ly~~~::::::::::::' ~ :::::6~::: 3..•.0.00
Arkansas CIty Isaiah iltle Arkansas City Cowley.............. 428 109
Atlallta g. F. ~ew-ntpP 1:t\~~a ggiri~lche ·.. .. Iii ·5i :::::::::::::::

1~~re~E::::::::::::::A~';:'~ai~~:::~:':::'~::: 1:~Yre~f::''':::::::~,:::::£li~Ict~~n::~':':':::::' l&g ::::::::::: ·.... ·..4;000

\
Antioch P.J.Frederlck Homewood Franklm 90 .
Anthony J. H. Brubaker Anthony Harper............... 103 119 3.000
iAItamont Eld. Harmon Altamont Labette 35 .
:1:I':::n.a.:::.:.:::::::: ~:~':;~:y.::::::.:.-..1:~'::~~.~__: :...-..:: ~gflW~s::::::::::'.: ~g''''90'' · ·2';5QO
,A3.am's Creek G. W. Forester LOUISVille Pottawatomle 30 ..~.." .

:;±~1i~~:::::::::::::::::·~:~:tr~~;:.o~~..~~:~~~iht:.:::::·~::·:::::::fiM~~~~::·:·~·~::::··: ..~.:: ·..·2';500
,Armourdale Mr.Hawkenberry. Armourdale Wyandotte. 73 186 2,000
lAda A. L. Robinsoll Ada Ottawa........... 15............
\Arlinffton W. B. Gilbert.. Arlington Reno 27 ""'2';000

. IRrl;~'koii.iid: : jo~n~c~~~~d ~i~;:Rioiiiid::::::::::: 1:~~~i.soii· ::::::: l~g 67 1,000

iim!:~:.::.::::>... ~el~~~~~~:i~:e::::i~~~1:~::::::.:::::::::~:.!t~~~o.~:::.:::::::.:.::* ..tf · ·Hg~
Burlington J. F. Baldwin Burlington , ColIey .......,.. 66 58 2.000
Beaver Creek .. F. H.Burton Winfield Cowley... 127 56
Burden D. Kenepton Burden \COWley . \............ .Baxter Springs P. R. SI":ter Baxter Springs Cherokee... ~g 102 "350
Bateham . J. J. Bal tell.. Bateham. . Clay . .
Big Springs ..,.. . Samuel Painter Bl~ Springs... '" Douglas......... 85 85 1.000
Belpre . . . . S. E. Clark Be pre Edwards. . .. 9'" 3;000

,i~~~i~~:::~·:::·:·:·:·:L::t.i~:~t~i~·::·::::i~!t~~~.:.:.:.:.::.::.::~::·i~~~iL::::~:·~:::.::::::~~~:::~~:::::""''''i';500
'Belmont D. H. R1chardson .. Belmont Kmgman............ 40 .
Jllonner Springs· ..::. Dr. Maxwel~ B?nner Sprlngs Leayenworth : 170 110 6,000

,i~~:tFe..:"":'''''''::::::::f:.E.: ~~Y*~~:.::.::.:::1~foir:.:.:.::.-:.:.:.::.:.:.:::: afYci~~io~":::':'::::I"""~~:::::~ci::: 1,500
Believille ::: C. A. Clark Belleville Republic 68 93
Belle Prairie J. E. Cain Belle Prairie Sumner 100 .
llarnes J. C. McArthur Barnes Washington 60 103,
·Bloomiu·gton B. Matchett Bloomlngton .. Osborne , .
Bogg's S. H J. Newton Boggs Clyde..... Cloud 100 67
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80
108

25

85

'iiio
14,000

63
27
35.
89
50

200
2H
75
26
40
40
30

109
58
19

77
104
209

46

156 138
27 .
75 .
40 .
35

115 99

295 --'2-00"
74.

128 67
78 85
28 45

60 73
40
75 ·····98
50 98

70 .
401 .

12
40 49

220 172
48...

115
50 .

170'110
67 89
39 51
23 55
60.
40 47

151
132

20
60
75
50.

---90"6
1,200
1,450

150
1,000

300
2,000
3,000
1,000
1,500

90
7G 1,000

1,400

1,700
1,500

"siio
3,900

3,800
1,000
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, 11lcm-lpuPilB I Value of

NA:i\lE Oil' CHURCH.: COHH.ESPo~mi;NT. l'OST-OFFICl~. COUNTY. bel'S and Church
___ ~ ) . teach's Property.

Leoti 'C. H. Coan Leoti " Wichita 12
kla,Fontallle -----li~. ~. ,Surber ~laFontaine - l:Ns(~n -. 50 --"c'i'"
M~:;~,Iii(ja::::: Il(: L'iI{;?f!le . ~!g:;~~ ida:::::::::: Ana~rs()ii:: 1~~

~I!~<1.(pliICeit.Io'eI1LOdge1,:1[>. A.J.. DMeeACltel'C:Iy·Y.Medicine Lodge .. Barbcr ." 105
n Jlililpleton Bourbon 40 61
Moore's Branch IUufns King Fort Scott Bourbon 20 .

~~~'~~~l{ _ : - ~.:~. J' I~~l\l~·e······~-.-.. ~l~~l~~A~o__..__.. R~~~~~.~_ i~
1\liltonvalo JohnSquires Miltonvale.. . Cloud 85
McCune . __ ~. J. B. Fleming McCune 1 ••••• Cra\-vford ". 75
Monmouth L. Eddy Monmouth Crawford....... 84

~j~~i~~ri·~~~~~~~:_~~~~~.~-g-~-s~::.:::.:~i~~[~~ii·~::.~:~~~::~~::~i:~eiiw·o·o(C~~~~:::40
1\-'1cri<1en_ U. 1\1.England Meriden Jefferson,........... 30
Mayview N. Crawford ........• Iewell City JewelL. .
Montana J. J. Freeman __._. Parsons. Labette .
Mound Valley 1'. W. ShieK : MOlllld Valley Labette.
Marion _ C. E. Foote __ Marion _ " Marion._ 40
McPherson Theodore Boggs McPherson McPherson......... 130 110
Mound ltidge J.•J. Caidwell Mound Ridge MePllerson......... 32
Meade Ilobt. Mellatton .. Meade "'. Meade 35 83
Mount Zion D. Finney .._...... Norton ... Norton............... 15
1\larvin. __ D. G. Wright _. Marvin _ Phillips -... 25._ .
May Flower _ H. S. Thomas Vaughn H<:1\vlins.............. 9 .
:Maple G-rove.........• J. F. ltailsbacl\: Langdon Heno.................. G2 6G
Manhatt:m A. J. Tllomas Manhattan Riley................ 223 189

~i~l~~~n~o~.e::::::::: ,rlFI~~~~~~SOI'::~;il:l~~~::::::::::::::~;I~~~~\~k.: ._:::: 'if,
Mol'row _., S. F, Nesbit._ Morrow _ \Vashington .._._. 5a
Monnt Pieasant G. W.ltogers Y:ttes Center Woodson............ 50
New Hope A. H. Holman Bronson Bourbon 56
Korwood ,John Leonard Norwood _ Franlclin 75
Newton Ito!Jt. Anderson Newton Harvey........... 68
Nortonville _ James Lacklin Nortonville Je1Ierson_ __.. l(i5
~Z;.~o~it.y :.:._._._._:::s:l g~~~~e~.: :: ~g;.~o~it.y._ ._ ._ :::: ~Z';'~on .. :.._::::::::1-
North Wichita, W. C. Bayless North Volichita Sedgwicl{ '.
Neodesha._ Fred Smith.~._ Neodesha _ Wilson ..
Oak Hill A. Noland ' Oalr HiL.......... Clay
Oberlin A. A. Wilbur Oberlin ... Deeatur '"
Oalr Valley ,J. Eo Dazey "" .. Oak Valley Elir .
ottawa ,J. S. Morton Ottawa Franlrlin .
otego II. Huntzinger otcgo Jewel!... .
Odessa. - Samuel MeCleary Lebanon Jewell
Oal{ Grove G. \Y. PistoL _Olathe Johnson.
Olathe O. S. Laws Olatl1e Johnson .
Osv.,reg:o T. Tinsley Oswego Labettc - .
Oakley ,J. W. Mason Oal'iey Logan .
Oneida _ - W. D. Pettit Oneida Nemaha __ .
Osage Mission C. E. Post Osage _Mission Neosho.
Osage City H. n. Guy Osage City Osage 30
Otter Creek ,J. T. In~r"m ltepublic City Republic 55
Oxford __ Amos Copcland Oxford .. Sumner 60
Pleasant Grove ,John Graves _. Nortonville Atchison 101
Pardee _ _S. H. Jones.... Pardee ._ Atchison.. 85
Pleasant HilL A. W. Lane Burlington Cofley. __ J62
PittslJUrg R. E. Carlton Pittsburg Crawford 215
Princeton Henry MIl,rtin Princeton Franl'lin........... 6:1
Piedmollt __._.. .. I-lil'amStewart Piedmont Greenwood _.. 97
Parsons Clst) . .J. W. Jden Parsons __.._ Labette .. __ 70
ParsoIls (Central) V{rn. Roush ._ Parsons _.. Labette 40
Pleasanton. __._ 'tV. B. l\'1elenda Pleasanton ~~.. Linn _._.. 126 77
.Prairie Home Daniel Lee La Cygne _._..... Linn. 52 .'- .. --
Peabody. . g. I". Coeln-:tn Peabody Marion 16Ii1 108
Paola W. H. Wilhoite Faola .. " Miaml................. 125 .

~~~:~r~llt HilL ~: i?'."rty~I(~~~\\~~·····~bi~a~~~e __ g~~~~l~e
471 83

Pratt __ \V. B. Chambers Pratt, _ Pratt _ - ·····iCj·5!··-i"30·
Phillipsburg .........• 1. H. Deeirer .. Pililiipsburg Fhillips 30'
Plainvilie II. L. Si,irvin .. PlainvIlie Rooks................ 4

2
°

0
'\ 2.7..

Pr:tiric Home N. W. Moody North Topeka Shawnee .
~~~,~~l~lrvalleY::: y2g;1~~~~~e1:.,.:.... ':.::.::~:~~:~::::.:g~~g~~: ~Z:::::: -.:.
Plc:lsant View_.._.. T. Kiggins -- Goodland_ __ - Sherman ,.... 41001-··-·D~2.
Pleasant Vailey R. H. Van Winkle,La Blanche Wailace ..
Pleasant VIew J. E. 1'llomas _ \Chardon _ Hawlins.............. 16 69

i1~~fre~~~:~.:::~::::..:~~.:I~~~~S~I~~~~ .:::: t~~1~;~~:.~::.-.:.:.::.:.:..g~~f:~··:~·::~·:::::::.... 1~.g l;~ ... ..."E~~~

137"
55
90

81
112

NAME OF CIIuucn.\ COH.n.ESPO~DEXT. rOST-OFFICE. I COUNTY. \e1em
- P~~~8 ~~~~~ehfera. teach's Property.

Gardcn City. __ O. A. Harding Garden City Finney............. 90 111 2,100

g~r~\~)~~·::.............XI~;o~I~Idefi·eld. ~~r~~~.l:.:...l~o~l;l~gl~~()·li· ~~ 1~~ 150
Grovel:lIld I'. C, Bail McPherson McPherson. 401' J,2IJO
Glen Elder D. S. BalL... Glen Elder J\1itchcli 9[ 86 \ 1,650
Good Hope. Il. F. WiliiI1Ins Beloit Mitchell 64 56 .
Golls JonathanSprlnger GolIs Nema.ha 40\ 60 2,000
GG'ale~Ielswbouorg'."" J.A. Hnnt Galesburg Neosbo 151 124 500d J. D. Harvey Iltidgeway Osage 38 1,200
Geneseo.. W. S. Doan ·· _·IGeneseo Uice 50

1g~~~o~·(~-pi.riig.s.~:::.,J. s. Fitzpatl'icl\:·::'~~~~~·~pi:irigs·.:::~'.~~~~~~er'~::: ~.~ 49 l,tgg
Greeusbnrg X:J-LStevens'.' . Greensburg Kiowa..... 301
Goodland ,I. W. Hedges Goodland ~herIllan 21
Griswold W. G. Little Griswold......... Sherman 10
Greenleaf M ,I. Hoiloway Greenleaf Washington 96 130
Humboldt ,J. B. Bowman Humboldt Alien .
Huron _ _.. I-t.L. W. Probasco Huron Atchison
Hoisington........ A. H. Baker HOIsington Barton
Hyattsville . T. K. Wallace Hyattsville Bourbon
Horton .J. lL Henson_ Horton _....... . Brown .-
Hamlin '._"__"' .. " Casper GardneL __. Hamlin _.......... Brown.
Hiawatha A. H. Thomas Hiawatha .. Brown.
Haverilill ." " F. L. Leitzl'e Au~usta , Butler .
Hepler........... . Levi Housley Hepler Crawford .
Hawkeye _ Henry Claari.. ._ Hawl\:eye Decatur
Herringtou .. O. L. Cool( . Herrington Dici,inson .
Harmony......... A.l\L Talbert. Abilene _........... Dickinson ,.. -- .
Hope Hope Dici<inson .

'Hip;illand. Win. Noble Hi~hland Donipilan .
Ho\vanl _Chas. Beurgan Howard .._ Elk .
Hays City ,J. C. McQuary n"ys City.......... Eliis .

~~rl:;~'" ~.~:wr;n~~~~:.::}i~l?o~:·:::::::::::::: ~I;~if;~·ii._::._:::._._
Haviland..... . W. L. M:OOll Havilan(L....... Kiowa .
Hartford... ....• J. W. Edwards Hartford Lyon ..
Hillsdale B. Noland ,Hillsdale Miami
Highland ._.. _. .fames Henthorne Norton.. Norton --..
Havensville.. .J. N. Clarle _... Havensville Pottawatomie .
Haysville Ben French Haysville Sedgwick .
Hutchinson W. I'. Mulkey Hutchinson Reno
Home Valley.. S. B. Jones. Sumner ,..
lot" L. Tozer... lola............... Allen .
t~~~a·._::::::: X'. Jc'. ~~~e~~~r.~~r i~~~a····.~·._.~:. ~(:;t,.:.: ...-::.
Independence Dr. Chaney Independence Montgomery.
Jamestown. D. E. -French Jamestown Cloud .
Junction City Eo M. Linton Junction City Geary .

t{1~~~\dCit~:::::: ~'. ~:i;~~i'oidS:.:. t{1~~~\2.::.:::::._._._:::i;d~l,\on:: ._::::
}{iowa ,..__ _ -' Kiowa Barber - - .
Kellogg H. C. Hawirins Kellogg Cowley .

jgg~lZKty·:~:::~·.-.:·..:. ~i~i'~n~g~r ..Jinlil~y ..::~·._·· ~~~f,'~~~oii .
lCirwin Marcellus Pratt Kirwin _ Phillips --
Kensmgton A.Eo Lapham Kensington Smith .
Kansas CIty D. B. SmItil Kansas City Wyandotte .
Kingman R. J. Herrin Kingman Kingman .
Leon.... J. P. powel!.. Lcon Butler .

t~t\\~ll~~.~~~~.'~~~~~~:r·d:·g~~~;:~~:~~~~:t~~~~;..·- ~~g~~:..- --.
Liberty _.. J. J., .• Jacobs. Monmouth... Cherokee.
Lawrence Addison Hyde Lawrence Douglas.. 123 117

t~~~ton :.:: ~: ..p: ..s.~al:~:: ¥,r~~a.:::::::::::: ~~~n\{lin · 45
Lanesfteld.. . A. B. Dille Ed~erton Joilnson .
Lincoln _ J. 1\1.Brunt. _._.' Lincoln _._ Lincoln .
LeaVf'.llWorth J. J>. Bauserman Leavenworth Leavenworth .
Little Stranger John B. Saunders Hogue .. Leavenworth ..'.
j;fr~·~~fnviiie:::._: '!i.·M':W?Si'a~~;e.l~ UI~'~~friv"iiie K1:e;riZ::wortil ..
Louisburg J. W. Stewart Louisburg MiarnL. .
Lone HilL. G. W. Tilompson .. Glcn Elder MitchelL. .
Lindale J. M. WiSilart \Nortil Topelm Silawnee .
Leauna L. E. Dunham _. Leallua ._ ' '.. Neosho ..
Larned A. Bowers _Larned Pawnee
L~bertY Wm. Ga;: __ Blal\:el!1au ,. Rawlin~
LIberty J. L. Damels. "IBellevllle. Republw.

t~oJi~osiie·:::::::::.:::. ii:.~/~~~~,es [uoBioss;,' . ~~;h .

2,200
1,500

3,000
1,000

1,200
1,500

1,025

12,300

(000
1,200

2,500
1,200

1,000
75

1,000
2,500

\'::::1~':0~6
·,····· .... 800

2,500
6,000
1,500

92

i24'
66

54
113

...

187

150 150
45 53
98 45
26 .
30,
12

140 144
63
35

127
126
62

166

700
1,000

1,800
1,200

800
2,000

...... ·3:000
2,000

GOO
1,200

·······3)scio
4,000

2,200

4,500
2,000
2,000

1,500
1,000
2,500

2,500

'i,ooo

9,100

8,000
1,800

··· .... (5iio
108 1,000

97 2,000
I:m 2,000
1GB 6,000
~Jl 800
90 1,200

135 3,150

1,800
2,000
3,000

2,000

.(zoo
1,[)OO
1,800
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71
21

206
15
40

20
50

157
68

150
50
65
45
57
26

100
40
98
27

400

235

~~ "'110"
29

Total. 21,635 16,446

199

87
116

60

85

1,800
1,500 ;

1,600
1,250

1,000

68

$454,675

.... ········8,000
GO 250
74 100

·······(400
2,000
1,800

3,500
1,800 ;
1,500

3,000
4,000

61

109
39
71

179 15,000

90

158

216

1,500

1,400
825

1,400
1,000
1,200
3,125

6,000
1,500
5,600 I

500
1,200 ,

..... \

STATISTICAL TABLES.-KENTUCKY. 41

KENTUCKY .
NAME OF CIlI;I<ClI.1com<ESPO"DE'!T.I--':::ST.OF~1 COGNTY.

Absher Jack Judd .. ,Cane Valley Adall·
Absher John Woodrun Absher Ad,ur .
Alton Dr. Spear .. Alton .,... . Andersoii'"
Ashland '.. W. H. Hall Ashland... BCYd"
Augusta _.J. R. Minor ._'._ Augusta _ Blacl<:cll
Albany .. ..;, B.,F. llancoclc._ Albany. __.__ Clinton
Albany L.andmg ~llnton Winfrey Albany Landing._. C:ulllbel:iitiiCi"
Amandaville. .. Ihos. E. Baker. Amandaville Cumberland 1'-----···
Athens TacitusBurgin Athens .. Fayette '.23.5.
Ant~och ]\'11118.__ M.. J: \Voole.ry.- An.tioch Mills __H:lrrisOli ..__ 150
~lnltt:OoCchh -- H:u:ns~n ~ltt._ W,in.st?Tl~__ Estill .

. _, --.;.- Mpll{ C(?lhs __.. Lexlllgtoll ___ Fayette _j 100
Al nold s S. H '" m. Pnce.... Grange City Fleming
AntIOch Jas. G. Hoberts I<'raukfort Franklin

A
AnnttllooCclhl.----.-----. Butler .Jennings. ~ancaster; - Garrard

. .... P. P. Kennedy Stewartsvllle .._.. Grant. __.
Ant!och _....• John M. Hart._ Big Clifty. __... _ _Grayson
AntI~eh _._.. vVm

r
• Neville:). G-reellup . _Greenup::::::

AmblOse Dr. Thomas 1 eel... Amhrose Jessamine
Alt3;lIlont __"_"_'. . ~~.E. Sampson Altamont _ ::::: Laurel .
AntIOch G. T. Hyan Schochoh......... Logan
AntIOch Geo. ~. Jellries Utica McLean .
AntIOch _.._.........• Jas. h.anatza White Hall Madison
Antioc,h. .._.. Th.os. Coons __.. ._ Spencer : MOlltgOInei:i
Aar~n s !tun ChIlton Williams .. Side View._ Montgomery
AntIOch ,John '1'. Clare Louisville Oldham
AntlOc]!. Helll'Y Smith Tateville l'nlasl<i ::..
Alle.nsvIlle _ _D. D. Jobnson ..__.. Allensville TOdd . ········
AntIOch W. T.lI19Millau Antioch ·.:·.-:····Washiugton':'
BetheL, Albert )'OUllg Bcthel Bath
Bu~llttsvllle J Oh~lStevens Bnllittsville Boone' .
Bel1{shll·e J. c. Ambrose Berl{sbire......... Boone
B~rllIlRton __l;ral~k \Villters. Burlington_ :..:.·.Boone.
Blookvllle .1. 1. Cook Brookville 'Bracken
BrookVIlle _ Wrn. HolIman Brookville __. _..~.Bracken
B~ttleton ._ J. J. ~~)gard . Battlcton....... . Breckenridge
Blooklyn " D. K. Embry . BrooklYli . Butler.
Becknervllle __ IH. B. Browning_ BecknerVllle Clark ---.
Bellvue. · IJOhU D. Ellis Bellvue Campbell
Bnrkesvllle Jas. Ellington Burkesville. Cumberland"
Burl,e,SVll!e J. A. Dixon Burkesville Cumberland 195.
Blacks l,erry Geo. HOOd IBlack's Ferry Cumberland:::::'
M~~~~anIL Jas. Warf?rd Blnebank EstilL .
Bald Ii.i·iC-···-..····-·S: S~ l\:1oo~e__ l!oneratl •._.:._._.. ._Fayette _ 1513.')" ~__ .. \V. S. IrwIn._. ._. loplar llalns Fleming_ _. . 25
BlldgepOlt G. W. Hall Bridgeport Franklin 150
Bnckeye Chas. MitchelL Buckeye .. Garrard 124~~mi~········· E. Lear... Mc~reary Garrard. 90

y T. Jl. Funl{ EI1Z,lbethtown Hardm
Bear Wallow J. It, H. Cardwell. Horse Cave Hart j I .

Berea _. _ ; Damel Adams . Bethlehem Hellry ~~~~~:~~~~:196 ::::~:~~:::
Brown,sboro _.Wm. Tharp . ._.JVI:iddletowli··::: Jeffers'on
Bear Grass J. L. Herr . St. Matthew's Jellerson 75 :
Bethany ,John DU~1Can __Nicholasville __Jessamine
Buffalo. ; _ . Jas. L . .Ital!.. .. .._Paintsville ._ Johnson ._."::-: ~~ .
~~:;Y2'~·tc1~lle If ~ j'tllsley BarbonrsvilIe Knox ::: 75
Bea~tyville::::::::: 0: H: P~if[~l~d··:::::~~~~~yviiie·..·.·.·:. }~:~'t~~:::::::: 81

1

"

Bear Branch H. Wellrlllg Cutshin Leslie 130 ..
Beech Grove D. S. Austil!... Escnlapia Springs Lewis .. :.:....... . .
Blame_ _ _ H. B. Easterling Rlaine .. . Lawrence······ ..· ---.. -- - .-.--
Bryery............ John Stevenson. Qnincy Lewis 40 . 800~~ig~:·. J. M. Long. IBee Lick Lmcoln. ~gi" ' .

................... ,J. H MaSSie WoodVIlle MeCracken 1701 .
Bethel, . Jas. T. Perkins Baldwin MadIson I··········· 1,500
Beach Grove J. JI. Mackey.. Delaware McLean ~4g~01.:..:.:.·.:.:.:.:..::.
Bear wallow IJas. Young '. Waco . McLean" .
Battletown J. J. Bogard Battletown Meade .
Bl.o0mlllgton ,B. F. Salyer. B!oomlllgton ..... Magoflin .. ~~i':
Bladfordsvllle IJoe Sm'ber BradfordSVIlle Mallon 200'
Black's Felry.. Barton Gee Blacl,'s Ferry.. Monroe I"
Bryansb;'rg W. H. FIelds Bryansburg. .. Marshall····· .225

1
.••.

Benton.......... J1i .• BaIl~Y. . Henton Marshall 71, .
Bohon ElIjah Sanforrl IB0110n Mercer
Boston Thos. F. Newton Boston Nelson ~::. 2~gi:"

Mem- Pupils Value of
bers and Church

. teaehls Property.

· .. ··zo·,i
50

115
58

I I

:\-Iem- ipuplls j Value of
NAME OF CHURCH. COIl.UESPO~DENT. l'ORT-OFFICg. I COU:STY. l)el'S 1 and Church :

. teaell'slProperty.___. .----- 1--,--- 1

rr~~f{~na :::::::·: iJ(~~l~.Bull ~j~~~~fII;na:::::: ~!',W~:l(~l~l'~d.. :::::: ..••. ~~O'i::.1·0·'6~':: !

Handa]] ,A. B. Owens ll{andaU Jc . ................' 1,200
H.ound rrairie,·_ ·~.:Johll :Falconcr Ic:'owemont _ Leavenworth 178 1,200
[{ossville IB. Swearingen Hossvi]]e Shawnee 60 1,400
Rexford IW.H. Martham l{exford ,'l't101CaS t··········· ~~
ii~\t~r S. 11.__ -- ,;j()iin'-Sc()tt:~' -.:~~~~.~~1~:~~::::::~:::::.::~:~~~~d~l~fl ~n .--.-. 2:3 65
Sharoii~~:~~::~:·:::::~:·'\Vm.Garr~soii._ .._. S}laron ..- _ Barber .. - -. 6425
Sutton13ranch__ .Jas_ R. Wnght _Eldorado._ __._ Dutler. __.._ .
Sedan .J. D. Me Brian __ Sedan .. _._.__. Chautauqua 100
Sutphen'S MilL._ Eld(~r Wood _ Sutphen'S MilL Diel(iuson _.. 100
i:\cvcry J. T. Hay' Severy Greenwool1....... 40
Solclier :.. W. H. Whiston Soldier Jackson 80 71

~;,;[~~:::::::: •••:••• : J\·,~esSllm,~i;~:::::::: ~i;:;~Al~i~::' :lg::;gU: ••:::.:::::::: m 1~~ 'j

Salt Creek ·()scar Green Quenemo ()Sztg~ -. - 2402 58
Stuttgart F. C. Johnson Stnttgart ..•.•.......... Plllillps . I
i:\tockdale·.·:'-'-'-'-:'-'-.:·.::John Henton Stocl(dale .•.•........ Pottawatolllie 9 .
Sterling ,J. G. Evans_ Sterling R~ee GO 83 800
St. George ,J. S. Gillespie St. George Itlley 25 39 1,500
~;Shi~on. ---:. M:'. ~~i~-a~sii···-··---:::.~;llh~~o.l?~~~:~::::::~:::§l~WI\(~. ig~ g~ ~;~~~
~~~~}~i~:::::~::;·::::-~;i~~~Hi~:~~~:::~~~~\i~~l:::··::::::::::: ~~~~g::r::::·:::::•......;g 84 2,5~~

~~:~~ fl~nvt:I~·········Ba~fd~~~m~lg~~~t~*~~t;~:~~~~~~~:~~~~;l~el:·~::::::::::-.~·.11~ 1,~~~
SOdtOWIl ..~.: Wm. Yrice __:::'::::: Warren ._. Sherman ._ '.-. 8 -..
Strong Point' Hello Davis Muncie Wyandotte.. 40 1,000 '
Troy... ::::::::: J. A. Ethertoii''-'-:'-: Troy... ...- Doniphan 64 "'65'" 2,600 '
Tonganoxie. __ . H.Crownemeyer TonganoxIe L~avenworth 2

3
0
0Trading Post __._. J. W. Tucl(er Pleasanton -_.. LInn -..--..-..-..--.

Thayer ,f. A. De Moss Thayer . . Neosho.......... 30 91
T~mberlake J. Grosvener Fair Haven Nortol1

i
-·······---- ~~

Talmo................ Talmo ~{epnbl e........ 300
Topeka (lst) D. C. Burson Topel,a Shawnee .
Topeka (2nd) Wm. Moody N. Topeka SlJawnee 35
Toronto G. H. Lamb Toronto Woodson. 65
Union Valley Will Copple .. : Waverly ~01!y 20

~l~~~/:~:~I~:~:::~:.~:.-~·:~;Z,::~.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.-:.::.:gl\~~~~·.:.::.::.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.::.:::~l~~l~!:::::::::.:.... ~g 76
Valley Falls J. C. .Evans Valley Falls ,fellerson........... 106 131
Valley Center John Westfall Valley Center i:\edgwick .
West Br:mch T. J. Hause Eldorado Butler .
Whitewater A. H. Dooley Annelly Butler .
Winfield ... T. B. Tandy... Winficld Cowley ..
Walnut __ E. E. CartmeL_.. Walnut . --. Cra'Yford .-----.-..
White Cloud Squire Springer.. White Cloud DOlllphan .
Wendell................ WendelL. ......•........ .Edwards .
Wilbuni H. L. Hutchinson Wilburn Ford .
Williamsburg A. Eo Griflia Williamsburg Franklm .
Whiting J. H. Woodul Whiting ,Jackson .
Williamstown .._.._G. H.1Vlartin . Williamstown ....•. Jelferson_ .
Winchester H. C. young Winchester ,JeUerson .
West Marsh __. H. P. <Jlarlc .._ Montrose ---- .. Jewell - -
Weed's S.lL James ,Iaeobs Mankato Jewell .
Wallula L. A. Ramsey Lansing Leavcnworth .
Waterville _.. . J. F. Scott, .. WaterVIlle Marshall .-- --
Windom R. M. Hall Windom McPherson .
West Asher L. D. Carlton Scottsville MitchelL .
Wilsey W.U. 1'ertle Wilsey Morns .
Westmoreland W. J. Downing Westmorelaud Pottawatomie .
White Eagle J. T. Jacksou Wamego PottawatomlC c..
Wichita (Central) W. A. Wright Wichita ..........•..... Sedgwick .
Wichita (Coop

(MemoriaL. J. W. Metcalf Wichita Sedgwick .
Wichita (Law-

rence Ave.) R. W. Woodside .. Wichita Sedgwick .
Watson A. C. Read. .. Watson Shawnee .
Wellington _. W. S. Pile._.... Wellington Sumner .- -.
Wa Keeney ,J. W.Carson Wa Keeney .......•.. Trego .
Yates Center W. H. Scrivener... Yates Center Woodson .
Zeandale C. T. Schipps Zeandaie Hiley ...•.............

75 .
100.
150

66

3
150

200 '1;50'0i{~ .
31

136.
50

350
115

G5
217

125
128 .
42

125
6G'
50

....

1,000
5,000
6,000
2,000

3,000
1,200

1,000

(500

1,200
400

1,500
1,500
3,000
3,000

i;ioo
1,600

····1'··... -.

... I·:::::a,ooo
2,500

. 300
300

3,500
1,000

2,OOIJ

i,200

500
250

1,200
800

4,000
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---------i------ ------- --------- --- --- ---
Botland ... ..I.L It. Eddleman. Botland .... ... NelsoIl ... _ 60 1,000

~~~~~~{~~~~.::~:::::::IJOI~~i~~~t~~~~ .._.__~~~.~V)lbtl~.::~..-.:::::~i~rl~Il1as ~~ _ 5,000
Blne l ..icl{ Springs E. C. Hawldlls Blue Licl{ Springs Nicholas 160 "700
B"ld Hill... Wm. Bowe .... Ellisville. Nieholas .--.-------- 80. - ·-·-l-----·
Buclu1el'.. Chas.l\lorrison. __ Buckner , Oldham 45 .. 1,000
Brownsboro_ _._.,J. T. yeager Brownsboro OldIJanL.. . . 130i 2,500
Butler._ __. .Jno. T. Edwards._. Butler _ __._ .. '__'_" PclldletorL._________ 95
Blttler . . B. M. Hall ... \,Bntler .. . . Pelldleton ..... _... 167

li~1h~:;~ek---_-_-_-_--ir.mw~~~~~ns-.-:---- ~:tta,;·,~y::::::::::::::: g~~K:::::.::::::::::: 3bg·
Brushy Forlc . F. C. Button._. Morehead _.. . Rowan __.. ._._.. 35

fJ~fJ~ltd---.-:... ---.-::::ii.aBri~~~1ftal1ey:::_ ~:'£l~~gii:::::::::::::::~1:~;~Z,ii::::::::::.. ~~
Bedford B. J<'. Adams Bedford _.Trimble . 100 ..
Berea ... D. J. COClll'aIL Smitll's Grove...... Warren . ._.. 85.

~~;~cAVl[~n81:eeii itSF~~f~l~I~~soii·~~:~:~~~i~~~\~l:eeli::·-. ~~~~~~~~~~~...::..:.-. 3fi
Borclley _ W. ,I- Mart __.__Bordley .. .._Union 100
Brownsville, H. E. James _,__.. Browllsville .. Edmonson._
Columhia __ ~Jas. T. Pa~e Columbia ._.. .. Adair .__ 100
California _.W. E. Honstin California. CampbelL 35
Cano Valley .. Chapman Dahoney Cane Valley . Adair _.... 65
Casey Crecl<.. .. C. B_ McWllerter... Casey Creek .._ _._.Adair _"'_"_"_" 185
Colnmbia. . .. J. Montgomery Gadberry --.- Adair 66

g~i:~a~i;liiC.·...········<J: lr ~~l1Ik~Ks·.-.······3~~iariiliiC::::::~:::~~~:~:~~~::::::::::::::lZ8
Cogswell. Jollll Browll . CogsweIL .. Batll_ i· ..·

8~~;;tiince-···.··.·.·.·.-i~~,~sJil~~ll~~~~g~~is~anc·e·.·__ ~~~~e··~::::::~:......40
Clintonville . W. F. Heatillnan Clintonville . Bourbon 90
Cane ltidge _.._.. Tas. R Hogers .. Cane Ridge Bourbon ._ 75
Cynthiana G. 'V. yancy Cynthiana _ Hanis,on __ 350
Cloverport . W_ O. Allen. . . Cloverport .__._.. Breckcnridge .___. 18
Claxton T. A. Glass Claxton Caldwell ,.._........ 100 .
California W. F. Roustin ..- Califf,rnia Campbell........ 85 ._ _········2;000
Carrollton_. It. A. Burris _._. _Carrollton .__ Carroll. 165 - .
Carrollton_ _._.. . D_M_ Bridges __ Carrollton . _,, ,__Carroll. 186
Crofton ._. Henry Broshear Crofton . ._.._ ... Christian 80
Crofton _.._. Jas. E. Croft... _.Crofton . Cllristian 103
Cloyd's Landlng._. Lee McCoy. . Cloyd's Landing .. Cumberland .----- -.. ,- .------
Curdsville ,.., .. H. Sandifer Curdsville Daviess
Corinth........... . Jas. F. Engle _.. Engle Estill .
Cedar, _._A. A. Adams. __ Cedar. . ."'.'" Estill .
Cayce _. . G. W. Johnson. Cayce . Fnlton ..
Cave Sprlng. . David M. Tackett Station Camp ...._-.. Estill .
Crittenden Edwin Brown._ Crittenden.. Grant ······80
Corinth_ _Geo. H. Trimble Corinth _._ Grant 280
Camp Knox G. W. Cole ._.__ Camp Knox Green 15
Colemansville Dr. J. N. Stone .... Colemansville '."' ... Harrison........ 125
Cave City. G. D. Dickey._ .. Cave City.--------.. Hart . -----------.
Corydon _.._. Geo_ H. Parley.----- Corydon -. Henderson .. IGO
Campbellsbnrg .. Dr. J_ S. Stapp _.... Campbellsburg . Henry 150
Clover Bottom __. Wm. Ihyes.---- .. -----Clover Bottom. .. Jackson . . 150. -
Covington (5th sq W.S. Kene _.. Covington___ Kenton 445_
Covington (4thSt.) W. H. Priest Covington._ Kenton 160
Columbia. .. r. M. Beaty.-.-.-.----- Jarvis' Store. Knox __ 50 ---..-"
Concord .. ---..-.- Hiram D. Eilgen .. Concord , Lewis 50
Crab Orchard J. G. Livingstone Crab Orchard Lincoln 100........... '(000
Calhoun _.. S. W. Prewitt Calhoun ._.. . l\'1cI~ean 36\........ . .
Corinth.... S. C. Bogie H,ushton - Madison 1 99 -...... . i;oo'o
COy._ ..... _._.. . John Lindsay---.-- .. Coy.--- -------------Marshall ----.\---.-.... -----.-
Cornisllvllle _.__ ,ToeDe Baum. __. Cornlshville -- Mercer '1 350\ ....
Cano I{UIl ..•...........• J. A. Noe _ Burgin .----- -- Mercer I 130.
Centre Point. __._ .. Hobert Crow _ Centre Polnt . . Monroe - ---. ---.-.-.. ,
Corinth............. WlIl. C~)Ons Corinth Montgomery.... 300\._
Cornwall........... A. J. lUngo .. , Cornwall Mellifee 45 ..
Corinth (Col.).... Geo. Bondurant Stepstone __ Montgomery 150 ..
Ccntral City----- .. W_ R. McDowelL. Central City __. Muhlenberg...... 401"
Chestnut Grove. . J. IL Wright Soutll Carrollton_._ Muhlenberg . ---.. .-
Cllcrry Hoh\- C_Allen. Greenville. Muhlenberg.. 126
Carlisle J _N _Hoss .... .... Carlisle. ._.. Nichol,,, 4G5

, Chaplin. Milton Murplly.... Cllaplin Nelson. ._ 100
Carlisle (Uol.) W. H. Graham Carlisle Nicholas 180
Cane CreeK _ J. I~.Brink __ Stanton _ Powell............... 50 .....•.•••........
Cnba . Reuben E. Todd Eubank Pulaskl . .._.__ 100. --- 400
Creelsborough _. Wm_Higginbottom Creelsborough RusselL. .____ 100 __. 200
Cllestnut Grove J_ T_ Crensllaw. Todd's Polnt __._.ShelllY --------------- .. ----.. -- - ---.-
Croppers W.;r. Thomas. _Croppers _._ Sllelby .___________55
Campbellsville . G. V. Murray. . Campbellsville . T:tylor ._.. ._______ 35 ...

200
115 .

150
2,000
1,200

1,200

"5,000
800

3,000

300
300

800
600

1,500
500

10,000

6,000

300

2,000
1,500

200
2,000

--"-'-3)00
1,000

500

4,500

1,000

150
15,000

2,000
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43

200
800

I I ll\Iem- Pupils Value of .
NA.ME OF CHlIRcr!.1 CORRESPONDENT. POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. _ bel'S _aU_d .Church

. teach's Property.

~l:~::(~(;f,~~i~.'~~~:::':~;w~; i~•..........=
Campton _ Timothy TerrelL. Campton . .. Wolfe ~~ .
Cut shin L. l'eunington .__Cutshin : Leslie -
Dry Fork. .. - . ,r. H. Smith....... . Dry Fork Barren
Daysboro .... D. R Fallen ...._ ___D:tysboro·--.-.-.-.-..... ---.Breatllitt _
Dexteryllie. . Fleming Clarke.. Dextcrville... Butler : .
Durmvllle H. S_ Hectol' __. Dunnville _.... Casey .-....... .
DanVIlle ..... _.._. W_ .r. Bohon. .. J)'LIlville._... _..__..._.. Boyle ._
Dory.----...... H. W. Welbsgrove Dory .. _.._._.. Clay .
Duncan's S. H . _._J. V. Lilly...-. Corydon .... Henderson
DreunonSprings E. Jones '.".- Turner's·~t:aiion.:. Henry : . ·····i50!
Dover Jas_ N_ Boyd. Dovel' .. . . Mason _. 1601

Drakesboro .._ Tyra Hayden Drakesboro Muhlenberg.... 25i::~:::"
Dry Hun_ Wm. Graves - Georgetown ,.. Scott.. 75

, Devi1l'.s Creek Jas. Coppersham Campton - 'Volfe .
, D:tysvIlle .. .. J_ C. Pellnick lJaysvillc __ Toeld

I?aysborough D. H. Fallen Daysborough Wolfe.~!~.~o:~..---- ~~.sT.Ali~~se·::__.:::~l~~oor ·.·._._::·~d~l~s.~.
Elgllty Elght. ,L N. Chenoweth Eighty Eight Barren ..
Eagle Station.. 1'arl\.cr Baird. Eagle Station Carroll._ ..
Elizabeth .._ _C. P. Wile at CoI'intll _. ._..-_ Grant .__.._.-..-. _
ElIzabethtown ..... C. G. Wintersmitll Elizabethtown Hardin
Eminence . .. .. J. W. Haymakec- Emmenee _ -.-.-.-_-.:Henry .---------------
Elm ForI\.. .J. H. Murphy Ambrose Jessamine .
East Point S. J. Short __ East I'oint Johnson 155

: East FOl·I\. E. D. Secrest 1\lcKenzie Lewis 100
Eddyvilll.\ Belle lVI. Baker.. Eddyville _ Lyon .._ ~.-~ 5

~g~~~~~r~~~~·:~::~::~:iX..J: J~~~~~._._._._..~._._~._:~i~~~~ra .. Rt~~~~.l~..~~~::::~~...35
Estesburg .. _. J B. Lewis._.. Estesburg. _ .. l'ulasl<i .__________1bg :--
East Union _. G_ W_ Kokendoifer Bramblett. _.NiellOlas --.-.--. 300
Elliottville . .__. W. 1<'_ GoodwiI!.. Elliottville Howan .--. llG
Elkton .. _.._.Geo. P_ Street._. Elkton .__ TOdd :::::::::______ 120.
~ngh~sh D. S. UobisOIl, English CarrolL........ 100
Iiox Creelc. R. H. Crossfield Fox Creek IAUdel son.. 190 .Frecdom _ W_ IT Jones Freedom Barren ... -.-...
Farmers_ _ Joseph WIllIams F,llmers ::::::::: Bath ::::::::: 75 ::::::::::: .
Florcnce... .._J. H_ Walton Florenee Boone _
Florence __ J_ H. Graves Florence _ Boone _.__________'iiio .....

i~!~~re~-___:~:lr~~·:'t;;:~ft~~~:~~_y~~r.I:~:6\V-~---~~-:~:::::::::~l~l."~~r~~:~~:_::-::::-. - l~gl-:_::_.
Forest Grove _Jas. Hodgkiu Winchester Clark . .
Fler.ningslmrg J. Vanarsdale Flemingsburg Fleming .
Fans_ .. , W. S. Irwin l.loplar Plains Fleming .
Forks of Elkhorn L. C. South,, ._ Forl\.8 of Elkhorn.. Franklin .
Frankfort George Darsie Frankfort Franldin .
Fairview. . J. Higgenbottom Fairview Garrard .
F?irviC\y Mat. Conley _._ Williamstown Grant .- .
FI~hervll~e . O. T. Carpenter Fisherville JetIcrson - .
Fncndsillp . Reuben Curry .. . Friendship Caldvl/ell .
Fa!mouth .. J. E. Bohanon Falmouth .Pendleton __ .
Falrview John Lyman ,..._Fern Creek ............• Jefferson .

: Flat Liek (Col) K Howard Flat Lick _.. Knox .. . _
Fairmount _"__,.,.,,, D. S. Austin Clarl{sburg Lewis .
Florence Station ... Dr. W_K Hauser Florence Station McCracl<en
Flat .Woods _.. W. H. Sale _ Waco .. __::: Madison. __:::::---
Fair Dealing. D. I~. Nelson Fair Dealing...... 1\1.a1'8hall· .
F1'~nchbL~rg J. M. Oliver Frenchburg Menifee ."
Fl'Iendshlp A. ,J. Kelley .. - Fordsville Ollio .
Flower Creel< ._ Louis Taylor .... .IButler . .. -.-_.- Pendleton.
Freedom ._..__Samuel Harrcnton Ncwell ..._. _.IPulaski .

I ~~:~~I~~l;~~P :: ii.t.%:'t~.~ln:::::~~~~I~~~.~e~~i~~r!i.~~:~~·~·.~~~~~~~~~~~~l..:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:~
Flllchvllle ..__ U. W. Hardin -lFinChVille Shelby .

i IF'Il.~attIlj(lo,.nCl\... W .• J. ,!,h.omas:::::: l~l.~t .RC?cl{:~~:~::~::::~:~!lelbY ::::::: .
;, l{ ~ Th1. E. Ford _ l'lankllll SUllpson -- .

Falls Creel<... Wm.ltanl<in. ._.Hanl'in_. . Wayne .
~nends~llP Martin Owens IMa.retbllrg : Rocle Castle
qrad'yvllle . . ,JolIn p.' HutellisonIGradyville .. -.-..--. Adair .__
Glen s Fork W. A. ~trange Glen's ForIe. Adair
Glen's Fork W. Petty. __. Glen's Fork ..::::·-~:-iAdalr

140.
356
125
140
380
008

60
80

l~gl - .1·
170. .
341 '_
52 .

450

--15,000

i,-ooo
3,500

--3',000
1,200

500
300

2,000
200

2,500

600

700

1,200

4,000

30.-000
3,000

300

3,000

1,000
1,500

300

3,500

200

200
30

103
425
140
100
117
90 .

130.
81

--'-'-4'0
80
70.

100
65 _
56 ...
50 _
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--.-----.1--------1---.-----1---.----1--· teaCh·Blproperty. i

Green Plains W. R. Allerton. New Providence Calloway............ 250 I 600
Grant's Lick Wm. Gosney .. Grant's Lick CampbelL.... 160 .
Ghent.. W. K Williams Ghent Carroll.............. 187 .. 4,000
Grayson A. McKinney Grayson . Carter.... 851
Grayson ...........•..... J. Littlejohn!... Grayson Carter................. 50 ..· 5iio
Gittings M. L. McCoy ~ittin!Ss Cumberland 621 I

ai.~g~~i~rty.....n.UW~LDk~g~:~:~:~~:~i·~~~~lt·ity·::::::::~~~W~l~::. ... 46 ..
Glencoe L. E. Thomas Glencoe .. Gallatin 100 1,500
Greenup __ Wm. MitchelL. Greenup ..__. Greenup 65 1,000
Glendale L. T. Walker Glendale HardIn 150 1,300
Gilead .,_"" .__ Jesse Russell .. Canmer Hart 100 1,000
Grubridge.... .. S. A. Thurman Gl'llbridge Henry...... 250 400
Gest .. Capt. T. Eddings Gest Henry 351:::":'.:'1::::::::::::::
~~~I~~I~~~""~:""""";j:'G:--LlvlIi-gston~~:~l~~bWOI?c~ai·d.·.::~:··th~~lg~e.. ····"i50
Grand Uivers J. W. Temple Grand Uivers Livingston. 12 .
Glades J. D. Goodloe White's Station Madison 150
Grapevine 'JohnDnncan Duncanville Mercer........... 150
Garnettsville. _.. .J. 13 Da.ugherty Garnettsville Meade .
Glenville B. M. Itolands Maud Nelson
Gadberry Alb.v Hurt. .. Gadberry Adair .
Glasgow...... Frank Edmonds_._._ Glasgow... Anderson, ..
Glasgow S. T. PurcelL Glasgow " __'_"' Barren .
Glasgow Junction .J. H. Adams Glasgow Junction Barren
Grant James Kite Grant ._._ Boone _.
Glenn Grove._._ .._.. Enos Stairs Glenn Grove Bracken
Germantown FraBle Harmon Germantown Bracken
Gratz .__ _ G. W. Neal _... Gratz Owen
GrassyCreek D. McMullin.. .. De Mossville Pendleton .
Georgetown Aivin Duvall Georgetown Scott
GoldCity Dr. J. Herrington Gold City Simpson .
Gienuville Jas. F. Settle jIBooker.. Washington 38 I .
Gap Creek John Morrlson Gap Creek Wayne . .
Gilmore.... It. A. 1\.asl1 Gilmore Wolfe 60 .
Grass)' Spring ,J. R. shaw · ·IJetts Woodford 150 1 · .. ·(500
Hlsevlile Dr. J. W. Wood HIseVIlle Barren 60 1,600
Hiseville C. L. Bagley Hiseville Barren.. 100
Howard's Mills Mrs. Wm. Durham Howard's Mills __.__Bath. 62
I-brp's S. H Ed. Zimmerman.. OwinlGsville Bath I
Hamlin C. S. Hamlin Haml1n Calloway............ 40 :::: : .
Hopkinsville H. A. McDonald HopkinSVille Christian........ 400
Hopkinsville ..__ W. W. McKinney Hopkinsville Christian.. .. 100 .
Hnnt .. W. S. Watts. .. Hnnt Clarl< 190 1.
Hillsboro John Clark, Jr Hillsboro Fleming.............. 125 .
Hicl<man J. C. Bondurant Hiclunan Fulton............... 30 [ .
Hicl<ory Grove H. WineharL Hickory Grove Graves........... 30 ..
~f~~~s Sor· ..·coal Hobert Brown Leitchfield Grayson 70 · 1 · .. ·

Brancll _ _._.._.. _...... ... Greenup Greenup 40 I[

~g~~~s 6i~~::·····::·.:~h~;~~cil~{~tairi: ~~~~I~UJave· · : ~~~~nllr..:.......... 1S,~ . 5
7
"..00..°0..00..

Henderson James H. Kerr Henderson Henderson......... 268
Ha.nson .._ Geo. H. Farley _ Hanson Hopkins 41
Hodgensvilie ..__ John W. Gore Hodgensvilie La Itne.......... 80 3,000
Hyden - Wm. Gross Hyden Leslie ..

~~~~~~n~ttre·.:::::::::: ~: g. C~l?pne~~~e.~~~~~fg~ei11e::::::::: tl~ggl~ ::::::::. . ·....250 : ...
Harrodsburg C. D. Vandivier Harrodsburg Mercer __ 197
HopeweiL __ Nat. Hernden.... Dnncan Mercer 335500
Harrodsburg H. C. Bohon Harrodsburg Mercer .
Harrisbnrg R C. Green Harrisbnrg . Owen .
Hazar(i. A. A. CornelL Hazard Perry... 46
Hazel Dell Jas. Watson __ Woodstock Pnlaski ..__ 150
Hinton J. W. Hinton Hinton Scott.................. I .
Haydensviiie l{, T. Hollins Hadensvilie Todd............... 15 :::::: 800
Hilisboro........ II. Shnmal<er __.. Mackvilie __ Washington. .. .
Hazei Green W. O. Mize Hazel Green __ Wolfe 2g~I. :: ·.· 1.·.:.6.0.·.0.
Holly: D. H. Fallen Daysborongh.. Wolfe .
Irvine J. P(u·k __ , - .. Irvine EstilL 160 1 .

Indian Creek W. H. Vanhook Cynthiana Harrison......... . 2
7
10

2
.:.:: ·.•.•.•.•.•7..,.0.0..0.

Indian Creek J. M. Oliver. Indian Creel{ Knox .
Independence Elder Bryant Franklin Simpson 60
Johnsollville James Bimpsoll Johnsonville Andersoll... 375
Johnsvilie Scott Lytle Johnsvilie Bracken .
Julian F. W. Smith Julian Christian .. 65 .
1~;re~·~~Ot:'f~wii··.·.-.-r·E~·B~;~~~·.·.·.·.~·.~~~~~ffe~~st~rrt~wn·~:::::~l~rig~~~ii ······;i6 :.... . ~:ggg
Jarvis Station John Clouse .., _ Jarvis Station Knox .
Kirkmansviiie W. W. McKinney Kirkmansvilie Christian .

POST-OFFICE.NA~lE OF CHURCH. CORRESPONDENT. COUNTY.

.. ·.. ·42
50
~~.-

60
74
75 .

125 .
125 .
200
400.

1,500
1,500

2,500
250

400

100
10,000 ,

300
7,000

300
1,200
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I
Mem- Pupils Value of

PORT-OFFICE. COUNTY. ben". and. Church

.-K-~I-lg-S-V-il-Ie-_.~=~-W-.-G-O-O-Ch---.-..- McKinney Il-~-il-Ic-o-In-.---1-- _te_"_cl_'_8P_ro_p_ert
y
•

Klrkmansvlllc __B..F. Bass Kirkmansvilie Todd ~g.. 1,000
Klrl<svllle Milton Eiliott.. Kirksvilie Madison 350 . ~:~gg
Kuttawa O. C. Scott K.uttawa Lyon. _.___ 22. 150
Kentontowl1 E. 1,J. J\Tolltgomery Kentontown H.obertson ..
Lawrenceburg Harry Buckley Lawrenceburg Anderson..... 170 5,000

tm'i~e~(~~:rg.:::::: %I~" ~~~tl:SeI: .. ~~tti~~~~:~nrg N:~U;~:~ll J~ .....
Little Hock. David ,Jal11l<1ry.. LittleHocl,'::::: BOUl'bon 127
Leesburg -- " .J. T. Sharrard _Paris_. .. Bourbon 335 '5","l)l}O
Lenoxburg H. S. Thomas Lenoxburg·: · Bracken. 130
L?gansport M. E. Whalen .._ Logansport Butler 12
LIberty Elder Lape Liberty.. Casey 75

: Little .Peoria D. J. Cochran Little peoi-Ya. Chnstian 80 .
. Log LICk. Jas. young Waco Clark .

Lamel Creek ] Laurel Creele Clay 75
Leslie : Ii. Eo Fhilpot Leslie : Cum]Jeiiiiiid 1021 .£~~:~~~tg~'''ci\fiiii T. J. Vance_ ..__._.. Lexil1g;i"6ii'" Fayette GOO ..

Lex~l;Jioii .... (·Mjs·: Wm. Van I'elt Lexington Fayette 800

Lexf~(~i~il (COli. F. M. Tinsley Lexington Fayette 185
St.) African..... lexington F tt

I.ancaster J:·(fi!'i·aiii{·.·.·.~·.~·.~····Lancaster ..:::"::'-'-'-"'-'-G~r.~ar~
Lancaster .. Lancaster Garrard

; Leitchfield. Jas:'if\V'i;rtllaiii" Leitchfield Grayson .
, I,oneStar.. It. C. Beauchamp. Falls of Hough Grayson .

Lynn Wm. NeVIlle Lynn Greenup
Lair .._ J. T. Sharrad...... Lair Harrison
Louisville (1st) Hobert Skene Louisville JenLouisville (Floyd W. H. BaI:iii'6i: erson .

and eh. St.)..... omew.. .. Louisville Jefferson .
Lonisville(3rd) J. J. Morgan ••: Louisville Jelferson
" (Campbell St.) C. Tatum. __ Louisville Jefferson
" (l5andJef.St.) H. G.Allen. Louisville........ Jefferson
:: ~~~ll~[~\~~~d)·:::J: ~: I~~rl~~t tg~{;~nt~·············~elIerson

" (r1gl~~11~)Av.e) W°-l.·H~6r~~ii:::::: tg~l~~mf::::::· J~~~mt.
Lakelaud Wm. Tharp U,l<eland ,Jcflerson .
LIttle HIckman J. O. Ferrill... Little Hicl,mau.. Jessamine .
r~g~~w Vf· E. Itambeau Ludlow Kenton .

I~ie~bl?l:g:::::::::·:::: ~: ~: ~~!~~~:::::::::t?~l~°.r..g.:::::::.::::.. ~~~l~eJiii·::::::::::.
L~b,mon J. II. AlIen_ .. Lebanon Marion
LIberty -- __ Jesse DarneIL __._.. Gladstone Marshall
Lawrence Creelr Thos.Pickett l\1aysville Mason
Leatherwood. T. Eo Frisby. . Lonesome : Menifee ..
t~~~~tycoi' ·· JO\l!' Carey. . Hm'l'odsbnrg Merccr

',( ) C. lIpton Levee Montgomery
L~ C!rangp-_; __Martin De ThIoss La Grange Oldham .._.
LlClung UnlOll _.J. W. Brown. Cogswell Rowan --..
L~ttlclndiall Crcek J. IV1. Lester Jamestown Russell·····
LIttle Monnt.. Geo. M. Newman Little Monnt.. Spence!: .
Llbert.;\'. .. Mrs. StlIlnette Allegree Todd .
Lee Clt,v Jas. B. Hose Lee City Wolfe
Mount Spnng J. W. Itodgers Fnl'llace EstilL .
Mt. Ohvet Will. SImpson Heekin...... .. Grant
lI10ntpeller Z. T. Williams Montpelier .. Adair'"
1\-1001:e's.Ferry D. C. Flood ' Moore's Ferry.. Rath .'
JIlt. Sterlmg Jacoh Sea.......... lilt. Sterling Bath .
Mlddlesborough Jas. B.Robillson ... Middlesborougl1 Bell
Millersburg A. M. Fisher.. 1\Iillersbnrg Bom:!ion .
Ml1lersb;Il'~ L. P. ~orrlllgton l\,Iiller?burg BOllrbon .
M?unt CarmeL tTas. I atterson .. '. Cynthiana Harrison ..
MIll Creek Dan ])oyns Helena Mason .
lIM1artll1~burg John B. Gee Martinsburg : Monroe"

t. Velllon........... Mt. Vernon Hock Castle ..
MM9Klllney J. 1\:1. LOJ]-g McKinney Lincoln

lze J. A. Oldlleld Mize Morgan
Murray , W. R. Albritten New Frovidence Calloway
~allory S. H ;~hos. Fillley Hamlin Calloway

Ilbllrn 1.F. Owens lIliIburll Carlisle
Mllltonvllle Tyler Jasper Mintonville Casey
M~ncllester Wm. W~lls_._ Manchester ::: Clay ..
Ma,llchester M. C. DlClnnsoll .._Manchester Clay
Mun;\)\vbone Wm. Nance Marrowbone _ Cml-lberlalld
Mt. labor AlbertEaster l\Iillers Creek IEstill

N"AME OF CHURCH. CORRESPONDENT.

600
350
250 ..r~g. 6~000
50 .

55
570
70

150
70

190
60
flO
85

350
..·· .. ;io

l
...

20.
50.

165
9(;0

105
100
25

1BO
85

. .
75
90
50

'ioo
155
100
100
170
75

200
350

40
50.

250
50

250
150 .
170 ..
65

40.

12,000

15,000

6,500

8,000

2,000

3,000
125,000

10,000
8,000

... 5,000
8,500

800
2,000
1,000

·······5))()0
250

1,000

IGOO

'~i,ooo
200

5,000
5,000

2,000

1,500

250
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NAME OF CHU.RCII. CORRESPONDENT. POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. brand Church

------1--------1-----.-- ~lteach'8 Property.
Macedonia._....... W. W. EstilL Lexington. . Fayette ..__._.... 145 . 2.000
Mt. Edcn. __.. R. F. Spears Spears .__. Fayette 140 _. 2,500
Mt. CarmeL T. A. Clark Mt. Carmel .._- Fleming 225 I .
Mt. Zion J. A. BelL.______ Hatton. .__.__ Franklin __..... . 144

1
1.000

Mt. Pleasant C. O. Crouch ... _.. __Cordova __. _.__. Grant __.... 150, 100
Mason __..__ __. lUchard Selby __ Mason Grant __ __ I: .. __ .
Mayfi"ld ---- O. R. Happy _ Mayfield. -- Graves. 4001' __' -- .. I
Millerstown _...• John Walters._ .._. Ilig Clilty .-.. Grayson 6..-0.. '.'.'.'.'."":1 2.500McCoy ._._ __. Wm. Neville __ McCoy . ..__ Greenup
Munfordvillc __ C. W. Smith···IMunfordville __ }fart __ 701 I
Maulden _ J. L. Montgomery Maulden ---...... .. ,Jackson 3°1""'" ,
~~~1Y~L':::::""':::.Joliii1<.Bi,tler::-l~~n:l;~·~I;;rillS: :;~1;~'~~~~--"'"''''l~g".. .1

Month of Laurcl ... Wyatt Cooper __IMouth of Laurel Lewis. 170 __ '20'0
Mt. Olivct __.---- ...• J. G. Livingstonelcrab Orchard __.__. Lineoln:~ 150

1

.McCorrr~acks P. Careter; _ St,an1'ol'd . __L!ncoln. 1GO,
Mt.Monah J. D. Bustlll HIghland Lmcoln .. -..... 15U ··--1
Mt. Zion ._ W. W. Watts Hichmond Madison 150 __..
Aft. pleasant.. .......• Jas. p. Tribble White Hall __.. Madison __' ..__ 1011.
_MoorefIeld W. H. Howe .. Moorefield.. Nicholas . 125
Monterey --..-- John Foster ------. Monterey ---- Owen -- -.- -.-- . '.'.1
Monterey, T. J. Hardin _.. , Monterey .., Owen.......... 60.
Mt. Moriah John E. Gosney Bntler __ . pendleton _
Maretburg ------ -- Martin Owens -- Maretbnrg .. ' .... --... Hocl< Oastle..... 100. ':.'11

~~i·e~~~:~ah::.::: lfabti~n~~~~2s.::::: ~~::~~~~dg::::::::::::mz;~~~~s.:~~:: i~~
Minersville W. B. Coleman MiJlersyille Scott 235
Monnt Olive T. H. Danyherty __. Sadiesville __ .. Scott. 75

~L -J~?~:oii:'.:::::·:::Ii. Ii' F~~'~:::::::::::~~~~~i;e""·". ~~~~y .. i~& .
Mariba .. __.• John Davis Mariba __ Menifee .
Maysville .. .__ J. T. Cackley__ Maysvillle __.. ..__Mason. __
May's Liek . __. __ F. M. Tinder. . May'S Lick Mason __.._..
Mt. Pleasant It. C. Maxey. __.. Olympia Morgan
Morgan _ - J. N. EWing Morgan Pendleton _.
Monnt Moriah __ S .• J. Hunt __Penrod ..__ __ Muhlenberg .
Milton (Col.) __ __T. A. Heed. __ Newcastle __..__ __Trimble
Mt. Eden __..__. 8. Hedden Mt. Eden ._ 8helby
l\-Torganfield _. G. \V. Ford Morganfield Union
Mt. Zion . E. E. Taylor __Hicbard8ville Warren __..__
IVlaclzville A. G. Turney Macl{ville Washington ._ .
IVlaud _.. _ _ Isaac Arnold. Maud _ _ Washingt.on . .
l\1ill Spring Cyrus Sloan Mill ~pring _ vVaync .' .
Monticello .._.__.• foshua Beny MontICello Wayne _.
Monnt Pisgah. Nat,han Morrison Monnt pisgah . Wayne __ .
Mnllis _ __..__. C. B. StanfiIL __ Mullis. __ Whitley _.
Mullis _ __ John Boyd .. Mullis \Vhitley
l\1ortonsville George W. Sea Mortonsville Woodford
Midway .. __ W. A. Broadhurst Midway __. __.. Woodford __.
Mt.Sterling f. A. Orear. Mt. Sterling Montgomery
MI.. Sterling (Col.) [Gabriel Gatewood Mt. Sterling Montgon.lery
Mouth of Yokum W. W. Plnhps Yokum .. ,.' _ l\lorgan
Nobob _ D. M. Paync_ _ Nobob . __ Barren.

'North Middletown!H. C. Smith North Middleton Bourbon
North Middletown Ben Bowles .._ .. _ North Middleton Bourbon
New Concord T .. J. Nix.. __ New Ooncord. Calloway __._ .
Newport H. C. Garrison Newp!)l·t ..._..... _..... UampbeIL._ .
New Castle J. W. Matthews .. New C".stle .. Helll'Y
New Castle T. Aup;ustus Reed!New Castle HetlfY .
Nicholasville. D. M. Arnett.. __.. Nicholasville_ .Jes~allline .
New Parl{ersburg S. L .• James_._ .... New Parkersburg Muhl{-mberg _
Nelsonville Wm. Ilanghterby Nelsonville .... .... Nelson __ .
New Liberty H. C. Barker __ New Liberty Owen
New Liberty. A. W. Norman Waverly. I.... Union
New Union Rra.nham DnnlapiFaYWOOd, ''''oodfol'd _._

g::rt~~.:::::.::.:.••.•••r~~~~:mhl~:;~,g~to~••.:::::::::.::E~Eizf
Orr . .... __. William Stevens. __Orr ... __.._ Anderson
Owingsville Ed. parl<er ._... Owingsville . ___. Bath
Owingsville Phelps WalTen . Owingsville __Bath
Olympia. _ Tohn Hart ._ Olympia Ba.tlI.
Odessa . H. M. Buteher __ Odessa Bath. 225
OWingsville . . Dr. A. W. Walden Owingsville .. __. Bath 150.
Olive Hill ..__ J. H. Armstrong __. Olive Hill Oarter__ 100
Owensboro __. Austin Berry Owensboro _. D,wiess . 270
Old Union .. __ __. Jaeob Sidener. Lorodale .. . Fayette .. ---- -.l 155[
Oa!{\Voods 1. C. Graves Oal{ Woods._ _ Fleming .._ _ , .
Oa!{ Grove. ._.. ~arshall Lilly ,Henderson········· III~nderson _... 601
Oal<ton __ ____1. D. HuglIes Oakton. __..... _... __.. HICkman __ . 125.

GGO
165
20 .

150.
8f) .

12,5
80

851. _
200 __
401... ..
50 ....

100 __.
30
35.

----.
125
425
550
300 __
95.
20 __.

328 . .i 4,000
100 .. .1
50 .... _.... _. 300

210........... 8,500
111 __.... . 7,500

24 . I ------.8,000

2~g..1
125 . ..I 2,500
100 __ __.. __~g...1 3;000

······25))00
5,000

2.500
3,000
3,000

i'-oOD
'200
300
400

1.200
1,200

1.000

2.000
200
850

1,200

1,000

1.500 .
100

3.000
5,000 .

19,000

STATISTICAL TABLES.-KENTUCKY.

I

1 Mem-jl"a'P1II,'IISVC'al,I""'""'OI',f-NAME_OF CHURCH CORRESPONDENT. POST·OFFICE. COUNTY. '-
bers. teach's Property.

Oak Level . .. .._. J A. Clark Oak Level MarshaIL. __.... __. 35 600
Orangeburg. W. A. MOrrISoll Orangeburg Mason 175
Owenton John n. Martin, Owenton Owen................. 250
Oakland .John Spencer .. Harmony .__ __ Scotl. .
Oxford __. ' ..__.. Dr. F. M. Cannoll Oxford Scott __. .
~~~~~~~.~:~:~~~::~:~~~:Jas~JnGK~iis· . ~~~~d~n~--.~d~j1~.en .
Preston _ Wm. Jones Preston Bath .
Pineville Tohn E. Musson Pineville __._ Bell .
Petersburg Will. Snyder. Petersburg Boone .
Paris. __ Jas. M. Thomas. Paris Bourbon .
Paris. ,T. C. Graves .. _ Paris Bourbon _ .
Parls_ _ E. P. \Vheat Paris .._._ Bourbon.
Perryville__ E. Mays __ .__ PeI'I'yville Boyle
Parksville __... . R. R. White.__ 1"u'ksville . Boyle .
Powersville ,._... Nealy Wood.. Powersville Bracken .
PoJ,eville _ J. U. Potter .__ Po!{eville._ Bracken_ ,.
Princeton _. A. O. Hays Princeton Caldvv'cll
Pembroke F. V. Massey /i .. Pembrolw .. __ Christian
Peytonsbllrg .. J. W. Williams._ Peytonsbnrg __. Cumberland.
Prestonsburg J. It. Langley . Prestonsburg... Floyd
Poplar Plains __ W. S. Irvin Poplar Plains Fleming .
Plummer's Land- Plummer's Land-

ing _ John Evans _..... ing Fleming
Peak's Mill __ __. T. N. Sullivan. IPeak's Mill.. Franklin .
Pea l-Udge _ T. N. Arnold 'Pea ltidge _..... Franklin. . __ 1.
Pleasant Grove . L. W. HUdson .. jIBryantsville Garrard_. 2001
}Jl'iceville ,T, C. B. Joues Pl'iceville Hart 101

P
POOI'Sl\iilVI II. T. Parl,cr Dixie ~~~~~:~~~..~~~.lJenderson .

. leas ant alley J. J. Sights _ Niagara .." Henderson 1m):
Pleasureville H. W. Baker.. !Pleasurevi1l8._. .. Henry.. 1~7(OO'JI·
Point Pleasant H Dunavent _._Emi~lence __ Henry ._._ .
p,ort Hoya!... . p. H. }!onaker ----I Port HoyaL __ Hel1l'y __...-- ---- .
1 rOVldcllce H. F. ~alTar Wllldom Jessamll1e . l~~i

~t~~~~;;~lliIill ii·rio\~;~;d·:::.I~;:~~ll~~d~e ·--- ·It(~~~I~son -........ . I
Proctor __ __. G. W. Arnold. l1'roctnr Lee ..... 10.0
Point pieasant W. A. Morgan······iHead of ·(ji:~tssy LeWIS lOOi ,..
Paducah _.. T. K. Bondurant .jPaducah .. -.- . J\!IcCrne]{PIl 3501
Paducah (C01) __ prillce Albritten . Paducah _. "'--IMecraekC ..'.'." ..........•••..
Pleasant Grove W. G. J\liller _[Sharp _.. Marshall 2.5

1

_.

Pleasant Valley M. A. McIntire .. IPleasant Valley Nicholas ... 12g
~}~~still~J-~~l J~~~bwYt~~~·.Ifj~a~i%::::::::::::::::::.. i~~~;ldY~~oii.'.'.
I'leasant Hill 'IT. c. Hl!ston· __iJ;oston Station . Pendleton __..

~i~~'alt~gve-· iien~y~r(~~~~~s·::::,I~:~£I~~6J{··········_~~l~;,si~L__ .
.Providence 'Martin Owells Il\lal'etburg . H-ock Castle .. _ .
Pleasant Grove_ .. Enoch .Tohnson iTrenton .__._ Todd .
Pool's Mill __ 'II'. D. Clauton ..__ IDixon Webster .
Quality 'valley ..__. ,Jolm Forgytown __-;f,luality Valley Butler
QUlllCy ..__.... . --IL, A. Howland .QnlllCY .,. .... __..__LeWIS
]{oeky Hill Chas. E(IIllOnds IHOel{y Hill . barren .. __
Heynoldsville I.John Al.e~allder }{eynoldsville Bath .
Hoehester 1 Will WllllS. Jr. __. Hoehe,ter . __ Butler .
ItcedyviHe __.......• 1. W. Arbuckle Reedyville __.. Butler .
Heedyville.. Corley Kowen __._.. Iteedyville __ Butler .
1{uckerville W.S. Gamble .. _.__ Winchester.. Clark
Itingo's Mills .._.... A. P. Maxey. _ IUngo's J\1ills Fleming.
1tich Hill .. __..• John pOled Hlch HilL. __.. __. __.. Casey __
Republican. H. A. Stone_ __ Lancaster _ Garrard _ _..
JIobertsoll __ H. C Lavesque. UolJcrtso·u Harrison .
Howlett's. Morris Harlow Howlett's __. __Hart ... _..
Hobard S. W. Spencel'... __. Robard __ Henderson.

n~~\I(~flJ?Orl{ i~~~_HM~'~lbson::.~g~l;~~~~.~·::_~:::::: tfn~~~~l·.·.·.__·.·.~:·~~:::...
Hush Branch iE. Beazley Stanford _ I..incoln ~.. 150
1tllssellville __.IJ. E Shelton . Hussellville Logan __ ._ G6, .
Hichmontl "I'A. D. TUl'ley. "--"r]tJchmonCI -.. Macilson .. -.-. 3101 .
Hichmond _ Jas. W. Hughey ltlehmond _..•. MadIson . 20
Red Licl< . W. D. Lewis . ltIChmond _.. MadIson _ 160
Itothwell elIas. Amberger .. Rothwell . Memfee .... 4G
Randolph G, E. Pedigo ,H(tndolph Metcalfe 80
ltu'Sh Branch ISamuel Tatc . ·Somerset .. Pulaski 7;'
Rocl<house ValleYI.J, C. Winfrey . Creelsborough . .. l(us8ell__ 75 .. __ .
1(oek Ca,tle ... _.. "ID. L. Nelson l(oc\{ Castie ... __. __. Trigg.. 81.. __ .
Rich Pond ._. B. F. Rogers .. _.. ltich Pond _.._ \Varrcn 45
Ranldn TllOmas Hanldn l{anl;:in Wayne
Sinai. .. . __ Thomas Mullin Sinai.. __ __._. Anderson. 200
Stinnett _. _ .Denllis Case IStinuett Anderson.. . I .

150
85 4.000
40
92
33 500

150 2.000
900 10.000
680 7.000

25
90

100
165 1,500
2no.
no
135. 1,800
9,0

172 '2,000

70 GOO
75

----·3.000

--i"iG,i
2,500
1,500
1 ,fiOO
3,000

...

...

5,000

··'··'1,125
GOO

1,500

47

.1

.... .

80.. __.. _ _.

i~~1 '1'-000
...

'600 .
7,000
4,000

500

'io,-ooo
300

250
250
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NAME OF CHURCH. CORRESPONDENT. POST-OF~ __ C_OUNTY_. __ bers. tea:~~'B p?~lr~l~·~i~.
Slicl, Rock ,James Dcpp Slick Rock Barren .
Salem. .. C. L. Caldwell Cave City Barren 110
Salt Lick Isaac Shouse... Salt LicIL Bath. 28
Sharpsburg John Hedges Sharpsburg' Bath. 60

m~fl~{City. . ii;,s,;~'W~~~Aii.sm:fl~ti .~~:.y~~::: g~il~ewa:y ·..:::: 1~~
Sanders Henry McDairrnid Sanders .............IC<U.TOll..... 100
Sol(lier ' T. H. Mannin Soldier : Carter...... 115
Htation Camp. __ Frank Robinson. __Station Camp Est.ill.... 75
lipeedweIL Jas. Young " lipeedwell Estill. 200
Station Camp .....• Jas. A. Moore Station Camp _ Estill 200
liouth Ell,horn Henry Goodacre .. lionth ElkilOrn ]<'ayette.. 212
Sherburne ._ _ Thomas Newcomb Sherburne __ Fleming ..__ 80
liapp Wm. Geary '" Sa!?p Fleming 175
Stone'sChape1... Oliver Washer. LeItchfield Grayson 50
Shrewstoll __. Jas. T. Denton Shrewston _ Grayson -.. 90
Short Branch Wm. Neville Greenup Greenup 117[
~~;1~6~:, .~:::::~y;~\:l~eF!n~i(L::··~~g~~:..::.:.::::::::::fi~~~G~~.~._... 50
Smith'" Mills W.P. Latter Smith's Mills Henderson.. . 6.5
Smithfield W. H Halfers Smithficld Henry..... 125
Snlphur W. H. Elliott liulpll1lr Henry................ 15J
Swan Pond. . Barton Moorc Barboursville Knox.................. 15
Salem .__ S. L. Castleman Hodgcnsville._ La Hue --
Sand !IilL.......... W.•J. Holtou..... Manehester. Ohio .. Lewis .
Stanford J. Bell Gibson Stanford I~incoln .- - .
St,wford (Col.) J. H. Graham Stanford Lincoln .
SdlOehoh S. J. Hnnt " Sehochoh Logan .
Sacramento n.. S. Peal\: . .._. Sacrilmento . McLean --
Speedwell .. Jas. II. Hendren .. Speedwell Madison .
Salem __. Newton Hendren Edenton.. Madison .
Sardis _.S. C. Manley Sardis . . Masoll.. . .
Salvisa P. 1'. Burris Vanarsdell ._ _. Mercer - - .
Summer Shade L. r. Williams .._.' Summer Shade._ Metcalfe '"
Rulpll1lr Lick Pat Bragg Sulphnr Lick.... Metealfe .
Somerset M. A. Reott Mt. Sterling .. Montgomery .
Sycamore A. D. '~'urleY.. . Camargo _ - Montgomery ..
~r(~~~~lC·ree·k.·.·.·.·.·~:..~~~~h M~{ii~b~l~lii:::~~~~~eg~~s(.· ·.·..~.~I(~~l~~~lel y
Sparta H. Winn ..__._ Sparta _. Owen - - .
Salem . Charles Carter McKinneysburg .. Pendleton .
Stanton _,,_ _.J. L. Brink .... Stanton ._'__""". __ Powell "-r.'.'

Somerset _ J. S. Kendriclc_ Somerset IJlllaskl. .
Sardis .......• Jas. Adams _._.Ansel Pulaslci .- '
S>tlem ,J. I,. Barren Dabney.. Pulasln .
~;;;,%~~iTleGl:~~Ild ~e~~~dIL··CombS ~;~Ttiji~iyl~r.o.u~.d~ ~f,~iby .
Rimpsonville M. R. Walter \SiInPSOnVilIe Shelby .
liharon Grove John Heltspy Sharon Grove Todd .
Seven Guns Harry Sellars .. _ Seven Guns Union .
Shiloh... . J. P. Bishop Henshaw Union ."
Smith's Grove Dr. Jameis __._. Wooten .. _ Warren .
r;pringfield . R. B. Curry - Springfteld ..__ _.. Washington
~E~id;f,fi,;~~FC . ~~~ir~~';;'la~I::: ~,;;~~~~ville ~~~m~~l~~.
Steubenville J. S. Bohon Stubenville Wayne .
Shearer Valley... J. J. Sheare!". Shearer Valley Wayne .
~~,t)~~~terville J~~{lI'i!s~nFaI:I~~ ~~t~·~~tervill~::.::::: ~~~~f~~::::::::.
lianfield ,Tohn Ward Hazel Green Wolfe .
Threc Forks Wm. Ground Three Forks Barren............ 60
T"rforl<........ . E. B. Barbec Tarfork. . Brecl<enridge.. 40
Turners G. C. Adams Tnrners Carroll .
Trough Camp J. H. Armstrong .. Olive HilL Carter................ 100 .
Trenton __ T. D. Moore. __ Trenton _ Christian '-""
Thompson .. _ ' Caswell Prewitt Thompson Clarl\: - .
Teges ..' . Elder Benjamin Teges .__ Clay .
Tilton D. D. lionsle;'... Tilton Fleming .
Turner's Station George Skinner Turner's Station Henry .
Tom's Creek. . F. J. Stambeaugh'tom's Creek... J'ohllson .
Tollsboro S. G. Hillis Concord........... . Lewis 200 ..
Trace Creek Thomas Scott Vaneeburg Lewis 50.
Trinity L. P. Digman Trinity... . J~ewis .
Turnersville A. D. Root Stanford Lincoln 140
j~~~lRtr~~~.~I~~--~g~t~~~~~i .. _ :f~~~RttlS~.~ll~ ~~:::t~w(~ro~ :~:::~~:~:::~:········3 .
Thompsonville Wm. Collier." __._ Thompsonville Pulasld 80 .

, Taylorsville ,T. S. Howard Taylorsville Rpencer 50 .
Trenton... ... M. C. ltamsey Trenton Todd 130 .
Tex>ts .. B. J. Crouch Texas. . Washington 33 .

, NAME OF CIIURCU.I CORRESPONDENT. POST-OFFICE. COUNTY.

'\hFee prong._ lscott Lawhorn Greenup Greenup
H~i1a Geo ..Geofrey Utica ::::::::::: Daviess
U y ····················Iw.I~.Taylor Lcxmgton Harrison .. H~~fg~l-···.·.·.·.-.·..::..:.·.·.·:.-~lf·~~..t~ti~.I.~~~_I::.¥~~niie:I".·.:.:.:.:.:_:.:.:.:"::.:.-_· ~~~~~~: .... ::~::~:~ ..

. I LeVI St"'nper St. Helens LUmon CIty...... John Hill.. Union Cit ee .; .
Uuman IJas. Smiley :::::: Science HhC······ Ml'naldals~kon.IlIon L II d 1U. . amon s Hoyalton [RUSSell .•....
ulligntown ····.··-·IR. W. Crabb Ul1lO11town.:.:~:·····Umon
V~n Blii'eii' ·········_IJOI~~Andrews _. Corbm .-. _ ... WhItlCY .....

. ,"";""." W. 1. Loye .. Van Buren Andersoii"···
~~UglI!,~l s MIll T. R WnglIt Vaughan'S Mm'·· Fstill

lIlC (ll.ove;"""" .. ID. F. Graham ._ .. Vine Grove ... ..... iI'ardin .
~alley StatIOn ". Weeden Stewart Valley Statio.n .. Jellerson

ancebUl;g._ ..: Geo. T. Halbcrt Vancebur J"VanglIan s MIIL. ..• Jas. Brink Stanton g .. .. LeWI" .
~Cl~~~iiles -.. W.s:· Th~I:p:::.::.:: Versaillcs·.·.·.·: :.:~ ti~~ioi:d······
\V!l g·-----···-····I~· 1. (,-o11ms . --.- Wy.oming _... Bath .

a ton_.-_ J. 'V. Rogers _ \Valton . -. Bell .
WesleYVIlle J. P. Heede!".. Wesleyville C .. ;.; .
Wmehester E. S. Jewett. WinelIes!" CaIte!.. .
't'ymehester ,T. W. Harding : WinclIe~t~:· :::::: d~:·:~.
v ate! VICW vVm Pace Wnt . . .
Whitesville········· .. J T' Litse .. \Vh·e1VH?W--- Cumberland -.--.
Weeden.. . -.. P: D·enni~·Y we~~esvllle - J?a'(iess .. _. .._..
W~rsaw- ..--- -.. ---.. H. P. Cloi:e·····--·· Wars~~ - ~stlll .- .
~Illiamsto\Vn A. H. JetIrii;s::·~:.· Willl>tmstown······· g~;la~m .
whY[e ~IiW~-··········.1. E. ~~eorgall We~t Point :~~~.. J-I;r~iIl~
Woodsonvilie ri VIi:GJ~gOI:y WllltC Mills Hardin.
W 'tl' t ..---.-.' .. (tl VlIl _•.•. WOOdsollvllle Hartc;n llllg OIl W. L. Butlo!'. Worthington J.jf : .
WIlmore J. A. Fisher Wiln~orc c ets~n
Whynot. .._ .Jas. H. De~'l:b()i:l:;vVhynot .~_._._...:.:~:::: r~~6samlIle ..
Wolf CIeel, ... Wm. Pennmgton CutslIin . r osi·WoodVIlle T. E. Massie Wood ·lr··············· , ,Ie '.'
~illle Oal, W. L. Crutcliei·.·.·.·.iUClll;~IIJ i\i~~l,;;;'~en .
\V~~ill~I~.F(~~1l j'JiSf IVL Chambers Was~illgt6ii:~.·.· .-~.·~Mason
White lbak············ ( 1• Oakley Welimgton Menifee
West Lib'ert"········· ". W. Henry,.; .., WlIite Oal, Morgan
W ..' .v ......•.. Chas. M. KejSel .. West Llbcrty Mor a
waIien s MIlL .... J. M.'Arbllekle Heedyville : OIllo

g
n ..

W~~IJ'0rt......... .. ,Joel.Bl(ttOU.; ~YestPort ::::::: Oldham .
Watm101:<.i II. ~. Salyels ShelbYVIlle SlIelby
W 11' ,John H. BaIrd.. Waterford SpeneCl;·····
Wrrli~g:;l:g::::::··· l.k·lrnold Wallonia.- Trigg ::::::::
W~)Qdbine. .. ... D. rr". ciilsiiiiif:~: ~~NJg~~eg Wa~hmgton --
~llliamsbnrg. Eld. J. D. Finley ... wmia~lsbui·g········ ~~m~~··.
Z~gl~~~~it;h······ ... ~: t: ·~d~~~~.-.·.·.·.·"'.'.·.·.6~1~~~tL~~::~::::::::~:~~tgrfuJ···~·",:~,,:·

Mem- rupii8VaTu~
bel'S and Church

• teach's Property.
---~-----

50500
75

200 ..................
150 _ .
5050 ... ·······75

285 _..... 2,500
185 1,000
20 .
25

114
150

·500
1,200

150

.,
·(000

3,000

10.000
1,000
2,000

18
30

200
1 :::.: .•.50 ..

303.
150
108 .
100
400
165
145 .
300
120 .
1701' .
126 ' .

·········1·······
····1···· ..

800
·······l,5{)O

1,000

iiio'
100
90

125
20 ...
88

125
70
40
78.

5,000
5,000
2,500

1,200
1,500 800

""'(5[;0
700

... '

i,oiio300
125250 .. -..
175 .
30

100.
75

100
100

3,000

i;o{)o
200 800

···i;o{)o
500

.. 250

500
1,000
3,000
1,500
5,000

250 .....
265
154

1,000
14,000
3,500

......

U50115
70.
25 Total. $723,200

··ioo
85
50
70.

AaronRnn KENTUCKY-COLORED.
Altamont ..__ -.
Beaeh Grove

, Bethe!.. ....
Barbonrsville
CarlisleCorinth :: .-~~::~:.::::..:..:::::: .
Cra b Orehard.Columbia ._._ : - .
COl'nCrcekCrittenden - .
Claysville . .

~~~~~~fl~~:·:· •.:·:..::. :::::::::::::::::::::: .

Elizabeth ::. :::::: .

,~rl~~~:._.~:~::::- ~..-.
Germantown .

n~ii~ri\\~d~~:::::::..:..:::.:.:::::::::::::::

·····5:006
1,700

175

2~~ ::: \
185 ::~ .- .

85 .
·2,000

400

1,000

00
29
36

'1,200
2,000

.................... - ...................... - _ _ ······20
..................... 110

11
2,000



363 209
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Mem-IP~\iJI8-~;~;~:~e~f
bers. teach's Property.

POST-OFFICE. COUNTY.

'36
22
90

601

1

142
130 53
57 .
70, .

~~I.24

2g~'I':'S3

419 88
35
8 .

16' '
51 47

NAME OF CHURCH. CORRESPONDENT.

-1------------
Harrodsburg
Ivy Grove
K. U. Junction .
Keene . .
Lexington """ -..
l,ouisville. . .
Lawrenceburg .
Lease Creele. .
Little ltocl<
Lcvee .
Millersburg. .
IVlt. Sterling. ...
Midway .__ . . -
Mayslicl{ .
Minerva ..
Mt. Vernon
Milledgeville.
McKin-lley _.. _
Nicholasville o.

North Middletown
New Castle ..
l>aris .__ -
I.:Joplar Plains
Pinesvil!e .__
Par's Store .
IUchmond .
Rocl,port .
Roaring Springs ...
Santafee
Stanford
Turnerville . .
Tnrkey Creek
Wiuchester .
Whitesburg.
Wilton.

-_... --····45
12
35 .....

356 72
500 84
02 44
30

.... 127
15

.....

. .

71 ...
89 46
38 39
35

1251 83
14 ...

. ····································1··
...•..•••••. 4,39;J[ 1,411 ~,250TotaL. .

LOUISIANA.
Baton Ronge Baton Rouge Eo Baton Ronge ..
Big Cane IJorille Tanner Big Cane. . St. Landry .._
Benton............ Elder Demos. Benton . .. Bossier
Comer ad Joseph Jackson Walnut Crcek. Lineoln
C11clleyville Hem:y Tannar. .. Chenc:r:ville __. Hapides. -----..
D<111asChapcL Itollert D"le New lera Coneordia .
Evergreen _. A. B. Fisher Evergreen Avoyelles .
Farmersville. J. Brnntley ._.._. Farmersville Union ... .
Homer __.__,Ja~. McKinsey. Homer "c"'---' Claiborne .
Mt. Pleasant... Allen J"e!<son Walnut Creek.. Lineoln .
Lecompte.. . Josiah Scott Lecompte It"pides.
LIsmore _ . U. N. Beard ILlsmore ....•.._Concordia .
Lost Bend W. G. Bruce. __ Parham .."_."._.. Cataho111a .
New Orleans ]\1rs. Simpson New Orleans.. Orleans
New J>rospect Gus.81dnllel' l':lrnwood . .. Vernon ..
Spearsville Gen. Hollis Spearsville. --- Ullion
Khreveport.. .. ,John ,J. Seott Shreveport C;,ddo .
South Bend.. C. B. Burly Flowery Monnd Coneordia .
Untou Hill 1. 13. Madding Hed Land.. Bossier ..

15 1 •••••••. ····••

25
20 .
25
20
;30

~g\
25
22

5
35.

1i~ .7.6J~···>,00~

~g.:::::1:::::::::::
~==~Il~==

550 75 $15.000TotaL.

MAINE.

'501i
500

15.000
8,500

700

"7",(jiio
1,500
lll0D
1,000

500

150
1,400

500
25,000

2,000

i.soli
500

i;501i

.........

...

Albion Charles Drake Albion Kennebec .
East Machias.. . Wm. Murray East 1\'Iacllias_ Washington.
Gardiner _._. Franl( MitchelL.; Gardiner Kennebec .

Lnb8rmrc~~emPle J. O. Baker Lnbec . Washington
North Lubec········· ,J. lteynolds North Lnbee Wasillngton
Portland ~..~~~~~John A. Houston Portland _Cumb~rland .
Sonth Lubec A. J. Blac!<wood .. South Lubee Washmgton .
South !)~.inceton- .. \\Yil~fie~~d"H.ouston Pl:~nceton Wash~ngton .
West rnneeton E. E. Edberly 1'Ilnceton Washlllgton . ---------

TotaL . $7,600

40
65
40

57 93
40 .
50
25
18 57
28 59

·······i.soo

2,100

3,700

STATISTICAL 'l'ABLES. 51.

MARYLAND.
POST-OFFICE. I COUNTY.NAME OF CHUBCI!. CORRESPONDENT.

Avondale W. S. Ev<1ns..... Havre de Graee [Hartford .
Baltimore (1st) N. L. Ireland Baltimore Baltimore ..
Baltimore (2nd) J. W. Johnson Baltimore B<tltimore .
Baltimore (3rd) Henry t\hiPICY "'IBaltimore. __ Baltimore
Beaver Creek.... Alex. Newcomer_ .. Beaver Creek Washington .
Boonsboro ._ ,Joseph G.antz BooIl~boro .__ \-Vasllington
Cllestnut CreeK. ,1. W. Williams BeaverCreek... . Washington
Downsville Levi Beachley \Villiamsport... . vVashingtoll .
Hagerstown J. Irwin Bilner Hagerstown.. Washington
Hyattstown.... L. C. Zeigler Hyattstown Montgomery .
Jerus<tlem S. J\I. Smith. lteeords Baltimore .
Olivet ....................• Joseph Higgin_ \Vhiteburg Worcester .
Redland l~. Baker Hedland ,Montgomery .

HOC;:~~~ .•.•:: ..•.•.•.•...~~~.~.~.: .. ~~: ..n.~:~~:::::::::,~\~~.~.vIlle:.•:::•••:.::.I~Ion.t~o.n.leI:~.:::::

MASSACHUSETTS.
Boston. (S.E. Tab·

ernacle Alfred Flower Roxbnry Suffoll<
HaverhilL Wm. McDonald Haverhill Essex.
Swampseott \Bur·

Won~s~~i!:::::::::::: Giibei'iHaiiiey"" W~~~ls~~~tt.::::::::. W~;~ester ..

TotaL .

MICHIGAN.
Ballard "' Lyman Field Ballard. Kent .
Bailey A. Moore Bailey Mus!<egon .
Benton Harbor.. J. \Y. Rose Benton Harbor Berrien ._..
Brighton __ Soseph Laterly .. Sand Creek Newaygo ..
Barker C1'eel<. Henry \Vnght Barker Creek Kalkaska _ .
Bloomingdale C. SmIth Bloomingdale VanBuren
Buchanan Edward AbelL Buchanan Berrien
Bangor, A. B. Chase B"ngor. . Van Bm'en
Cl"y Hill L. C. Griffith. Blanchard .. , ., Isabella
Cowden Lake E. H. Styker. CoraL Montcalm
Cassopolis H. Gordon Cassopolis Cass .
Central Detroit M. Marx. Detroit............ Wayne
Crapo .. _ _ 'V. P. Dean Crapo Mecosta
Coat's Grove B. F. Wolfe Coat's Grove Barry.
Cascade Eo R Johnson Case<tde Kent ..
Duplain 1'. Moore Dnplalll Isabella
Deanville G. B. Bently.. DeanviHe _Lapeer __..
Decatur ._..__._ P. Warner.. . Decatur Van Buren ..
Etna A. Dake Etna _ Newaygo .
Easton C. Houghton Easton Shiawassee .
Eagle o . .rem ose __ Dover ... Clare .
~~~leJa;lies-to·\vn::~ ify;g~.HJ~tSl~ieid·:::::a~~~~y·.··.·.·.-.~·.·.·.~·.-.·__·.·~{t~~~~go .
Fremont A. 1\-1. Alton...... Fremont Newaygo
Forest HilL Wm. Moody. Forest Hill Gratiot._
Ferris F. D. Hare _ Ferris .._ _ Montcalm ..
Grand Rapids I. ,J. Whitlleld Grand Rapids Kent
Graee 1'. It. Mick S. Frankfort.. Benzie .
Gilmore..... .1. L. Fordyee Farwell Isabella.
HilllsCorners J. E. Miller_ Hill's Corners Berrien.
Haring _ 'V. H. Tracy Haring Wexford .
Henderson D. Streator Henderson Shiawassee
Hartford Thos B"iley Hartford V"n Buren .
Ionia B. H. Preston Ionia.................. Ionia
Kalkaska L. D. Curtis Kalkaslm Kall<aska __..
KalalI?a.zoo ... _ Kalar~Hl.ZOO Kalamazoo _
LoomIs.................. . LOOllllS .....•.••... _.. _.. Isabella __ .
Maple Shade R. E. Fisk Vestaburg Montealm .
lITnir A.1\1. Willett Mnir "' '."'Ilonia ..•......
MlllbUl~ J. ¥:. BIShop Millburg Bernen .

~l~~~~~lIl~a.~e ,E Eckles ... Piiii;Rlltl'::::::::'::' iie~?~~~e'"

~lem- Pupils Value of
beret and Church

teach's Property.
--- ---

53 83 2,500
492 322 32,000
118 63 5,000

80 324 3,000
IBO 112 10,000
23 130 5,000
45 37 800
66 110 2,700

178 116 (i,OOO
45 45 2,500

178 115 2,000
86 57 700
20 43 1,200
50 33 1.000

-- --- ---
1,623 1,590 $74,400

11'

I
.1
j
'\

365 244 30.000
42 1,200

120 132 13,000
250 258 23,000-- --- ---
777 634 $67,200

63 84 2,230
20 62 1,000
30 'iili'"14 ·······801i31 35

176 192 2,500
150 114 3,500
150 135 3,000

15 42
"""i,2oli32 70

46 ... iEio··· 550
354 24,000
38 41
47 73 1,500

170 138 2,100
15 43
28 68

118 92 3,000
10 3:3
50 80 1,500
12 60
18 44
34 46

185 103 1,200
132 1M 500
46 89 50

297 308 12,000
63 54
10 :36
88 71 i)iiili
34 55 25
21 46 1,400
86 86 ;3,000

256 195 15,000
40 72 600
20
11
ao 52 . ·······2)~O·OI124 75
44 70 2,500

87
5,000

80 1,150



STATISTICAL TA13LES.-MICHIGA..'1.52

4,278 4,370

NAlIIE OF CHURCH. CORRESPONDENT. \ PORT-OFFICE. COUNTY.

Pleasant RIdge W. A. I,eonard St. Louis. Gratiot .
Paw Paw David Woodman Paw .Paw. Van BUrelL. ..
Pierson .._ _ A. Stringha.m -.. Pierson .__ ~ :Montcalm .
l'eters[)urg Isaac Faunce Petersburg --_ 1\lonroe .
Sumner _ s. Story __ -_._,-_.Sumner , Gratiot .
St. Lonis C.B. Gray St. Louis Gratiot .
80uth George own II. C. Drew.. . . Hudsonville Ottawa
Shepherd P. H. Estee Shepherd Isabella .
Three Oaks. . .. M. H. Nye...... .. 'l'hree Oaks Berrien .
Trowbridge James Risk Allegan.. . Allegan.
~1;.i',~t~and::::::::::: :r..l?,:o~~gcrs:::.::::. m;'r:;~,S... :~~~gsta::::::· .
Waidron Leonidas Hubbard Waidron Hillsdale .
West Bay City C. A. Holingren West Bay City Bay .
Woodland Lal<e A. G. Smith Wood'sCorners Ionia .

131 105 150
150 80 3,500
50 108 1,050
40 59 800
61 77 1,263
90 89' 2,500
50 35
60 70 2,700
97 99 1,500
63 84
10 41
42 43 800
44 45 800
6 ...........

72 69 2,000

Total .

MINNESOTA.
Antrim A.Law Madelia Watonwan......... 25
Antelope Hills V. M. Sandborn Canby Yellow Medicine 40 66
Belle Plaine J. C. Craigan Jordan Scott 30 29
Brownsdalc Mrs. L. H. Stinson Brownsdale Mower 10 43
Cleveland John Hurst Clevcland Le Sueur............ 40 40

~r~~:~~~a~~.~:.:~:~:~~~:J~f,Lt.cs'Jt~~li·~~~.··..-.~gl~~·?SS"i··.·::::::~:~~~~.:¥~~d-·:::.:::: ~~:.:.-
Concord S. A. Sanderson Concord Dodge. 120 82 ········1,300
Dassel E. F.Proctor Dassel... . Meeker .. 15 800
Dnluth...... . O. L. young Duluth St. I,ouis........... 91 123 9,300
Edcn Valley F. B. Smith Eden Valley Stearns 43 47 1,075
Eagle Lake W. H. Burgess Eagle Lal<8......... Blue Earth. . 20 46 1,200

~~~iWa·v·eii (;::"W. Dean ::::::: ~~~ii~a-v·eri::..__.::·_:~~e~l~~~· _.. ~~····-40··· 800
Garden City John Truax Garden City Blue Earth......... 1~~ ~78 ···••···1,·4·0··0
Howard Lal<e J. W. Carlock Howard Lake wrifiht.............. 20

r;~\;~~~::::::~:'fi.S~'~~~~a:S::.·.: ~;'~l;~~~::·:·:::::::::E~~ueiii:· ..·· 15 : ···········400
Litchfleld . L. A. Pier Litchfield _ Meeker. 72 '"86''' 4,000
Morristown --_ - E.Thompson Morristown _ ltice 15 __. 1,500
Maine Prairie W. W. Pen Maine Prairie Stearns" 50 68 1,500

I
Moutrose Jamcs Hayes Montrose Wrigbt............... 23...... 600
M-ankato W. W. Sniff Mankato. c ..•.••••... Blue Earth...... 100 87 4,000I Minneapolis W. J. Lhamon Minneapolis Hennepin 274 146 25,000
Manon J. H. Cooper Manon Olmsted............ 57 49 800
Morton C. W. Bartley.... Birch Cooley Renville...... 30 100 1,600
Olivia Perry Bnrch Olivia Renville 25 35 1,400
I'iainview D. D. Clough Plainview Wabasha........ 40 56 1,200
Pleasant Grove. __.. DavidOverend Pleasant Grove .._._Olmsted. .. 45 69 1,500
Redwood Falls H. F. Clippell Rcdwood Falls Redwood. 8H 64 2,000

~~~~61~~~~···.·.·.-·:::::~'. ~:l~~)b~rl~~~·:::·:~~~:~6I~t.~~~_ ~~~.~~ms~~~r·_. ~g····5·5·· 800
St. Paul W. A. Foster St. PauL. Ramsey.......... 131 110 4,400

~7~:a~':~.~i< .•.:.:. W:·J. :~·ha~~.e".~~~I~:~~y.:·~·::~:::::::.:::·~·~1~~.~~r.tll •.•·.: ..·•-1-,-;-: _::_:~-~6-:~-~--$-71,475

MISSISSIPPI.
Ackerman M. F. Seward Ackerman Choctaw .
Abcrdeen J. T. McFarland Aberdeen .. Monroe .
Antioch J. W. Bramletts Huntsville Montgomery .
Amory J. W.Harris Amory Monroe .
Antioch James Parks Coldwater. Tate .
Antioch............... . J<;upora ... Wcbster .
Antioch A. W. Lanehart Woodville _.._ · Will{inson .- .
llcthel... H. S. Holland Hickory Flat Benton .
Bethlehem John C. Laws Bethichcm Marshall .
Baldwyn L. C. Prather Baldwyn Prentiss .
Bnrnsvllle A. L. Booth Burnsville .. Tishomingo .
Corinth M. W. Meeks Corinth Alcorn .
Clarksdale John T. ButL Clarksdale Coahoma .
Cross Hoads.......... ······Tupelo Lee ..
Caledonia Hugh Egger .. ..__Caledonia Lowndes .
Columbns •........... J. H. Stevens Columbus Lowndes
Crawford . . Crawford Lowndes

~~::::56·:t:::.:::~~~~6
87 68 1,000

100 .

~g. 22 ·.. ·· .. ·5ijo
80 45 500

~~40' 1;500
17 56 170
28 33 1,500
10 . . .
30 .
85 _._.......•..... - .
62 57 4,000
35 .

$113,598

···•.. ··1;000
800
500

1,200
1,000
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~Al\'rE OF CIIUUCH.! COHRESPONDENT. rOST-OFFICE Mem- Pupils Value of

COUNTY. bera and Church

Cl
' . teach's Property.

IristianChapel...:C. W. Sadie' W· . . ---------
~onsola~ion Z. Gaulldcnl..· ..:..··..· ce~~~;~nr·······..····W,lklllson 30 27 500
g~~~b~ly~IL -.. H. Nab~)rs ·_.·.Cotton Gi~:~:::::::::: :~~~!~~OIl~ 55
Damascu~ld ~ohn Wilsoll_ Cumberland Webster·······_······ 1~~.

it.tl.~nl·~i~~::?::.:r..t.~.:.h.~.6.~.'I.a.~.~:.,~F·~t\~~;:::-~~i;:.+~/i[!!: ~il
Hemlllgway.. B.H Matthii;;,;s· ii,cenv,lle Wash mgt on ~~.
Houstoll _ . . liemmgway Carroll _ 70_.iH~l~g~:YHidge:~~::. i .J~.C.- -Ro,s-s·)·..·.~~~~:~:~~~:1- ui~~i~.~~~.~:::::::~._-.-.Tn~l~~asaw- :::~:: 2°1...
H' y jMrSMG.lllli{ston Hickory. . N 81 3B
H6b~~:;ii·:::·· ~-: ~'Tn~·'~';:;11tten ,'l?~)yci-··············..·-~·::~~::Cl;~~~l~aw·::::::::: 3g :..
¥1bron. . W. j. Wiggiii·s:·IL~aL.~),II~gii Elanki.n"........... 22
u ~a .. ,................• J. D Houston .lul{a ..........•. .1~lCtd.\y 25

Jet !,saiem L. W. Beern Coriniii··· ···.. ······TIshoIlllngo 14 i:i"
Jell~rsoIl...... .. Kilby Fcrgus·()ii·.·.·.-.~ .JeiIersoi;···-··· ..··_·-·4-1~?rll _....... 39.
Jonestown .. John T.Butt _ Clarksdaie-············ qalloll ..__ 70 __
Jacl<son A. H. Kirkland'.' .. Ja k Coahoma. 10 .
l{eo~nsvllle J. r. Ticer Ke~0Ii~yilie··········· Hn~ds 40 20" ········3·,GiiO
~~~';;'~iWo . .~Ohn T. Butt:::::: Kosciusko .:::::: ~t~l~l~ 30.
Lula 0.. ..... I. Leathenmm Knoxville Frankl; ..····.. ······ 11
L on·········· W; H. I!aldy Lula Coahom~ 15 .

Y .•......•... Dr. .H. C. Buck Lyon .. 12t1g~;.1y Lcv,' (xentry Saltillo . t~~hollla...... 10
Libert~ ::..:: J. C. WlgglllS ~upora Webstei; ..::::: ~3 ~'~'T
McCain's Cliapel: S:T:Hliiiij·jli,·;e··y··s·.·.·Cumberland Wcbster. 50Madison Hernando De Soto. . .
Mt. Moriaii··.... D. I,. Phares Macilsop Station Madison . 40 26
Marietta _.. w··j··"ii()·;· J:'.'.- IIoll'y Spnngs Marshall. 34
Moriony's Chapel M:r: MY~(ss ~1,aJ'letta PrcI~tiss _. ~g:~~~::::..
~tirope......... J. A. 'Vhlte ~C~l~~bellalld ~UnI?a : _... 12 35

o no T. A. J. Wade New Alban .. ebstc!........ 80 34 ··.. ·······iiio
~eatctolnt.. . Dr. S. V. D. HIll 'IM'1Con y ~nOlOnb 30 .

eon.. M. M. Da.is. Ncttleton xu ee 20 .
~cwtollla., S D. Wall Woodvlile····· we................. 23

N
OttOrgalllzed... IITalor A. P: .Barry lITartmsvIlle . C llklllson 40 15
o Organ!zed J.l~. Cole n' - .. ~oplah: .. _.... 16.

Not Orgamzed. A. U. smiii-iei:-·· .1\10~~d.;········· FranklIn .. 20... . .
Not Organized It. H. Hicl":" .. C ,~~~n~~~od·· ····Lauderdale 20.
Not OI:ganizcd KillJY Fcrguson" Sidon . Le r;lore 13 : :::11
g'~i~<fNfi"lllZCd. Capt. C'}[' Bell Faisonia:::::':':::::: ~l~nI~I~,;,e 13
Okol . 111, Kendllck Kendrick Ale . er 15 .

. o?a MISS 111. F. GilliamlOkolona. .Ol~..... 200.
Pp?'t Gibson P. Vawter IPort Gibsori'" ~hlCk,'saw 10

alo Alto Dr D B Hill P I AI········· Cialborne 10.

~~~i~~'SS.I~.::::.:.: Ge~i:;e~i;att.:.::. H~~thvi~{;;······· :..: ~~ft'6ri""'" 122 ".
Perrystown C WgSadl B.tldwyn Prentiss i~:..
~~dlC~Tlcl·l-·······:::~:::::I: A.' Cart:l~ .:~::~~:::g~~:n~~igri - ~Pl~!IlsoIi·.-.·:.... 20 •.•.·.·.·1,r .. A. J. Terrall G t ~mson 50 .
¥oanng Hollow.. . Et~aOwn Lee -.... 30
Salcm .. J B Wallcer C . th . . PrentIss 35 : .
~traw Bridge .r: C: Terrell u~j~~ Alcorn. 80 .
~a:.\~lOCrck Cla\lde DaVIS Salt;llo : ~~~dS 25 35 "1'
sP g. e... R. C. Ramsey Cumberland W . 50 .
Tenatobla J. W. Garrott SenatobIa T ebsteI............ 45
TI~I~ma · H. B. Mayes :::.: Bolton . H~~~S 35.·.· ···,1
T

' y, , R. W. Locke Thyatira . 2Habb s Chapel. Clem Few ,............ Tate..... 253 '76"
Union. ... P E F lIloute VIsta Webstcr.. 20

gi\~oan~i·:o~~::::::::: ;j::H~·W:\~~s~~.: .. ~\I:iI~I :....... .. :.. ?ti~~~ibii:::: ~g.
~mn~T~t John Rc.dding . Wenasoga:: : : ~;~g'~ll""" 150 .
Well's . B. H. Gnmcs West Pomt CIa 50
W Cleek. P. R Leathcrman Kno v'll y..................... 70, 66 1,200,v~H;~~:'eIit _ l~. R. Leatherman WhIte ~~Ple ~~:~ri~a~_.....15... . - .
Wheeler's S· IC'" H. W. McMIllan WhIte Applc Franklin ig : .
Winon,a .. · :::: w:·1'.i;owllsell<l:: ~~l~g~~ia Lowndes :::: : 30.
Walthall T. M. Gore Walthall··············· Montgomery... ig 1,100

Total I ::: :: ::::::~.:.::.,webster······ ..······I__ .
..... 3,979 J:;6!iJ ~,578

56
80
23

725
1,000
1,200

900

500
700

750

1,000
200
900

1,500

750

600

···..····306
150
200

28
1,500

250
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MISSISSIPPI-COLORED.

\

M l'upils Value of
NAME OF CIIURCII. CORRESPONDENT. POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. be~~- t:a~~'8 p~~~~~i~.
!------I------ ------
, Bethel Andrew Jackson .. Herni','gway Carroll 175.......... 460

Christian ChapeL. ltichard Thomas Port Gibson Claiborne .. 75 43 2,000iCenter .. .. . John McClondon .. St. Elmo Claiborne 125 35 500
Centerville Wm. Echols Lewisburg De Soto............ 35
Columbus ._ Jaclr GasklIls.. Columbus. Lowndes 13

, Center Church S. Jacltson _ Warrenton Warren 40

~~;~~tBJ~gve-.~::::::~~~~n~igff~aiikirii~~~iX:l:l~~l_~~~~:::::::::::~~l~·6~lie·~·_·.-.--_·_--~~ 48
Flowerville Dudley Wright _Hermanville _Claiborne __ 85 85

i Flower's HilL Samuel Flowers Uennanville __Claiborne _....... 80

I
G.ra.nd GulL ......• less,e Miller Gr~ud GulL Cl~ibOl:ne........... 167 24 .. ········· ..606
Hermauville M. Smotheis HermanvIlle Cialbolile 34 500
Johnson's ChapeL Fred Johnson G~·iflith Clay' 40 150

I. Mt. Zion Samuel Wilson VIcksburg ClaIborne 120 67 500
Mound Bayou .. H Wilson Mound Bayou ._. BoIIvar 35 47
.Mt Zion . H. Carthorne Black Hawk.... Carroll 63

t' Mt: Benlah-.·~.-.-.·~·.·.·.· James LOT.lg Mart~n _.. Cla~borne __., 130 .
I. Mt. Bunyan Wm. Burns MartIn Claiborne . .. ···iio

Mt. Zion ll<e Holmes Humphreys Claiborne ····36..

ril·tl~eiro~ln:::::.::::: ~~ai~J\~;:':S ::::::::: !):!i'it;~~n..· ·..·.·:::::::~~~~I~:~':{'··..··. ~~ 44
I Little Ziou Jeff Johnson.... Fayette JeHerson............ 70

Lncas S. H S. Lucas Marietta Lce.. 12
Pine Grove W. R. Bridges Port Gibson Claiborne.. 140 75
Providence O. Dorcy Hermanville Claiborne .. ~~

~~~~1ir~::::::·.- ~:~: ~ilf;ey.- :.: ~rA~m~~;:~::::::::·::·:~~~rsoii:::::::··.. 189 52
Thyatira . Isaac Cathey Thyatira Tate 100 .

t~I~~oWiIC:::::: ~;·i~c:'Wfiiies:·:::: ~~:.tli'Pb~6n :::: 6tii~~~~~a :.-.:. 1~~· 54 .... ·····506
Utown Wm. Burris W~rrentoIl.-. Warren ._..__ _. 30 260
Waverly George young Waverly Clay.... 30. . ·.. ······ ..506
Zion Traveler Luke Reed New Town Warren 12

··········800
500
100

200
300

400
450
300
200
100
500
150
250
500
250

2,425 610 $10,970Total. u •••••• •• •• •••••••·•••••••• ••• - ••••••••••••••••••••••

STATISTICAL TABLES.

MISSOURI.
Connty,Post-oi11ceanu

Name of Church.

ADAlB ••
Illinois Bend .
Kirl<sville
Lindersville
Sublett .
.Pierceville ..

ANDR.u:W.
Rosendale
::)avanuall . "_"'_.""" ...

II Long Branch ..
Fairview ....

Bolckow, Bethel ..
Whitesville
Fillmore... .

Eureka,S. IE .
Crosby, fVashington

S. N .
Bolcl{ow .
Amazonia.

ATCHISON.
.Rockport ..
larklO .
Westboro.
Phelps .
North.Star.
Fairfax .

" I1'ish G1'ove_..
LangdonjNishna] Valley
Magnet, Linden... .. ...
~~~sI~~oro£~~:~ Grcg~

Chapel .
AUDRAIN.

Mexico .
New flope .

Farber ....
Rush HilL.
TAl-donia ..
Vandalia .
Martinsburg .
Benton City, Unity .
Gant, Salt lIi'ver .
Mexico, Rising Sun..
Thompson, Liberty ....
Ha.ling, .Friendship_ ...
Youllg's Creek, Mid·

way._ ._.. _. ..
Worcester, Rock Ifill.
Sturgeon, Jfacedonia

nAltH.Y.
Casf:ville _ _... '..
Cassville, Parsley .
Cassville, Canter .
Corsicana _.__ .
Armory J IIickory Grove
Exeter
Golden
Monet...
O'Dav.
Punly ... _....
Shell Knob.

, Viola.. . .
BAH.TON.

·Minden Mines!
Lamar .
Kanoma, . . - ._.
Caput .
Nashville.
Pedro .__..
Newport.
In<ttha ...
Golden City .
Cllcni.'y Grove .
Sheldon .
MillOI'd .

17:; 162
450 350

741 55
35 29
84· .

46 88
100 100

~gfl
100 75
300 135

42

15
47

105 ··95" 1,500

105 D5
26
82 65
44
4H
87 85
32 60

l~ri ... '90
40

35.

550 350
75 65
95 70
65 75

110 105
85 78
54 67

165 120
191 265
1G5 85

1bg '·'135·"
94 45 1,200
95 38 1,200

155 110 1)300

72 140 300
20 .
30 30
40
45 .
45 40 300

132 160
42
55 40 ··········250

112 100 800
50
78 75

l~~i~·G· ..
25
3;") ·····45···

120 48
100 80
86 75
75

132 105
150 68
75

122 85

County ,Post-ofiice aml
Name of Clml'ch.

1,000
8,000

800

llA1'lGS.
Butler .
lUch HilL .
Sprague
Hume.
Virginia

fr~\~~\~" Eli~;;ijeii,
Chapel .

Sprague, Fairview .
Foster .. ' .
Dana, 1Yest Point.

f~i~~stoo~~k:·· Doub'ze
Branch _._ .

Ilto~:<villejiaT,i;'e;. 'C:reek
Adrain _._ _.
l'leasant Grove .
Maysbury, Cove Creek
Burdett, Valley Chapel
Deerfield .

Bl<~NTON.
Warsaw .._ .
Lincoln _.. ".' .
Palo Pinto, Liberty .
Ft. Lyon, Cloverdale.
Mt. View .
Warsaw,National S. H.

ROLLINGEI-t.
Concord .
Patton .
Cole's Chapcl ....
Bollinger's Mills
Marble Hill.
Perldns' Creek
Ladd's S. H
Cedar Branch ..
Zelma

BOONE.
AslIlaucl
Columbia .

" Be'rea _ .
.Mountjoy .

gf;~~~n;s'S:'-j/l
Centralia

" Union .
Dripping Springs .
Deer Parle, .
Brown Station, Oak-

land .... ...
Brown's Station,

F1·ienrlship .
Harrisburg __._. " .
Hallsville, lied Top.
ltocheport. .

" Linn Springs._.
Sturgeon .

" Pe1'che ., ..
Far Jyest .

Younger's P.O., Hick·
ory Grove .

Sturgeon, Ariel .
Second Church, Co-

lmnbia
BUCHANAN.

Agency Ford ...
DeKalb

Bethel ....
Franklin_

Easton ,' .
East Atchison .
UusilVille

" Sugar Creek.

23,)
165
68

165
90
65

21)0
110
70

95 I~g .
1,500
2,500
1,000
1,200
1,000
I,GOO
2,500

95

98

80

1,200
150

1,000
1,800

····..i;400
1,2002,500

1,600
1,000
1,100
2,800

800
2,200
1,000

11,000
1,000
1,600
1,800
2,500
3,000
1,400
7,400
1,500
1,600
1,500
1,800

2,800

1,500
900

2,000
1,200

'1,206 .

40
50

150
35
75

100 105
37

100 ····75
78 85
35
55 85
G4 55
17

101 95
33 60
42 45
85 75
40
30

15 200
40 . 500
14 250
51 1,000
30 1,000
12 200
30 .
20
55 "'·35·

no 65 2,500
450 245 f3,OOO
97 78 2,000

J30 ;15 1,200
175 85 2,000
50

300 245 8,000
127 85 1,200
240 85 1,000
20 ..... 1,600

137 61 1,200

75 1,200
fJ5 "·7'0·' 1,000

300 90 2,000
130 80 2,500
18... 800

175 115 3,000
200 ... 2,000
65 45 1,000

160 65
78 70

100 45

110 91·
139 100
242 75
25 20
75 24
80 7l

1,55 85
150i .

·.. ·····i,510
I ,~OO
1,000

55

4,000
1,200
1,000
2,000
1,400

1,400

'i;800

2,500
1,400

1,500

1,600
800

1,500

1,000
1,G50
1,700



56 STATISTICAL TATILES.-Th'lISSOUIU.

County ,Post-office and
Name of Church.

Ht. Joseph, FirstCkurch
St. Joseph, Wyatt P"rk

" North St. Joe
San Antonia, Z10R .. .
Halleck, Old Union ...
8axton 8ta., Walnut

Grove ._
Wallace.

BUTLER.
Poplar mull .

" "]{a,ne Creek
., Marblellill
" Oak Grove

Poplar Blulf, Ced"r
V(dley

Neelyville.
CALDWELL.

Cameron, Pleasant
Urove.

Hamilton. . . .-
" Plea,sant Ridge ..

Kingston.
Braymer.
Breckenridge ...
Polo .
Cowgill ..

CALLAWAY.
Fulton

" Central.
llichland. _ .

New Bloomfield .
Williamsburg, Antioch
8t. Aubert, Sulphur

Springs ."
Reform .
Martinsburg, Liberty.
Carrington, Boydsville
Ham's Prairie. ... ..
Millersburg. ""-""""
Friendship ---_.._-
Mt. Tabor .
Auxvasse -..
Iteadville, Union .

CAMDEN.
Montreal, Freedom .... _.-.
Wet Glaze, Sunn]J Side
Richland, Elm Grove..
Hawkeye . .
Coalida .
Gunter, Forest Grove.
Maclt's Creel<..
Linn Creek, Standing

Rock __ .
Linn Creel{,Miller S.lI.
Doyle's 8. H.. . .
Osage I ron Works,

Bowling Green .
Osage Iron Works,

Purvis S. H .... -.....
CAPE GIHARDEAU.

Cape GirardealL .... -...
CARItOLL.

Carrollton ...

U~g~~~eplea;anijjiii:
De Witt
Hale City ....
ltocltford
Batesville ..
Tina -.- .
Asper, Oakland.
Mandeville __ .

" l.Et. Carmel .
U Taylor's Chapel

Miami 8tation .
CARTER.

Van Burell .....
Grandin

CASSo
Harrisonviiie .

60
35

100
84
75
75

12:-;
97
25
20

·400
45

115
72

173

112 55
'i0 85

125 75
130 95
95 70
74 68
90 80
85 55
70 75
20 ...

190 140
80 ..
75 50
80 45
18 40
75 35
25

320
120
125
50
85

80

150

65
45

50
'i0
45
65
70

110
.....

225
70
75
75

110

~lem- Pupils I VI.due of

ber8. te~~1;'8IP;~l~1~%~.
---- -1----

175 115 $ 2,500
1H8 100 2,000
100 65 1,600

7d 1,500
65
3:1.

1~0'~~fr
60 65 I

112 90
60 55
45
53
65
56
4G

72 DO
175 130

GO 45
13~ 80
5~ 55
40 38

150 65
48
35
45 .

143 137 4,000
90 85 3,000

150 105 500
85 75 2,000

108 47 2,500
95 45
85 70 1,000

105 88 1,GOO
20
24.
50
30 ..
45 37 I,OOO
24.
68 1,000
23

70 60
105 68
130 65

65 50
45 40
76 68
4H 34
50 34
29 55
25 31
50 34
30 .

120 125
35 45
40 G5
55 80

100 70
65 55
65 53
5G GO
~~.--
25 ."
30
38

750
1,000

'i7
70
50
40

1,500
1,:WO

21
35
40

30

45

35

300
100

94
65

135
GO
35
55
80

100
70
30.
42

22
75

1901

County,l'ost-offieeam!
.Name· of CllUrcll.

$ 45,000
4,000

1,000
2,000

Beiton .
Pleasant HIll .
Dayton .....

" Bethany ..
Everett
Freeman .
Index
West Line.
Brosley .
Gunn City .
West Unioll _.
Harrisonville, Bethel ..
Archie .. _.
Garden City .....
East Lynne.
8trasbnrg .

CEDAR.
Stockton.
El Dorauo Springs .....

" "UnionHall
Lebeck ..
Fi.lley', p'"reedom
VIrgIL CIty .
Jericho .. .

I ~1~.?~\;g~j!:~~I~~y#·
Fiiiey, Sand Ridge .

CHARITON.
Brunswick
8alisbury ..
Triplett .
~~~nll!~~~r:::::::::.::: ..:..
Rothvilie .
~';J~~;l~at:euJ~i~er.:~
Keytesville
Guthrie's Mills
Mendoll, Antioch ....
Bynumville .
Pralne Hili.
Dalton ..... ----.--... -....
~~~s~~rJor~ld U"ion

CHRISTIAN.
Biliings .
Ozark... ·

\

Kenton. Philadelphia __.
Nixon, Pleasant Grove
8parta, Blue Springs .
Higbland vilie .
Enterprise -. .
Kirbyvilie .
Fair View _ .
Mountain Home_ .
Barlter .
Cross Hollow .

CLARK.
Ka~?ka C"~n~eC::: .

Star ....
Fairmont
Peakville .
Granger, Elm
Neeper, Shiloh
Wyaconda ..
Louray _._ ··
Winchester .
CarmeL .
Alexandria

CLAY.
Harlem, Antioch ....
Barry .....
8mithville .
Gosneyville,Paradisc ..
Smithville, Mt. Olivet ..
Lindeman, Ebenezer
Liberty ····
H,obertsoll, Walnut

Grove ._.....

1,GOO
1,clOO
1,200

2,000
2,500 I

1,200
1,000
1,000

~,ooo
500 I

1,000

i,ooo
1,000
1,200

··800
1,000

72
120
345
110

1i~'45
450 210' .. ·..io;ooo

42
88

145
85

86 50 800

2,000

3,000

1,000
1,OUO

1,000
1,000
1,000
2,000
2,000
3,000

15,000
1,000
1,600
1,600
1,500

1,200
600

1,200
1,500
1,200
1,500
1,400
1,500
2,000

1,000
1000

800

55

200
50
85
68
70
65
25

~g

15,000
3,000
1,500
1,000
2,000
1,600

500

1,000
1,000

55 i:;2oo
90

160

:::::::::\
5,000,

1,200
1,000

500

500
400

1,500
2,000 I

5,009
1,000
1,000

County ,'Post-olfice and
Name of Church.

STATISTICAL TATILES.-:NIJssoum.

1

1.:\lel~n-P~~\V81th~~lrccl~f
be a. teach'8:Property•

Kearney....... . ..... 150 115 I $ 1,800
" 1I-1t.Gilead I n5 125 2,500

Excelsior Dprlllgs ... _.... 216 150 4,000
" •• Greenrille 40..... .... 1,000

Woodland .. I 2GO'O"112 22'~0000
Missouri City u

CLINTON.
Cameron
Perrin
Plattsburg.. ...

" I1ethany .
Log Church .
.Fairv·iew.

Gower .. --.... - ..... ".....
" ~Iaple Avenue._

Starfield,Zion Church.
Turney ..
Lathrop .

" BetheL ···
Converse, !laynesville .
Grayson - -- .
Osborne

COLE.
Jefferson City .
ltussellville .
Hickory Hill, 1I-Jt.Union
Decatur, Valley Home

COOPER.
Prairie Home, Walnut

Grove ....
Pilot Grove ..
Lamine City .
Pleasant Green, Bethel
Boonville ....
New Palestine, Lone

Elm .
Otterville
Pisgah '
Biackwater.

CRAWFOHD.
Zion HilL ·

~~~~.~~rVaiJey,.··
Baly ....

DADE.
Arcola _ .
Turuback, Antioch
Carry, Cave Springs ...
Greenfield .
Dadeville, Lindley
Lockwood .
Cane Hill, Wilite Oak.
Arcola, Union ..._._-..
Greenfield; Shady

Grove. .. •
Cedarville

DALLAS.
Buffalo .

" Pra.irie Grove ..
Buffalo, Grain Hill .

" Lindley
Long Lane .
GreasY,lIigh Prai1·ie ..
Louisburg
Pea Ridge
Pattersonville .
Pleasant Home .
Union Palace
Bootll S. H.... . .
Mili Creel<..

DAVIESS.
Civil Bend .
Bruslley
Jan~:sport Clear'C~e-~k
Jameson.
Gallatin .__ _ .

" Prairie Ridge ..
JJadisonSquare
Oak Ridge.

765
130
100
GO

225

40
90

214[
42,
38'
39 .

325
86

275
170
110
120 HO
160 110
105 65
43
79 ~5

200 108
G51·___ --.

178 85
87 90
25 ....

88 72
20
75 70
55 34

80
20
75
22
65

125 95
501.. . ..
GO

.35

65
150
130
68
66
80

100
46

175
80

125
55
25
60
30
33
19

100
30
31
64

244 100
30 ...
65 45

112 79
45 ..

275 130
250 IOO
50 55

125 40

IG5
55

140
120

65
50
30
30 .

27
47

I
Countv. Post-office and IMem-1 PIIPl181 Vallie of

l'ame of CI1Ur~h. bel'S. and Chlllc!l
teacll'StPrOpel ty.

Pattonsburg --mJ

1

'-J35'I--1-BOii
"Union 45 48 '300
" Wtl.~on'sS ]I. 45 6.3

Jameson, Pilot Grove 250 150 I 1 aon
Wllltefield .. ..... 90 5G 1;000

8~~I~~bul:~.~a.le", .. : 1~~1 ~~ i;ggg
Lock Springs_.... 30 35 800
Woodland............ 401.. 800
Nettleton,. Foley S. II. 371'

DE KALE.
MaySVille . 145 109 4,000
Orchid:................. 120 110 1,000

1

StewartSVIlle .... -.......... 401 65 1,200
l.'lcasant lIill, Winslow 841 65 1,200
Dayton, Amity __ ..,... 50...... 800
Cameron, Christian i
May~~iy{~~"iieiJ;;o·;;·.·.... 1~~1 §g
Osborne, Prairie

Gm·den .
Clarksdale
Union Stal':::~:·

7,000 I Green Ridge .

1,~ggI i WinslowDJ<N'l':
Salem .

" Fairview
Cl Spring C;,eej~·.~~~.

Jadwin .
" Glrulen Valley

Lake Springs, Pleas-
ant Ifill.

DOUGLAS.

G5
40
GO
34
84

58
30 Ri'-'
50 75
GO .

~::I58
40

~gl
58 ..

35

1

30 45
50 .
20
25

~I
40

120

140
54
38
45
42

1~gi47
225 125

53
34
25
30

100

571 80 $ 2,500
100, 12B 1,200

22' 54 2600
751 30 1,000

iil":··:·:·~I....... 400

14

100

175
100
70

112
1GO
225
150
50
75

100
27
4037 ·••••25··
40 30

130
80
65

110
80

130
70
55
50
75

........

57

1,000
3,000

600
3,000

GOO
800

3,000
300

400

10,000
1,400
4,000
1,500
1,200
1,500
1,000
1,400
1,000
1,600
4,000
1,200
1,200
1,200

2,000
1.600
1,800
1,200
8,000

Ava .

I
Ottomer, Hall .

H Cowsl:1n ...

I ~r~~{l~i~lll-Grove' ..
I South Mountain Grove
i ~~Ti Cre~l<.. .

Double Knob .
DUNKLIN.

CampbelL .
Malden .
Kennett .
rr~tll~~\s{~~~d'et:::::::.:::.
Halsum Island .
Cotton Plant .
AntioclI ....

FRANI{LJN.

~~~sIfa~gl~~n.:J~ill ..
Union _ .
Argo, Friendship _..
Champion Cily, O"k

Grove .
SUllivan, Pilot Grove ...
Stanton ' .
Big Berbos .
8t. Ciair

GASCONADE.
Iron Hall..

GENTHY.

ts\~~1Jvcii.Y':"""""
jtr~~r(;~~le ..::.:::::::::::.
New Castle .
8tansberry .
Alantlms.
McGee.. . - __..
Albany, Panther Ridge
Albany, Brick Church ...
Maple Grove.
Berlin ...__...
Darlington ..
Evona.

1,500
2,500

600

2,500
1,200

500
2,300
1,200
2,500

800

1·;5()O
1,GOO

45

2,000
3,000
1,500
1,200

1,500

55
95
70
70
45
70

1,200
800

1,000
2,800

1,200

130
65
85
45
G8

1,~00
1,000
1,000

'200
600

5G
47 100

·.. ····1~,:20:~I
1,800

800
1,500
3,000
1,800
1,000
1,000
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County1Post-officeand !Juem- Pupils I Value of

Name of Church. lJers and Church

-L-e-"-'i-st-o-W-I-'-.---- 2~O te:::~'S\l'l~OP::~:~
J\!lonticello 122 80 1,GOO

" Mt. Zion 43 48 800

Turpins ..··.·· 2G(01... 2,') I·······'300'Tolona ...
WIllIamstown ... ..... 75 gO 800
Benja.min, Sugar Creek 110 58 1,000
Steffenville, P1'airie

View . 0. 35 46 800
Deer ltiugc, Newnan

Chapel .
LINCOI.JN.

Foley, Corinth . ._...
IVlacl{.villc, Elm Grove
Elsberry __ .
Hawk Point....... ..
J>aynesvillc, Linn Knoll
Louisville ....
New Hope __.
Winfield __.
Chantilly __. -- .
Hines, Liberty ..
Troy .. --'
Moscow J\!lills..
Wilsons.
UnioIl. .--- ..-- -
Highland Prairie .

LINN.
Browning .
Brookfield -- .
Everson ville, .Antioch._.
Culty S.IL.
Duncans ._ ".. -- .
l.lurdin, Grantsvill(..
Keithley __·
I~illnells _ _ ··
l~acledc .. .
Oak Grovc .
Ncw Boston __
Shclby .
SedwielL. .
J\!leadville .
Marceline .
Union

LIVINGSTON.
Chillicothe .
Bedford ..........-- .
AvaloIl, Arkadelphia ..
Farmersville _ , .
Spring Hill, Lily G1'ove
J\!looresville.
Wlleeling.
Ludlow
Blue Mound .
Highland .
Dawn ..__ __ _ .
Mount Hope ..
SampselL.
Chula .

M'DONALD.
Bethpage __ .
Erie, Cowskin Prairie

" Janett S.ll _ .
Rocky Comfort
White Rock.
Southwest City ..
Indian Springs .....
Powell
Bunker Hill

MACON.
Bevier,. _,__ .
Macon City .
Callao .

" Concord
Ettie, Bethel .
Ethel, Bunch S. II..
Bevier, Antioch .
Maple, HopewelL.
La Plata __ .

" " Union Grove ..

. I \l'UPllg Value of II C t p t ill d 'M IPUPilSl Value ofCounty,Po"t-ol1l{'cand :\Jcm- a ct, Church oun y, os _-0 Icean L em- and Church
NalHc ufCllul'cl1. ben,. tea~~h'S Property. Name of Church. Oers. teach's Property.

Centre .Grov;;-----::= --;WI~~=== i i. now'. --\---'1---
HIlEENl£. Biglow _....... 100, 67

Briel, Church 40....... 500 Craig. . 70 G7 "4iio
Gallow"y 25 1,500 Forest City....... 70 '''''''''1 3,000
Cave Sprmg... 75 68 1,000 New PoiJ)-t, Ji'a'ir'v'iew.. 31'1 30
Republic .... "'" 90 70 1,200 Mound C,ty ..__ 325 ]!l5 I 2,000
Youn~'s Creel\:.. DO 1,000 Maitla,nd - ._. 125 143 3,000
Asll Grove __ __ 180 110 2,5tJO Oregon _................. 150 174 I 3,500
bpring1ield, College St 302 175 30,000 Cralg, PC!'1JJ Paw Chapel GO 50 'I sao
Springfield., South St ,. 425 325 15,000 Forest CIty, Walnut Gr' 124 GO 1,000
f:;pringfield. North HOWAItD. I

Sprinqfield .. . 72 75 Fayette ....--. 2]5\ 150 7,500
Springfleirl, Washing- New Franklin .. 130 100 I 2,000

tun Are .. ..__ -, __ 42 48 10,000 White's Store, Ashland 170 87 I l,GOO

Spring1il'[cl,llockyPo!nt 61 1,000 Meyers, ],[1. Plea.s.a..n t.

l

I
Hpnngfield, }ValnutR ge 75 45 1,000 UnIOn ..__ 451 ••••••••••. '!.
8pringtield, Berea 50 Meyers, New Ilope GO ·700
BoiR a'Arc .. __.. __. GO 65 ·850 Burton, Locust Grove... 70 '
Nichols' .Julictioll _.. 100 110 2,000 Boonsborollgh -.. -. 165 75 1

'
.. i·;200

" ., Antioch 65 1,000 Lisbon, Rose Ilill _.. 75.
GRUNDY. Glasgow -- ------ 40 55 I' 2,600

Trenton ..... _._.... . 415 225 8,000 "PleasantGreen 59 41 1,500
Hpiclcardsville ._._..... 258 110 1,200 Richland 110 Sf) I 1,600
Trenton lIone1J C1'eek . 115 85 1,200 Rocheport, .Big Springs 90 45 \ 1,200
Dunlap,' Chapel 115 100 1,300 Fayette, ~ft. Moriah ..__ 49 74 1,0')0
Dunlap _..__.._........ 55 70 1,500 Armstrong. 61 35 500
North Evalls .... _. 35 45 Hoanoke.. 7fi 65 1,200
Soutll Evans. 37 50 Fayette, Freedom __. GIl ..\ 1,GOO
Half Rocle . 65 HOWEl>L.Berry -- 30 .. ·.. · ·500 West Plains.. . . 181 1~0 2,500
Gault ---- 50 60 1,50,j Willow Spnngs 110 100 1,600

W,;;I~lii:(CI< ... ~g 1,000 w.~t7~IYsvfli~~'i/l~~rlo~end~~. '1 .
Central.... .:::. 40 .. .. FoX S. 11... ..__ 20
Edinburg, Di:r S. 11..... 17 Dry Creelc .._... _. __·... ' 40 :~~~.. ~.-~:'

HARltISO:t\. Lanton, 11feredeth S. if. '3~50 --
Betllany ~85 160 10,000 South ForIe, Lone Star· --..
ltidgeway __ ]G9 110 1,400 Valley Star. 12
Hatfield. . .. . 101 80 1,200 JACKSON.,

"Ear/leville 127 75: 1,000 Kansas CIty, 11th and
R'r~:"~l(~;~l~;on g~ G5 1,000 Karfs~~uc;t.i,S;t;;';i;,it~t l'M~ ~~g
Blythesrl"le. G5 45 Kansas Citl., LydlaAve 315 0175
Cancsville. .... __"_..._,, GO ········1;500 Kansas City, Inde·
Eagleville, !lIt. Gilead_.. 100. . 1,000 pen,dence Ave _ 297 275

" Liberty S. H. 40........ 1,500 Kansas City, 18th and
Jlolton ..... . __. . 45 .... __.... .' p1'ospect Ave .. __. 2\0 225
Bethany, Antioch .. __... 120 60 ... '''i,ooo Kansas City, Spring-

" JVhite Oak ..'" 26 field Ave --..
Martinsville . . 115 89 · ·500 Kansas City, West Port
HappyValley, Bridge- Kansas City, Bales Ave

P01't 50 48 1,200 Independenee .. ..
J3lue ltidge __ 30. . 400 Lone Jaelc .. __...
I~orain.-- __ .. __ 34...... 400 Oal{ Grove ..- .
Boottl S. 11...... ~5 . .. . __ New Santa Fe.. .'

HENHY. I-Iic~man MIlls .. _
Clinton 300 125 5,000 Gram Valley --.
L" Due'" . ... 140 150 1,000 Greenwood .
:Montrose·: ..... .. 57 58 1,300 I.ee's Summit .....
Alberta Freedom. 85 69 1,200 Baytown __ .
Uricl< '. 50 66 1,000 Sibley .
Windsor . 200 110 5,000 Blue Springs
Call1Olll\ . 67 78 1,600 Cyclone ..
Leesville . ... __... .. 120 65 BllcKner
l'etersbnrg,lI"den'sGr' 109 68 'i-;2oo Hiel<s City __.
Browningtoll .... 125 70 1,200 JASPER.
Huntingdalc... 20 ." Cart~aC!;e .-
Carrsville.... 35 Joplm ---- .. --.
Ohio, Glendale.. 60 45 Car~~age, pe1!'treP?int_..
Lucas, lTiclcory ·G;;~~ 55 5prtng Rwer .
Lewis StatiOll. 32 40 . "i;ooo Waco ..--- -- - -..

HIC KOll Y. .J oplin, Christian Chapel
Hermitage, Antioch 100 95 800 Joplin, Jones' Prairie.
Cross Timbers 35 45 800 Sarcoxie ..... - ... -.. -....
rrB~t~:m , _.... 75 __.. " Jenlcen's Creek
Pralrle Grove."._... . 68 100 Carterville ----..
Combes .. ..... __ 35 35 Underwood S. H.
Quincy.----.. 50 75 300 Fidelity S. R .. -
St,uk's Creek 40 .\____ Avila '"
Wheatland 90 50. Avila, Anthma S. H

l\'!em- l'UPi!SI Value of
Uel's. tea;~~~,sp~~~I~~~;r.

-----
County ,I'ost-ofllce and

.Name of Church.

21
100 '--90--' '--ip' 1,200
154 100 1,200
62
25.
80 85

Jasper .
Smithfield.
Diamond Grove
J,i berty __ __..__
Carl Junction ..
Webb City.

JEFFEHSON.
Crystal City.
Hematite _....
De Soto .
Victoria.

JOHNSON.
Warrensburg.
Columbus., .
Cornelia _._
Centr~ View _
Fayetteville ....
Holden __...__.. --

~~~~o~~l~~~l~ei::::
Prairie Church.
Valley City .. .. ------
Dunksburg, Nt. Zion.
Quick City ..

l\:NOX.
Edina ... .
Greensburg
Knox City ..
Hurdland .
Novelty ..
Newa.rlc .
J\!lillport.. ... __.....
La Belle, Sweet Oale
Hedge City, W,xlnut

Grove ....
Hazel Dell.

LA.CLEDE.
Lebanon... ..... ------

" Brush Creek
Ant'ioch _ :~.

Dry Glaze, LibC1·ty .
Sleeper ....

!jAFAYE'I'TE.
Aullvillc ---- ------.
Fayetteville, Cedar

Grove _..
Bates City .
Dover . --- .
Higginsvilie .
I~exmgton __ .
Tabo, Long Branch -
Odessa.

" Greenton.
Mayview
Wellington ...
Waverly

LAWHENCE.
Aurora ..__ -- -..
Mt. Vernon -
Marionville ..
Pierce City ..... ....
UedOak, Gray's Point
Bower's .l\'lill,LoneStar
Concord _
Verona. ....
Phelps .. ....
Pea Itidge --..
Halltown .
Lawrenceburg -.'
Prairie Church ..

LEWIS.
Canton ....__. .... ---- ...

H AnUoch ..__.
Buena Vista

Bunker HilL __.
Lagrange ._. ..__...._...

" Cool Springs ..
" :ll1idway

D~er Bidge ." .
La Belle ...

140 175 2,000
50 75 1,000
60 118 3,500
30 1,000 1,500

1,000
2,000
2,000
1,000
1,000
3,000
1,200

18G 100

116 65
91 77
55 GO
92 45
60
95 75
80 G2
IH
45 40
61 80

118 97
42 60
48
21 20
30

16,000
1,800
1,500

........ i,40ci

5,000
2,000
],400
1,200
1,200
1,000
1,200

1,600
1,600
I,GOO

600
2,000
1,000
1,500
1,200

1,600
1,000

2,000

300
1,200

150

1,200

1,200
1,400
2,500
4,000

14,000
1,000
3,000

600
1,800

800
3,000

600 475
G3 80

110 73
45

160 110
200 140
137 8:1
94 81

100 GO
105 55
114 77
15 ...

1,000
7,000

"8iio
500117 85

115 80
110 75
45 60

1~5 85
110 90
1~0 G5
75 50

60 45 1,000
187 140 3,000
110 80 1,400
50

130 45
140 55 (000
35 18

125 110 '3:000
60 45 1,000
60

100 40
50 35
23

l~i::ii;o'-- .'. i,:~oo
25 I,GOO

115 100
58 43

192 145
30

2g6--145
78

I
80,000
10,000
10,000

30,000 95 45

75 60
80 68

210 110
300 162
300 180

75 80
325 150
40

110 100
45
40 25

10,000

1,000
800
800

2,500

300
25
75
55

100
26

100
35
54
S2
16.
80
14
45

3,000

1,000
2,500

10,000
8,000

800
1,500

800
1,600
1,500
1,200
2,000
1,500
2,000
2,500

400
2,000

400

no
140
175
275

• 34
53
40

100
110

'15
50
58
65
47
30
47
45

73
72
25

420
160
72
50

116
73
60

107
119

82
100
41
50
40

30
500

65 1,200
46 1,000

35 500
140 2,000
55 1,400

180 1,400
120 2,500
80
50

210
75

23:)
137
75
4G
35
80
65
28
35
35
45

55

65 55
40ig --45'" 400

18
25
35
20 ...
30

75 1,200
45 1,000

1,000106 10,COO
170 3,000
100 1,200

~; ...\ .. :::-- \,500

'iilo
--77 I 1,000

1iL\. 1,:::
65 .

215
210

89
52.
70

150
55
18

100
130
42
75
60
521

1,600
3,000
1,500
1,200
1,500

1,5()0

120 100
125 DO
6fi 70

300 100
100 GO

j~\'1~~
21 68

11,000
1,200

800
800

2,000
1,000
1,000

'i:lioo

3GO 275
35 40
35 45
52 3(;
85 100
20 34
35 36
fi5 45

267 138

·Z·;Zt30
1,000



60

Olean
Hprillg Garden .
Mt. V'ew .
Johnson.

MISSISSIPPI.
Charleston... . .

" East Prairie
Bibb's S. H

MONI'rEAU.
California _ .

rIt~i\'s~~i]it•.••::.::::::•••
" Prairie lIill

California, Sweet JJTater
California, Skiloh __.

" Union ..__
Tipton ....

MONHOE.
Roena, Antioch __.
Clapper, Mountjoy ..

STATISTICAL TABLES.-JIi1rssouRI.

Couuty,Post-ofliceanu l\Iem- PUPUSI Value of
Name of Church. bel's. te~~~'8 p<;~~~~.l~.

New Ha.rmony .. ... _
New Cambria, Union __
l'lainview. __.
Woodville .
Chariton Grove __ .
Bal'llsville, Moore' 8

Chapel .
CallaO, Freedom._ __

MADISON.
Fredericktown .
Fredericl<town, Hig·

don Chapel .
Fredericl{towll, Twelve

MUe
Mine ha Motte
Marquand .
Trace Creek, Greene's

Chapel...
MAl-tIES.

Tavern, Smyrna_ ..
Lane's rrairle._ .
High Grove._ ..
Dry Fork
Liberty.
Steen's Prairie ..
Vienna._ .
Grove Dale .

MAltlON.
Taylor, Antioch,.
Emerson ..
Hannibal .

" },tIt. ZioR.
Philadelphia .
l->almyra .
Warren __.
Hester

MlGHCER.
Princeton .

" Union _._..
Goshen .
Mill Grove .
.Newtown, Zion ..__ .
Princetoll, Fairley, .

" Oak Grove
Lineville, .JJfiddle Point
Havenna ..
Summerset
Mercer, Earley S. H. __.

MILLEn.
Brnmley .
Eldon .

?rrS~6;·~\;Oliit::::::::::::
Pleasant Mount .
Alder Springs __ .
Tuscumbia.

" Liberty .
Pleasant I-lill
Pisgah .
Mt. Vernon ..

70 75 1,200
65
40 55 1,200
40 .
3J 1,000

20 1,200
45 40

250 140 1,500

80 50 800

2~g"120
55 48

40 .

84
60
60.

140
65

140
35
25

25 34
140 65
560 325
129 75
56 55

225 125
75 60
75 80

150 130
47

127 65
66 103

100
60 55
25
35 60
75 73
40
63

120
65
42

103
125
150
106
40
75
84 ...............••
45 39

100 145
100 60

40 ..•........
55 .

62 65
115 97
25 25

125 120
85 80
80
59 81
40

1~3··iio··
125 75

206 92
47 55

45 500
500

70 ···········250

County Post-office and 1\-Iem_IPUPilS I Value of
.N ' f Chand I Church

arne 0 hurL:. ber~ teach'slPropertyo

1,500
1,200

Nixon, Fairview .
Granville _..
Holliday .
Paris. __.. __._ .

" Mt. Carmel .
" Oak' Ridge .
" Union_.._ .

Madison .
Middle Grove .
Monroe City .
Pleasant Grove .
Sante Fe .
Woodlawn .
Ash ....
Cedar BlnIL .

MON'£GOMEB.Y.
Danville ..
Jonesburg ....
Middletown
Montgomery City .

" " 'Two Mile
New Florence .
Americus, Olivet .
Wellsville .
Price's Branch _

MORGAN.
Barnett
Gravois Mills. __ _ .
.Excelsior,lIopewell .
Mining, New Prospect._
Versailles .

NEWTON.
Neosho .
Newtonia
Diamond _ _ ".__
Kent, IIazcl Green .
Seneca . .

" Jones' Prairie .
IIickory Grove .

" Ragan's S. II .._
Granby _ .__
Diamond, Fairview ...

" Freedom .
Pioneer, Oloverdale_ ..
Oak }<"lats .
llacine, Dayton .
Waddill, Big Springs .
Neosho, Buffalo .

NODAWAY.
Maryville .. .

" Long Branch ..
Shell Grove ..

Graham, Bethany .
Burlington Junction ..
Barnard._ .

" Salern __ .
Valentine, Bedison .._.
Dawson
Elmo .._ .

g~::m~g::::::::·:::::::::··
Havenwood _...
Clearmont .
Quitman .
Parnell

01tEGON.
Thayer......... .

" Clifton .
Gal"~;~~._./!~~_~.~~.i.~:~_..
AltOH, James' Creek .

OSAGE.
Chamois _ .
Linn .

~~~~~0~O~_1:~~~~~~:..
Mint Hill.
Weel{s ..._.._ .
Providence _

98
203
84

347
76

116
179
225
329
155
155
115
103
48
36 .

32 45
25

170 67
132 115
100 100
40 45
35 45

120 112
90 95

65 70
68
90 40
65

102 110

121 105
110 105
40

100 80
24
40 46
741 .
20
60 65
30
50
20
30
30
40
40

446 425
35.
50 90

185 90
127 114
113 85
150 100
56 62
40 67
30
70 101

100 80
40
70 89
60 75
301 .

20

79 $ 1,500
133 2,000
65 1,500

258 15,000
35 1,500
83 1,000
51 1,500

109 1,600
162 1,600
148 5,500
59 1,500
94 1,600

102 1,200
34 1,000

400
2,000
3,000
2,000
1,500
1,000

800
2,000
1,400

1,000

··········siio

2,500
1,200

1,400

5,000

2,000
1,200
2,500
1,200
1,000"
1,000
1,000

······2:000
1,600

1,"200
1,500

35
40

27
45 .

55 65 2,000
60 58 800

gg··~6···1:·::::::::800

47 50 I 700
40 45 700

35

1,500
1,200

30,000
2,500
1,500
8,000
1,500
1,500

2,500
800

1,000
1,000

100
95
40
60

130
50

110

1,"500
1,500

1,200
700
300
300

1,400
600

1,800

700
1,000

2,500
1,500

8,000
1,000

500

1,200
2,500

1,200
1,500

County ,Post-office and
N arne of CllUrch.

I

I PETTIS.

Sedalia .
Sniithton .
Hughcsvllle .
Hustollla .
Green IUdge .
Indorado .
Dresden .
Lamonte .
Ionia City .
Longwood, Gilead._ ..
Sedalia, Walnut .
Beaman _ .

PHELPS.
Holla .

:: ~~1lfv~~~f..~·:::::~:~~~~
" Beaver Ford
U Spring Creek

St. Jamcs ....
" COffman..

Oli'Lle.
Forest Grove .

" High Grove .
Hed Bird; Oak Grove ..
Macedonia
Newburg .
Lacomb, }J7ishon.._ .
HoUa, Little Shiny .

.PIKE.
Ashley .
Bowling Green.
ClarksvIlle .
Frankford .

r~~~i~~KL:::~~~·~:~·:··.
New Hartford, Hopke
Paynesville .
Kissingcr Sta., Salem ..
Spellcersburg _..__
Eolia _ _
McCune .

PLATTE.
Camden Point.._ .
Edgerton .
Dearborn .
Platte City .

" IIickory Grove .
Ne~'MIfti·i~~t~~-.-__.~:::::~::
~~~.~~lJle;·jlusji·c;.~·ek::
Weston, .

" Salem
Farley....... ..• ::::::::::·.:
~\~~t~illecfte;,ond28~"J.~

Creek.
POLK.

Bolivar.

STATISTICAL TABLES.-l'iIIssoum.

170
180

590
95
68
90
30
85
80

166
60

150
30
40

45
100
80
49
29
65
50 .
70
32
60
80
40
35
35
32

46
160
252
350
125
355
35.

194
70
39
40
12

285
227

88
214
75
80

255
97

156
75

180
76
82

1

90

180,

100

1
400
125
70
65
80
25
80
80

110
65

130
50
55

..

80
61

40'"

85
143
135
112
52

225

107
80
38
65

200
110
79

175
70
60
95
78

105
80
85
60
30

86

115

I

County, Post-office and
N arne of CllUrch •

-----
, HUlll,Ulsville .

" lIalf lVny ..
Bolivar, Plum Grove .....

" 11ft.Tabor __
Donnegan Springs ....
Poll<
Salcni·:::::: :..::.:

PUJ~ASKI.
mchland
Crocker.
H'lllcock ....
Waynesville .

" Bell's Cr-cek
Croclwr, Green St ..
DixoIl .. _ _ _.,..

" Burnett S. 11..,..
Xeeton _ .

Sweetbmg, Hickory
Scotgro'~~ __:.~~:.~.'..~~::::~..-.
Pleasant Grove
Saint Annie
Antioch ..

PUTNAM.

Uni~nvilltjnion:~:~~~:::.
Xenia ....~ethanY. __..
Terre Hante ..
Martinstown_.
Ayersville .
West Liberty .
Stringtown .
Mendota .
Central City....... ..
Pollock, .JJft. IIarmonv
Omaha.... ..............•.

RALLS.
Hatch, ArieL .
MadisonVille, Hays

C1·eek .
Perry _ _ .

" LIck Creek. _ .
Vandalia, Liberty .
New London .
Centre.. . ..

" Pleasant Grove
Rensselaer ....._... ... :-.
New Londoll,SaltRiver
Hutchison """ .
Spalding .
Oakwood, Ocean Wave
Huntington _ __.
Greenlawn, New Port ..

RANDOI~rH.

MO~(IIY Antioch.- .
" Salem.

Clark .
Heniek .

" Fairview .
Higbee .
Huntsville .
Jacl<sonville ..
Cairo .
New Hope .
J aCl{SOIlVille, Union.
Clifton HilL .
yates .
McMullen
Hoanoke .
Providence _.

RAY.
mchmond .
Richmond, Elk Horn .._

" IIickoryGrove
Knoxville, BethlehemHardin ...
}.•awson ....
Millville.

310 200
200 78
75 70
7775 ... 40'··
78 88
40
60
65 70
32 46
99 40
50 50
20

134 91

90 39
90 130

135 55
76 77

362 147
290 118
57 36
40 48

122 62
67 132

110 69
60 64
34 55
42 32

500 310
118 70
90 44
66

120 58
135 95
128 109
188 111
168 58
117 73

6G 52
84
60 70
34 67
25
27
24 45

250 150
60 75
40 55
75
30

1681 .. 100
50,

~'\Iem- ruplls Value 0'1-1

benl and Church
. teach's Property

150 90 1,400
58 . 400

150 70 1,500
50 1,000
45 50 1,000
89 40 1,000
45 400

110 100 1,600
40 45
65 60
30

100 80
22 24
17
30 55
35

35
15
35
30 .
30 200

····.. ·(200
1,000

1,200
1,200

8,000

2,000
1,000

2,500
1,200

61

7,000
1,000
1,000

300
400

300

i,ooo

800

2,000

1,200
4,500
2,200
1,500
7,000
3,000
1,000
1,300
1,500
2,000
1,000
2,000

1

1Icm- PupilS IValue of
bel'S and Church

• teacll'sPropcrty.
------

Dodd's S. H. I 49
Cross HOllds. 25

ozARK.
Gainesville 30 65 800

H Smith Chapel.. 100
Bakersfield, Bridge

Creek 801 1 .
Dare, Beiiff:ji...... 40 .
Isllbelia............... 35'1 : .
B~r~~SCy::::::::::::::: 15 ........•...... _ .
Spoon S. II. X~I····.·····
itil:i:.~l~\,;oi·l{·-:_ ~~ .-.
Ball S. H.. . .••............... 30 I··············

yount'sP,~~~·~· fVhite
Water '.

Enon ....

55
60

40

1,000
800

35,000
2,000
1,700
2,000
2,500
1,500
1,400
1,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
1,200
1,200

2,500

1,000
500

600

400
4,000
8,000
1,500
1,200
4,500
1,000
4,000
1,600

1,200

2,000
2,000
1,000
3,000
1,200

1,400
1,400
1,000
3,000
1,200

2,000

1,200

2,000

4,000
2,000
1,000

600
1,000
1,200
2,500
8,000
1,000
~,000



62 STATISTICAL TABLES.-:MIsSOURI.

COllnty,rost-officeand Mem- P~R~16 t~~Ur~~f
Name of Clmrch. ben~. teach's Property.

County, Post-office and Mem- p~~~s bi~~~chf
Name of Church. bers •. teach's Property.

Lawson, Pleasant
View __ .

Fox, Russellville .. .
Orrick .__ .
lIallard .
Morton .

ltEYNQLDS.
Barnesville '..
Logan Creek .

RIPLEY.
Doniphan, Bnffalo .

" Han(:oclc .
Warner's Station. _
Briar Creelc __ .
Gamburg ..__ __
Gatewood .

SALINE.
Herndon, Antioch .
Arrow Hocl\: .. . __ __
Woodson, Bethlehem ..
Blackburn .
Little Hock, Concord ..
Marshall .

" S(tlem .
Malta Bend .
Miami .
Slatcr .
Nelson _. .
Gilliam '
Grand Pass

SCHUYLER.
Queen City ...

H "Antioch
Lancaster ... .... __.....

" Bridge Creek".
Liberty
Tippecanoe .....

Downing .
" Coffey .

Darby ' .
Clifton, Fairview. __..
Greentop ---- .
Coatsville, Pleasant

Grove ._ -.
Glenwood .
Patterson's S. H .

SCO'l'LAND.
Bible Grove ..__
Lawn lUdge
Memphis .

" Concord. _ .
Salem_ _ _
Prairie View_._
Anti.och.
Union.

SCOTT.
Morley .
Sil,eston .

SHANNON.
Winona __ .__.._._.
reach Tree, Fike Breek

SHELBY.
Leonard .
Clarence .
Cherry DelL. .
Hager's Grove
Lentner .
Lakenan _.__._ _.__
Shelbyville .

H Pleasant Prairie
Shelbina .
Clarence, Union_. .
Hunnewell.. .

" Union Chapel
OakDale
Walkersville ...

ST. CHAltLES.
ForestelL. .....

ST. CLAIR.
Appleton City ...

I'
',t

U

Osceola
" B e~~r'-Creek

Pleasant .IIill
Chalk Level
Lebec .
Lowry CitY,ParkGrove
Rose . _ .

1f£~;.~~~~.~.~~:::::::::~~~~~~~..
WittS. H .
Collins .
Roscoe ._..__ _ .

ST. FHANCOIS.
Bonne 'l'erre .
Bismarck __ __•...
Knob Lick .
Doe Run : .
Farmington_._ .._ .
Libertyville.... .. ..

" flick's Chapel
" Flatwoods ..

Marsh Springs ..
ST. GENEVIEVE.

Coffman
Sllver Poiut.

ST. LOUIS.
St. Louis, First Church

" Second Church ...
II Central Church

Fourth Church._
South St. Lonis ...
Mt. Cabanne ..

Stratman, Creve C(J3ur..
STODDAHD.

Dexter .
" Christian Church

Bloomfield, Knight's
S.IL .....

Puxico........ ..... ""'."
Piketown, Oak Ridge .
Cantonville........ . .
Bloomfield, Saddler

Chapel_. __._.._.... __. .._.
Essex, Walnut Grove __

STONE.
McCnllah Chapel..
Galena .
!lobcrtson's MilL .
Galena, Flat Creek. _.
Lone Elm .
Sholten
White Hock ..
Pleasant Grove.
Kimberling

SULLIVAN.
Milan .
Bet.lmny .
Oa.l\.Grove __ .
Humphreys .
Harris
New Town .

TANEY.
Warnersville .
rrotem, Hpring Hill .._

~r::~~~l~'V{fl~rk. -O'~k--
Ced~ro(Jreek:--- c;djJ;s

S.H. .
Cedar Vailey .
Miney .. . .
Forsyth, Pleasant Hilt ..

'l'EXAS.
Houston

" Antioch .._.._._.
OakHill .

Licking .
Piato. .
Elk Creek .

" lIog Creek _

80 95 $ 2,200
50.

400140 80
50 45

105 70 '·'·'·'1;000
85 66

100 60 1,200
75 67
80 65
50
30
60 1,000

76 98 1,800
20 ·'·'40 300
75 300
70 68 1,000
65 85 2,000

100 85 1,500
65 400
30 65'·'70

49 75 1,000
46 56 350

400 316 40,000
354 200 15,000
245 225 35,000
175 255 7,000
50 75 5,000

40,000
20

80 70 1,200
35

45 . ···········50020 66
240 100 1,000
100.

35
48

30 44
Il3 96

45

~5:::165
45
50 .
30 34
52 67
40

55 ··-45··'100
50

140 110
40

150 100

30 .......
55.
30

10 33

25
15 30
20 33
20 40

113 IlO
50
35 -'55"149
75 41
60 33
20.

400

300
1,000

1,500

1;000

2,000

1,300
300

~~ ·········"$'1,000
75 95 1,500
15
50 1,000

25 500
35 ,.

12
25
22-
35

115
IlO

150
100
125
140
160
285

47
245
175
260
50

~'45····· 'i)ioo

65 ··········500
70 800

80 1,500
65 1,500
95 1,800

100 1,500
100 1,200
218 20,000

65 1,500
175 3,000
165 4,000
160 7,000
65 1,600

67 55 3,000
50 105 1,000

2~~ 100 i.:g~~I
1~~· 112" ········i;500

73 1,000
40 48 800
91 53 900
65 85 2,000

72 600
149 100 2,000

20

145 1.12 1,200

1~~19~ 5;500
85 45

125 90 1,000
80 60 1,000
70 75 600
46

40
32 ........... -----_ ...

45 35 800
30

165 100 2,300
88 90 1,800
33

103 75 1,000
52 48 1,400
86 48 1,000

120 100 1,400
30 120' '·"·"'4;000125
85 40 500

igl···'~~"
1,200

500

22 38 1,500

58

1

68 2,000

155 IlO 2,500

l
'I

I

Connty,Post-oillce and
:Name of Church.

Stanford, BockyBranch
Summersville
Clear Springs, jack

Fork
Roubidonx .
Licking, Pigeon Creek
Goshen._ .._ - _
Scattering ..
Big Creek

VERNON.
Nevada .
Sheldon .
Avola .
Walker .

H Berea ..
Ellis .
Moundville .
Hhinehart .
.Nevada, fVest Fork. ..

" Oak Grove ..__.
Milo, Liberty_. _ .
Carbon Center .
Sheil City .
Clayton ' .
l\lontevailo, Dunegan

Grove ._ _
Harwood .
Oakwood ..

WARREN.
FOl'isteil, Hickory

G1'ove _ .
Warrenton

WASHING'l'ON.
Potosi, Pleasant Ifill ..
Belgrade._. . .._..__._
Harnilton.Furnace .....

WAYNE.
Piedmont .
Mill Springs .

" Union Ifill .
Leeper, Greenwood

Valley. .._._._. ..
Piedmont, Peach 'l'ree

Fork .
Bruno!...............
GreenVille, CedarCreek
Greenville . _
Chaonia __._ _.
Cold Water ..
.Pieasant Hill

WEllSTElt.
Seymour

" Gentry _....._._.__._
RogerSVille, Pkiladel-

ph'ia _.__._ _
] rendersoll_ __
Marshfield .

" AnUoch ...
J1ft. Sinai..._

Osage
WOU.'l'll.

Grant City .
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45

400

i;400
600
600

1,600

45
70

25
50
37
18

200
25

450 328
40 ·'·4766
60 85
85 56
36 28
55 85

100 130
30 ·S5115
65 65
80 67
75 85
45 58

110 85
33 55
65 60

45 55
40

85 5G
20
25

65 68
92 90
30

58 55

,40 40
20
25
46 50
25
40
81 30

40 35
25

85 55
35
48 50
30.

1:;--1

25

150

'1 rupils Value of I
.Ll em- and Church
bel'S. teach's Property.

County, Post-omce ana
Name of Church.

500

5,000

i;200
1,000
1,200

400
1,f;00
1,400

1,000
1,500
1,500
1,500

700

1,000

i,200

Pleasant Ridge._.
Denver. ..
Allenville
Sheridan
Oxford '
Pleasant Vallcy ..
Grant City flurt S.UI.
Defiance, Liberty .

WRIGHT.
Mountain Grove. __.._.__
Mansfield .

" Knob_, .
BetheL.. ' "

Norwood .... _.
HartVille, Derbin .

" Clark's Creek
Shady S. H ..
Wolf Creek
Dry Branch _
.Pea mdge .
Pleasant Ridge ..
New Grove....
Campllell's S. H. ..
Elk Creek.
Lonallen S. H ...
Mount Olive

COLOR'D CHURCHES
IN MISSOURI.

Bethlehem , .
Brier Crcek !.\...
Columbia.
Chamois __. ..
Clarence .__ .
Dover . .
:Franl{fort
Fulton.. '."'.
Florida .
Hannibal .
Higginsville .
Kansas Clty .
Kearney
I,ouisville.
Madison .
Mexico .
New London ..
New Haven
Paris. __ .
Palmyra .. _._..
rerry .
l'lattsburg .
Middletown .
J.exington _..
Moberly "
Grcenton ._ .
l{eadsville
Williamsburg ..
Savannal!..
St. Louis ..
Salisbury. __...
Sweet Springs

I Scattenng

1,000

1,000

1,200
1,200

800

800

800

800

400

SUMMARY.
Whole number churches reported .
Estimate number not reported __ _. .._ .

Total number of congregations in the State
Whole number of Sunday· schools reported............. . .
Estimate number not reported ..._.... ,_ _. ..

Whole number of Sunday-schools in the Statc .
Whole number of church buildings in the State .
Whole membership rcported. .
Estimate membership in 35 churches unreported .. _ __._ .
Estimate scattering memlJership._ .. .__.._ _ __ _ _.._..

Whole membership in the State .
Officers and teachers inSllnd<Ly-scllOol reported

63
1\Iem- P~r:.JlSI bt;~~cllf
bel'S. teach's Property.

160 140 1,400
155 80 1,000

~~ ~~"""'i,400
68 55
75 58
28 35
18 1;000

500150 111
25
35
55 _.__ __ .
25
30.

100
50
30

~g ·.·.146
1""".'3:1·······1-.

45 .
4-1 '

;1..... 1 ..••..........
100 45 1,500
150 .
30 .
45
50 35

150 95
15

150 100 "···"2,00'0
10
60 45
40
27
46 35
12
80
30 .

100 95 2,000
35
32 .
45
40
15
14
40
20
25
45 30J~I35.~o.~

············200

400
2ilo
800

400
1,400

500

500

1,221
35

~5G
795
100
895
829

109,079
3,400
6,000

......................... 118,479
68,516
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_______ 1 1 1 --40 -...-...-..-... ---.

1~~..··45········1,500
150 .
30 .
~g·····S5-

150 95
15

1~~100" ········2:000
10
00 45
40 .
27
15
40 35
12
40
14
80 .

l~g .. ' 95' ········2:0()O

35 .
32
45 .
~g····:i0··········500
55
45
35

4~g.:::::::::: ~::.:

0,500Estimate membership in 100 Sunday-schools nnrcported : ·······---nlJiil
b f flI 'ers and teachers in Sunday-schools III the State..................... •

Whole num cr 0 0 c $1.764.400
Value of church property reported:...... 110,000
Valuc of church buildlllgs unrepolted..... $i874400

Whoie value of church property in the State "'h""d""i"th" St~t~"'''''''''' $ '162'000
I . erty and endowment owned by the brother 00 0 e ······ 95'000~~l~~g~~i;:"~~cr::c'iI'oOIproperty owned by the brethren of the State................................. •

POST-OFFICE.

MISSO URI-CO LO RED.
NAME OF CIIunCH. CORRESPONDENT.

Bethlehem
Briar Creek .
Columbia.
Chamoig .
Clarence .
Dover ._ .
Frankfort .
Fulton .
Florida .
Greentoll ."
Hannibal .....
Higginsville.
Kansas City_.
Kearney .
Louisville __J •• _

LeXington .
Madison ..
Mexico . .. '
Middletown
Moberly .
New Londoll - --.--- ----00 ••• -

New Haven .
Paris .

i~~i·~~i~~~..·..~ - -- .
Plattsburg .
Rcadsville .
Savannah __ ~
St. Louis.
Salisbury
S\veet Springs, - -_ .
Williamsburg .
Scattering .

COUNTY.
Pupils Value of

Mem- and Church
bers. teach's ~roperty.

",joo
1,400

4:000

500

35 ··········600

MONTANA.

.......................

.............. . . 2.000 515 $12,900TotaL .

. D C Gray Anaconda. Deer .Lodge .

~~*h;:a.-::.::..:.~~:::~~*~ii~~~--:·:·:··:I~~!~~~:.-.:.:::.:.::__.~:.-..-.-:~i~i~f:~·::.:.:.:.:.:.:
COlvaills y' B' tt ·ton Deer Lodge Deer Lodge .
Deer Lodge ~. A' Se~Itg~ Missoula MIssoula
Darby, MIssIOn Han:iso;, Joi'dan' FIsh Creek...... . Jefferson .
FISh Creel<...... Masena Bullard .. Helena LeWIS & qJarke ..
Helena Albert Wald... ... Hogan ],eWlS & Clarke ..
Hogan W B. Daniel Highwood Choteau .I\i~~~~S~d_ -~Wilson Leiser .._ Missoula _.. n •••••• MIssoula .

Stevs~g;,v~l~~ ..~t.~: J, A. Seaton. Corvallis Missoula .
Scattering .........•. ~ ..............•.................. ~ -.........•............•..•......

Total. .....................•...•••....................................••••.••••.....••.•...•.••.•...•.••...

24 38 2.700
62 97 200

118 103 7.000
34 36 2,700
70 55 1.700
44 82 8,000
10 .. I17 .... . 25·;OC)O104 109
25 ... i,-ooo20 58
35 101 11.000

22 .......... ............
200 .... ............. , ......-- ------
785 679 $59,300
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NEBRASKA.
NAMEOF CHURCH. CORR>CSI'ONDENT. POST-OFFICE. I COUNTY.

Alma.................. .J. D. Stephenson Alma Harlan
Arapahoe G. S. Prune Alapahoe _ Furnas ..
Armada.............. .John H. WIlson Armada Buffalo
Arnoid M. Sargent Arnold Custer .
Ashland B. F. Whitney Ashland Saunders .
Aurora A. W. Agce Aurora Hamilton
Albion _ W. A. Painter .. Albion .._ __ Boone
Auburn ~ William Watson Auburn Nemaha
±::b~~~iiie· .-·::::: i:U3':'Flicii ~:~)~~~ilie::::.:. :;I~zt.eI:~ .
Beatrice J. L. !thodes IJeatriee Gage .

· BetheL A. W. Dutton.. Bethel. Hitchcock .
n~~~II~r~ ::: S. S. Slacy·::::.. ~~~~;r~...... Y~J~~.I~on .
Bennett ' _ J. D. Barnes.. Bennett ._ _. Lancaster _ .

, Bethany Heights .. R C. Barrow. Betllany Heights .. Lancaster .
: Belvidere William Bailey Belvidere Thayer .
• Blne Valley Oliver Crowder Blne Valley York .
I Barada A. Smith. Harada ' .. Richardson .."

Bcaver Crossing D. ltollaltd. Beaver Crossing .. Seward

I j~~~.~~~tw L"·w~Mi'lie-l~ .. ~~~~~~t~.._ Xg~:i~._._ _ .
Bellwood........... A. H. Jones Bellwood B\ltler .
Brownsville... G. Carrington Brownsville Nemaha .
llratton........ Bratton Nemaha .
Blair J P Andrew Blair Washington .
Bloomington T. K. Hansberry Bloomington.. Franklin .
g~;;;~·si·on·__..-_~··..-.·.~·.~~..~~lifil~ggy._ ~l~~fpton ~~~ilfoil

· Clay Center Clcveland Eller Clay Center..... Clay .
Cozad __ J.1-I. Darner Cozad Dawson _ .

iCameroll _._ _ J. M. Cummins. Cameron Hall .
ClIester .J. W. Allcn Chester Thayer .
Cheney Robert S. Dill.. . Cheney Lancaster .

, Cooper S. H. D. E. Pierson. Stratton Hitchcock
I Chester Oal<. A G. Ewan Grant . Nemaha ..
,g~~~~~e·:::::::::·~n~~~P~J~:etf'- B~~~~~~~..: :..::.:::::b1;~e~ ~:~:

Donglas Eld. Sl{inner DOllglas_._._........ atoe, _ .
Danbury _. John Wintyen.. Danbury........ Saunders .

· Dorchester L Maxfield IDorchester Salllle
David City......... J. T. Myers . D,lVld CIty Butler
Doniphan . DonIphan Hall
Elmwood......... . John II Hart . Elmwood Cass .
ff~~~;· ~. ~a~~~~~~~I.;;~)I·ylff~~r~·r ..___. .___.::::::: ~1,ll~lOre
Illwood..... M. H, Heid .. Elwood.. Gosper
Elk Creel< G. W. Knowlcs Ell' Creel< ,lohnson .
East I.•incoln C. 'V. Hemry East Lincoln. Lancaster,_ .
Ewing's S. H A. W. Frank Verdon __._. Chase .._
Fairview _ L. IVr. Calvin. Hmwatha Dundy .

: Fairfield W. T. Ncwcomb .. Fairfield Clay
FIlley D. S. FauJder .. Filley __ Gage
Fairview _ Frank'Lawson.. Ough, __ DUI!dy
FaIrbury J. R. Nelson Fairbury ..............• lencrson .
Falls Cfty W. E. NcaL Falls City lUchardson " .
Friendshlp _ Z. M. Riggs Daws0I.1 _ Richar~son .
Franklin ,John l:Illtch.ison IFranlnlll .._ ~rallkl1n .
gll~~~~\~~Od·.·_·.· ~ ~l(~r~,liLe~~W.~~.·~~:~:::g~'~~~\~~O-d~..::::::::: g;fs~.·.~·.-.-.~·..·.·.· .·.·_·_·
Glendale .J. Livingstone. Louisville .. _ --_.. -Icass - .
Glen Rock R. Corycll Glen Hock Ncmaha .
Gaston S. fl.. D. T. iJ:u~hes. De Witt Saline .
Hastings (1st ClI.) .John Galbreth Hastings Adams ."
Hendley J. T Mitchell.. Hendlcy Furnas .
Hampton William Mapes Hampton HamIlton ..
Ilicl,man Wrn. MeClam.. Holland Lancaster .
Ht1mholdt ~· J. M. Dewees.... Humboldt RichardsoIl _.
Hamburg John Wintyen. Hamburg I~a:'nd~rs __..
Hebron F. A. Powell.. Heblon Thayer .
Harvard. C, B. RockwelL Harvard. . Clay .
Imperial Laban Fisher Imperial . I Chase .
Incllan Creek ,J A. Kelso Inctmn Crecl{.. . York .
Jobnson. S. Miller .. . !.lollllson . Nemalla
Kearney A. Stedwell. Kearney .. . Buffalo

72 100
125 90
26
58

100
75
75 .
85
35
89

316
42
14

115
44
80
90 105
54 74
36 .
80 .
35
77 .
30 .
55
25
87
50

1-65
76

121
44
20
63

7
50

160
25
14
32
20

150 ...
45 ....
50 '.

130 89
57 52
82 95
60 119
30 72
65 13
65
36 58

202 119
24
36

150
156
30
75
25

121 67"""1)30'0
25
40
35

121 67
35
47 ""'47
51 56

142 109
2~~ 173 ·..··..ii,ioo
~~94
55
~~. 82·······(606

36
112
123

52
92
50

..···..i.400
3.00U
4.250

500
2,350

1.575
2,200
2.200

1.500
800

l,uOO
2.000
1,700
1,450
1,300
2,860

300
3,500

100
3,000
2.700

1,600

1.200

321
50
31

105
73

·.. ···15.000

116
57

125
45
59
50
57

····..2:600
11200
1.800
1.400

500
1,600

········i';ifjo

....
····..··2.000

1,OUO
2,500
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NEVADA.
11

NAME OF CHURCH'l COUUESPONDENT. rOAT-OFFICE. I COUNTY.

Kennard J M Vandusen Kennard .._" Washington .... __
King's S. II.. .li IJolejack ASPi~wall '''''''''''':~~~~~ila

tm~::g:::::::: I¥: g~IT:wey:::::" ~il~&'ISt~n ::.:: g~~~..
L~nham -_ 1

0. i' kri~~~~e't~~~61~··.·.-_-_-.~·.:::::::::La~castei:.fi~bg~:l -..--~--._..-.:~.L.Dil~el ..::~::::::Lisbon _ l:erkins . '.
, " '11 ''''''I~{Ward... LO\Hsvllle (ass .tg~~~vul~ove-----·_··I_ Logan Grove Dixon.

Lo~t Creek ._·:::::~~:'ICi~yman__._... Geneva - ~~~~.~lll~~e •••••• -.
Linden I.J. T. MitchelL Arapahoc.............. ,

d", _, _!Thomas Mlles London . .._ Nemaha .{~~~~~ol~~Creei\: :::'::. i J saac Ilosbarger ,.. Yorlc Yo~~ .
Maple Creek -- ,..~E. Phillips Fremont._ - {?~~n~:s·········.··.··
Mapl" Crcel' 8. H.I. W. Cozad. Prceept __ ".
~l~sel~ve ._ _ :'V. N, Porter CortltHld. ('~lge..

tt 'T I' I-hrris Marqllt'tte fI,lDllltonlVI~l'que e --' \'. (., l\'l'lndprson Valley
M~llderson_ _!,J-,' T .. JUk;S Minden Kearney .
M~nden _ 1

1. Johnson Malcolm Lancaster.
M(llcolm , ~.';. "1 ---- North Bend Dodge , .Nortl1 Bend II. 1 J( 1llS --... N lekolls
N Ison. '.1 L 1'l(I\t Npls( n t .
N~lmlSka <.:itY":::·:<.::JI. Itoselins NC!1raska City y.toc .

Cw Ho ,e _ 'c '.v Flillt--'r .._ Ashland _._; ttLundels ~ .
~~rnahagity ····:~:::,i~\v. Arg~l~right..iNem~ha CIty. --.- ~~~l:ll~a..
North Kearncy :A. B. MCC.all1 IICcalIl.e.y .. --.. - ~.. ..

: J Olivpr Odell . __ Gage .
g~?i(~w· --::r: J-I. n;,ilici-- ::::: Nelson Nucl;(~llS .
Omaha (1st Cll.) O. F' i:i(pphcns Omaha.. .. D()U~htS

h (2d Ch) I I K llpld IOlllaha Dougl,LS .
8nb~r~e . I:J: II: Osborne ..... Osborne Fr0!1tler
rfamvlew·-······ F T Rm!<:er Oxford... IJaIlan ... .. IW Ij Hlper Irawnee Ilawnee .
P,,~r.lt'c t"y II J 'B 'Cl<~lhymer 'Ashland. '18"un<1ers .
Ple,tsau. a ey \v i. McCoy mismgCity Buller .
HlsmgcC.ltYt .....•.. 1 I 'Vv' Thomason "'Plattsmouth. Icass __ .
i~~al<CI~~~ < ..-..... Iii. j{,' PItney Inavale liY,e~,~~lrs .
~leasa.nt Htll ..··.. ·1 .... ::::::: r,1~~1~~.....·::::::!~>I;elPs ''-'~::'::~:::~
I helps .. ". I' It "McCoy Clear Creek ,i:iaundeJs .
Plamvlew . .. . ;. . Plattsmouth ,Cass .
l'lattsmouth······ __II; \\ Iles ... ;__ Hound Grove .... !Custer........ .
Hound Grovc C. A. MIlicI.. Wahoo. ..ISouuder.s __ :
l{oek Crcel< ---- --..... -- . I" l!le,l Willow .
1\ d Willow . Elias Cana.ge ... --. Indmno a... --. 'H' J .•e i J 1m H Il'Iy . Stanford .' ar an .""
~aJlpa "ir" Ell··tt' -- 'Stclla IHichardsoll __
~:el.la .•-- -- I'A' L H6h,isoii.""'IDavid City II!uller , "
H(lvannah -.. .. 'I t :FrankllIl .
~euey JIIlI IL. Yocum ..·· IS~~I~il·:·..·· :Bunalo ' __"
~helton ·.. 1 "C'1 li:itellmg [Johnson "'1
~:eJ!I:lg . . :: 0: J: ti'it1·vey' :::::!i:ialem __I.~ichardson --
~alen........... IWilliam McIntyrePallIlllOn... S,.ll py .
Spnugfield ... -..... - "H dClnmpion ,Chase .." .
Thornpsonls S. II .. n,. II<·F·e.aj ~·····_·····'I'l"lbleHocI;;: . Pawnee ....
Table nock. ········1·1. .I. lS 1eI ..... - - ,.< 'I I . Hl
,. h -. 0 E. Thompson llecnm~eh. ','_0 lll~( .- •.....•...
,Iec.nmst :eek········N' P Cooper Tecumseh. :,Johll~on __
IlIIl<cy I .. J'N: West IUlyS'es ..__Hulle!'.. .
ElY~i~a .-- W. W. West Una<lllla .,<~to.e..
}1." I --. i:i B Yoho lutica . ",ml, .

UtIca --.0" }1;tlllGl VeJ{lon ..... Ihichardsoll .. _ .
Verdon Ii H J{,i1\vlmgs .. W,ll<PflE:'Jd ....•..... IDlxon, .
Wal{e~ield -.. N· Ba\Tlbl'ldge Waterloo. IDougla.s .~~~1{167-~ek·~~.·~~:~::~:,L·W. ('lln~ingham ILiberty..... 1 Pa,;'nec. ...

IJ G Hemzman \W"co ... ,YOlk .
Waco T••••••••••••••••• !·· \Vaverly :LaT~caster .Wavell, --.............. ..JI l' d York IYork

y Ol';~~~; :::::::::: ~:.~:.~r"ll .. : J:.::: :.:':::I .

i:icattering __. I .

NEW JERSEY.
Plalnficld (1st Ch) I EJd. J. B. Cle"ver I 1 .

Pupils I Value of
Mem- and Church
bers. teach's. Property,

31 57
45
88 60
20 13
41

415 269
46 .
24

1
25
28

1

20 I46

3,5'I47 49
20

j~1
25'1 "'2";600

'1
1
'5
0
"7

0
'II;I~2 1,700

2,500
661 ~OO '

135 i - ..~n9()
I:Z I 93
301'1 '.

li~II' i~~.1.:.: .. ~:~~~
66 62 3,000
84 63 1,000

125, 113 3,000ggl:
120 I110~ "1'.

I~~:::::!

i~I'::~f! 900
65 :
25 !

33~!a i •

;rl' 5749 80
78

1

1nI901,S(11i
I~~ I 108 2,250
l~G.\ ()9 .... 1:850
65 89 2,700
5~ 56 1,950
55 _ .

6':~~1- ~~]$~2:::::·'

1,500

285
725

1,650
86,000

2,050

~o
50
11

· i:2iili
700 '

2,000
....

150

.... I 100 I I .

...I 105 I I .
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NEW MEXICO.
NAME 0>' CllUllCH.j COHltESPO"DEK'l'·1 POST-OJ-'FICE. I COUNTY. ~~~,~~- P~N~lSI ~t~:chf
-- '_______ _ tea.eh's Property.

East Las Vegasl . I I
(lst Ch.) H. H. H"wlcy.. L"s Veg"s San Mrgnel... 40 .

GH"ill~IPl> 'I'JOhn i:ipe"ls IH(~ai1Up 4[ ,.
" s eak. .. I "ll's Peale. . 15 .

~~l;~:::~~ .... : : ~:::~:.::~~:~::1~:.. ::.~ ~l::~:::..~:lt~~~·:::::r:.:.::t.. ::: .:.. I :::1 ::::::::::
NEW YORK.

Auburn J. B. Kenard .. ·.. ··.. 'IAuburn ICayuga .
Brewerton _ E. A, EnlTl!0ns _, Brewerton _ _ Ouondaga .
M~7flW'n . ~V.~~~:;~giet: t::jr~lg~la~e::::::: ffl~j~gs ::::.
Cato Wm. Harris.. . ICato Cayuga
Carthage Z. D.l\-Iorrisoll iCarthage Jetrerson .
Clarence. :Davld ,Johnson IClarcnce _ ..__ Erie .
Eagle Mills --iP. H. Vauzan<1t Eag. Ie Mills Rensselaer .
East Aurora, IIsaac PhIllIpS_ __East Aurora ErIC .
Fredonia, _ 113. Lucas., IFn~dollia __ Challt:wqua .
Felt's Mills....... C. HOberts I'1'elt's Mills JeIterson .Grcen .Pomt Mls- .

sion. __ R. P. Terbane Brooklyn E. D. G.. Kings
I~ancaster, T. C. Hillman Wilhelm _ Elle _ .
Lacona . . ... ..IE. M. lCIlonen j'J~acona 'Oswego .
Ma.nsville ,L. Hudson Ellh1JlIl'g I',)et!crson ' ..
~:,vlf~rki W.5Gth IJ acob i:inyder ~:\~i 1-l;'6rli;29W iii., Erie .

Stt· .... ·.. ·.. J. JI. H. Nesslage .., i:it.. . ..... :New York .
Ne'St.)0~·:~ ...(lG9thIW. A. Sinclair ..... INC1Iera~S'\\~ l;~OINew Yorl,
New Yor\{ (Lenoxl New York, 252 w.1

Pitt~t6';;,lri... ·:·:::.:. ~'.~: ie;.~ut::::::: Pitt11~t~n8t. ~~~SS~I~:~~
Poestenkill · 1 Wm. Clark Poestenkill Hensselaer ..
Pekin ",_...... ICliHard Levan _. Peldn. . Niagara _.....
Pompey ..__ Lucius Crand"ll. Pompcy .. Onond"ga ..
HlClIl"nd· .. · ·

r

'George Mellen Hichland Oswego .
.Richville. --.- Edward Brown .. Pembroke_. Genesee . _
§~i~h~~.t.~.l>~~~~itls~I;ia~~ller .::: §~~h~.~~e.r.:~~~ ~ _.~u~~~~y'.
i:ioulh BuLler .. ,R. A. 8eMle 80uth Butlcr W"ync .
Suspension BridgCrFranklin l-'letcherlf:hlspension BridgelNiagara .
i:iyraeuse ])1'. A. J. nrewster1i:iyracuse Onondaga .
T"onawanda (8.)_._ \Vrn MCLUl'en ITonawanda _.jEr!e _ .
Tonawanda (N') __IBen L. R[lnd Tonawanda E.j rIC _ .
Troy (1stCI1.1 __ ])r. R E. Ilelding'ITroy ltenssel"er .
Troy (6th Ave·)·ll. R Stevens Cenlcr1slandTroy Hensselaer .
Tnlly A.lJutlcr [TUlly Onondaga .
ThrOOpSViJIe j])r. Wm. Grognn Throopsville Caynga __: .
Waterloo ,Martin Selrnser Waterloo........... .
Vyilliamsville 'IS' H. Smith Williamsville ,.Erie. .
Wellsville A.~. APPlebee .. ,wellsville .IAllegany .

WII~::~bUrg .. ::.:. (~.- ..~.ut~~I~~s 1 ~.~:)Oklyn,20Lee~~ !KlllgS .

NORTH CAROLINA.

2691199 2,000'
75 97 3,000

296 19G 50,000
270 188 35,000
150 123 3,000
35

1

'" .... 1,500~~~.:...

5,000
2,000 :
2,000

112 80 6,000
35 40 1,200

34 93 2,000,
100 102 2,000
21 114 ········i,5Ci630,
I4' 1,000

304 304 10G,000

40 165 7,000

70 112
40 62 3.200

125 60 2,500
30 40 2,500

170 94 4,000
40 84 1,500

118 128 4,000
75 79 15.000

133
14'8''' 3,400

145 :),500
180 100 5,000
200 204 15,000 '
250 279 8,600
94 165 12,000

180 146 20,000
150 69 12.000
120 88 3,500
60 57 1,500
25

"6ii" ~:ggg:60
94 82 6,000 :
20__ ~~I __ -

4,374 4,0021 ~359,900'

Ashevillc IF, M. Crary Asheville Bnncombe .
AmrlOll G. K. Mallison _ Idalia __ Beaufort ._ "-_
Antioch : A. H. Barrett _ Avery's Creek Buncombe .
Alpha IP. Scarborough Buxton Dare .
Armenia !E. p, Loftin _ Killston .Jones .

l.)RI.i~.·.·.·'-'-···:·:::::It~:~;~sY~~.: *:;fl~J?Sncreel<.:·::::: ~;~A~6··.:·__..::::
AntIOch. I('co. W. Hallett F,umvllle PItt .Albernarie·.· ::: Edmund W"lker B"y Tyrrell .
Bee Tree ,B. 8. Tipton. __ Cooper.. .. _ Buncombe .
Be"ver Da.m ':::S. W. WoolaJ.-ci Bunyan Beaufort
IlJonnt'sCreek :J, G. Latham !W"shington. Beaufort

24
22
45
18
64
33

120
87
15
30

207
140

113

73
~9
73
27

10,000 I

150
400 '
50 '

625
400
500
700'
300
500
300'
250'
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M IPUPil8 Value of
,NAME OF enUUCH. CORUESIJONDENT. POST~OFFICE. COUNTY. b em- and Churchera. teach's Property.

Bethany W. F. Draughan Whitaker's~.:::: EdgeCombe= TI -----;B --2,000
Boycrs Louis Melican Clemmonsville Forsyth. 351 300
:,.Beulah...... . ,f. P. Nelson C'arlisle , Forsyth.............. 50
'Bethel P. P. SumrelL Grifton. Lenoir . 125 65 '475
:Bethel M. W. White Lynch Madison 70 48 300
~;.~Il:'t{;r.eei{:·: i: ~:E~~:~OII::::::::~~~diel~;~e~:.:::::: ~;::~n~g ~g 33 400
,Bay Creek J. Carowan ., Mesic ." pamlico.............. 83 60 400
iBethlehem T.K Cullipher.. Hertlord . perquimans .. ,..... 65 46 560
:Berea Samuel Sutton.. Hertford perquimans.... 50 300
:Casllie . .. John Sl(iles. __. Sails Soud Bertie..... 17 . 300
(Christian ChapeL. S. Ayers Williamston Martin... 88 300

18~:;~~:t~,~~~~ect t 1:~'~~~:",,,,,:::m~:~~~~t:··:·:::.:::::::~~~;fi~() ~~ ....·~f ~~~
jConeord...... . J. O. Clifton Faison's Sampson. . 44 '"i'03''' 350
Corinth . W. A. Petree Mizpah ' Stol'es................. 45 44 1,025
Christian Hope H. S. Gurganns Long Ridge Washington 120 68 400

I Dunn N. B. Hood... Dunn Harnett 22 78 1,200
DeepSpring Z. T. l(oolleL. __ Trenton ._ __ Jones 41 200
Doe Branch. ..." John Harrison .__0. Sandy Bottom. __ Madison ..' 20
Dawson's Creek .. W. H. Broughton Arapahoe _ _ Parnlico.. 32 45
Darden's .. D. G. Darden, Plymouth __ Washington g
Eden .J. W. Taylor _ Shine __.." "" _. Greeno..... 93
Enterprise 1. W. Mooney Fairfield Hyde............ 25 ..·..44·
Ellijay.. . Z. P. Moses , Ellijay Macon .-- 45

\Eureka G. W. Summerlin .. Cogdell Wayne 222 113
~Freezeland _0' • 8. W. Brown Lec --- - Madison -. 16
'Free ChapeL T. J. Basnight.. Scuppernong Washington 85 75
,Grantsboro L. H. Banks Grantsboro 1'amlico.. 33 40

~~l~o*eclc B.i';:Spellcei·::·::: Gum Nec!, :: Tii'reii::::::::::::::: ~~
mead of Pungo J. H. Adams 1'nugo Beaufort............ 66 43
Haw Branch.... O. M. Ellis...... Chocowinity Beaufort............ 42 48
,Hooizerton Wm. Conard.. . Hool(el-ton Greene D3
Hasldn's Chapel.. 1. T. Haskins. Bonns Jones . 80
.Hebron L. A. Newborne .. Kinston Lenoir 43
'Haw Pond G. L. Smith Neatman .. Stokes................ 50
Holly Neck T. S. Swain McKey's Ferry Washington 40

'1~:.r~I~Ochapel::: 1.·~:~t~n~~s .. :.. ~iA~~~"ille ·.··:~i't~y~or.t... ~~
Jetlerson J. F. Miller.. Bethania Forsyth 135

'Jamesville J. W. Hoberson ,Jamesville Martin 30
Kitt Swamp Alfred Gaskin ~;rnul Craven... D3

"Kill,enny J. L. Briekhouse. Fairfleld .. Hyde 23
Kinston __._.. _.,_A. J. Loftin .. , Kinston , Lenoir.. 140 85
Kent's ChapeL E. D. H.andalL. Little Pine Creek.. -Madison 30

I:Live Oak Grove W. J. Fodrie Beaufort .- - Carteret. 52 38
La Grange ,Joseph Kinsey La Grangc Lenoir 47 58
Lebanon .~ G. F. Roberson .. Hassell.. Martin 45
'Long Acre . H, II. BOwelL. Montleello Washingto0. 82 31
Manteo John Goodwin Manteo Dare " 25

,'Middleton G. M. Silverthorn Middleton. Hyde 164
.-Mount Olive .1. K. Voliva Leeehville Hyde 65
:~m't6~~~'f2 tV.~.~t~~l.'1i~ll·". N~;~~;.r"ville ~lo\~;s(i;n'....•. 2;g
,Macedonia .f. H. Woodard Pactolns Martin . 54
iMilnnmg's Wilson Manning Jamesville Martin 45
,Mt. Pleasant L. A. Mayo Greenville Pitt... 76 3"0'"

1.'New Hope ._ M. Harrington. Pantego _ Beaufort. 28
North River W. J. Gibble .. Beaufort.. Carteret.. 21 80
New Berne N. S. Richardson .. New Berne Craven... . 74 84
Nebrasl'" F. D. Mason Lake Landmg Hyde 148

!New Pl'ospect.. J. N. Gentry Lynch .. ,. Madison 82
New 1,ake W. J. Dunbar.. Leedville Tyrrell 19
Old Ford W. H. Stancill Washington.... Beaufort 298

IOak Grove...... F. H. Gaskins Vanceboro _.. ' Craven.. 58
Oak Grove Henry Taylor.. Keelsville Pitt 105

,Pungo Chapel.. . .J. T. Wilkin~on ° Hastin Beaufort .-.......... 29

:~~~~'iJ~I<.::::.ri. I~..PQ~f8l~y:: ~~gi~~g .. :::: R~~i:ig::i:::::::::· 2gr
~Pamlico _ _. S. B. Will\:ins_ Ycatesville Beaufort " 45
',Pleasant Union W. Eo Moore ·Fayetteville Cumberland 15
:Powell's 1'oin\.. H. H. Harrison Harbinger,. CurritucK... 81 88
Prospect Marion Simmons. Albertson Duplin 17
l~latftown B. Hendrix Vienna Forsyth _.......... 125
Pleasant HilL Isaae BrowIl. Tuckalloc _ , Jones .--... 118

IPoplar Chapel.. J. F. Holiday ........• Jamesville Martin.. 83
Pleasant Union J. H. Bryall. Newton Grove Sampson............ 262
:Philippi... . Charles Amesley Creswell Washington 154

. ·__.. ······250
100
600
300
150
500
300
300

58
61
30
35
28

1,500
200
250

1,090
1,500

250
700
400
200
500
100
DOO

1,400
300
150

1,000
450
260

1,500
300
100

40
59
61

...................
30
56
2D

159
. 48

300
515
150
500
200
175

2,700

87
46
59
59
8D
56

· .. ·.. ·..iiio
800
200
800
200

1,500
150
150
100
485
100
600
200
100
250
300

28
44
45
77
54

600
300
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>LUlli:. OF cn::I{CH,l"c::--:-o-n-n'E--sp-O-"-'U-E-'N-T-'-111 -P-O-S-T-'-OF-,,-,r-c-E-''':'''-C::''o:':U::''''::'''T:':y=.=::;M=e''m-.''P"'UCCI""C)i7IS""CI'""Cv~a~I~1I~e~Of-;::

. bel'S and ClJureh;'
. teach's Prol1ert),.:i

N~f~~~tl'y '.. AlJsal(~lll.\Voodrlrd Buny~._== Beaufort ----;
Wve?Siej"; \V. B. OIIJIth.. Alcxander Bnncombe · i~ "37" '5

25
00

0
,

H b'" e.,....... LalvlIl Kirkman Maple Cypress Crav .
l'()beblS~nvllle ~, H. Gnmes Kobel'S' IlVille Marten............... 45 400;
,,~ illS ._._ C. \v. t;cars Nashville . Ill... 31 24 1000'1

n~Chla~lds W ..H. Banl(s.::::::: Hi~hlands.::::.::.::.:. ~I:~I~w"""""" 39 52 '100'
d U:l;.I~ ~ _ Alflcd NIChols. Greenville p'tt -............. 126 34 750('1

1,{Qnnd 1ree l{, C. Cannon ]{ollnd Tree· .. · · 1'\t 2D 36 500i
H~ra(JtOlL-...... G-.H. Barns Se" t . 1 - 98 35 10001
SInclair's Creek d F M'Lson "',1(1.~1 on -. Hyde " 67 - 72 '675 Ii

~tOI1Y Brauch 'E: Wetl;~ringtOl;" .~~'i~'e~mvllle ··· ·I~?aUfort...... 68 200'
~tol{esda.le IDr. C W. 'I'd.yIor 8tokesdilJe·-···· }~v~n............... 12 500 I

~jlnngiIeld IC' C. GIbbs Eugelhard GUlltord 34 800
S"au (~lI,t1ter S l{ C'lson S Hyde. 67 44 100
~outil~ve~t i I: V;mce 1(~;~~~O~luartcr... pYde. . 44 700
Snead s l<erry VY.\V Le\'w'ls .. Snead's FelT ~enOll ;.............. 31 48 250
Ht.lI of Bethlehem Havwood LeWIS St "11 y Onslo,",. 10
~i,~ern iF. A~. \CllpalllCi<: JoY;:;s~~'s Miiis:·.: tiw1liCO

.... 27 40 400
Si~~o~ide '~. S. Spencer ..... Columbia. . Tyrreii .... · ~~ ~~ 1,000
~~tillt'~ D~li.g;hC.·.-.·- Ed~:~l'~rSc'v~~~i~~lse.. COI,UIllbia ... ..... Tyrre~l ~:::~::: 33 ~g~,
~ranter's Creele . Bell Belcher t~{C~~~il~h.-.-. rasluugton ..... 11~1····-33.. 620!
:lre.nt........ ~l. F. Whedbee H'atter~s Deaulort........... 38 350
i~~~rAlOe Z.T. IIuffn!.an __.. ~omf.ort ~.·.·::·· : .J6~~s·-.·.·.·.·.·.·.·····-- 24..... 150
TI y..... 1. K. WethCllllgton Coxvllle . Pitt 40 54 350l?mpSOn's WIley Farmer. __. Wilson W' -. 90 . 1,000
Dillon ChapeL... T. W. Whitley' Hath Ilson 10 100
UllIon Chapel S B Ta I' '." Beaufort......... 203 82 120
Vanceboro , .: Ii II WY <;11 .........•. Catharmc Lake Onslow.............. 100 ' 0
White Hill 0 ••••• J·n· nol~~aIlls······I~anCCb?rO .: _Craven ,... 34 300
Warner's , D" .' Edward s Mill Beaufort 43. 150
White Oal' ..:· Ain~s w~~~~e .. ". Cl:mmonsville '. Forsyth ·.· ·.·.:: 9 300
Wilson's Mills T C Davis lVLmvII!e , Jones 32 275
Wheat Swamp'::::: lVi. rio Creecii'" ~~ltj~Gt~ MIlls Johns~on 6D 48' 1,500

~m~anmsto~ ....,.... r~~·IiY~~2~·:::·:~mt,~i:-'.si()~.·:::.:: .•: ~f~·~I~ 14 '47 1,~gg
~IU~~O'.'. MISSIOn S. D. Bugher Winston . FO~~orh 44 40 2,650

~on,s qlove __ S. Ueasons _ Robersonville"··" . . y 13 l~OOO
ZIOn S ChapeL W. B. Brickhouse Hoper MWaltlU '.. 1D 50.. ashlIlgton 114.. 1,500

-----
$61,990 "

!

Total.. 4,2148,644

OHIO.
!~~~~I~"f""":':":::::::lt~;;m~I::..: !f{~l~:~f' ..::::::::::::::.:::.:::....
Augusta John Dowlmg Augusta .
~tltlOesh Alex. Carr Westland
Ak;'~~ (lsfcii:j .. ··· ~~~i.I~So¥~:x~~;!1 .. Athens :· ···
A!uon (2d Ch.) Charles T. Inman ±~~:g:; .
Aur~ra __ -- HusselL . Aurora-- ..
AntIOch........ L. Ehman ... AntiochAustintown __ J. C. McGi:ew'·· A t· .
Alleusville TllOS. SaIto" :: Ali~I:~lJ~k;n.: ......••....
j}tnalia Wm. Kertman Athaha

e _ _.... .Morgan Bell Utica ·.·,·.·.·,·.·.·.·..:.
Bl.;:ld~lls~ur~.. L!. H. Blystone .. Bladensburg .. _ .
Bl,ldg~W(iteI Geo. UlChmdsol1 Bridgewater
BI,!l(eslee ., Lyman Baxter. Blakeslee .
Bryan A. Schartzer.. Br'yan. . .Be(lvel Dam Alva EdgecOlnb Beaver Dam"·"-··' "---- - .
Bethel E..f. Woollley H' .. .. .
Blan,chard Hiver._. Enos Shanl1on:~-··· J)~~~~1~k················ .
Blnl!ton Thos. ,Johnson Blullton .
J~;~l(ersvlll(: B. \V. Chapman Bakersville .- .
BI~tehle~svllIe H. L:Baker Blaehleysville· .. ·
Bl,tel( Crecl<. Judson Jones Bl""l{ Creek .
Bethel Amos Saunders. __.· Cuba .
BOWCl.SVlllc G. W. Sparks .. . Bowei:svliie··········· .
BelleVIlle John Kelley Belleville .
~~~h(~.~~ChapeL .. Adam H.urter ,. _. Butlcr ~·.. "" .

"y O. Q. Ovlatt...... Bueyl'lls
Butlel, Charles Cobban.. Shiloh
Blue Creek Lewls Newman Hlne Ci:eek
ll~fl~fgnt"ai.iie- Samuel L,yon - ThUfOl:d -.; .

.... _ A. A. Besam Bellefontamc _ _ _..

189
319
205
155
75
30

571
126
85

130
12~

DO
lOll

i~gl ~~
35 ..

1~~ ~fr f~~
200 138 2,000
131 139 1,50{)

H!~ ti~:
42 69 3,000,

110 85 1,000
75 49 800
80 64 1,000"
;)4 41 1,200:.
52 45 700:

1D4 137 15,000"
44 37 800:;
53 46 500

194 172 1,000I

73 60 7,000

309
1YI
189
96
58
36

321
119
57
Uti

111
70

3,000
11,000
3,500
3,000
1,000

ii.aiia
6,000
4,500

800
1,000

700
800

2,000
1,000I

I
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1,076 376

264

237

131

178 126
75 78
15 46
79 49
20 .
33
25

115 85
100 59
35 .
60 60

1~g'i37
50 77

157 90
75 36
75 58
79 83
87 46
80 64

20

263 228

354 327

520

735

160

152

157

126

135,000

35,000

10,000

25,000

3,000
1,000

"i)ioo
300

1;000
1,500
1,000

·..····i;ooo
500

2,500
1,500
1,000
1,500
1,000

t
1,000
1,000
1,000

3,000

20,000
,

40,000

13,000

60,000

4,000

85

251

355

190
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COUNTY. Mcm- l'~I~:ls~al~~i.~~~
bel'S. teach's PrOllerty,

--------------------1-----.1-- -- --_

KAME OF CHURCH. cOunEspO~DEKT. rOST-OFFICE.

Collinwood W. W. Dillie .. , Collinwood _, .. .

31~~rf~ih~:~I:·i~·,~·~i~.·f~~~~t1cr·::::::::gg~f~~~~~~:~l:.~~.,~.~:::::::::.:::::::::::::::
Columbia "'I,John IVIcKinstry .. Valley Ford... . .
Cortland C. C. Thayer Cortland .
carllallan. __ __.,!peter Carpenter.'._ Union City, Ind ..
~~~.ll)~~S.~~~:::::::::::::~~id~'sl:;:.~~le~.O_~'~l~.~::};~~,%~ll~.~~~:~.~ .

B~ft~len,_-_.~::~::::::::iif." gl~':S;;~.."' g~rt~~.~·.-..····· - -- ----.
Danville AlllOS Willett Nevin .
Deu1Iison. E. A. Sadtllel'.. lJcllllison _ '.
Dundee _........ E. Core ,....... DUlldee
Dayton _ A. C. FellllOl'.. Dayton
Dalzell. . Wm. Hoberts. Dalzell ..
Dunbar Hobert Alexander. DuulJar .

B~~l~'tl~:~~~r.~~..::.:::::~l\v~ii~~~I;~l~~~~:g~~~1r~f~~:~~·.·.·.·.·,·.---
Diamond Solomon \Virts Diamond ._.
Dover "... ltllallul' Gillespie Captina _ __ _
Danville .. __. lYIayor Harkins Alberta .__.........•....
Dinsmore John Heeves. __ Anna. __ __
Ellen David Harris St. Louisville .
Elizabethtown W. L. Fairall Perryton .
Edgertoll Wm. Dunlap_. Edgerton. __ _ .
Edon Jolln Toner Ecton .
East Liberty Geo. !\forse East Liberty .
Eaton _ R. W. Quinn.. Eaton _ j •••••

Elyria W. C. Allen Elyria .
East Liverpool B. C. BlacK East Liverpooi . . .
East Fairfield Fred I'1eacock East Fall"field. .
East Brancl1- Silas Gladden IUnggold
Edinburg W. W. Clcverly Edmburg .
Eagleville E. L. Stove Bairdstown .
Elmore W. O. 1VI00re.. Elmore .
Eas~ TrnmbuIL Marion Brown. East Trumbull .

~~fllsebli';kll~:::::~~~~~:~e~\~I~~~1es-···.::::.t~~fi~1)l}i~~1l.~:~~::~.~.
Frazeysburg Dan McGinnis. Frazeysburg ..

, Fayctte E. P. Ewers Fayette .
Fralll<llll D. IVIcLaughlin West Unity .
Forest Urove : .John Beard_ .._ ._ Ottawa . .
Fredericksburg. J. It. Crosby Fredericksburg. . .

i Fairview '._.'. Eli 8. Housh 1{ussell, _.._..
j<'ult01l Creel{. Cllas. lVIoney Prospect .. .
Frerleriel,town ,Job Davis St. Clair .
Fairview Sarah Oliver Ricketts .
Fra-llldlil A. Dunn Tappan .
Flushing ..__.._ _ Kersey Kirk Flushing .. " " .
I-l'air Pleasant E. rryor 8ta1Iord ._._ .
Findlay A. A. Dillinger Findlay .
Freeport N. J. Wirebaugh Freeport .
Fostoria 1VI.E. Bell Fostoria .
li'o\vler _ J. Brooks P'owler .

};rAi;~~lle... ~: ~ N~ih~fton ~rA~i~lle·::::::::.~:::: :::::::::
Four !\file Wm Clean ""' .. Camba .
Frederick T. K. Fenner Fidelity .

~~~~)~{~~~~~l~~.:::.,:j·.·O:·FI·ax., .._ ~~~tJ=\~i~)~~l~~.~~::~:~:::::::::::::~::::::::::
Gladstone _ Joseph Kidwell Gladstone _ .
Grecn Bend D. Mangarcs Ostrander .
Groesbeck .__ James Pool Groesbecl{ ._..
Grallgcr _ __ F. 1\1. Green ..__ Granger .
Greenford Lewis Templin. Calla .
Glouster _ E. F, Danford .. _.. Glouster ; .
Green f~nn __ Nalley J. Witllee Millfield ......................•.......
(~arrettsville D. W. lVIolTis Garrettsville .
Greensburg W. D Sweeten. Inland .

3~1\lgJa~::::::::::::::::~ ir~lRI.~t~~.~~::~~.~~~:N~~~~·l~~~~~::::::::::.:::::.::::::::.
Glenville ....•.......... J. P. Winters .. ,._. Glenville ...............••... __ .
Genoa T. 8killetter. Genoa , .
Gibsonburg 1\1.E. Long _ Gibsonburg .

li~·~~<g~~bUrg~::.:::::::~~l~~ §~WAP.~:.::~~~g~!~~~~i;urit:::~:~::::::::::::::::::::::
Georgetown C. A. \Vhite _Georgetown .
qibersonville·· I'J. F. Blael, ~OCI{ House
Guyan Tllos. ltlsenger. GIven ..

NAME OP CIIURcn \ COHRESPONDENT. POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. bers. teach's Property.

I ----1--1-75 -9-3- ---1~,80~0
C t lVIahton Brooks Belle Ceuter......... 54 2000H~~~~s\~i11~r.....Alex. Gibbs ~:::Brunswiclc........... .. ~~ '500

Berea . Will. Hoobler Salilleville 39 1,000
' Beverly .. M. Cooney Beverly -.... 39 1,000

BisllOpville ,Jobn Shepherd \BlSllOPVllle .". 31 31

Buchtell .._. ·.·.······G.~..<i..[.WI)elll',elps.. ~~~;::~~~\lle .._ _....... 142 52 '·'···'-2·'-500
B:lrllesville. J \.. 394 2a3 20,000
Bellaire .. ::::: t:~:~~I~;~: ~~l~~g;~t. . 115 87 ~:~~~

I n;'~Hla~~~l:~~~~....-.... Clarl, Srmtll... BIIIlHt1It i.~~ 1~~ 1250
Bethesll" . Wm. Milhson.... Bethesda 9\l 107 3:600
Beallsville(lstCh) J.J.ltoberts Beallsville............ . __ 58 46 500
Beallsville (2d Ch) Beallsvillc. ,5 36 1,000
Belmont . '-. --.". A. P. White __ .). Bellllon~ .- . . --._.-. 178 112· 1,000
Belmont Bridge Erastus Moore BeallSVIlle 61 1,000
Boston. . Wm. Carter.... Atlas 50 35 1,000
Bethel E. Booth....... . Guemsey . 315 152 5,000
Bedford .. . C. A. Enms..... Berlford ..' . 80 68 1,000
Bedford ClstCh.) Wm. Saunders .. IFlora , .. ' 42 46 500
Bedford (2d ell.) __. WIll. Thompson Hemlock Glove 194 152 1,000
BetllCl - Uob~rt Mil~~r-: Port;\g~r· ~.'.. ' "'. 95 104 2,500
Bowling Green. .. Dall}el. MeleeI. B?wI~Jlr (-:decn...... . 105 92 2,000
Braceville......... lVI,SmIth Bl.aecvl~le.............. . 70 54 3,000
Brookfield ..... H. nmniltoll... . BlOokfIelll............ 175 115 1,500
Bethel A. B. Cook BetheL....... 63 46 1,500
Bethel. .. D. B. Dye. ..... Ha~den JnllctlOn 78 47 1,500

~61~~ei>vhla:ge'·-. ~b~t~~~~ee~.Y_ ~K~tm:··VYiiaf£e······· ~~~ i~~ 31:6~~
Columbns(Celltral Wm. WIllIams Columbns . 8:1 108 3,500
Columbns (Nortll) J. It. Hunt COlumbn~I"II""'"'' 60 52 600
Claypool......... E. S. DelVIilier Cottage I 160 153 1,500
Chesterfield E. T. Vaas Lyons :........ . 33 85

g;;\~'g~~~~u.r~~~:~~a~~o~h;~~'~~.::::: gg;~~~t~~1~I.o~.e::: :::::::::::::::::: 6~.48.. 3,000
CreS'lrea. . w. H. 8hope. - Barnes .'.. . ~............. 63 GO 1,000
Clea,<rCreek:~:. ~. ,J. Si~?~lton. __ ~:gl:nd. . ._ _.,........47 53 1,200
Cable _ - I

Ct·. N. 1 ellY Canton. 289 206 14,000
Canton C,T.lVI,,;TH,vleb····t·t··.. · Carthage 131 171 8,000
Carthage .J. <1 0 .
Cinclllnati (Cen- r tt . t', tral) . D. n. 0 enger .. Cincmna I ••••••........••••..•••••••........

cjn~ll~~~tist~~~.~.h.-J. H. Fillmore Cincinnati ~ .

Cln~r.)'ati(Ferglls................... Cincinnati ...•..................................

,Cin;~~~r1ihl~,~_<~.l.~v. O. Pinckard Cincinnati .

cin~\~~lal~:.)]~.~.~:.~.J. T. Coffman Cincinna~i .
Clio E. 1VI.Smith , \yaynesvllle . .
Campbellstown 1VI.Oxen......... . ~ampbellstown .
Canficl,1 J. E Lynn.. . Caufield ·:·1.. ·········
C'd H P Borton . !lomewOIt 1.. ...••....•••••.••••....•.......•...
c~l~c~~Il · .. ·· .:. H:F: Atkinson ~a~dwell .
C . I H DaVId Lauam Coal Hnn .""'" ..
CO'\Ui~iII··· ·.. · Isaac Newton Carhon HIlL.. .. .

,'('~~Ui1~eY " G. H. Nye - ChaUl}fiey - -.. ::::::::::::.~ .
I Co~lville. J. C. Dav.is. ~O~l':'l'l e
I Corning . C. J. BUlton C<:~m g....... . - ".

Concord .. , . _ Ed. Antel .._.. ~Ilmble _..•......
CUYRllogaFalls Orlando Wilcox . ~uyahoga FallS. :::::::::::::.:::::::::::
Copley --Frednck Copley .
Cameron ...............• John AtkInson c~m~~~ .

'.Ca]Jtina D. Brown " Bmg .
, Chestnut Level O. IVIcKmahan Belmont . .

(~lal:ington ' w. II. Malony ~larI.ng~on .'. . ....•..••.•.......
!'C~:l1ais _. J. B. Carpenter Cal:~Js .. ; - .
; ChristiRn Chapel . John I-llteheock .. Ulllchville .

(Jje~"ei.~nd.(~tna B. J. Sawyer Cleveland ....................••..............
'Clevclaud (Cedar

Ave.) "; H. C. Muckley Cleveland .................••.....••..•............

Cle"l~ae"~.(EUClld H. Gerould. Clevel"nd ........................•..••••..........

.' clevl~~t ..(!\flleS F. A. Wight Cleveland ....••...............••••.••••••...•.. ·

I Cle~rl~a'l.';grank- A. Tracllout Cleveland .................•.......................

. Cleveland (West West Cleveland. .I End) J. W. Utter

186 99 5,500
157 100 2,500
184 158 4,000

G5 49 2,000
75 30 800

272 137 7,000
6S 101 1,000
7H 110 1,000
31 50 1,500
90 68 2,500

1:,2 112 4,100
144 177 1,600
40 43 1,000
76 46 1,000

450 221 35,000
145 85 1,000
79 51 1,000
45 41 1,000
79 72 2,500
43 84 1,000

100 71 1,000
60 50 1,000
55 33 900

178 73 1,000
105 96 1,500
160 120 2,500
131 99 1,800
100 87 2,000
73

i'27
6,000

171 3,600
254 135 5,000
157 72 2,500
110 112 1,000
52 50 1,200
65 1:14 1,600

181 165 5,000
63 65 1,000
50 800
37 31 500
93 115 1,000

200 264 4,500
40 41 2,000
94 63 1,500
53 46

'1,800277 84
65 38 1,2011
43 43 1,000
50 87 1,000
25

IIi'
800

118 4,000
31 ···i"65·' 3,000

200 10,000
131 180 3,000
45 84
63 65 1,000
81 84 800
53 47 1,500
68 66 1,ono
53 84 2,0110
7H (jj) 1,500
77 70 1,100

100 94 1,500
50 3:3 1,1100

165 155 3,000
152 1:33 2,200
118 80 l,(WO
132 113 1,500
26

6i
5110

37 5,500
30 30 1,000
80 65 1,000

262 105 a,ooo
105 130 4,000
113 115 1,600
155 115 1,600
79 51 1,500

166 112 2,500
239 144 4,000
40 46 1,000
40 500
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I I
IPup,ls I V,tiue of

COUNTY. M,em- and Church

I~~'::'" uer8~~te:;;"S'II"OP::'i~~
126 76 3,000 ,
184 112 I \ 2,000 '
1~8 46 2,fiOO
305 175 10,000
392 323 20,000 !
26 93 2,000 ,
79 58 1,500 ;
30 47

189 137

~H'..~~I

300 266

g~ ~~ I'
79 42

110 112
25
75

270
108
50
33

180
152
105
75
65

110 '60j200 133

'.':: ~~ "36
207 280
207 162
90 73
89 56

105 121
50 50

120 68
105 160
157 112
208 140
53 43
31 49

163 137
63 66

232 144
42 41

131 153
22
70 58

150 ' 53
175 87
181 80
118 68
52 50

165 115
15

131
185
110
128
325
262
33

115
48

200
16:J
90

lHl
135
311
124
121
11
51)

. 100

NA1>lE OF cnUllCIl·1 COHItESPONDENT, I PORT-OFFICE.

Gingharnburg Is s. Wells .... IGmghambUlg
Hartford Wm. Seigfried Croton
Hebron Israel Uice,..... Hebron .
Holmesville Albert Miller.. Holmesville .
~f~:~~~l~~" :::::~~i/-¥\tlb~s':::::::~~l~~fs~~~
Hamilton 1. M. McCluney. Hamilton .
IIinckloy N. A. McIntyre .._ Hinckley .. _
Ha.noverton James Jac\{son,. Hanoverton .
Homeworth.... -- cressinger IIIomeworth .
Hopedalc O. W. Kile , Hopedale .
Hartleyvillc Albert Norns Hartleyvllle ".
Hemlocl<. , Albert Brown... Hemloclc ... __
Hooper's Wdge Nathan Castler ... Fcdcral.
Hiram A. A. Turner . Hll'am
Hudson . F. W. Finch Hudson._ _._
Hunter E. P. Frost Huntel'.. __ .
IIcndrysburg. _ ... David Fowler ._ Hendrysburg
Harmony. .. .. Thos. McKinley Blue Bell ..
Hamler .. (jeo. RusselL Hamler .
Hedges .J. H. Argo.... Hedges, .
Hicl{sville W. D. WIlson HICkSVIlle .
Hartford '... L. G. Spencer _.. Hartford __ _.
lIart's (~rove L. W. Lee........ I1:1rt's Grove .
Howland H. 1\1. McKay Vienna .
Hnbbard D. G. Dennison .. Hubbard.. .
Hamersvllle Lorin Wcst HamerSVIlle
IndianltllIl __ _.David Lowery __. Mapleton
Ironton G. W. Keyes . Ironton .
Ironton Furnace 1. Gilbreath _ Ironton .
Jelloway L. Ralston __.. Howard ._ .
,Jcromeville.. Chas. Cliff JerollIevllle ..
Jackson Hidge E. G. Truax Woodsfield .
Jerscyville.......... .J. W .• Jeifries Hhade .
.Jackson S. E. BrookIns Jackson _ .
Kenton F. S. Banlett Kenton .
Killbuck M. S. Emrick Killbuck.
Kipton Hiram Bentill lCipton .
Kensington .John Roudebush Kensmgtoll
Kent.... B. Harden Kent.
Licl{ Creek Elmer Bolinger Bryan
Lyons Byron HalL Lyons .
Leipsic. J. S. Clark LeIpSIC .
Lima._ .._.._._. . W.O. Boggs Lun.a .. , ;_ . .
Latimberville Chas. !lowc Latlmbervllle .
Londonville._ U. A. San bourne LoudonvIlle _ .
Lynchbnrg .. Wm. Ellis Lynchburg .
L'lfayette ..• John Moody... WhIttlesey .
LoraIn .. W. A. Wire... Lorain .;._ .
Lowellville J. Erskine......... . LowellVIlle
Lowcll J. W. Brabham . Lowell .

tg~~nBoitom: (;::A:Caldwell::: tg~~n Bottom
Lemert _. .Jos. Leatherman .. Napoleon .
Lordstown ....• James Wilson, Jr .. J,ordstown .
Liberty n. P. Fisher....... Red Oak .
Martinsburg. W. L. VanVorhis. Martmsburg __ _ .
Millwood...... ,John Hammond Millwood
Mt. Vernon E. ,J. Chase. .. Mt. Vernon..... .. .
Middle Point..... John Yos!.. Middle 1'oint. .
Mlllersburg A. B. !lussell.... Millersburg .
Monroc M. C. Mackey Welcome .

~~~~~~I~lil~ .. :: L.~":i~.~.cl]()r::.:: ~~::g~~~m~::::::::::::::::::::::.::
M'msfield J. C. MitclJelL Mansfield .

~~::~~r::::·······:·:::ii:~:S"~11~iiel:::::: ~~;.i~r0 ••••••••••••

IVlt. Olivet M. Turner. .._ .._ New VIenna .. _
Mt. Washington .. Wm.lIathaway. Hillsboro
Mt. Zion H. Smart Bell .
Mill Creek Wm, Straden. .. Haymond's.
Malvern .. M .• J. WilsoIl _.. Malvern ..
Marlboro .. _ _ Moses Miller Marl!?oro .
IVlassillon _ C. U. Smith MaSSIllon _ .
Minerva (2d Ch.) ..• J. W. Gorrell IMinerva .
1\lmerva (1st Ch.) .. T. D. Yost Mmerva .
Mt. Olivet...... M. A. Hondebnsh ..,Carrollton .
l\laderia _.• J. 1.1. Hosbrook .:l\-fad~na -.---
Madisonville S. W. Ludlow .. ···IMadlSOl!vllle .....
1\1iami...... . Wm. Beaver MIaIIli .-.. ..- .

......

7,000
1,000
1,000
l,DOO
5,000

65
242
74
61

121
77
99
85
64

1,000
1,000
1,400

"'i;Iioo
4,000
3,000
1,000
1,500
2,000
i:ggg ;
2500
<000 I2,000
2,500 '
1,000

800
8,000

12,000
1,200
3,000
2,500
1,000
2,500 '
3,000
3,000 ,
8,000
1,000

95
102
81
72

164
240
32

110
46
50
69

115
108
145
277
113
75
25
38
84

4,000
1,000 ,
2,000
2,400
1,500

1,"000'
2,000
2,000 I

3,000
1,500
1,500 ;
3,000 '
1,000 I
1,500 I
1,500 :
2000 .
1:800 i
5,000 '
8,000 !

.. ·.. ···i,ooo
1500 I

1:000 '
1,200
1,500 i
~:ggg :
6,000 ;
4,300 ,
2,000 '

..·····i","-iiiIii
1,200

~I

!
I
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Mt. Healthy .... O. C. SmIth 11\,lt f.IealthY - -.-- ..-.---.-. lG!)172 - 5,500
MeduHl E. W. Woodrnif Medina .... 180 90 5000
Middleburg ._ E. Watson, .._.. _ IMiddle Creel{ GB .. _........ 'soo
Mile !tUll __......• John Peterson iJiamar .__. 75 85 1,000
Mt.Hope J.J.Israel ·IMt.11ope... 40

r

... 'lOf)
Mt. Ephraim 1\1. Hazzard. "'IMt. Ephriam 63 6i'" 1,00,0
lVIa~ta Chas. Marin, .... _.. Malta ----..-... 37 33 500 I

MeIgs Creek.. Richard Adams .. 'l\-:ICigsCleel{ .__.._.._ 125 GO 1000 '
Mt. Perry. . ,J. S. llversole... Mt. l'CllY 40 43 1'000
Mountvll,le , ,Jas. Norris Mountville........... 39.......... '800
Mantua StatIOn .. _ Henry Coe _ _ Mantua Station . . 55 120 4 000
Mantua F. A. Derthick Mantua. . 126 lJiJ 2:000
Mogadore F. W. Myers Mogadore.......... 03 80 1500
Manchester _,_ _. A. Sisler Ninissilla 157 76 1\00
Malaf(a..... Levi Jones . Mal.aga... . 84 71 2:500
MorrIstown " ..._.... A. J. Hogue..... Morl'lstown 157 97 500
Middlebournc ,John Boyd..... IMiddlebourne........ 26 15:J0
Mentor W. B. Gnlliford IMentor 110 Ol "'300
Montville N. A. Stevens. 1!\10ntvllle .. 39 87 '800
Munson..... . J. B. Miller Fowler's MIlls 60 71 1500
Mid?leport _ S.M. Hysell MIddleport _... 157 1G8 5'500 .
M~~Cornb _ _...• John NplsOll McComb _.. 74 79 1'000
MIlto.n Centcr ......• James Dubbs /Mllton Center 133 110 2'000
Mungen._ __.. .fohn ICllIght Mungen.. 157 134 2'000
Mt. Olive Henry Morns.. !\liltOll Center I... 39 102 1'000
Melrosc.. .J. A. Boyd .. Melrose 42 42 1:000
Mecca............. A. LeWIS .. Mecca 70 47 1 000
Mineral lUdge ,J. L. I'earce Mineral lUdge...... 1G8 84 1:000
Moscow, -----.... .Jared Lamar. Moscow ..--- _ '77 58 2 000
Monterey ............• John !lapp Monterey.............. 46 43 1'000
Mt.Oreb T. Hhockey Mt. Oreb............... 58 57 1'000
Marshfield G. W. Darfee Marshfield.... 131 67 1'500
McArthur Wchard Craig McArthur . 115 137 1'500
Montezuma Wm. Hale Monteznma.......... 45'
Newark R Hwenshcar!.. INewark . 57 47
North Branch W. It.. lllair j'Fredericl<town...... 100 56 1,000
Neapolis Wm. Anderson Neapolis 71 88 1,000 ,
North Creek INorth Creel,......... . 75 62 2,000
Nashville A. J. Silcott Nashville.. . 105 66 1,000
New Antioch Thos. Starbuck New Antioch........ . 225 139 4,000 '
New Holland ........• J. rl Parker Ncw Holland........ 105 65 1,500
New Vienna W. Spear _. New Vienna _ ; 131 75 2,500
North Fairfield G. W. Cline North ICairlicld.. 210 93 1,500
~~~PA'~ftiiiionJ ..:. ~: iii: l}f~~.!;~O'~':::::::c\\~oQaiiimoi:e··.: m l~r 1,200
New Berlin ,J. E. !liley New Berlin....... 145 188 f:ggg
New Phlladclphia J. H. Dodd...... New Philadclphia 63 65 1,500
North Indnstry ..• J. H. IIarrien North Industry..... 26 1,000
North Eaton... U. A. White North Eaton. 224 "'i"40" 2,000
North !loyalton W. L. Green. .. North ltoyaltol!.. 100 55 11,000
New Alexander _David Miller .._ New AIE:xander. 53 47 1,000
New Garden __.. , Frank Rogers .. _···INew Garden _ _. 73 49 1,000
New Lisbon Wm. Moore New Lisbon........ 288 132 7,500
New Somerset M. M. Hwickard .. New Somerset.... 126 108 1,200
Nelsonville __ Wm. Wallace NelsOllville .._ _.. 462 330 5,500
New Straitsville .. Albert Mann New Htl'litsville... . 90 84 1,000 .
Nottingham Wm. Carson Dccrsvillc 90 81 1,500
Newherry H. Bosworth Ford 42 41 1,000
Newton Falls Pcter Butts Newton FalJs........ 252 224 1,500
~~I~tSh·Bi(ioiiifieldl~tW.kF~I?IUybi~S::: ~~I~i'liBioornfieid 2Jg l~g 4,000
North Bristol H. G. Thayer North BristoL 157 130 ~:ggg
North Jac]{son R. Y. Flick North ,Jackson 175 140 2,000
New Richmond ,James Hancock New Richmond 101 41 1,000
Ncwberry . .. W. B. Fitzwaters .. Mulberry......... 108 91 1,200
Oak KnolJ .. D. M. Bailey Jamestown 80 68 1.600
Olive Chapcl Carey lthoton Olive Chapel........ 48 40 1,:100
Okeana ..__... Amos Clauson _ Okeana. 124 92 800
Olive Green Wiley Bigley lsharon .. 52 63 1,000
Orange .' .. M. A. Harvey Alfred....... 100 88 ] ,000
Oak Harbor .. J. Anxter. ....IOak Harbor... 60 74 2,000
8;~~1?~~ r~~~:.i1Y~~i~S· i8~~~~~yo~- - "'..-... 3~ -- .
Palmyra Bryant DeBol!.. Bellvillc.... 110

f~~~sallt'View N.a~, ~~~Z ~~r;~~~~nville········· · 1r6
Perry .._ _ _., .J. F. Simonds _ Darlington. GO
Pleasant Grove rB. F. Kelke.r. .. Whetstone 151
Peach Mountain W. Neville Mineral Springs.. 25
Price town _ M. J. Puliam _ Pricetown 348 '-2fii--

114
41
87
3G
87

1,000
500

1,000
800

1,000
800

1,400' :
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"",m OF ClIUltClI l:::mOPONDE=-I--=:STOOFF_'_C_'E. __ 1.__ C_O_U_N_T_Y_'__ 1__
Fhillips Albert Kelley.. .. Salem .
l'>t. I'leasa.llt _. John Spcuce __Elk .. ---- .
Painesville G. If. Wilson _ Painesville __.__---- .
Perry....... . W. H. Bowen Perry .
Payne _. S. Wilsey. __ __..__ Payne - --_.__ .
Paulding ...............• John 8howcl' Paulding. __ _ .
Payne's Corners .. Lester Merwin Payne's Corners ..
Penn Llne C. Hall _.. POlill Line .
l.lortslIwutll _S. F. Davis. \l'Ortslllolltll __ _
Pt. J>lcasallt. . .. ITllOS. Durfes ltussell rIDCe .. ._ .

~~{l~{il.l.~- __·,·"~Ir~~~~ll~Rr:~lhouse~~: i:~~_~'g~a.n.._._.__-..~.... _ .
J>ort ~Jenerson .._ ,T. Thompson ..,._ Port .Jefl'ersoll .
Qual,erClty ,J. W. HilL...... Qual{er City .
Quiushan ...........• 1. I.•.Dannels Gibsonburg .. -. . ----
Ueynoldshurg _ J. Bateson H.eynoldsburg . .
Itocl'y Forie.. .J. A. Miller !tocky Fork
Hipley L. S. Miley Shreve.
HiclJwuod L. n. Stephens Richwood .
Unsllsvlvania. Flavia Williams .. H.nshsylv<:lnia .
Hush Creele _ .- ~~--- Cameron Richwood --..
Hocky ltivel' James Cannon Rocky River .
Heinersville.. . Chas. Hodabcck Reiner~ville --.- .
Ravenna CW.F .Cronemeyer Ravenna _ -. . --.. - .
Handolph II. D. Smalley... Randolph .

~;;i~l;·~':I'..:::::::::::IYlll. SB':;;~,£· ~g~i:~i~,Fairs:.
Rntland .. . H.r. McNaughton Uutland . .

~g~~~'6i~:ek ~an~~~lrS~gw·il· :::::: N~~~l~)I~~I~\{..~::::::::: ::::~~~.~~~~~~:~~::::::~:::
Hipley.. .... .. .. C. W. Boyd Uipley
Hussellville M. B. Smith HUSBellvilIe .
Rockhouse B. Black. Rockhouse .
Itaysville A. ,J. Watts.. Ray'S .
ltadclill. L. W. Colvin Itadclifi.. .
Scioto .. C. C. Wooley. . McGufley .
Shreve M. Mel ntyre Shreve .
Sabina Z. M. Kennedy Sabina . .

~\:~~~~,doah:···:::·:: fJh£}:I~o~·rsber ~g~~~ndo"ii·::::.:::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::
Sonth Liberty .. Eli Layman Itussell .
Sugar Tree Ridge .. Godfrey Wilkins Sugar Tree Ridge .
Sparta _ D. L. Gans........ Pierce _ - .
Springfield A. BOOl·am...... Springfield - .
Sullivan H. N. Hice Sullivan .
Salineville _ John Tolson.. Salineville - -.-
Smithfield. .J. .J. Dallas Smithfield
Steubenville Eo A. Bosworth.. Stel,lbenville .
Salem _ _ T. E. Cramblett Salem .. .
Salt Run Ambrose Merry. Caldwell .
Shawnee E. W. Adams Shawnee ..
StocKport P. B. Newberry. Stockport
Stowe ....................• J. O. Williamson Hudson .
Shalersville E. Hosl{ins _.. Shalersville .
~t~'irrg,'iC·::·::::::::: ~i-WM.~~Z~r~~.~i~Jig,gJO~:::::: .
Solon O. Dewey Solon .

I!~~l~t;:~~~~~!I~~~~~"=:...
, Sand Fork Wm. Wallace.. Grassy Hidge .

Sidney M. T. Henson Sidney.. .
Springhill M. Ghent Union City. Ind .
Te<lrow G. P. Campbell Tedrow .

~gi~3g~b7J3iU:: l i: \;~l5',;"~aid.. ~gl~3g:::::::::.::::.:::.::::::::.:::::::::.:::::::
Tymehter Alice Black.. . Bellc Vernon .
Tabor _ Samuel Grimes Stockport.. . -..
Trimble _.. S. H .• folmson Trimble .. - .
Triadelphia S. G. Moody Triadelphia .

New Martinsville/
Texas G. W. Priest.... W. Va .
Thompson C. A. Foot Thompson ....................•...............
Thomas Forlc G. W. Woodard Pomeroy .
Tiflin ,T. P. Childs Tiffin .
Trumbull Center .. Monroe Webb Trnmbull Center .
Tycoon John Collins... Tycoon. . .

~:Iem-IP~g~}BI~;I~~~(~~;
bel's. teach's Property

--- ---
73 59 1,000
79 69 860

300 129 8,000
115 1:)6 4,006
120 164 1,500
115 98 2,600
45 30 6011
55 :)2 800

110 84 4,000
47 1,000

110 iii· 1,')()O
59 77 1,o()0
81) 48 1,500

H5l:~ 101 4,600
50 107 800
80 70 I,BOO

131 101 806
210 102 3,000

47 Ii4 i:~~~168 11D
G7 GO 1,000
5~ 06 3,000
:35 48 800

472 327 12,000
184 Hi~ 4,50{)

SD 64 700
56 G:) 800
84 75 1,000
80 112 500

120 70 5,000
292 97 5,000

2G 30 800
35 800

105 G9 800
49 41 700
46 53

·6;000367 245
95 95 2,500

115 100 2,500
1G8 128 3,000
109 83 1,500

55 48 1,000
104 90 3,2011
200 191 1,000

68 134 1,500
100 148 1,506
54 46 1,0011

218 H3 10,000
532 412 16,600

53 48 500
48 GO 3,000
60 51 1,000

125 70 3,000
25 62 2,000
48 48 500
60' 41 1,000

150 70 2,000
22 ······i";50048 50
31 31 1,000

157 271 3,500
100 73 1,000
65 71 1,500
60 1,000
:~5
70 72 1,200

168 165 4,000
78 57 5,000

100 189
15 50O
78 69 1,250

112 112 1,200
75 55 1,000

25 500
101 00 1,000
50 82 500
22 48

105 58 2,006
40 ...
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COUNTY.
Mem- Pupils Value 01
bel'S and Church

• teach's Property.
- -------- ---

Turkey Creel' D. W. Webb Sclotoville
Union Grove _ Martin Horn. Mal tlllsburg
Uriopolis W. Ferrell UlIopollS
Un~on Centel'·~ W. S. Remington. Jones' (Jorn·ei·s
Umon Edward Carr New Corwin
Union K Jarvis .. Marysville .
'Url.htna G S Frantz lJltJ~Ula . . .
Unehvllle D Kennedv Uncllv,lIe . .
UnIOnport Petal' Hooblel'·· .. 1 UlIlonport I····· . ..
UUlon _.. TImothy Cassell I Hamden .June·l1on ..- .
Van Sm,lfnolls Lane Dally.... (Jpnterburg. -.... I :::'"
VlOlp-t Chapel W F Barr I BllCC ..
Vanwart II. E. Haven- -- Vanwort . .. . .
Valley.. D. L. GIlbert ;Lyl,Uld ._· ::

1
..........•..••••.

I VIctor ; Jos ..A. Williams ,Elm Grove _.1 .
Walhondmg LeVI SrniLh, \Valhondi.'.1g _.1
\Va~lseon _ W. H. Mercer .,. __ \Va,useon :
WhIte House.. F. M. Leach White House ..
\Varsaw D. C. Call Lilna.
Wooster Geo. Reed . Wooster .
W~sh.illgton C. H. G. W Hoffman \V,tslllngtOli"U·. H
W~lnllllgton ..._ .._ \v. C. Applegate _Wllnnngtoll ..
\Vlllcllestor _.-- _Goo. Doyle '.... . Winchester

, West Mauslicld .. [.1. C. Moore West Mauslli;liC.·.~·
West MHltlleburg .. P. D. StI..ati'.' West ~liddlebl.lI'g... . .
Waynesburg Lt. Netz Waynes.burg .

~ WayneSVIlle L. UOl!erS .. \Vaynesvillc
i Wellington ,,_ Mrs. Will. )JoIlnett vVeilington _.-_.._: .

WellSVIlle... . K.J. Smith........ Wellsville
Warner Will. SlIerfuk. . Warner
~~~lf'H:'s I:un -- Scott Winget:s iiim .
Wadswo~;\~··.·.· .-...-~0l'!' ~~dY.::::: ~~~s~~:'£~:··~·:~ .

~~6~~1~i~~~~.~~:::::::I~j~e~i~rJ;ih_O~__-:-- ,~t~~~e;~~~~t...-.....
Willoughby O. A. Hichards _ Willoughby··········· - -- .
Weston.. . Lewis Miller Weston. ..

, Wcst Liberty Jacob Sntton Gilhert's··JYiiiis······
Warren _ H. B. 'Vier_. _ ,.. \Vanen .

I West Farmington .. J. H. Stricldand_._ West Farillfiigtori·.·.
West Bazetta A. H. Hoe.. . West BazettaWhite Oak Wm. Berkman._ Elm Grove .
Wellston W. O. AleShire.lwcllston .
Wabash --- Buchman __.._Ne\v \Veston
York Street . Elmer Morrow ··.. Ioutville. ...
Yanl,ee Hidge ITcorge Humphrey Yankee Ridge.·.
Yonllgs~own... . F. S. Wh}t.S.·I..ar .. IYOllIlgstown
Yorksh.lrc ...........• J. F. EllIs _ " Yorkshire .
ZaneSVille jE. S. DeMiller ._ iZancsville

i Zion IJolui Gorsuch " Pomeroy
COLORED.

g?~~~~~,:tiliI-hl:i.j": Wilson Hunt Collcge HilL ...............•.....•.............

! • s~n S~.)_ Benj. King Cincinnati 152

i ClIli:~:~l(Mill~)~.,~.I.-.O. ]\1. Brown __.. Cincinnati
Loel{land L. W. Wells Loel,land. 1~~· 70 ········2,000~~~~:.~;·:._·:::I~~~~".~~~I~I~~.:•...,.~~~S~d ~.;.:::::.:::::::..................~~_~ ..__ i:g~~

........••••.....• . . ............•.. _ 54,970 41,6351 $1,500,050

NAMl£ OF CHURCH. CORH.ESPONDJ£NT. POST~OFFICE.

.....

OKLAHOMA.

I ~~~~~n·Giove::::::I~·ll~nJ,~uJay·s::::::lg[;il~ggmiiCiiy::::::
EdIl10nd lu. W. Jackson IEdmond .
~~.i~~no - EldiiE.J' I{u~sell .. JP..g~IlO _ -.........•......

~~f~:l!i~;;~I:~:~:~~~~~.~()~~~~r~n~· ..· ~~f.~n~~lle·,::::::::·.::.: :..::::::.

Oklahoma City B. D. Gillespie Oklahonia-City·· ·~~ : .
Stlllwater G. W. Pucket Stillwater .
Unreported, 6 Cll's _.._.. _._ .
Scattering .'....... . :::~:::::::.::~:::::

TotaL . $1.700........ 1,022 200

40.
169
50
50

118
50
80

100
84

105
196

1,500
600

1,500
1,000
1,006

100
8,000
3,006
1,000
1,000
2,500

87
45
41
95
37

102
223
57
85

112
6257

3G
52 62

~~····40··
1G8 157

16
40
40

113
200

10.
214
131
68
26
66

210

500

3,500
300

55

.......... ..........
103'·

1,500
7,000

72 7,000
500

108 2,000
70 1,000
59 1,200
35 1,506
66 2,500

186 4,000
46 2,500
G1 1,000

100 1,200
85 2,500
61 1,000
72 2,000

116 3,200
95 1,200
70 1,000

2~8 50,000
64 1,000
68 1,400
41 800

50 1,000
00 2,000
08 2,000'

160 40,000
70 1,500

114 4,500
46 1,250

42 1,000

32 6,500

80
262

8fi
90

157
157
180

55
600

96
118
75
31.
57

101
200
475
118
131
G3

65

17 200
35
40
30 30 200
35 40 200
80 80 600
30 200
25
60 40 300

~~ 100
500
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OREGON.

150
1,500

38
67
81

········2,000
400

78
64
67 ········3:000

1,000

3),00
4,000
3,000
2,000

136
68

176
48
85

144:" ······i2,000
35 'i)iz5

1,000
8,000
2,000
2,500

STATISTICAL TABLEB.-OREGON. 77

;j

PENNSYLVANIA.

Walton......... . A. C. Barbour...... Walton.......... . Lane .
Wasco S.W.1'.Uichardson Athena Sherman .

Total

M.em- Pupils Value of

_N_A_"_E_' _O_F_C_'_lU_R_C_H_'_I_C_O_R_ll_'E_'S_P_O_N_D_E_N_T_'I POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. bers. te~I~~,s p~~~:~i~.
------1-----1------

All~~\~~~Jl,~it.y?S.t W. F. Richardson .. Allegheny City Allegheny . 93~11 GI3

~lb~~'tO.~~'~~l.S~ia.I'~h~rl~i~X~~g',j··.:·. ril~iburg ' ~i.~!i~~·ay:... l~gl 'I~~

~f~~1::r·i~·:::::::·::::~:::~..~la.'r ::~~~~r,:ilt:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.·.:~:.~l~tt~:et ::. !~I
Bankville Wm. Dixon .,Bankville Allegheny......... 70 ii'z'"
Braddock W. D. Lane Braddoc!c Allegheny.......... IG2 103
Beaver E'alls C. G. Brelos Be:1ver F:1lls Beaver.... 116 IJ7
Bellefonte......... Ellis Orvis Bellefonte . Center 39 44
Blaneh:1rd . A. M. DeHaas... Blanch:1rd Center 307 130
Benton Elias McHenry Benton Colnmbia........ 56 79
Belle Vernon Belle Vcrnon... Fayette 40 82
Bethel +.~h":llenberger .. D:1wson Fayette :::::::: :: 80 70
Berlm. .. S. s. S~~::;I:"'IBern~: SOlnerse~ 35
BohvaI ., Jas. As Bo 1. Westmoreland 60 .
Canton _ ._ H. Parsons _. .. Canton __ _ __.Bradford _. 271
Chestnut Grove Thomas Slack New London Chester __.. 30 ····'40
3~;;;gtHill P. C. Coble 3~;negtHill:::: 3~:;~~~:i:i·iid·····.. 41
Connellsville J. F. Sloan Connellsville Fayette l~i ~ig
cookPort IG. W. Swonks Cookport Indiana 40.
~orsica T. S. Hamilton ICorslca.-- - __.. Jefferson QG
Chewton ···.........···IClIewton Lawrence 80
Carpenter IG. W. Haggerty .. Clark's Mills Lawrence 80 53
Cambria , Dr.A. T. Davison .. Cambria __. " Luzerne 31._ .
Cogan Honse jL. Maxwell Cogan Honse Lycoming 35 56'"
Contiuence _ _ _L. Grassman Confiuence Somerset 64 46
Canoe Camp E. A. Spencer Canoe C:1mp Tioga 100 58
Covmgton .............• Joseph Ridge Covmgton Tioga 102 107
California G. G. Hertzog California··············IW:1SlIington :::::. 167 104

3l~;.~~VMe·:::: ~: 'M'.b~~OOdS 3l~;.~~tV!1c ... ..:.: iJ..~~~~ngt~~.:::::: 1~~ ·····4ii .. ·
8~~~1~:rHo~s.e.:::: Clias: B.Noiii'e.::::. 3~~l;;l ..~a.~~e.::: w:~~~.::.:::::::::::~~84 ········3,000
Dunmore Jacob Krotzer Dunmore........... Lackawanna 15 61 ~:ggg
Dutch Fork .. George 8mith Atchison - -.- , Washington 180 90 1)500

" East Smithfield Collins Wood... East Smithfield nradford . 282 190 4,200
· Ebensburg G. J. Jones Ebensburg.. . Cambria 106 70 5,000

ElJ;in A. C. Cordner 'IElgin Erie ::::·· 11 78 3,000
Ene.. E. L. Frazier Ene Erie.. 67 188 13,000

: ~~~~~lv·~lleY····.·,.·.·~_~: ~'. Fi~\;~~····:::::i~~~~~lvRlie-y·.·.·.·.·.·::.·~t~~~:~~~~>0......... ~l 1~~ i:~~g
, Flemington _ John W. Bitner ---IFleJ1l1Ilgton - Clinton. 144 159 1,300

Fayette City E. W. White. Fayette City Fayette 93 85 3,000
Fades Creek, . __ _Facies Creelc J.•nzerne..... 18 .
Granville Center Henry Arnold ..... Granville Center Bradford 18G 86 ········3)iii0
Grover G. K. TaYlor···IGrover Bradford 45 57 2,000

· Greensburg A. M. Harvuot Greensburg Westmoreland 42 46 G,OOO
Hazelwood H. K. Pendleton Pitt.,burg .. · ·..IAllegheny 178 9,000

~~~c;:l?cf~..·.·.·.·.·.·.·.~·::::W~M~Lg~~~.~~.~I.:::II~~~~~da~,..:::::::::J~~g~~:-.d.::':':::::::: g~. 195 2)flOO
Hllntsdale Levi Kissinger Huntsdale :Cumberland _ 18 ~:g~~
Holbrook Silas .Fordyce Holbrook jGreene 100 84 1,000
Horner City E. 1'. Hill. Homer City i Indiana. 30 35 200
HnntHVllle ... A. FrIsby Hnl1tsvllle Luzerne 32 71 1,100
Hooversville N. L. Berl<ebile .. Hooversville Somerset 45 91 2,200
Johnstown D. W. Evans Johnstown Cambna.. 140 2,000

'Jac!<soll Iram Derr...... Derr's 1'.0 Columbia 137 88 2,000

ff~:,~t~nVille s. H. Jennings TIg~~t~id.~.e::.:::::: W:i~\~gtoii :: ·..iiio···l)siio
I.e Roy LeRoy Holcomb Le Roy Bradford 17G "157"" 2,967
Lock Haven O. T. Noble....... Lock Haven. .. Clinton 228 8,200
Larksville Lar!<sville Luzerne 8 2,000

~~~g~npv~%::.~~~~~~s.r.P~h~~~tz t~~~ei\rle·.·.·.·.·:.·.~·::·::W;i~~~~oil·~:~~::Jg 1~~ 2)200
L:1nghlintown Casper Penrod. L:1ughlintown Westmoreland... 40 45 i:~gg
Mansfield W. R. Errett M:1nsfield Allegheny........... 38 72 70n

· McKeesport T. C. Jackson McKeesport Allegheny. 137 IGG 8,000
: Millersbnrg H. L. Harvey Millersburg Center.. 2G .

4,026 2,871

I
1

M Pupils Value of
NAM:E OF CHUReIL CQltRESPONDENT. POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. b em- and Church
_______ I __ . +_e_r8_. teach's Property.

~~1~~~:.:.·:.:.:.:.~~·:::::}rl;;RJ:~::t·::::·1i~~~···:.:::::::::.~~W:ft·~·~~·~·..·~::::~;i";;; ..····..··i·;i~~
Bethany P.,J. COx !Silverton Marion 61 47 800
Brownville James Washburn .. Brownville Linn 17 200
Block Honse S.W.P.Ricll:1rdson Athena... Morrow 30
Bethel J. H. Hamly McCoy IPOlk . 60 68 .. ·····i:200

g~i:~:~~~i~ilie······· ;;.a~kf~;~tonw ~~8~i~i-~~~i:ille::~~::· ~?anct~~mas:~~:::::: 2~ 600
Coquille...... .. Y. Y. Smith.. . Coqnille ICOOS IG
Canyo)lville wm.. Manning Canyonville........ Donglas 31 .
Cobnrg 1. N. Mulkey Coburg 1,:1ne 12 .
Char Lake ,f. Jcnnings Irving.......... Lane 801...... 500
Central J. W. PropsL Albany ILane. 30......... 1,000

~~';~t~,::,us··::::·:···j~~h~. ~7~I;s ~f~'i~~~C.ii'onie ;K~'n~;;:aii·::::: ~~ 75 1,ggg
Dall:1s D. M. Doty Dall:1s Polk 27
Eagle CreeK ,John Van cnren"IE:1gle Creek Clackamas......... 20 45
Eugene Wm. ChurchhilL Eugene Lane __.._............ 187 149
Eight Mile S. W.P.Richardson Athena .. Morrow.......... 60
East Portland ,J. R Clarl< EastPortiand. Multnomah....... 82 72
Eola.. Eld. Brunk Eola .~Polk 6
Fairview J. H. W. Holverstott Fairview Coos 22
Fur Grove Amos F. Ellmaker Fur Grove Lane . 20
Fairview J. W. Horn Chesher Lane. 19
Farmington N. Richardson Fa.rmington .,.. Vvashington 60
Forest Grove_.. . P. Beal ,._._ Forest (;}rove Washington 90
Gold Hill E. Emery Gold Hill Jael<son
George's H:111 George's Hal!... Union .
Hebron A. M. Sweeney Cottage Grove Lane .
Halsey Henry Davi~son Halst:Y " L~nn .
Harrisburg WIll. B. DaVldson._ HarrIsburg Lmn.
Holley M. D. Murphey Holley. Linn
Heppner S.W.P.Hichardgon Athena.. Morrow .
Helix S.W.P.Rieh:1rdson Athena. . Umatilla .
Hillsboro T. D. Humphreys Hillsboro. . Washington .
Helix... . S. C. Calvert Helix Umatilla : .
Independence W. C. Richardson .. Independence Polk .
Jasper E. B. Handsaker Jasper ~ Lane .
Junction _ J. A. Bushnell _ Junction Lane .
t6~!~i~l'O~_~.~~::~~:::~~b~~"'b~~l~.~.~~.l~tg~!fiJ~_m__:__: ~~ t;~:~:~.:::::::::::::::
La Grande............ .. . La Grande. Union
~g]~;~~:.:.:::::..~~mrin~r.a~::: ~gri;~~":: :.g{'~\~~nias··::..: :
Myrtle Creek Isaac Wiley.... Myrtle Creek Donglas .
Mabel r. L. Stewart Mabel Lane .
Mill City TlIos. It. Badger Mill City... . Marion .
Mill Creek J. E. Roberts.. . Aumsville : Marion
Mouitor Peter Shuel, Woodbnnl Marion
Milton W. T. Wright Milton Umatilla ..
Monmouth A. W. Lucas Monmouth Polk. ...
Milton S. W.P.Richardson Athena Umatill:1 .
MeMinville Eld. Cowles MeMinville Yam Hill .
Oal<land J. H. Shute Oakland,..... Donglas
Pleasant HilL S. Boughman.. . Pleasant Hill Lane.
})oint Terrace A. C. Barbour _ Point Terrace Lane
1'ortl:1nd Dr. N. C. Warirner Port.land Umatilla
Portland David WetzeL Portlaud Umatilla
Perryd:11c ' L. C. Hanllllan . McCoy Polk .
Pendleton........ .. .. Pendleton Umatilla
~toseburg C. A. Scheller Roseburg Dougl:1s ..
SprIngfield O. Maxwell SpnngfIeld Lane .
Salem P. C. Shaw Salem : Marion
Silverton C. F. Maseher Silverton. Marion
Stayton Will. Bailey Stayton Marion .
Sycamore N. A. Flynn ' .. Sye:1IllOre " Mnltnomah .
South Springs S.W.P.Richardson Athena : Morrow .
Salt Creek John Riggs Dall:18 Polk .

~.~~~:~rgg·e::::::::~~6~:~::i;hO~..tt~~:FJgg~:::::::::::~~~~ii ..:::·:·..:::·:·::·::::
Union HilL Peter Shuck Whital<er Marion

21
91
81
65
79
27
G5
97
65
81
27
14
41
44
60
22

~~ ·········· .. ·i,200

~~ 5i'. 1,000
75 48 ········i,900
46 103 1,200

104 90 2,G50
220 G3 2,000
110 2,500
42 149 2,000
41 400
88 84 1,500
. 7
157
25
33
15
15
30

150 139
43 GG

126 198
10 35
35 ......................•...
35
40

1~gio6" ....····i;oiio
12

32 57
9. I,GOO

$85)125

100,000

2,500
2,JOO

300
2,500
2,000
9,000
6,000

300
8,063
. 400
2,000
1,,,00
2,500

700
3,150
1,200

15.000
1,500

1.000
2,000
2,000
1,500

800
1,800
1,800
2,500
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NAJ'tfE OF CIIUJWII. C()HH.ESl'ONDENT. COUNTY.POST-OFFICE.

-------1---------- ------ ----- _
Mountam Eagle .It. C. Leathers ---- Mountain Eagle:: ~T{;,~~~-_-_-_-_- -
MaclH'yvllle N. HMu't,rer *~lcll'l~ylvlille ClilltOiLMIll Hall . . W_ _ "osser.._ ml a _
Millville ._.__.Josiah Hancock. _Millville Columbia_
Milledgeville Gritlith Chatley Milledgeville Mercer , _
Meyersdalc Mary Koont'. Meyersdale Somerset _
Mountail;L ell DavId Lambert Daly ._ Isomerset .
Mount 1Iope . _.. DaVId KllUPP Kuhn 8omelsct_
M:llnesburg ..... A. Ford __. . MaInesburg TIOga ....
MOUllt Zion _ IL M. Culver .. __ Wellsboro TIOga _
North Union. -- -_-_-_-:Thos. Freeman Canton __ IBradford _
North Bend S_ B_ Howard • NOlth Bend _ Clmton _
New Castle J. T. Phillips New Castle Lawrence _
New Centerville .. A. W. Weimer (Hade ." __ Somerset
Oal\: Grove _W. P. Griflin. .. Morris Cross R'ds Fayette
Oak G-rove ..~ Ja..mes McGeary llarlansburg _.. Lawrence
Osgood _ __._._James SWingle AFiel Wayne
Pittsburg (East) T. D_ Butler Pittsburg Allegheny. _
Pittsburg _ E. lVI. Bates_ Pittsburg _ Allegheny , _
Pittsburg _ _ H. W. Talmage __l'ittsbu,rg ;__; __Allegheny _
Pinesvale _ __ W. 1. lVIcGrawen __. Decker s lomt Indlana _
Perryopolis C. S. Blair. Pe~Tyopoli~ Fayette
Point ·Marion........ Pomt Manon _ Fayette
Pleasant Ridge Isaac Thomas. ",:"aynesburg Grc~ne .
rineFlat P. J. Arthur._. PmeFlat. _ Indiana
Providence Thos. G. Moore Scranton Lackawanna.
Pulaski M. K. Brown Pulaski Lawrence ..
Plymouth L. S. Brown.... PlJ:rnouth :_._._ Luzerne .
Philadclphia (Cen- PhIladelphia, 1914

tral) Samuel Trotll _Vinc St Philadelphia __
Philadelphia (3rd Plnladelplna, 4047 _

Church) Hugh Chain, Jr_____ Aspin SL . Philadelphia .
Philadclphia (5th Philadelphia, 2443

Chlll'ch) ... J. W. Beeket_________ Aramingo St.._ Philadelphia _
Philadelphia (20th _ _

& Fairmount)__ ._______________ Phlladelphla_
Romoia __Wm_ C. Miller Romola . Center -Rohrsbu-,:g- · .- G. W. Utt _ ____Hohrsburg Columbia _
Hedstone __. Hedstone Fayette _
Sample ItUIl _ ~saijiiiei·h·::t·l:iiett· On berg Indiana .
Sylvania Leander Gregory .. Sylvania :. ... Bradfor.d .
Stillwater . Ii. B. Beishlme Stillwater Columbia _
Sweet Valley C. 13. Durland Sweet Valley Luzerne .
Sandy Lake A. Purvuer ..__ Sandy Lake.... Mercer .
Sharon _ Albert Williams .. Sharon .. Mercer .
Sunbury . _ 1. W. Hile___ __Suubury Northumberland

~~~~~~-2r'f~~i,'''"~g~:-~J1f*.i"~
West Burlington_____ West Blll'lmgton Bradford . _
W'lynesburg J. P. Allum Wayncsburg Greene _
Woodruff _... WoodrufI. . G-reene .Williamsport t:CA·,,-ci'-o·ci{ei·~~. Williamsport Lycoming
Washington L. P. Streator Washington Wash!ogton
West Middleton ,Jolm Nelson West Mlddleton Washmgton
West Brownsville __Eld. Johnson West Brownsville __WaShington

TotaL: ... .• _

60 90 2,000
24 79 2,000
75 75

I40 ___ 250
76 52 2,000
23 41 200
62 68 1,000
40 85 500
50 64 2,150

I40 1.500
66 63 1,60018 ____

-------75:000568 506
35 2,500
50 2,500

I48 42 700
24 150

130 58 10,000
31 90

16:0064435 ______ 1,000

I150 85 1,50040 ___________ 1,200
75 00 3,000
73 56 800

14G 105 11,200
70 55 2,550

212 354 15,000

300 220 20,500

120 277 15,000

81 138

40
52 74 800
23 48 1.100
30

1

3,000
60 1,000
67 100 3,150
65 76 2,500
90 103 1,200 ,
52 51 8,000

100 143 4,800
3:1 33 ------1(006309 333
64 70 1,350

124 121 3,200
25 GOO
35 82 2-,-00660 __,________
25 1,000
40 34

2:Z00 I103 _
173 172 6,500
450 220 10,000 ,
80 1,000
20 1,200

RHODE ISLAND.
. -----------------.. ------.... ---------------- 11,865 10,215 $549,880

Manton_ ----__.....• I W. H. BUllock I Manton._ --- I Providence __... _ I 35 I 75

SOUTH CAROLINA.
Applcton _Dr. J. W_ Ogilvie __Allendale Barnwell
Betaw W. D. !tush St_ Stephens Berkeley _
Boiling Springs J. S_ HaveneL - Baldocl,- Barnwell
Bethany _ ,I. V. Breland. __Holly Hill Bcrkeley
Browning D_W.Bowers, Sen_ Hampton Hampton _
Ellenton _ __ L. A. Bush Ellenton Aiken

~~.t~rnton ~~..~..:.::::: ~~·~JD~U~·\~"iii;·ji.-.~~il~rfJ~~:::::·.~·.·.....·.·.·.ll;:_g~t~N:::~:::::::

$3,300

20 16 1502G __. .... _
8 18 400

40 __•.. 500
103 33 300
91 28 850
32 150
11 18 300

STATISTICAL TADLES.-SOUTH CAROLINA. 79
NAME OF cnunCH. CORHESPO)/"DENT.

COGNTY. !.Mem- Pupils Value of
bers. te~~l~'B r~:~II~I:~i~.----~-I-------,-------- _

}'ORT-OFFICE.

Evergreen Harley Hiers Walterboro. CoUeton .._ .
l\:I<:Htedonia Steadman Orvin .. Bonneau's Berkeley , .
PritclIardvillc Morgan Hyatt . l'ritchardville Beaufort . _
Hice l'alch ----__ . Jacob 1'01k.. ./lslandwn Colleton
Robertsville J_ C_ Hichardson . !tobertsville Hampton _
Husscllville \V. N. Fauling ..::_tit. Stephens::':::::: Berkeley
varnyille _./'v. H. Ginn - __ Varnville Hampton .._ .
Walll Pcter Crawford wren IBel'keley _
White Pond ..__..__... W. A. Wethers ltiddelL. .. Colleton. __.... _

TotaL . / _ --------- _ 1_

15C~gl~~~:.~:.._._._____ ....._ _ ..__... ... _

SOUTH DAKOTA.

120 84 300
50 ........... 500
15 12

100 33 400
14 11 500
83 21 500
10 500
12
30 10 300-- -- ---

765 284 $5,650

8001 $3,000

20 48
-50631 38

24 50
12 32
28
3f) 55 60
57 1.000
40 47
7G 84 1,500
5 42

26
1:1

'543.0 4,500
If) 29
24 .. ····1,"50623 62

12O 84 2,500
500-- --- ---

Armour ------ : IE. s. Sisson_____ Armour __. IDouglas _
Aberdeen · ~.·······.,IJ.B. l\1ool'c, Aberdeen." __ d~rown .Bradley -- ,T. 0_ Bentley___ Bradley 'Clarl'
Bridgewater A_ M_ Breedlove __ Brillgewater J\lcCook _
Beacon Light .John McNeil!... Tyndall ----------iBon Hommc

~\~~gil:::_::::: ~: ~: ~~g~;::::::::::~\~~bln._-::- R~:;:dle ....
North Hand _.Elmer E. snoddY 1F'lorence._ Hand
Olivet S. H_ LaMullyan __ Olivct Hutchinson ._
Oberlin Perry M_ l{alll<ln __Watcrford SUlly
Pleasant View '._. E. \V. Gibson Long Creek. Lincoln
Spencer . L_ W_ Robbins Spencer McCook
Sioux Falls S. E. Young._ __.. Sioux Falls _ Minnehaha
Tyndall (S. West) P_ J_ Jones . Tyndall_________ Bon HOlllme
Unity IIl!rt~n P- Haiglii __Tripp _____:-_-_:::: Hutchinsoll
Verdon Ell SmIth .. Verdon. . Brown
Watertown ilL D. Alexander _ Watertown Codington_
Scattered _

TotaL. __I --------- • • .•• 1,085 575

TENNESSEE.
±g~~~~n iii'd__ge-- .. -I--------- .. ---I~g~e~.~n Rldge .... 8~~~g~--::·
AAs"lllalann,!d"I'sCc'tllY':'-P··C;:I-_:---::::::-:::: Ashland City Cheatham

Amanda's Chapel Cheatham
Alamo _ Alamo __ Crockett
Antioch Antioch Crockett
Alexandria Alexandria __De Katb ..
Antioch Antioch De Kalb_
Alto ---____________ __ Alto Dc Kalb_
Alt.amont . _ Altamont Grundy
Antioch ._- _- . Antioch. Hardeman.
Adamsville G. W. Sipes....... Adamsville McNairy
Anderson Allclersoll .Franklin
Antioch Antioch
Athens _ __ Atlwns Mci\iliiii····:~~
Antioch - '."' Antioch Trousdale .
Antioch .. "." .. Antioch Van Buren .
Bradyville _ -I' -------- Bl adyvllle - Cannon _
Bell Buckle___ __ Dr. Freeman Bell Bu,'I,le . Bedford _
Buena Vista . Buena VIsta ..... Carroll
Buck Mountain Ed. EI!ls Buck monntam Carter
Butler's Landing.. . Dutler's Landlllg Clay .BetheL__________________ __ . Bcthel Crockett _
Bell's --__________________ __ Bell's Crockett
Bellvicw .--______ Bellview
Bl"lch Grove_________ __ Beach Grove
Bethel ]lethel _
Bethlehem Bethlehem
Bakersville Bakersville :: Hiiilipln:iiy-s--
Bold Spring S. H Bold Spring S_H __Humphreys _
Blood Hiver Blood Itiver Henry _
B!ulfSpring BlulfSpring . Hickman _
Beach I3lnff _j:-A::-Carter -----IGates LaUderdale .

~g;c~ (N;~~~...... :::::~i~~~(iti~~~....~~~:~~~~n-
Berea . Berea Maury

___Grundy _

.... Giles .

62
60

1603~g 3)300
90 1,500
50 SOO
35
75
40
25.

100 .
38 500

225 1,80030 _
175 200
20 400

·64 700
175 2,500
35 . 400
70 400
3560 ------(06-0
80 2,000
52 80060 _
30 350
45 .........•. 500

170 __.. .. 1,800

3bg .------ ---------'406
50
50
88

260
44

$11.610

600

606
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':------~--~----I\-------II------I,~;;i::eI:n:-jlP'i~~~B Vc\~~~cl~
:::~h O:r:::R~".I.C~lt:R.~.~~:~~~~~~.:. POST-OF~1~~:.... Mau::

UNTY
. . _be_r1_"1_'0t_c_.a_Ch_'_8_p_rO_I_)~~,~.;~

Bethel.. ..... ::..:::::.::::: l'i;~i'Json ... ~~ . 1,000
~~i;wli::iO~;""" . Grundy ~~ .
Bunkerville ." .. : ;Cw:ICeiiii'cdii: ~i~~iii':i........ 48
Blue Springs.. . - _ - . Rntherford .. _ 110
Bradley's Fork . H.utherford 50
Bethlehem . Sullivan 102
Heave!' CreeK. Stewart 25
ll;;~~J~,rn(J.yl~S··::::: i3uiiipiis":Miiis Stewart. 75 .
Barbourtown... B·rig·hto·Ii····:::::·: ~YM~~r ::: ~~.
~~~;;1°8reek Boon's CreeL Washington. 1581····
Beasley.............· ~Ull~:::~g~·· . ~g.
Bostoll - _-..-. Boston __0 ••• ------- Wilson 75 .

H~U:~lNO.2 ~ilson ao.
Berea....... · wh~g~ ig~•.•...
Bethlehem White.. 110
Bethlehem ..........................• i3i;iiwoOd Wilson.... 223 ..
Bellwood........... Center Grove. Bedford. 125 .
Center Grove........ [Bedford 75
g~'i11;t~~ads •• saini\.ibi;;i:.·..:.::. Chatata HIadley 10 .
Cleveland.....· ···.··· Cleveland ~~~%~l l~g•..."g}~~:~~n~:~g~i~~~L- -----. Cannon 1~~
Cllristian ChapeL.. . ganngn . 75 .
Christian ChapeL . C~~~l?Olr. 60 ..
Cl1riRtian ClutpeL. Carter ..·..···· 100
Christian Empire.. . .. Cciili-:i ..... ~~Clay 50 ...
Celina . .. Crocl,ett MIlls .. [crOCkett 135
Crockett Mills Cairo' C, ockett .. 90,..
Cairo ----.. Crockett G7581'.
COXChapel .' DaVIdson
Compton Franldll1 .,.. 501'
gg~a~reele Cowan \FraUI{11ll 100 '
Conway wili:·l\i;;':pilY··. ::::. 30n~~~IlSV;ile P,:\~~ ~g•
Campbellsville am (~II)Ron 100 .
g~ii~ti~·~\alld<iiijj.. . ... ~.::.::: C·iimb-ei:iaucC Gap ~i~:~~;~~ll... ~g.
Cloverport .... H. L. Hoskm·s····· IConyersville . .. Henry..... 65
«onyersville. Como ... Henry 60
Co~no " ,I L Watt \Chattanooga . .. Hamilton 300 .
Chd,ttanooga - .. Y, Hamilton 60 ..
CI1"tt"no.oga (2nd1!W. C. Hapley ..... ClIattanoogao. H.ickman..... .... 50

1

Cedar lllll...... . . Hickman,. 50
Cl1cstnut Grove . C tel:Vllle Hickman 100
CentervIlle........... '"I en Henderson .. ' GOCu~b Creel{ .... ... ..... LeWIS 35
Celma ...--.. I~lllcoin 85
~anc Creele. --.--....- Chestnut RIdge Llllcoin 85
(Jl~stntlt Hldge..... Curve Lauderdale 50
~Ul ye :................... . Landerdale: 20
(~ov~lIgton,___.. .Macon 140
Chnstmu. ChapeL. Maury. 2'2.
«ross Bnd,ge......... ..... Maury.. 115
Campbell St........... 250
~~~~'~nl~~'SI?ii{;le.--. : c()ui-ltY·Liiic·· Moui·e_.. ... \ 85

1

.

1 b· ········1 Columbia. -- 1\'laury . 145 .Co mn 1(\ .••••• ... Cl I '11 ;\lontg'omery 150, ..Clarl{sville _ [ ar {SVl e _ ' - _
Coopertown Icoopertown -- }{obertson . 2251

1

." ..

Carthage,.....·1 .. ::.:. Carthage .- ~.~.:~~lil1~an ~~ ::::
Concord ..... ..... \ ..... . . Sumner 25 ..
C(~O,.,ts'ttC,?tll'lt,.tOIW,~lpl.l·llgS···. iCastalian Springs Slllllller ." . 99 .
. " ·····························'ColliervIlle...... ::lhelby 1~51.8g~ll~~i~\;e.-.. . .- -..-.Covingtoll......... . ~~~O;~lwell.. ~g. -

~~~~~J{~\~~~_... ~::~~:~~caiie lUdge . Van Buren........ 45
Chapel............ .. . ." Wilson....... 1~~ .
Corinth '.' " _.. . Wilson _._ .

Chri~tian ChapeL ·:::::::::~~:~.:~:lcooi(eviiie " ~:~~1~11n 194:'~go~•.~·.·..·.··.~~~~I
i;~~;;'[]ll~~k I Che:1tham .
Dyersburg :.. E~~t;~¥.~i.g: ·····I~li~kliIi
Deellerd .

500
500
200

2,000

i,600
300
500
GOO

1,000
1,200
1,000
1,000

800

800
600
500
250
150
500

2,000
1,000
1,400

800
1,800
1,200

450
250
500

sso
500
800

15,000
3,500

... .

60
3,000

".

"'2,oiio
(5lJO
1,200

'-I,ciiio
10,000

800
1,700
1,000

800
700

2,501l
1,000

200

"'GOO
1,000
1,000

100

'i,51J0

700

I
I I Pupils Value of

){A?lE OF CHURCH. COURESPO){DE~T. POST-OFFICE . COUl'TY. ~IeJn- awl Church
I : ers. teadl's Property.

Dyer Statio~=-I------ Dyer Statio-;;'--::IGibsOl-, - ----;; --- ~
, Duc!{ Hiver_. i.. . Duele HiveI' :Hiclunall 40.
I Dry ForI'...... ... :......... .. 25

])otsonville ,1 • Dotsonl'ille' "'j'Montgomery :10.
District ... Montgomery 31 .

, D~Iall.'SS. II _._,obion 25
Dlst1'1et......... ..' Pntnam... GO. 200
Dayton .._ __ .__ ..- DaytOli·· .__ _!thea fiO _
Dixouls Springs..... I Dixon's Springs Smith 5~ ·······i,200
~~;l~~·reen. . J. E. Boss :.:.:.:.:.:.:~~~:.~~~~~>__-:::::.:::~t~~~~~~:~.:.·~....l~~ ::.::::' 1,500

H;·;~\n. Erwin t~gfe~;"'" ~gl....•.••• 500
Ephesus . Wilson..... 45
Erin ... Erin _ ' Houston. 100
Fairview. . t1. J: l\'1cCorkle Elizabethton _ Carter.. 80.

'I Finley. .. . Finley.. Dyer 60
I Flat Hock... Lewis 21
I Friendship ._ Lincoln 75

Free Communion.. 75 .
Flat Creel, 40
Franklin_ ..... _...... 250
Free Communion \Vayne 110

, ~~ayetteville... --,l{ay·et·tc·vYiie····-:.... Lincoln.. 85
'Gasaway '.. ..·.·.IIG..•.adSd..e.l.,....•.•.•.•...·..·..:.:•..... Cannon 50Gap Creek W. 1\'1.Clark._ , .. . ... Carter _..... 50 .

Gadsden Crockett 80 .
<:i-ethsemane ···1.. 31
Good Spriugs ..,..... I ------- Giles 75 .- ,
Gainesboro . . .... __._ Gaine·sboi:o Jackson 50
Gallatin . Gallatin SUlliner 172

: Gallatin S. II.. (i-allatin . Smnner __... 13
Gleeson Gleeson Weakley........ 23.
Gardner __._. Gardner '..... Weakley 50
Greeufield.. . Greenfteld Weakley...... . lOll

\ Gerease _.......... WalTcu____ 30.
, Granger's Hall _ -. Warren.. 30
, Horse Crcck. ... Bradley......... . 22

Hollow ::lprings. . iioliowspi:;iigs Cannon 40
Hieo..... . . Carroll . 70
Hnulington '. . Huntington Carroll...... 40 .

i ~~~~'~~Kn~~.~~.l.l.~..,..~. .__-. _ - -. tiilinpt·oil-·.·.- :::~:~~.g~~:~~~l_..~~:~::.. ~~
Henderson J. W. Ozier Henderson. ChCl;;tcr 200
Helm 78.
lIill's Chapel... GI
Huntland .. Huntlaud Franklln 150
Humboldt... .. Hnmboldt Gibson... 25
Henry Henry.. . , Henry __ 7
Haley Springs._ __ Butler,. ~Johnson 40
Holly Hill .. IHenderson..... 80
Henning .. Bro:·Wilson Heuning . .. Lauderdale .. 20

~~~:~:~~lUn .. :.:.•.IHa I ' ~.S :.•.~ :1~~}1~~~~ ~~ g~.
Herod's Chapel . Smith .._........ 24 1,200
Hutchinson. I" Stewart 25 .
Hopewell _.......... Sumner 22. -250

, M~i:ts~;~?~lv.ille mi~rs~;l?~lvllle ..... ~~~~~'iI~ie.... 1~~ 200
Hebron . . Warren 40 600
J-!a,ss Chapel . .... WIllIamson 30
Hurricane Mills... Inurrieane MIlls Hnmphreys 40

, ~Kr~b~~~:~eL·····.·::: ••••..:::.1 .............•••. ft;;~~~.gton. i~g
Irving Collef(e...... IIrVlllg College .... Wanen 20
Ivy HIntt S. R....... . .. W,lrren 75
Jamestown .Ta:mestowll Fentress 50
Jasper .. ,Jasper . . Manon GO
Jackson Jackson MadIson 4G
.Johnson City ... JohnsonClty Iwaslnngton 78
Jonesboro. . _ _ _ ..__.IJonesboro..... \Vashlllgton 21
Key Station IKey Station.. ,Johnson 38
*~fJ~ti!~ecilapei •• ~.e\~I~?illl~~ll: •••yCl'~~ville W~~~s".. 1~~
Kettle Mills.. IKettle Jlillls...... Maury...... :15

t~~~~r~~lL::·..........:1::·::···:::···.····J~;~i~r...::...::--......... J~
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I
I

··········ioo
100

. ······300
200

········3,000
G,OOO
4,000

...... ·····iiJ,oiio
100
300

600

iiio
250

350
200

2,000

GOO

3,oiio

1,000
1,000

500

75
100

1,000
125

1,200
2,000
1,000

800
1,000

·····3ii6
200

'i:5iio
1,000

500

200

1,000
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82 STATISTICAL TABLES.-TENNEssEE.
~---------~-=-------;--------'-------I~M;-;e~n:::l_Ti'P'U~:Pl;~lSi ~Jl~~~e?lf

POST-OFFICE. COUNTY. bel's. teach's Property.

GOO
800

1,000

500
500
200

400
300

8,000

1,000
2,000

350 ..••••.... 50,000

50 7,000
20 400
15 ·3,50045

100 2,500
150 800
BOO 5,000

50
37 375

150 GOO
50 500
50. 100
40.

150 3,000
250 2,500
660 6,UOO
600 40,000

232 3,500

8,000
SOO

1,000
1,100

500

238.
35 .
63 .
GO
60
25

175 600

50 "5{lO
1~~1 .... 1,200

371 ...•. •• 1,000
15[ . .l~gl ..: ..:: ~gi;

1;61 1,000
1131 .. ·1,0()0

t
f
I,
I
I

STATISTICAL TABLES.-TENNESSEE.

NAME 01" CHURCH. commSPONDENT, I POST-OFFICE. COUNTY.

Oakwood _..... Oakwood Montgomery
Oal{lanu . . Montgomery
Oak .Grove (1) __ . . Warrell .
Oal\: Grove (2) . .....................• Warren
Owen's Chapel........................ Williamson::::·'
Pilot Grove Il,'dfurdPleasant It{d·g-e:... Cannon :.
Pleasant View :::::::::.::::: Fieasai1t'\rfe;"v::~~::Cheat.ham
Philippi_. Davidson
Paradise B. H ._ _............... Davidson
Pleasant Gro~;e····· . . _ .__ Fayette
Plcasal.lt Grove':::: . "" (-;;rlllldy .
~~;·i~kl_ -----........ . Paris . H~~~~;"""
Paris (N. J'·__(';·o;::)· " .
l'ille Wood_ _ :~.~.~::~~:~::::::~::::::~:: Piue·\Vooci"····· i1:~l~Xlitli· ~::::··
Philadelphia......... . . 1·.. Maury
f,~!~~~('r~e ....•. .. Glt\\~~~t:::::·

rl{Hl~~~f~l~:J:::::···..· PO.~t..~<ll{,:::::.. :..~:: r(:mf::~:: '
Peter.<.,ville . __... _.... Williamson ..
~~~{~i~~;ll~·_~I.······· .. ~tjl~~~~~~lson..
l~oa.n Creek_.......... Carroll
Uoan l\louIltain i{o~i..ii·i\~ioririt-aiii.~·.~·Carter .
Rains Davidson.
Robertson Fork.. Giles ..

~gbt,~s~fl~llioi·k:::.::::::::::::::, :.:... Jtobinsor;··Forl{ .. ~i'~~~hall ....
Itose HilL... .. Montgomery
Hives Rives..... . Obion
Rockwood Itockwood ]{oaue .
Rucker Itucker. . Itutherford .
Itoel' Hill _.............. . j{utherfoI'lI .
Roel{ Hill . Sullivan .
lliggs' Cll -........... . " "'.1 Wlllla!TISOn
Sylvan Mills......... . BedfOld
Singleton . Slllgieton Bedford .
Shelbyville Shelbyville , Bedford
Smith Chapel........ Cheatham .
Ham's Creel\:.. Cheatham .
Sycamore , Sycamore Cheatham .
t;ycamore ._ _. . .
South Harpeth . .. Houth I-farpeth:'::, Willlamsoii~· .
~rnithville ~mitllvllle DeKalb .
Sunny Point. __ . JJeKalb _ .
Sulphur Springs. . Hardeman .
Sulphur WelL Henry .
Scolling .. .. Henry .
Sherman Heights .. J. n. Garvin Sherm,m Heights }huuilton .
Scott's HilL Scott's Hlll Henderson .
Smyrna . Henderson ..
Savannah Savannah Hanlin ".
Slmdy ,_ .__.".... . Bhady .................• J ohnson .
Hhoun'sCross H.'ds Butler. Johnson .
Shady Grove. .. Shady Grove.. .lenerson .
Swan Creek. .. Lincoln.
Stantonville...... .. Stantoiiville McNairy
Rpel1cer's Grove... . , Maury .
Smyrna :::::::::::::::::: :.: Smyrna· .·.· )Mherford .
Spr'ing Creel\: . McMinn

~~~·il~~~eld ' :: ~~:~:::::::::~: spi.-{iigiicl-d·.:~:~:·:··Agg~~~~~on':~:: .
~t~j~h~lttsbU~~:: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::. . : ~r~I~~;.~hiC.::::::..
South TunneL. 8olit'li"T'uililei~~::' Sumner .
Spence-r . Spencer _.Van Buren
SlnYl'na Warren .
Sa.lem . Warrell .
Shaw Shaw .. _ _ --._.Williamson .
Silver Springs. . Bilver Springs WilSOll.
Sparta Sparta White.
Trezevant . Trezevant _ Carroll.
Turkey town . j:'B':'Rouge . Houth Vantoga Carter.
Tllllahoma :J\.:1.H. Campbell Tullahoma Coffee_ .
Tracy City...... . Tracy City Grundy.

Mem_IPUPilS Val'lle()f-
ben:) and Cllllreh

.- teach's Property.

:: i~gl::.:: ·······500
20 100
50 500

12.5
125 1,000.
150 . 300
50 1,500
~G 500.'
32 .
30 750
50
44
t15

16~1
25
68

lIiO
100
75
20
25

150
40
30

1110
175
35
70

250
72

]60
:14
30

100
60

110 .
851 .

40 .
12

120
70
40
60
50.
GO
60

100.
25
85
30·
75
31 .

100
20.
50.
55.
40
25 .

112
200.
60
fiO
75

150
GO
50
50
75
65i~g·· .
35
20

125
601.:...
75

125
111

··:1

L--im-e·s-t-o-n-e-.-..-..-..-..-.I- -..-.- ..-..-..-..-..---·IL;-;:il=n=es~~t::o::n:e-.-..-- ..I-~-::-·~-~-~I-~-::-:·-··-··-·.-. -... --1~-; --- ---1-,-~~-~

Locust Grove........ 35 300
Liberty Lfiic-oln' 70
ti~~i~tl ~\ilI.. Little Lot Hickma>l...... 12g· 2,500

t~~rte.:.:-::.::·.·.:::::::..:.~~:.~~~~:~~~~~::::::Laf~yet.:~::.:.:::.:.:. a~~:~~~l:.:::.:.~~ ~':OO~

Liberty Hill. L hb······ Moore 175 .
Lynehburg ync urg \Veal\Jcy. . 100."

l~~~;~;~.?i'i<;oi.k·::::::::::::::::::...... . Leipei:,si<'orl{ .. ::.. ~m\\'Ans.~ll::.:::: 2~ :
Leevilill . -. tf~~~~;toii··:: __::· Overton 4G
Livinp:ston .. Laguardo.. Wilson 23
La.guardo Bradiey. 75
l\lt. Bet.ll~l. . - . Me(;ilitllic'svlil"e'~~~~:Cannon _.. 20 .
Mecltatllcsvlile .. . McKenzie C'nroi!.......... .. 20 .............•••....
M~~~~lZle, Geo':'Wtllia-nls :'.:. Milligrtn .. _ .. t:artel' 60
Mllilgan·W If Moutllol Wolf Clay.................... 65 ··(zoo
~j';i'~?S°l:IHII?el ....::::::::::.:.::::::... Dyer................ m 1;000
MeWllel'terville.... . 26 ............••• " ..
Mt. Nebo..··· ············· ", , fle kalb.. 80
Mt. Olivet Franl,!in. 40
Mountain .:. Henry fiO
M~'~-~i~~ge Gro~~ ..... :::~~:::::~:McNaii:y :~~~~.: .. ~g~~~~:~,.- gg
Mar's Hill 20
Mt. J'leasant.. K1ontgOliiei'y· ...·.·. 26
Macedonia ,............... . , Obion 85 ......••......•.....
Minnick . Obion 35 .
Mitchell's . Obion. 75

a~:~~~r'b'~~.o··:::::::::::::::::..:::::::::::::::~~;:;i:~:~~~;:;,~·:.::::·:%~llI~::f~:f:::::::1~~

Mar's Hill Millersburg. . Uutherford 165
Millersbnrg "-" .. . Smith .__.._.. ' 40
Montrose Btewart 50
Mt. l:>leasant . .- .

M.Cl~y!~ll.iLind~~ Memphis Shelby .

Me~rJ~t l~i~~i~.~.:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~i~J:~iS..:::..::::..::~I:gi~~ .
Masoll. Van Buren .Mt. Moriah . Washington .
~~f.ifn ~r.ove....... . .....::::::::::::::::.: M"I;tit;:::·::·:::::.::::: Weakley
Wlt. Zion -.. McMlii·nv-ilie~::::~~::~~~:~:~~~:~::::::::::.
Mcl\1innvillc - Williamson .. ,.
~~~I~t~less D. H. Kincaid. Mei-ritC:::::·:········ Giles
New Hennon....... .. , ~fg!t~I~d.: .
New Hope. . " Cannon. . .
Na.sla -. Cheatham ..
New Hope.......... .... N·e··w··b··e·,;,·,· ])yl'r
Newbe.rn - ,-- _ Jl '.. D~l~iciso·n-."
Nashville C~orth) Br~. -,~u:r:........ ~~~~}~~;n~;Davidson
N"sllVilIe (ooulll) J. C..Mal,t.lIl...... J) ·d INashvHle(VineSt) H. Lmn Cave.. . Nashville . . aVI SOl .
Nashville (Foster, ' N 1 ·n ..Davidson ..St.) Bro. Hale.............. as IVI e " .
NashVill\t( Wood- H M Giddens Nashville Davidson " ..

land S .)........ . , Davidson "
New Hope. Nello·.~. (i-ibsOll.
Nebo Humphreys.
~~~i}:~~~:...Eld. -Wii~i(;ii New HO~~:~:~~::~.... n~~~l~~~n..__....
Needham............... . Hardeman
New Hope. :.:::::::.::::: .. McNairy ... :::::::::New 8011tll ..........•... ~............ ... . .. Maury.
New Hope .
NNee"~~i-6~~deiice~::.:::~.:~~:~::~~~:~~:~:::~~~:~~Nev.i·Fl:oV.ldenee._. Montg(;n~;ei'Y. Hoalle .New Hope........ . ltutherford .
New Hope. . . --........... Carter .
Oai{ Grove. . . N. n, Hyder....... Dyer.
Oak Hill [F···F Gile.s ..
Old Lvnnville Uo ~)IcrYt . Odd·FeiIOWS Hall. Giles .
Odd Jiellows HaiL. ,,<, ar ec..... . Maury.
Old Land.

4,000

600
2,OUO

500
500

1,200

200

600
600

700
3,500

500

1,000

i:iori
2,500
1,000

GOO
1,600

600
1,000
1,500

100 :

2,3()0
gOO
lfiO

3,000
150

·800
GOO

300
2,000
2,000

500
500

800
1,000

450
1,000
3,000
1,000
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\

PUPilB Value of
Mem- and Cllureh

rOFiT~OFFICE. COUNTY. bers. teach's Property.
------ -- -_ ..

--.-----·I--------I;;:T~O;:;tt;-;y;;:'s;;pB~e~n;;d- ..·.·.-..::: Hickman . 1~~
Totty's Bcnd. Geo.Wilson..... Mountain City JMOah,:slshoanll.·..··.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.210Taylorville -_.
Twinsburg -- -- gg}gg:~ _ ~g::~~~~_.
~~~~~urg...... .. . Ohion 25
Tremont. .-. _ -.- Wilson 35
,Taylorville _ __ -_ '.. - Franklin 75

,:f,g~l~pC;~~~k_._........ ~:~:::::::::::lfi~?~~~1?1~·:~~~::·,~~::·~~i~\i(~\~aSon. ~7501 _.~~-~

;g:~;ggvmll""""""""""" .. g~!~~II.:::::::::..... 125 350
',Union HUL G. F:·i3iack· ·····-- Knox......... 60 ~:g~8
,Union Grove......... ······I(,··C:t· :::::Ohion 200. 2,000
iUu!on City - -_... nIOn 1 y...... \Va,shington 210 200
:Umon , VaieMtlls' Gi~cs ~o 700

jVale Mills...... .'::::::::::.Vesta..·· MWalllsSollI~lI··.·.·:··· 6g.:::.:::: .IVesta ... , Verona.
:Verona Anderson 50 i··io·o
Wilsonville Wisener Bedford 75 ,

~:;'6'J\i'{;ry··:::·.::::::: :: · Woodbury ~~~;~W:..........1~~"" ....•.•.. 300
William's Chapel.. Davidson 26 "'i06

:i~~~l~'"R;:';~~i~~\1i;2;~;~{t~l",~.......•:::~
;fJ~~~~)nile Water Valley :~~~!~all 151: •...••••••.•.. ~~g
Water Valley.. .. g~::. 1,000WlIburn . . Obion 75

~~~~:.~:~~~~~ :::::::::: :::::: ~~~~~~~:~ii:·.::::::::::~~~~~: Z~
Zion Glle,,: ~~.

~~~Ie·y·::::::.::::::::::,1CF.cai:ter.::::::::::::::.:::::::::.::::.:::.::::: '35.340 *359,330
Total.
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(506
"'200

500
500

800

..········i06
400
250
750

TEXAS.
50 ········30654.
90 300
40 1,000
25

1,600110 45
100 ........... 1,000

27 ........ 500
57 88
30
75 400

100 I240 400 ···········306200
150
:10

2Y·25 .... ___....
':506 !40 50

230 100 7,500
50 ........... 400

150 100 2,000
11
35 ..... ·· ..·(6(i6150 ....

100 83 2,000
100 108 1,500
40 400
75 110 1,500

100 58 1,000
50 46 500
94 110 6,000

IR k t .. Aransas .Pass Mrs Allie Nole oc POl' Archer

~l~~::··:·:::::·:::::Ja~·~rD~:::::::::~\~t::··..:::·::·::·:··:::·:···:~~t~~l~~~.·
Allen .. Weston... Collin .
'Antioch . Atlanta Cass
AtlaI~t~I YCif."Wrlght' Atol<a :. Coleman .
.Atoka. .. W Ii Ushcr Alto '.'
:1~~~)iOcii··:::·~:~::·.:::::F. ·M.·Bosneld ~r~~rndei:··~~~::··:::·IGll.I~e~ __ .
'!Alexander w:·X:i3i·ockman.. Thorp'S 8prings'''IHood .
,Add Han. 'w. B. Stairman Athens ,Hendelson .
Athens Anson.. . ,Tones
Ans~m.y" i:.·:S·..·Sn·litli::~~~:::::::Willis Wil~~~~l?mery .

','~r~tio .... ~~~~~ttt~\.::··:·:lffi~~lo.//L·~IIIm~elf~r.~.·····.

Austin 1\118slOn 'r iCil.a.':diiig.· ·. Ahilene ITaylor .
'Abilene I.. Belleville Austm .;n~~~:~:~e:::Dl"~s:;t~~:n~ffI~i:a:::::::::::::::~~!~~Ta~.:::··.::.
,'Bryan ~UBgSanders.. Bastrop \Bastrop ., Bastrop . . < Blanco.. Blanco .
i,:m"uco ." j:S·..·w:ii"soii·:· Burnet Blll:net ..

Hurnet nertram Em net .
,Bertmm WIIitewi's BeeVIlle tBee .
R~f;~:;e ::: J. Z..Miller Belton Bell

f,

STATISTICAL TABLES.-TEXAS.

I ~ PUPil8-1 \ialue of)(A:ME OF CHURCH. COUIl.ESPo.1'WE::"tT. rOST~OFFICE COUKTY. b~~.~l- and . Church
_______ . . teach'~lrroperty.,
Brownwood J. II. Brown. .-... BrownwOOd Brown 50 46 1,000

N~K;t~K.~:.::~: W.N. B~~.l.~..::.~ m~rqliiiey·:::::::::·:·8~!i~~1~~:.:.:.:.:: 199. 5G 1,000

Belleview It. T. Ellis Bclleview Clay.................. 40
Bee Branch D. 8immons Colorado Coleman 25 18 .::::::: .

li~~;i,~k:::::: Cllas. D""i·liclIi".::Rg:;i,;;~,··············::1!~:;~~~:::::::::::.~5gioo'" 5,g~g
Burgess ' Valdasta Collin 30 1

~}"~~vUound.· Ela. West . W;~u~~·boro ·: : b;:~~~tg;e ig"'50 ~~~i
Bethel Henry 8haper Weesatche Goliad 75 35 800'
Bethel. .. -- Bagby LIpan.. Hood.................. 37 40
Big Springs -- Brack Big 8prings Howard 50 50
llurington ..-.-........ . Augustine . Houston 36
.Bentonville Bentollville Atascosa........ 50
Braeketville W. Arnett , Braeketville l(inney. 1001
Benjamin - H. Bedford........ Benjamin Knox 143 1,500

~:;;~~~yCork F'.·j,C J\1c~i:nrry. §~~~~{yHome ~~~~~a~~::::.:::::: ig 40 ··········506
}~~L~i~~~\;;~·.~i.~·.i.~J. M. Baird ~~~~~~~:i·~irie···l~~~~;~: ~::::...... l~g 60011

Brady J. It. McGee Br:Ifly McCullocll 70 100 1,500
Bethany H. Ob"nion Willis , Mon,tgomery 120 50 300
Bowie 1\1. A. Hoostead 1 Bowie Montgomery..... 45:15 1,GOO

i;~~e~~l:::::.: :.::: A.lex"waikei·:: ~I;i;&~rd.~ : ~~~~~~~~a..::::::: 1~~ 75200.'
Blooming Grove.. A. S. Henry Blooming Grove Navarro 140 100 1,500'
Bitter Creek... Bitter Creek... Nolan 22
Ballen 8prinK. . Weatllerford P"rker 20
Boone rrairie .. W:·iCii:. iii:y"ii: ... Hayes............. .. I\obertSOll. 30
Ballinger C. O. Harns Ballinger...... Runnels 120 50
Bonser's Bend...... Briel<lands 8an 8aba............ 150 50
Breckenridge.. .. Wm. VeiL Breckenridge Stephens 250 100
Browning - Isaiah Browning_ .. Browning Smith. __. 25 40
Bedford --Moor Bedford Tarrant 175 100
Butlalo Gap BUffaloGap Taylor. 40 .
Big Sandy...... . Big 8andy .: Upshnr. 19 ..
Bower's 8. H.. .. rleasant HIli Upshur.............. GOj' ·ii;6.
Brenham i\ii=s· C·roucii Brenham , Washington 100 _. 500
Boggy Prairie Jas. Enlace New Cony Walker.............. 100 ..
Bcaukiss . - Beaukiss Williamson........ 501" .
Bartlett ". Bartlett Williamson 30 .Brushy Flat.......... .. Farmer Young 48 .
Batesville J. B. Hoss Batesville Zavalla....... 100 50 .. ·.. ·i","iioo
8~yd~~~tlads " w. R.116~~n::·:·-_·~iid~~ii":::::::::::::::~~fl~l~~ri.:::~~~~~~:·:g ··'·45'"
8~[fg~wo(·;(f-.·.·..~·.,w:·B:·H{ckrrlaIi.·.~~.~~h~~·l~_._" ~i-:i~;.:...... gg
g~i\t6'~:J~~e :::: ....::.::::::::: ~6'tto~~~~~::.:: ~~:16'1:ia :·:···· ~g
Clear Creek M. V. Bedford Thrifty Brown 60 4G'" ···· ···456
Comanche........ . ... Comanche. . Comanche. 27 .
ggr~I:,;~us::..: · :'Cb.Keraf6i:'C:: 6~)T~;;;bUS ~gn;;~dO·· ~gl::.:::·· "i",~gg
Cleveland Calvin Holmes. 8anta Anna Coleman 35
Cedar Hill TlIos. Hernara... Cedar Hill . .. Dallas 60

g~r~!~a~lOlora~~ Bi..Bs.I~~1fl~~p"8~~~~:~1 g~l~~~~. 19~ 88
Cuero . - .. --..... . Cuero __ Dc Witt 100
Carrizo Springs Carri"o Springs Dimmit... 40
Cooper..... .. Cooper Delta 40 .. . .
Cedar Creek Geo. Falkner Cooper Delta 30

8l~~~\Viiier ~ ..lV1:.~.~.~~.or:::::.8i~~~Water :· :·.:~~~~;n~ ~~56..········(506
Crown .Point ' Chilton _........... Falls. 75
Celtic _ Celtic Grayson ......•..•... 75
Choctaw Choctaw Grayson.............. 60 400
Campbell CamPhell. IHunt................. 75 .

8~~~geKfi1Is::·:::::::~eo.w.:.~.~oper g7,;m-ZeKfiTIS:·:· ::::~I~~L:::::::::::::: ~~ 30 .

~~:\~ltJlCreek:::::: ..:.:.::....:.:Vaden' ~6'I~rnt~~o~e ::. j:jg~~ins 2~~' 50········.5(i6
Connty View Hickory HilL Hopkins .. 50
Cleburne -.. E. M. Heath Cleburne ...............• Johnson 120 ·····75··········i;soo,
8~:ii;e~~roiiif.·.·..: :: G:W:·S.Wooton 3~:{;e~~i'6iiif.:::::::~~I;;!,le 1~~35u"""" 500

8g~~~'~do~.~.'".'.' R. B. Knox ~~n~ado········..· kr7~~~1l........ l~g '25"·
Corsicana T. F. Driskell Corsleana . Navarro........... 150 50

1,200

"i;206

·····3(i6 '
3,000

GOO'
1,000,

1,500
1,000

300

509

100

GOO'
2,000

85
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POST-OFFICE. COuNTY.
NA11E QP cnURCH. CORRESPONDENT.

2,500
300

35,000
25,000

1,500
1,500

500
200

6,000
2,000

250
500
700

600
1,300

---"750
500
500

1,200

600
3,000

300

45'" ···•• ••\,800
56 100
4~

250
600

1,200

1,500
300

400
1,000

4,000

i,ooo
500

1,000
5,000

300
500
500

:J,OOO
2,000
2500
2;000
1,500

········5,000
200

1,200
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~A"E OF ~IIUllClr.1 COItllESPONDENT. POST-OFFICE. COUC<TY.

Glen Rose TIm. Laclzey __Glcn Rose...... Somervcll
(J-raveville jJ. S. Brown __ _Grapevine Tarrant
Gladish -- J. W. Stevenson. __. Gladish __..__ . Waller __..__..
Granger .. _. . ._.__ _ .__."... Granger. Williamsoll.

g~~f~~~~O.~.~..-.~~.....\Vili:"neCidiam g;'~l~¥l~~~.~~:~~_-_~..t"~~I\t~.l.l.~~~~"._
Hartsville...... Wallis .. _.,.. Allstin .
ilg~~z~~.vme A. Chetmet"···--··-- ~ggke~·rvl'iic··.·__.·..·:::: ~~fl~l~~~ :::::::.
IIye .. __ __. __Bye __. Blanco.
HOlland __ __ Cade Fuller IIolland .__.__ Hell
Hocken berry ._. It. C. Horn __ Vincland Collin
Heurietta .._ L. C. Barrett Henrietta .' Clay ._. .
Hone's S. IL __B. Irvine __. __Camp Colorado .__. Coleman .
Hutehins F. G. Bledsoe Hutchins...... Dallas ..

-- Hickman """'" C. F. Shiclds .. __. Hiclunan Colcman.
Honey urovc IH. Tront. __ Hon"y Grove.. Fannin.
Hielwry HilL Hickory Hill Hopkins
Haslcell . . Hoss Cain __ __Haskell I-Iaslcell __
lIanlilton .. .........• 1. O. Brockman _Hamilton Hamilton
Hallville. I\oss Cain Hallville '" . Harrison
Honston __W. S. Sntton Honston __ __.__Harris
Hillsboro. . J. W. Morrison Hillsboro __.. Hill _. .
Helena.. __.. . .. Helena " Karnes .
High Prairie..... ,I. M. Phynigo. __. Giddings Lce
Hallettsville , J. E. Lay .__. __. Hallettsville Lavaea .
Hope Hopc __ _. Lavaca __..
Hondo City W. R. Mask __ Hondo City Medina
Honey Creek... T. S. Miller Mason Mason ..
Hicl<ory Grove T. Ingram Tyler __.. ... __.. Smith .
Hnntsville J. T. Smith __. Hnntsville.. Walker
Hicks __ II. J. Webb Hicl<s Shackelford. .
Illinois __ __ ____. McKinney Collin
~l;~yTo;;.;ii···:······~: A ..H.~.lt ~l~;;rown .- ~~:~as·::::::::.:::.
Jacl{sonville N. C. Greggard,. Jacksonville Cherokee _ .
.Jacksboro .. __ Jacl{sboro "'."'.' Jack _ .

I ~~~g~ii~~ ~. g~~~J~rDl~~I~ng ~~~;g~lii~~ i~~~~~~.
,Johnson's Mills L. Jones. " Sweet Home Lavaea.
Killeen __ ____ Killeen Rcll .
Klebul'g . , Klebllrg .. Dallas _

~~1~~~;1~~~.. ;LN: Gibsoil .. ::::::. ~~~l~¥;~~~ - ~::::: ~~~~basas .
Kanfman S. S. Jones...... . Kanfman _. I{aufman __
Kapp's S. II T. S. Mlllcr Mason __.__.__ Mason ._.__.
ti~t~~~goo-i-.-.-- :..· · *\~x.G;i;t~·thUl:·~: ti~~~~go·oT · ·.·..:::::: t:·~rze~~,y;.~~~ .
Lamkin , W. B. Cooper_. Laml\ill. __ _.. Comanche .
Long Ncclc............ Princeton Collin .
Lebanon ...............• 1. W. Stevens Lebanon __.. __Collin
Lockhart """"""" W. E. Field ", Lockhart . Caldwell __ _
Lisbon .. IHutehins " Dallas _. .
~~~~~~i~c~~t~.~.. :::::::::::: ~~.~i~~·~~el~: ::I ~~~~,\~~~it~~·::~~~~::::::::gl~~i~i{cc._.·_·~~:::::
Lone Star A. G. Tipton. Lone Sial' __.._. Cherokce
Live Oak.. __-- Dublin Erath .
Lingleville " _ Lingleville __ Erath.

{~in~1.~~~eCh. ~~~~::Vi.- -1"" Soioiiioii '":~~.tinl}~{;~e~~~::··· L~~{~~tte

t(,~~~\~~~•.............wiii:' lIOIlOWay.t(,~~~\~'; :::::::::::::. t~;~~~t~.:::::__::.:::::
kg~:ao~alc:::::::.-.-..-.-::L. ll. Grogan ::lli.~g::ao~al{:::::::::: .. ji;:~tle·' __'__:: .
Lonc Star. __ . Gc·o·'--S·o·tlcitif· .. Terrell .. _.. _ Kaufman .
Llano .. S. C. Oatman .. I~lano _.__.._,_ _ Llano
Lone Grove _ Dr. C. S. lleeves Lone Grove Llano "
Lampasas _ - J. M. Malone _ Lampasas. Lampasas .
11,ampasas It E'd'.--J'o"lles" tampases IL LLampasas .
~OlTleta ometa arnpasas

Lagarto S. G. Miller Lag-arto . l,ive Oal{
Live GaneL -. Montague. Montague
Lone Ch<LpeL . Eld. Floyd Uvalue __ Uvalde .
Long Bend -- Howard Sunny Side_..... \"laller .
Liberly HilL __.. E. D. Evans .. .. Libert;( HilL __..__Willi'unson._. .
Liberty HilL .... E. H. Wheeler .... Bond City. . Cooke ....
IJcander. .. Dr. Mahan .__.. Leander Williamson .._-.

t~~~~~nVista_._ R~\\Y.-·Cr'aig··:·· t~~ginVista..... ~~~~lla
Mossy Grove __Ed. Dabney. Kenneyvillc Anstin

-------IC=-.~_=_-·_-I------ --I-N------I--7-5 -5-0- ---1-,0-00
Cl atCleld __W. W. I,oop Chatfield __pavallTo 100.I" .. , ' __. Carthage.. ano a .
Carthage __ _ _ - "f"- '-i''''-' Clarksville . Red .Rive!'..... 40 -- - .

g~t~\l~~VUll~Ve__.~~~::~~.mM.~~~li~.:··.._8ht~~cnt - . ~~f~:' __ gg. 50 ~gg
8~~~.~?zO::··:::··::::·::::.~':Mc(jaleab' Carrizo. Zapata -.... ~g

Duucau -- ----. Bosqne 25 --'150'
Dunc~n s. I-l... . Dowmng .. Comanche,. 150 58
DOW~lllg . Dccatnr Collin.. 40 56

Bf:t~~~··:::::::::: ::ni:: G~~~~:::""""":~~fgg~J~~·:.:.:.:.::.:.:::::8g?1~LI....~:: ~~
Discord " '..
Dlllifts) (Commerce 1-1.1-1. Smith........ DallaS.......-- .. Dallas .
Dallas \lst clI.i·.- .. ,John A,-Gano ----Dallas.......... .. Ballts -- .
Denton. . T. W. C. Perry. __.. Denton...... E;ftl~n .
Dublin . Dublin............ Erath .
DllJfau _ __ --.. ' --: - -. DulIau . Fannin ..
Dodd City __._..--.--. H. WllltselL Doud ~~ty . . Grayson.
Denison - J.G. Wl1klnRoIL .. Dems10 Hunt ..
Donelton -- ~::: E~na~ton Hood
Donble Mt -- C A 'Drenean __ Devine Medina .
DeVIne .... --.. ---- ; C· W Il' . Garland Dall<Ls
Duck Creel< --. Gw.P I\a Ie · Davilla __Milam __.
Davilla..... . _._. l!~i:~~lk:·:::~~·~DaW8~li Navarro.

"Dawson -- J H'" Cot.tonwood __ Navarro
llres~ell as. arns. __ Weatherford Parker ..

•Bry ~r~~lyc oo .•... Ed.-StalnI,-· .- ·.-.-.---·__. Bullard Smith
. ew el -- Wm Jones-- Del 1\10 ---- Val Verd.e .

~~~~\\'ir······:~.:::::: Dr. ~eDowei~::::::: ~~f;~r--.::·:::::i;;~~~~e ..
lflllogy BId Billingsly Elgin .__ HastlOp.
JUgUl - J W McCarty. Eagle Lal\.e Colorado
~agleLalce 6ane Hnlett Era __.__ __ Coolze .
Era. . Hobt Wheelock::: GainCsville ········Ic,ooke--.
mill --.-. J. G.·Blaclc IEastlanu l~astland .
Eas~land - - G G n' .,'bottom: Eunis ,l'..lll~ .
1'-:nl118... . . 1991ll ,I Luna , !Freestolle .
El~on . . _IEliaSVille.'-"'- "'-IYoung ..
EIH;svllle -... Ii~'jj~'-:Bai:iiiiai,t'1':1 Paso _ El Pa8o ~

'~ll aso.. Fosterville IAnctcrso. n.
l~ostcl'v~l~C Lucas .. __ .Coll!n .
Forest Glove.. Frankford ICOlllIl .
Fr~lll{f?r~ E. M. Glass Farmel'~ville ~ollin .
F~lm\lsvllle_ __ Ellis GainesvIlle..... :Cooke _
~lS~l u.~·ee\\. Dr. Glass_ ..:::-·· '\Voodbll1e. _ !(~Ool{e _ '._

\F"Ol.1?:e.rs S. R ,J. A. Carpenter Ferns . _.ll~lhS.
llerl1~ . Ed M·ller Farmmgton hrayson
l"al'mlllgton ;.. . I \Fredenel<Sbtll'g .. GIllespIe
F~'e~erlcl{sbuIg. FInlS "'.'.. .Jacl{ ...

,Funs - Fl escott .. .. Knox .
Frescott . ..-.- Forney Kaufman .
~OFney .: -. ~··piiei.son '- .. Terrell Kaufman.
Ii nendslu? - .. _. :Forestburg _. Montague
Forestl?lug - <J""F··cf- ·am .. Franklin Robertson
~r~\~\{~lg. Ie .::::S:'B··'S

IOI
..... ::::::::: ~'~~ir~i,-rih ·. ~~~~::JIC""""'"

Fort, Worth __ Dr Ad~~";;""" --.. Florence ~__ .. Williamson .
:B:lorer;ce win. Blanton Floresville .,,,, __.,, .. WIlson ..
FlOlesvllle ,.... Fairview __ WIlson
~~~:;~Iy~lleii:::····· ", f,~~~~tralley:.::::::: ~g~y,t.- .- ·::::::

,Gunn Spnngs... . .-..... -......... Nevada Collin ..
'Gray's ~hapel .. - J P L d Gainesville Cooke
<{~,inesvYl~ .. . . _o~ ..~~~::_~:~::::Grand Prairle .._ Dallas
~I"nd 1Iallle... ':':::::::: Williams Garland __ __. Dallas .

,~arlal!d J H Hendersoii:~: Glen Cove, _. Coleman .
(~I~11 Cove ··· . '" GonglI Delta __ .
Gong\ rC.iCMil<L,in,·--,·-.····,·,G"lvest,on ·_.·····IGalveston .

. ~alves on. 1\: Stont . .:'.::" Goliad , c:Oli~d -- .
~OIIad ..; Mrs. MePeek. Gonzales __ __.. Gonzales .
~oJIzales E. W. Briseo... . Greenville Hnnt
~leenvI~le --.. . Granbnry. Hood.
GranblllY ·.--coo·--· Peede'. Kaufman
(~~'a~(sPrmne ."' . tii:"w:ffi:"Joiiiisc)n.·. Giddings Lee .
(~~~~~;l~i\:o·v·e~~~:~·:..E·id,,·pi:o·ct-O-l:::~:..~.~~·~~~;beC"li·" f~~~~~.~6ne·~:~·-····
Groesbcek -- Wm Wit Drane __. Navano "3~;~s~HaiL :: J. T: Hnnt, Gordon. . Palo I'mto __

600 400
400 200

50 66
1~5
30

2~g lIio'"
125
30.
60.
85 70

1001 50

451 2530' 25
50 ._.
60, ....

100
:J61 __ .
75

125
~2 46
75 45
25
50 '·'''40

175
70
20 .

~g 50 " .. -"'i';ioo
150 58 1,000
40
75
50
25
35

100 50
100

20
143 .
30 .
30 75
60
40 60
~o

500 200
100
47 25

100. __.--
22.
20
45

275 162
24 ..
40 50

100 8:J
50 ....
50 50
75

1UO
260 150

35
65.
20
40

125
15
42

,
J
I,

I,

125 35 ····.. ··i;,'ooo100 60
100 40 500
50
20 . . ................
75 40 260
80

'i,20025
25
40 400
75 66 1,000
75 45 1,000
69 48 500
50
30 35 400
20 106

150 1,500
80 200
50

300 150 3',00-6
60 600
M 60 2,200
7~ 90 2,000

100 ............
26 20
60 40 1,200
55
15 --··--ii· 100
:JG
40 . .....

100 50 .... ··.. i',(ioo
100 75 1,000
40 ...

200 120 1,260
35 .
25 30 ·.. ····i';50056
60 800
20 150

100
25 .... --
50
75 6cio
25 ....

······--i)lOO125 05
60 ········i,ooo4:J
45 ...
54.
20
25

150 110 5,000
55 200
68 2,250
20 500
70. 250
50 200
40 250
25 400
50 500
35

200 40 1;506
75 45 2,000
20
60 ....

100 70

·1······

2,500
50 50 500
86 80 2,000
22
50 200

150 • 40 2,500
60 9,000
20
50 , , ·.. ·······250:JO 40
50 56
50
50
40 40
27 156
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Table EXhibiting the Missionary Work of the State Organizations of r89I.

~~ ~ Z ~ Z Z Z Z iP-~;i ~~JJ'~ ~i~~ ~
P"~ 0 ~ ~ ;~ ~~ ('J ~ ~
g~ ~ ~ g ~g ~g g g (0
(DB t:l td c (tl'"d Q..., I-:l.", ""Ow ~ ?' ~ ~~ ~..£.; ('";l

~~ ~ 'g; ~ ~~ ~~ ~ rn ~
~ Po ~ S p,.(f.l U;'~ 0 ~ ~
~~ ~ fJJ ~ • ~ ~'g, ~ ~ ~
tj~ S' ~ (tl?,~ §::1 CD
8~ ~ ". 2' tj N' N' g:'
sP~ o' ~ 8 CD ..A ~
;fj;' ,g (!)~p. ~

:&; 7 9 ~ ~
Alaba-;;;;;:-' ---- 3 -- -- -- -- - - - -- --""-
Arkansas.·.·.· ...··.' 2 ~g~ m ~i 12 15 2 $ 1,200 $ 107 $ 245 ---
gOlorado t ...'.'........... 4 "00 50 50 33. 5 4 500
G~;f.~r~~a (1889): : ~ ~~8 365 153 i~' 10 .... ·..6 2,~g~ .. 5iio 500 •..·1..9..,5·0'0
Illinois 21 6 46 25 16 8 250 ~

Indi~n~·s~·.:·.·S~..··A~s~ss.~nii.::~ l'~gr 1,4g! 6g~ ~~ 12 i i;~~~ 1,~~g·....4·:068 t 12,~gg
low," ... 1 365 90 30 Ag 1,97825°·····5))C)O

u, 6 1 780 499 38 "'i"2 i~
Ka~~asS(,i~eis~;~~:: 3~ 3;g8~ 1,53~ ~5107~ gi 10 9 .... g~gt8:495
Kentucky State . 21 429 3 65. 1 1;000 :::::: . 2,490 3,960

" Southwe'st*'" 3 1:00~ 199 1,0~~ 4rg 11 68 11,389 ·..ii:ii'S 8,620
u S S ASS'll §'" 2 300 t! •••••• 3,250~~~~~~~lt:":" Z g~~ ~g 42 6 3 i'''4~ ~;ggg:::::"~;6 ··~ggl

Missouri 55 8,107 2,238 5 6 5 2 1,051~~~f~:rtDeia~'1;.~ 4 1,175 243 1,4:~ :t 31~ i; 1O~ 12,~~~ ·8)j~~
and District of I
Columbia 10 500 306 212 4

~~~ra~I~;; .. :::::::::::::: t 1,ggg 4~g 300 30 19 ~ 564............ 289.

~l~~~~:{~~~ii~.'::·:~·:·:::: ~ 1,~~~ g; Ig! i: 8~ ~ ~ tjlj 2,::: :::::::~;:;

Oregon' 3~ 2,422 780 351 .. ··..4() 1i 1i 6,788 4,9i'8
Pennsyl vania West- 600 83 160 13'3 3 1,104 150 f12;~gg

v
~Tsgeeil~le.llgjna,·lr.~~.~..~s.e:~el.k.~:o:::~:g:.:~:.::.::.'..:.'..::.:...:...:..:.::.:.....: i 2'~n ~~~ 1~~ i! ; ~ ~ 5'2gg 1,600 ..... ~'.OO.O 20,000

• w i~ ~;~~g i~g tg~ 2g~' 40 g 11 ~.~~~ t~oo d23~7751:::1:·~,:90·:2060:
\" 36 3,600 300 100 100 20 . , u

w[s~o~;~ffinia §.......... 4 315 35 4 7 2 2 5,g~g 2,000 12,000
W~slllngtoii ..::::: .. :.. ~ ~~g:5 8 3...... 423 4~g t 900

_ 9 251 8 9 8 1,136 741 2,000

342 47,642 12,261 6,877 1,790 352173 321 $86,142 $26,649 $24,843 $162,118

STATE

Total

*Partlyestimated. t Partly pledges. :t Includes new places, § 1890.

550
3,355 t 37,919

412 2,430

845
1,284
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THE CHRISTIAN WOMAN'S BOARD OF MISSIONS.

This Society was organizcd in Cincinnati in October, 1874,and was incorporated undcr the laws
of the State of IndIana, with headquartcrs at Indianapolis, in 1881. The objects of the .ssocia·
tion are to disseminate missionary intelligence, to increase missionary zeal, to secure from Chris-
tian women, especially, systematic contributions for missions, and, finally, to support ministers
and teachers on mission flelds.

Any person may become a member of tile Association who will contribute the sum of $5a ycar
to its funds. One may become a life member by tho payment of tWenty-five ($25.00) dollars, in
not morc than two annual installments. The members, for the most, are associated in Auxiliary
bands in the churches and thcscAuxiiiaries hoid reguiar monthiy meetings.

An annual mass meeting is held in connection, with the General Convention, at which officers
arc elected, reports are made and other general business is transacted. During the interval
between these annual meetings the business of the society is carried on by an Execntive Com-

, mittce, consisting of tile general ofliccrs and jive unofiicial members rcsiding at or near Head-
'quarters. The general ofticers are the President, Vice-President, Corresponding Secretary,

Recording Secretary, Treasurer, and a l:lresident and Secretary for each State.
The above mentioned two officers for each State are not only members of the Executive Com-

mittee, but are at the head of a Board of Managers who act as an organization committce for tilc
enlargement of the .Auxiliary force in their respective States.

Tile Executive Committee Iloids regular semi-monthiy meetings for the prosecution of the
ordinary business of the Association. For the purposes named, nvc members (including three of
the general officers) constitute a quorum; but all new business of special importance, as the
starting of ncw missions, and tile like, is transacted by the wllolc Committee, the absentce mem-
bers voting by proxy. .

The Gcneral.Fund of thc Society is supported by the contributions of Auxiliaries mainly. by
incidentalolIerings from tile friends of the Board, and by interest on loans from an endowment
and a permanent memorial fund, only the interest on these two funds being available for current
11se. The endowment fund is built up by bequests and life memberships, and it now amounts to
$19,540.03. The permanent memorial fund consists of amounts given in honor of deceased friends,
aud it is tile understanding that tile interest thereon shali be uscd in the aid of wcstern missions
only. But many persons have sent like mcmorial otlerings spccifying that tile principal is to be
used in the ptosecutlOn of the Board's western missions. Besides these funds, there is an organ-

. izer's fund for the increase vf AUXiliaries, and a fund created by the contributions of the children,
and used in tile erection of buildings on the mission fieids.

The receipts of the Socicty since its organization havc been as foUows:
Receipts in 1875 _...... . $ 1,169.63 Receipts in 1884 _ 14,489.55
Heceipts in 1876. __._ __._.......... 1,691.01 Ueceipts in 1885.. . '.. ItJ,G20.09
lteceipts in 1877.. 1,987.34 Heceipts in 1886 18,273.63
Receipts in 1878... 2,843.85 lteceipts in 1887. .. 21,542.91
lteceipts in 1879.. 3,551.24 lteceipts in 1888 27,665.26
Receipts in 1880 _ 5,050.95 Rece~pts ~n 1889 _ _. . 36,279.17
lteceipts iu 1881.. 7,483.50 HeeClpts In 1890 36,5lU.81
Receipts in 1882....... .. 10,033.60 lteceipts in 1891.. 40,973.87
Receipts in 1883 · 10,364.55

The aggregate receipts from the beginning amount to $256,546.96;there are Auxiliary societies
in nearly all States of the Union, comprising a membership of about 20,000j there arc also 524
Children's Mission Bands auxiliary to tile C. W. B. M.

Its mission stations are as follows: In Jamaica, Kingston, King's Gate, Mount Zion, Man-
ning's Hill, l\:1ount Olivet, New Bethel, Bloxbllrgh, Bushy PUl'l{, Carmel, PrOVidence, Chesterfield,
Flint River, Betilel, Oberlin, Mamby Vaie, Betilany, Berca, Fairy Hili. In Montaua, Heiena,

, Deer Lodge, Bozeman, Missoula, Butte City, Anaconda, Corvallis, Cascade. In India, Bilaspur.
, In Kentucky, Hazel Green. In Miciligan, Ann Arbor. In Minnesota, Duiuth. In Oregon, Port-

land. In California, Sacramento and Eureka. In Utah, Ogden. In New York, Rochester. In
Virginia, Newport News.

The missionaries in the employ of the Board are:
C. E. RaudaU, 70 Duke St., Kingston, Jamaica.
Mari, CoUins, 70 Duke St., Kingston, Jamaica.
John Thompson, Half Way Tree P.O., Jamaica.
'Vm. W. Humsey, Providence District, Kingston P.O., .Jamaica.
J. H. Versey, Oberlin District, Stony Hill, P.O., Jamaica.
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J. C. Smith, Kalorama District, Bull Bay P. 0., Ja~aica.
1\'Iiss1\iary Kingsbury, 13ilaspur Central Pro,:,inccs, India.
Olivia A. Baldwin, M. D., Bilaspur, Central Provinces, India.
Arabella ]\ierriU, M. D., Bilaspur, Central Provinces, India.
Miss Ada Boyd, Bilaspur, Central Provinces, India.
M. I,. Streator, Evangelist in Montana and Colorado, Helena, Montana.
J. N. Smith, Helena, Montana.
Eli Fisher, Missoula, Montana.
Galen Wood, Butte City, Montana.
David Wetzell, Portland, Oregon.
E. O. Sharpe, DUluth, Minnesota.
C. A. Young, Ann Arbor, Michigan.
G. K. Berry, Eureka, California.
B. B. Burton, Sacramento, California.
Wm. II. Cord, Hazcl Green, Kentucky.
Geo. Lobingier, Newport News, Virginia.

. The ~~is~ionary. Tidings, a 16-page monthly, the subscription price of which is 50 cents a year,
IS the ofhclal bulletIn of the U. W. B. M. and medium of communication between the general offi-
cers and other members, and the disseminator of missionary intelligence to all its readers. It is
edited by the Corresponding Secretary. This paper is now in its ninth year and has a circulation
of about 7,500. In May, 1890, the Board began the publication of the Little Builders at Work an
8-pagc monthly, the price of which is 25 cents a year. This paper bears the same relation to'tllC '
Children's Band work that the Tidings does to the older Auxiliaries. Its circnlation is about
3,000.

Form of Bequest.
I , of County, State of .

lowing to be my last will and Testament:
....... , do declare the fol-

.................... - _ _ - ,.

. Ite~~i ~ive: deVl~~·~;;d·b·~·q~·~~th··~~~~t-~··ti~~·ci~~:i~t·i~~~··w~~~~'~-B~~;·d-~f··~1i~~-i~I~·~:-~·~~·I~~~~:~~
twn haVIng Its headquarters at Indianapolis, in the Sta.te of Indiana, and incorporated under the
laws of said State, tile following property (here describes it), to be sold by said corporation, and
tile proceeds to be used by it for the furtherance of the purposes for which said corporation was
organized, as set forth in its articles of incorporation.

In testimony whercof, I ilave herennto set my hand and seal tflis day of .
189.

................................. (~eal)
The foregoing instrument was on this ._ day of _ , 189.., signed, sealed,

pnblisiled and declared o.s his last will and testament by the said , testator, in
our presence as Witnesses, who, in his (or her) presence, and at his (or hen request, and in the
presence of each other, have signed our nallles as witnesses.

NOTE.-l. Should the beqnest be of money, then the langnage of the above form shOUld be
changed by striking out all the words alter" following property" down to and inclnding the word
"proceeds," and inserting in lieu thereof the following, viz.: H the sum of ..... ..... dollars to be
paid out of my estate."

2. Should it be so desired, the language of the above form can be modified so as to confine the
use of the de.vise or bequest to anyone of the purposes for which the corpvration was organized,
to the exclUSIOn of the others .

. 3. Tilelaws. of tile State where the testator resides should be carefnlly f~llowed in making a
wlll, but It IS belIeved that tile foregoing will suffice in any State. Tile Board will at any time, if
requested, furIllsh a form of bequest to suit the wishes of any testator; or, having the above form
before him, any lawyer can give full expression to the wishes of a testator desiring to fnrther tile
objects of this Society.

All moneys for subscriptions to either paper; contributions to any part of tile C. W. R. M.
work, regUlar Auxi~iary an~ Uhildren's Bands' remittances, and life membership payments,
should be sent to LOISA. Wlnte, 160 North Delaware St., Indianapolis, Ind., by New York draft or
money order. Sile will receipt for these remittances and place them in the hands of tile treasnrer
for disbursement.
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Offieers for x89X-92.

Pres'ident.-Mrs. o. A. Burgess, 366 TIellefontaine St., Indianapolis, Ind.
Y;ice·President.-Mrs. Mary S. Armstrong, Kokomo, Ind.
Recording SecretarJl.-Mrs. Anna B. 1\.£orrison, 621 North Tennessee St., Indianapolis, Ind.
Corresponding Secretary.---'Lois A. White, 160 North Delaware St., Indianapolis, Ind.
Treasurer.-Mrs. Emma B. Ryan, 290 North New .Jersey St., Indianapolis, Ind.
Superintendent Of Children's Work.-Mrs. Joseph King, Allegheny City, Pa.

Resident Members of Executive Committee.

Mrs. Mary E. Silank; Mrs. It. T. Brown; Mrs ..L. C. Frazier; Mrs. Maria Jameson; Mrs. L. A.
Moore.

Non-Resident Members of Executive Committee.

Arkansas.-President, 1\1:rs.M. E. Shinn, Little Rockj Secretary, Mrs. Fannie Blair ~liller,
Little Hock.

Cal'ifornia.-Presictent, Thlrs.lVLA.. Nash, San Francisco; Secretary, Mrs. A.1\'1. Elston, \Vood-
land

Colorado.-President, Mrs. Anna,T.1\'Iorrison, Denver; Secretary, 1\11'8.T. E. Barnnm, Denver.
Connecticut.-President, Miss Lucy M. Osborne, Danbury; Secretary, l\iiss :ll1. E. ::)tevellS,

Danbury.
D'istrict of Columbia.- President, Mrs. Emma Latimore, Washington; Secretary, 1\11'8.Kate D.,

Moore, Washington.
Illinois.-President, Miss E. J. Dickinson, Enrelm; Secretary, Mrs. J. G. Waggoner, Eureka.
Indiana.-President, Mrs. Virginia A. Pollard, }{ol{omoj Secretary, Mrs. J. C. Black. :Michi-

gan City.
Iowa.-Presidcnt, Mrs. Augusta Z.vVilliams, 'Vest Liberty; Secretary, :1\:1rs.M; C. HufIal\cr,

Des Moines.
Kansas.-President, Mrs. Libbie F. Ingcis, Topeka; Secretary, Mrs. Helen E. Moses, N. Topeka.
Kentucky.-President, :Mrs. John Shouse, Lexington j Secretary, .i\liss Susie Sublette, Lexington.
Ma1'yland.-,President, Mrs. J. B. Thomas, Baltimore; Secretary, .:\liss Hebecca Sitler,Baltimore.
Massachusetts.-President, Mrs. S. P. Blaisdell, Worcester; Secretary, IVIrs. W. H. Hogers,

Swampscott.
llf-ichigan.-Pre·sidcnt, J\'1rs. Fannie n. Thomson, Detroit; Secretary, 1\1rs. Louise L. Campbell,

Detroit.
A-Iinnesota.-Jlresident, 1\'l1's.L. Lane, l\Ierriam Park; Secretary, Mrs. Anna Butler Thomas,

Minneapolis .
.Montana.-President, Mrs. J. L. Vincent, Butte City; Secretary, Mrs. F. F. Irvine, Butte City.
.Missouri.-President, 1\'lrs.E. J. Lampton, Palmyra j Secretary. Miss 1"1. J~.l'ayne, Kansas City.
Nebraska.-President, Mrs. Alice S. Hemry, Lincoln; Secretary, Mrs. W. A. Collins, Fremont.
New York.-IJresident, Mrs. J. A. Goodrich, Auburn; Secretary, Mrs. Jennie Encell, Syracuse.
Oh'io.-IJresiuent, Mrs. Mary 1\'1.Treudley. Youngstown; Secretary, Mrs. A. C. Pierson, Hiram.
Oregan.-President, Mrs. 1-1.Leech, Salem; Secretary, Mrs. Laura H. Osborne, Salem.
Pennsylvania.-President, 1\11'8.L. S. Brown, Plymouth; Secretary, Mrs. I. N. Grisso, JOhns,-

town.
South Da7cota.-President, 1\lrs. E. P. \Vise, Sioux Falls; Secretary, 1\1rs. Mary C. Bostwick,

Redfieid.
Tennessee.-President, 1\irs. W. R. Jones, Murfreesboroj Secretary, Mrs. G. B. Woodworth,

Chattanooga.
Texas.-rresident, Mrs. Eugenia Hamilton, Dallasj Secretary, Mrs. A. L. Darnall, Sherman.
Vermont.-President, Miss Flora Dole, West Hupert.
Virginia.-President, Miss Ellen Kent, Louisa; Secretary, Miss Gillie Cary, Hichmond.
West Virginia.-President, :1\1rs.:1\1.U. Anderson, Wheeling; Secretary, 1\lrs. Carle Hamilton,

Wheeling.
Wisconsin.-President, 1\11's.W. D. S. Ross, IUchland Center; Secretary, 1\:11's.E. E. Pease,

Richland Center.
Washington.-President, lvII'S.R. E. Dunlap, Seattle; Secretary, Mrs. J. A. C.l\ierrimau, Seattle.
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THE FOREIGN CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY SOCIETY.

Headquarters at Room 55 Johnston BUilding, Cincinnati, Ohio.

T11is Society is an agent of the Churches of Christ in carrying the gospel to the unevangelized.
It was organized in Louisville, Ky., October, 1875.

It has missions in the following countries: Scandinavia, Turkey, England, India, Japan, and
I China. It has 75missionaries in all: 30 males, 18 females, and 27 native helpers. Of these, 6 are

in Scandinavia, 14 arc in Turkey, 8 are III England, 18 are in India, 10 aro in Japan, and 19 are in
China. .

The whole number of additions from the first'is 5,310. Two churches are now self-supporting.
Schools have been opened in Turkey, India, Japan, and China. Several chapels and homes have
been erected.

The total receipts from the organization of the Society amount to $443,237.63. The receipts for
the iast year amount to ~67,750.49. The receipts [rom the Sunday-schools from the first aggregate
$84,509.62. The receipts from the Sunday-schools last year amount to $17,795,94.

The current expenses amount to about six per cent. of the gross receipts. The larger the
receipts, the smaller the per cent. of expense. If the receipts were doubied, the per cent. of
expense would be reduced almost one-haiL The buik of the expense is required to secure the
money from the churches. It is not handling thc moncy that costs, but getting it to handle. The
cost wouid not cxceed one-half of one per cent. if the churches would contribute the funds as thcy
arc needed.

Officers for 18go-g1.

President.-Chas. Louis Loos, Lexington, Kentucky.
Vice-Pres'idents.-R. T. Mathews, Lexington, Ky.; J. Z. Tyler, Cincinnati, 0.; H. McDiarmid,

Cincinnati, O. j C. W. Talbott, Cincinnati, 0.; U. J. Tannar, Cincinnati, O.
Corresponding Secretary.-A. McLean, Cincinnati, Ohio.
Reco1'dingSecretary.-P. T. Kilgour, Cincinnati, Ohio.
l'reasurer.- W. S. Dickinson, Cincinnati, Ohio.
Auditor.-J. T. Wright, Cincinnati, Ohio.

Regular Collections.
One collection will be taken up in the churehcs this year, and one in tile Snnday-schools. The

time for tile collection in the churches is the first Lord's day in Marcil. A spccial effort should be
put forth to make this offering as large as possible. Children's Day is the first Lord's day in June,
when the offering will be made by the Sunday-scilools.

Names and Addresses of the Missionaries.
G. L. Wharton and wife, Hurda, Central Provinces, India.
Dr. C. S. Durand and wife, Burda, Central PrOVinces, "India.
Miss Helen Levermore, Hurda, Central Provinces, India.
Miss Sue A. Itobinson, Hurda, Central Provinces, India.
Six Native Helpers, Hurda, Central Provinces, India.
M. D. Adams and wife, Bilaspur, Central Provinces, India.
One Native Helper, Bilaspur, Central PrOVinces, India.
G. W. Jackson and Wife, l\'lungeli, Central rrovinces, India.
G. T. Smith and wife, Tokyo, Japan.
Miss Kate V. Johnson, Tokyo, (Japan.
Miss Calla Harrison, Tokyo, Japan.
Two Hclpers, Japan.
C. E. Garst and wife, Shonai, Yamagata Ken, Japan.
Eugcne Snodgrass and wife, Tokyo, Japan.
'N. E. Maclclin, M. D., and wife, Nanlcin, care Local Post, Shanghai, China.
E. T. 'Villiams and Wife, Nankin, care Local Post, Shanghai, China.
F. E. Meigs and wife, Nankin, care Local Post, Shanghai, China.
E. P. Hearnden, Nankin, care Local Post, Shanghai, China.
A. F. II. Saw, Nanlcin, care Local Post, Shanghai, China.
Thomas Arnold, Nankin, care Local Post, Shanghai, China.
W. R. Hunt, Nankin, care Locall'ost, Shanghai, Cinna.
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C. E. MoHand and wife, Wuhu, China.
James Ware and wife, .No. 3 Soocllow Road, Shanghai, China.
W. P. Bentley and wifc, Nankin, care Locai Post, Shanghai, China.
Miss nose Sickler, Nankin, care Local Post, Shangllai, China.
Two Helpers, Uhina.
G. N. Shislunanian, care German Imperial Post-office, Constantinople, Turkey.
Garabed Kevorkian, MUl'sivan, Turkey. Asia.
Hollanues Karagioziau, Marash, Cilicia, Turkey, Asia.
Eleven Helpers, Turlcey.
A. Holck, Sophievej, No.5, Copenhagen, Denmark.
O. C. Mikkelsen, Slotgade, 20, 4 Sal., Copeuhagen, Denmark.
:Four Ilclpers, Norway.
W. T. Moore, 102 Cambridge Gardcns, Nortil Kensington, London, Eugland.
H. S. Earl, 6 Devonshire Uoad, Princes rark, Liverpool, England.
W. Durban, 16Holcroft Pavcment, Fuillam, Loudon, S. W., England.
.J. E. Powell, Denby Dalc, Thc Polygon, Southampton, Englaud.
J. J'. Haley, No. 12 Park Road South, llirkenbead, England.
F. W. Troy, NO.7 Montpelier Grove, Cheltenham, Engiand.
.Johll Maxted, 4 Pellatt Villas, Pellatt Grove. Wood Grcen, Londou, N .• England.
A. J. L. Gliddon, 5 Imperial Square, Cheltenham, England.
One Helper, England.

The Wants of the Society.
1. We want a wider and deepcr sense of the ciaims of mIssionary work. Christian people do

Rot realize that our Lord, after hIS resurrection and before Ilis ascension, gave one great charge to
tho'church. That charge is found in some form in all the Gospels and in the Acts. It is to evan-
gelize the world. It is not to turn every onc from thc error of ilis way, but to preach tlie gospel to
the whole :,creation. This charge is as binding as the command to believe, or to repent, or to be
b"ptized. We have no option iN the matter. Tllis is tile supreme mission of tile clmrcil.

2. We want a more widely-di1fused knowledge of what is beIng done to evangelize the world.
We lceep posted at>out political and commercial affairs. We want to know what is being done in
all parts of the world, and search the daiiy papers to learn. We should be as eagcr to lmow what
progress is being made jn tho evangelization of .Africa, India, Japan, China, and the Islands of the
Sea. 'Ve should watch to see what new advances are made into the ldngdom of darlcncss, and
what new strongholds arc won and 1leid for Christ. There can be no intercst in the absence of

~knOWledge. "Fire may be fanned with thc wind, but it can be fed oniy with fuei; and the fuei of
~all missionary zeal is a knowledge of the facts."
~ 3. \Ve want, not collectious and subscripti<lllS for the Society, as though the Society were a

charitable institution, but that thc contributors shouid realize that they are the Society, a grcat
brotherhood of Christian people, banded together for thc first and llighest of all objects, and all
alike sharers in the work, in its joy, and i\s reward. We want, therefore, oiIerings on a scale
totally differcnt from what now prevails. A young woman in England, worlcing for her livelihood,

. has lately given more than half her incom~ to help provide a" substitute for herself in the Lord's
army." Men of wealth have undcrtakc\l the support of several missionaries .. Not many can do

i so much; but ail should give and wo,!, ill the same spirit.
4. We want more men and '11ore womcn for the foreign field; and we want the very bcst. The

infant church at Antiocil gave up its only two apostlcs for missionary work. There is work in
the mission fIeld tor all, provided they have consecration and good sonse. But there is great need
of wise master-builders to lay foundations, and to start to worl, right.

5. We want constant, fervent, believing prayer for missions, missionaries, and missionary
agencies, and for the universal triumph of the truth.

Form of Bequest.
The foilowing form may be cmploycd by persons desiring to donate a sum of money by will to

, the uses of this Society:
il I give and bequeath to the Foreign Christian Missionary Society, of Cincinnati, Ohio, a cor~

poration cxisting under the laws of the State of Ohio, the sum of $ , and the receipt of
the Trcasnrer thereof shail bc a sufficient discharge to my executors for the same."

i All business correspondence and remittances should be addressed to A. McLean, Correspond-
! ing Secretary, Box 750,CiIlCinnati, Ohio.

I



SUMMARY
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Time Employed, Value of Church Property, Amount Raised for Local Church Work, Missions-Home and Foreign,
Church Extension, Benevolent and Educational Work, etc.
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1,8504,2064,460 1,299,000700,6301378,5482,215 1,163 3,897 37,9111695'620 133 945'1,3781 $11,660,271 $1,438,848 $202,633 $22367 $92804 --I-

I I'"

150,0001
5,0001

5,000
100,000

4,000

STATES.

N. Carolina (White) ..
N. Carolina (Colored) ..
North Dakota .
Ohio, ..
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania _ .
S. Carolina (White) .
S. Carolina (Colored)
South Dakota .
Tennessee .
Texas (White) .
Texas (Colored)
Utah .....
Vermont.
Virginia _ .
Washington
West Vnginia
WIsconsin
Wyoming

Totals for U. S..

2.22 30
1

51 2.50 .32

FOREIGN.

BRITISH AMERICA.

30
3
6

41

500 10 20 25 . 8,000
2,000

1~:ggg--"i",tji'i
2,000

1.50

18112 23 6 .

300,000 12,000

Grand average per member for local church work, $2.05. Grand average per member for missions, 35 cents.



PUBLICATIONS OF THE CHRISTIAN CHURCH.

PUBLICATIONS OF GOSPEL ADVOCATE PUBLISHING CO.,
NASHVILLE, TENN.

PAPERS AND PERIODICALS.
The Gospel Advocate.
Youths' Advocate.
Advocate Teachers' Quarterly.
Advocate Leaf Quarterly.
Advocate Lesson Leaf.
Little Jewels.

Harding-Nichols Debate.
Christian Hymns.

Tl\ACTS.
Grub Axe Upset.
Pump Heset.
New Name.
New Birtll.
Justitication.
Offerings to the Lord.
I'roper Division of the Word of God.
Acts of Apostles.
Justiticatiou vs. Baptism for the Remission of

Sins.
Nutshell Baptism.
Rebaptized.

BOOKS.
Gospel Plan of Salvation.
Larimore and His Boys.
Seventy Years in Dixie.
Live Heligious Issues.
Civil Government.
Life and Sermons of Jesse Sewell.

PUBLICATIONS OF GUIDE PRINTING AND PUBLISHING CO.,
LOUISVILLE, KY.

PAPERS AND I'ERIODICALS.
Apostolic Guide.
~g~~W6~.~~~e's Standard.
Buds of Hope,
Primary Lesson Paper.
Standard Lesson beaf (single sheet.)
Standard Bible Lesson Quarterly, quarterly.
Standard Lesson Leaf Quarterly, quarterly.

BOOKS.
Standard Eclectic Commentary, annual.
Standard Lesson Boo Ie, annual.
All these papers and books, with the excep·

tion of the ApostolIC Guide, are published joint-
ly by the Guide Printing & I'ublishing Co., and
the Standard I'ubllslung Co.

OTHER BOOKS.
Popular Hymns, by C. C. Cline.
Lands of the Bihle, hy J. W. McGarvey.
Text and the Canon, vols. 1 and 2, by J. W.

McGarvey.
Series of 52 Bihle Lessons, by J. W, McGar-

vey.
The Old Path Pulpit, by F. G. Allen.
Autobiography of F. G. Allen, by l~obt. Gra-

ham.
Perils in the Church of To-day, byE. L. Pow-

ell.
Ti,e Little Child's Question Book, by Mrs. S.

Logan.
The S. S. Work and Workers, by P. H. Dun-

can.

PUBLICATIONS OF JOHN F. ROWE, CINCINNATI, OHIO.

PAPERS.
The Christian Leader.

BOOKS.
History of Reformatory Movements, hy John

F. Rowe; price, $2.00.

TRACTS.
Church Government, by John F. Howe; price,

10 cts.
Baptism, by James Beaty; price, 10 cts.
Atlrins'Tract on Good Friday, by Benj. At-

kIns; prIce, 15 cts. ,

PUBLICATIONS OF CHRISTIAN PUBLISHING COMPANY, ST. LOUIS, MO.

PAPERS AND PERIODICALS.
The Christian-Evangelist, weekly.
Our Young Folles, semi~monthly.
The Sunday School ~;v"ngelist, weekly.
The Little Ones, weekly.
Bible Lessons, monthly.
The New Christian Quarterly, quarterly.
The Primary Quarterly, quarterly.
The Youth's Quarterly, quarterly.
The Scholar's Quarterly, quarterly.
The Bible StUdent, quarterly.
The Lesson Primer, annual.
The Lesson Mentor, annual.
The Lesson Helper, annual.
The Christian Lesson Commentary, annnal.

BOOKS.
Analysis of the Gospel and Acts. H. Milli-

gan '.""""", ,'.. ,..", "',""" '." ... ,.."" $2.00
A Catechetical Commentary on the New

Testament. Wm. Hnrle", 2.00
Aids to Memory. Wm. Begg, """',., ..",_ 1.50
Autumn Leaves. Mrs. Jll.M. n. Goodwin"", 1.00
Alone with God. J. H Garrison '....__,""" .75,
A Knight Ternplar Abroad. W. Harlan

Uoard _ _ __._ _ 1.50,
Barlholet Milon. Fannie H. ChristopheL_.. .40'
Baptismal Controversy (The). J. Hartzell. 1.50:'
Bible Hand Boole W. W.Dowling, 1.00'
Bible against Materialism. Wm. M. Roe 1.00
Book of Gems, from the Writings of Benj.
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Franklin .... 2.00 I Family Companion(The). Sermons by Eli·
Care of All the Churches, Thos. Munnell _. 1.25. jah Goodwin -.__ _ 1.50
ChoraL Festival (The). W. W. Dowling........ .50 Fiery Trials. R H. Crozier 1.50
Caskey's Book of Lectures ....................•...... 1.50 Garlield's Great Specches 2.00
Christian Worker (The), Mannalfor Preach· Gems of Thonght. J. H. i:lmart.................. .50

ers. J. H. 1.'0),. .75 Gennineness and Anthenticityof the Gos-
Christian BaptlSnl. Alexander Campbell 1.25 pels. B. A. Hinsdale 1.25
Christian System. Alexander Campbell 1.50 Gospel Plan of Salvation (The). T. W.
Christian B>1ptist. D. S. Hnrnett 3.00 Brents.................................. . 2.00
Christian Sunday School Library (40vals.). Grandma's Patipncc. lVIrs.M. R. Butler. .40

D. i:l.Burnett 12.00 Great Legacy eThe). i:l.R Ezzell...... 1.50
Christian Missions. F. M. Green 1.50 Gnide Book, a Snnday i:lchool Manual. W.
Christian Psalter, a book of Responsive W. DOwling .. _..__ .25

Heallings. W. W. Dowling........................ .50 Gronnds of Our Hope. G. W. Longan.. ... .15
Christians or Disciples, a review of Noland. Great Commission (The). R Milligan.. 1.00

F. G. Allen - __ _., _._______.25 Heavenward 'Yay, address to young Chris-
Church Hegister & Hecord. H. Moffett 3.00 tians. J. H. Garrison '. .50
Christian Sunday School Class Book. _.. .10 Homestead Entriei-' j What are they? .25
Clu'istian Ministers' Manual (The). F. M. Holy i:lpirit, i:lymposium 011...... .75

Green. .. .75 Holy i:lpirit, The Ollice of. H. Hichardson .. 1.50
Church Weekly Contrihution Hecord 1.00 Iowa Pnlpit (Tlle). J. H. Painter....... 2.00
Commission to the Apostles. A. MeLean 1.00 Jewish Cilristian Church (The). B.A. Hins·
Commentary on Matthew aud 1\1ark. J. W. dale .50

McG"rvey 2.00 Kinderp;arten Gems...................... 1.50
Commentary on Lnke. J. S. Lamar 2.00 Know Thyself. T. F. Campbell 1.00
Commentary on John. B. W. Jolmson 2.00 Kinship to Christ. J. Z. Tyler......... 1.50
Commentary on Acts. J. W. McGarvey 1.50 Koinonia; or TheWeekly Contribution. Jas.
Commentary on Hcbrews. R Milligan 2.00 Challen............ .40
Commentary on International S. i:l.Lesson. Lard's (M. E.) Heply to Jetter. .. 1.50

B. W. Johnson 1.00 Logic of the New Covenant. (Browder's
Communings in the Sanctuary. H. Hichard· Pnlpit) 1.00

son .. . .50 Looking Down the Ap;es from a Prophetic
Contradictions of Orthodoxy. A. M. Collins .50 Standpoint. J. T. Walsh 1.25
Class Book of Oratory. Prof. A. A. Griflith 1.50 Living Oraclesl (pocket edition.) A. Camp·
Climax Gem Speaker. Prof. A. A. Grillith.. .50 bell... . .50
Conrt of Destiny, and other Poems. B. J. I:,etters to BisllOP Morris ..__ _ 25

Hadford 1.00 Life an.d He.miniscences of Alex. Campbell.
Debate on Homan Catholic Heligion. A. By hIS WIfe : ..;.... . ; : 2.00

Campbell-Bishop Pnrcel!....... 1.50 LIfe of AlexanqCl Campbell. C. V. Segal.. .. 25
Debate on Evidences of Christianity. A. LIfe of Walter i:lC?tt. Wm. Baxter 2.00

Campbell·Hobt. Owen 1.50 LIfe of Knowle,sShaw. Wm. Baxter 1.25
Debate on Destiny of the Wieked. G. T. LIfe of Jacob Cle";th. P. Doran 1.25

Carpenter.Jno. Hnp;hes 1.50 LIfe of .James A. Garfield. ]<.1\1.Green 1.50
Debate on Baptism. Braden-Hughey 2.50 Llfc of J. T. Johnson. John Hoge;-s 1.50
Debate on Mormonism. Braden-Kelly 2.00 LIfe of Dr. L. L. Pmkerton. John i:lhaelcel·
Debate on Baptism and Witness of the Holy ford , ; ........•............................. , 1.50

Spirit. Pritehard·TerrilL................. 1.50 Llfe of Eldel John Sllllth. Jno. A. Wllhams 2.00
Debate on Baptism. Wilkes· DitZler, at L!fc of .Jnllgc J~rre Black. Mrs. Clayton 1.50

Lonisvillc 2.00 LL!ffeOffMEhJa~1G001~wm 1.25
Debate on Baptism and Kindred SUbjeets. . leo rs: lza aVles. _ 2.00

Mathes-Broolcs 1.50 LIfe of a PIOneer Preaeher. -!. P. MItchell 2.00
Debate on Trine Immersion and Feet Wash- Llfeand Tunes of BeuJamIn llranlclln.. 2.00

Ing. McConnell·Qninter ... in'C6ilY'ei;slon.' 1.50 Man; His Origin, Nature and Destiny. E.
Dehate on the Holy SPll'lt L. Dahony .. 1.50

Randall·Sleeth... 1.00 Memorial of J. K. Bogers and Christian
Debate 011 Universal Salvation and Future College .. .. 2.00

Punishment. .T. Sweeney-E. Ma.nford 1.50 My Life is an Open Book. Chaplain G. G.
Debate on Design of Baptism and Calvill- Mullins -- _.._ _ _ 1.50

ism. Sweeney-Crawford ._ 1.50 My Experience with the IAquor Traffic. S.
Debate on i:lpiritnalism. Evans·Fishback 1.50 W. Crntcher 25
Dawn of the Reformation in Missouri. T. Messiahship (The). Walter Seott 1.50

Drvi~'iS~ni6nstl:aiioii·(Tliei:H:W:EYei;est i:g~ :g~~~,~ ~\~~~ro~~h~,;a~in~d.H~ri!:~aisli :~g
Dictionary (Pronouncing) of Scriptural Missonri Christian Lectures. (5 vols.) 5.50

Drvl~rt~·of8~,1~taiid ..tiie·tiiiaiity·oi 'Miiii: .25 ~:~o,~~~t~~n~;~~~i~~~\iers;oil ..:: · :~~
J. Hartzell............ . 75 New Testament (People'S), with notes by

Doctor Carl Brown, 01' Trne Success. Mrs. H. W. Johnson (2 yol'.) 4.00
M. F. Miles...................... ' 1.25 National Heform. Annie Nelles 1.00

Dnke Christopher, the Young Hero of Wirt· On tile Hock; or Truth i:ltranger than Fic·
emburg. F. Christopher............................ .40 tion. D. R Dnngan 1.50

Eclna Carlisle; or Flossie's Violet. Mrs. O. Origin of the Disciples of Christ: a review
1\1.Doyle 1.50 of Prof. Whitsett's boolc. G. W. Longan 1.00

Early History of Disciples In Western He· Ontlines of United States History. Nora
"crve. A. i:l.Hayden........................ 1.50 Madden.................... . .35

Eeclesiastical Tradition. B. A.IHinsdalc ..... .75 Ortilop;raphy and Pronunciation of the Eng·
Ernest Leighton, a Story of Catholicism. A. lish Lanp;uagc 1.50

E:c:cToiJ~d;aoii·tlieEvldelices: .. j.w.MOii~ 1.25 };:ggl~~igr ~;~t\~mWi:7,'~~~ rsl~~~~~,:adeii l:~g
ser................ . 3.00 Paul Darst, the Conflict between Love and

Familiar Lcctures on the Pentateuch. A. lnfidelity. D. R Lucas............ 1.00
Campbell............. .. 1.50 Pocket Manuel (The). John!\'l. Heron...... .50
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Prison Life in Dixie. J. B. Vawter 1.00
Polymathist (The). Briefs and i:lketches of

i:lermons, &c. N. E. Cory.... 2.00
Popular Lectures and Addresses. A. Camp·

bcli..... 3.00
, PUlpit of the Christian Chnrch. W. T.

Moore . 3.00
Hecollections of Men of Faith. W. C. !log·

ers .._..__ __..__._ _ - __ _.. 1.25
Hemediai i:lystclll (Tile). Dr. n. Christo'

R\rl~~\(UinaiidTiie·i(eiiiedY ...·b.R Dnngan i:g~
Hay's" Text-Book on Campbellism Ex·

posed." G K Hand..... 1.00
Reason UHf! RevelatIOn. R. MIlligan _.. ._ 2.00
Hose Carleton's Heward. Margaret Francis 1.00
Hiverside; or, Winning a i:loul. !\'lrs. M.
. Butler _ .__._ _.._ 75

, I{eporting i:ltyle of Silort- Hand. E. Moran 1.50
Short-Hand I>rimer. E. Moran. 25
t;cience anel the Bi1Jle. Dr. J. T. McClure 75
i:lcilcme of lCel1emption (The) R Milligan .. 2.00
i:lilall Chl'istians Go to War? Thos. !\'lun·

nell. . 1.50
Sabbath or Lord's Day? D. R. Dungan _.. .50
Seri>11Diseourses. n. K. Smith 1.50
i:lunday SchOOlHelper (The). .J. H. Hardin .25
Tall{s to Bel·cans. Isaac Errett _ _ 1.00
Twenty Years Among tilc Mexiean,. M.

Hankin............... . 1.25
The Texas PUlpit. Lawrenee W. Scott 2.00
The Union Lcague Club. R E. Porter 1.00
The Nearest Duty. Paul Uar~on _._.. .75
The Old Faith Hestated. J. H. Garrison 2.00
TheIlclpillgHaIld .. W,.'V.Dowling-_ _ 25
The Man in tile Book. Henry i:lellell Lobn·

gier .. .. . 1.50
The i:ltoryof N"Ia and Damayanti. Pan'

dita .Jaganatha _... .25
Up Hill. F' n. Wilson........... 1.00
Vision of tile Ap;es: Lectures on Hevela·

tion. B. W. Johnson 1.25
Voice of the i:leven Tilunders. J. L. Martin 1.50
Views of Life. W. T. Moore 1.50
Walks About Jerus"Iem. lsaac Errett 1.00
Western Preaeher (Thc). J. M. Mathcs 2.00

MUSIC BOOKS.
The Christian Hymn Book....... .75
The Christian Hymnal, Itevised.......... .75
The (~hristian Sunday School Hymnal .30
The Moruing Star.. l\:nowles Shaw __... .35
Gospel Echoes. R G. i:ltaples.. .30
Feunt of Blessing. R G. i:ltaples 30
The New Fonnt of Blessing;. R G. i:ltaples .35
Loving Voices. R G. Staples 30
Pearly Gates. J. H. 11,osecrans_ 25
Apostolic Hymn3 and Songs _.. .25

TRACTS.
Ability and Accountability. B. Franklin..... .10
A Church of Christ. J. W. Caldwell .05
Apostolic H-iteof Confirmation. P. S. Fall .05
Arc You a Christian? _ 01
A Plea for the i:loul. J. G. Wap;g;oner......... .01
Baptism for the Hemission of Sins. W. K.

Pendleton.. .10
: Baptists and Disciples. Correspondence on
I Question of Union ;..__..__.. .. .. .06

Beginning of tile lteign of Chnst. B.Franl'·
1m ...................•.............. .10

Bihle,The) Its Own lnterpreter. J.F.Rowe. .10
Brief Treatise on Praycr ]I. Miliigan .10
Church Discipline. M. P. Hayden .15
Church of Christ in Kansas .05
Chureh of Christ ldentified............ .10
Church of the Future. W. T. Moore... .10
Counsel to Converts. Isaac Errett.......... .02
Christian Unity. M. Ingels. __.._............ . .01
Confirmation. W. J. Barbee...................... .10
Catholicism and Protestantism Compared.

J. S. Lamar ..._.. .05

Calvin on B"ptism, with an AnalysIs. i:l.G.
Encell .10

Christian Experience; or, Sincerity Seeking:
the Way to Heavcn. BCllj. Franklin........ .05

Disciples of Christ: A Brief History. J. F.
Howe .10

Design of Christian Baptism. A. Hall........ .15
Duty of Christians to Civil Government. S.

E. Shepherd.......... .. . .06
Distinctive Peculiarities of the Disciples..... .05
Evils of the Tobacco Habit. Simpsou Ely. .10
Education, not Legislation, Our Country's

Need. W. T. Moore............................... .10
Evangelists and their Work in the Church·

es. T. Munnel!................................... .10
Evils of Intemperance. C. P. Evans........... .10
Evidences of Pardon _ _.. _ . .05
Exposition of the New Birth. J. F. Howe. .10
First Principles or Elements of the Gospel.

Isaac Errett...................... . .15
Fellowship (The). Isaae Errett.. .10
Feet Washinp;. J. T. Walsh..................... .10
Faith of the Disciples. G. G. M.ullins .....__.. .10
Grace and Good Works. R Milligan .10
Heathen Testimonials to the Trnth of thc

Old Testament.. .
Heartfelt Heligion. J. C. Cree!..... .
Holy Spirit, Witness of. G. F. Pentecost .
Holy Spirit, Mission of. J. W. Randall
Holy i:lpirit, Unity of. .J. F. Howe
Holma,n's Tracts, Assorted : _ .
Indwelling Spirit (The). J. Z. Tyler .
lngersoll's Mistalces About Moscs. D. R.

Dnngan .
Is i:lprmklmp; B,lptlsm? J. H. D. Tomson.

trf~s a~,fdt~eei~\~g'l°We~~tl~;;,';,e~f~i~c~.r~r:
ism. A. Campbell .10

Lessons from the Holy Mount. Dr. A. 1.
Thayer .

Lop;ic of Infidelity .
Little Child's Question Book. Sallie Logan.
Letters to a Skeptic. A. Campbell..
Modern Gospel Meetings .
Modern Revivalism. D. R. Duuga.n ._..
New Commandment (The) .• J. HartzelL ...
Our Movement, lts Origin and Aim. J. H.

Garrison_ , _..
OU!·.Position, A Brief i:ltatement of. Isaac

Enett......................... .03
Our Strength and Our vVeakness. W. T.

Moore.. . .10
Onr ltelations to the Denominations. A. J.

Thompson .10
Our Father in Heaven .10
One Body (The) .. J. F. [{owe................. .05
Principles and Objects of the Heformation.

It. H.-ichard8on _._. .10
Plan of i:lalvation. Isaac Errett.................. .10
I'resldent Garfield: An Address by O. A.

P~W;~~s1iviiieiiisiituiioii~i: .. J(ihii'Taffe:: :6g
Questions for ChILdren. W. C. lrwiu......... .05
lCesurrection (The). .J. C. Heynolds....... .10
Uefutation of Sabbatarianism. A. Burns... .10
Review of Lecture on Endless Punishment.

Herndon .10
r~eview of "Baptism in a Nutshell." J. J.

Lane - ' _ .05
Heview of Baptism In a Nutshell. M.Inp;els. .10
Heview of Doetrine of Holiness Sanctifica-

tiou. O. A. Carr. .10
l~eview of Summer's Tract, "Why 1Am Not

a Campbellite." .J. J. Lane .. __._. .10
Spiritualism Self-Condemned. Isaac Errett. .06
Sermon on the Law. A. Campbell ..._.... _...... .10
Setting Churches in Order. T.Mnnnell, ._.. .10
Salvation from Sin; or, What Shall I Do to

be i:laved'! J. T. Walsh. .10
Scriptnral Sanctification. J. C. Tully......... .10
True Method of i:lcarching the Scriptures.

T. Fanning . _ _ _ .

.05

.10

.05

.10

.10
1.00

.10

.10
.05
.01

.10

.01

.05

.06

.05

.10

.10

.10

.15
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Tile True Basis of Cllristian Union. Isaac
T~·\trt;Y'Ors:ilvatiori.··A:·M:·Ha :ii'd" .10
Tile Cllurch and School. John A. Williams' :g~
The Teachinl; of the Tweive Aposties : .10
The Word Divided. J. H. Garrison. .05
Tcstimony of One Hnndred Witnesses

Against Universalism .. __ ". _. .05
Un!vers~lism Exposed. J. T. Walsh _...... .10
Umon with Christ. G. W. Longan........ .10
Union Movcment (Tile). B. Franklin .10
Whicll is the True Church? A. Ellm6i'" .. ·.. .15
What Baptism is For. M. E. Lard ... .... .10
Woman's Worl, in tile Church. W.T.Mooi·e: .10
Why am I a Disciple? A. 1. Hobbs........... .05
Words Gladly Received............ .05
Wily Not a Christian·!......... .01
Wily I am Not a Campbellite, aud Wily I

am a Christian. White .02
Year Book of tile Disciples··o{ciii:lst:"·iil92. .50

CONCERT EXERCISES FOR SUNDAY-
SCHOOLS.

Tile Open Gates, an Easter Service. W. W.
Dowling ...............................•.....................

Tile Harvest Home, a Thanksgiving Ser-

v~i~:s0~h~F~~~:.~:1·Fioi'aUi"rvjce:·W.:
W. Dowling

The Christiall"SoiCiiei::"a:- Ser"vlce--ioi;-'a:ny
Season. W. W. Dowlmg... .

Word of the Lord, snitabie for any Season.
W. W.Dowlmg

Tile Guiding Star,iCiil:istmas'Sel':Yici'-:'W:
W. Dowlmg .

Tile Sweet Old Story, a Christmas Service
W. W. Dowling............. . .05

Tile Risen Lord, an Easter Service. 'W:'W:
Dowling . . ... "... __., .... .05

Tile Cllristian Tower, sUitabiefoi:iiiy'Iiea~
son. W. W. Dowling . .05

Free- Will Offerings, a Missionary Service.
W. W. Dowlmg................. .05

The Gospel Message, a Concert Sei'vi'ce:W:

St~y~¥'}~~lrs,aCJirjstiiias·s"i':yic,,:·W.W: .05
DOwling.................... ..... ..... .05

The Gospel Sowers. a Childi'"n's 'i);iy'Ser:
vic.,. W. W. Dowling .05

The Glorions Day, an r{astel~·fi"i::yice:··W:
.05 W. Dowlmg........................ . .05

PUBLICATIONS OF STANDARD PUBLISHING CO., CINCINNATI, OHIO.
PAPERS AND PERIODICALS.

Christian Standard, weekly.
Yonng People'S Standard, weekly.
Pure Words, weel{ly.
Bnds of Hope, weekll'
Standard Lesson Lea, weekly.
Primary Lesson Paper, weekly.
Ollio Standard, monthly.
Indiana Standard, monthly.
Standard Bible Lesson Quarterly, quarterly.
Standard Lesson Leaf Quarterly, qnarterly.
Standard Eclectic Commentary, annnai.

BOOKS.
Standard Churelll~egister.
Standard Sunday School Register.
Standard Class Book.
~~~i~ar~I~I1i~~e?lg~laSS Book.
Pastoi1s PoeJ{et ~~ecord.
Hay· Burnett Debate.
Year Book of tile ,Disciples of Christ, 1885 and

1888.
Missouri Christian Lectures: Course of 1884

and 1885. . '
Missouri 'Cllristian Lectnres: Course of 1886,
, 1887 and 1888.
The Lord's Supper. By John L. Brandt.
Turning Points j or Great Questions for Young

Men and Women. Ry ,John L. Brandt.
Norman McDonald. By Jessie H. Brown.
A Woman's Doing. By Jessie H. Brown.
RoderickWayne. By Jessie H. Brown.
Rnnaway and Otllel' Stories. By Jessie H.

Brown.
The Iron Clad Pledge. By Jessie H. Rrown.
Four Wonderfnl Weeks. By Jessie H. Brown.
News from the Nation. By Jessie H. Brown.
Handbook on Baptism. By E. D. Barclay.
Poetry and Prose. By Marie It. Butler.
The Christian System. By A. Campbeil.
Christian Baptism, with its Antecedents and

Consequents. By A. Campbell.
Hving Oracles (Small). By A. Campbell.
Evidcnces of Christianity, a Debate between

Robert Owen and A. Campbeil.
Campbell and mce Debate.
Lectures on the Jewish Tabernacle. By Ira

J. Chase.
Bible Temperance. By. Dr. A. M. Collins.
Chang Foo; or, the Fashions in Religion. By

Prof. D. R. Dnngan.

Hermeneutics; or, Systems of Interpreting. the
Scriptures. By Prof. D. R. Dnngan.

Eve~~ilt~Swith the Bible (3 vols.). By Isaac Er-

LifeIs~~tE";;~i~~gS of George E. Flower. By
Letters to a Yonng ChristIan. By Isaac Errett.
A BrIef VIeW of MISSIOns,Ancient D,nd Mod~

ern. By Isaac Errett.
A Trip Aronnd the World. (Timothy Coop

and Henry Exley).
ort~~I~~:in the Civil Conrts. By J. H. Ed-

Modern Spiritnalism Compared witll Cbristian-
Ity, a Debate .between Isaac Errett and
Joel TIffany.RemJ~11~~]l~~~SofJ1tmes A. Garfield. By C.

Sketches from the Mountains of Mexico. By
J. R.l<llppm.

chr~~ha~IGB'jPet~~m: Action and Snbject. By
Gaining th~ Heights. By Jessie C. Glasier.
Sta~~~~. Snnday School Manual. By F. M.

Some American Evils. By George Ii'. Hall.
TheH~~~~el Deli.neator and Snrvey. By G. R.

Me~,~\~JJ'~p~~~.Wintllrop H. Hopson. By Ella
Sermons of Dr. Winthrop H. Hopson. By Ella

Lord Hopson.
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Scriptnre and Scriptnr~ References. By J. J.
Moss.

Class Notes on Acts of the Apostles. By J.
W. McGarvey.

Baptism: What is it? A Debate between H.
McDiarmid and F. D. Watson. .

Materialism Against Itself: or Why I Am Not a
Materialist. By S. C. Pierce.

Tile White Cllurch. By A. T. rierson.
Treasnred Toughts. By W. F. Parker.
Mysticism Unmasked; or, Ministration of the

Holy Spirit. By C. QuiCk.
'Memoirs of Alexander Campbell. By Dr. Rob-
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Antobiography of Elder Samuel Rogers. By

John L. l\ogers.
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Spiritualism Sp]f-condemned. By Isaac Errett.
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A. Hopper.

Aim and .Piea of the Disciples. By B. H. Hay-
den.

Facts About Baptism. By W. L. Hayden.
Facts About Baptism. By'M. P. Hayden.
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Sacred Time, the Lord's Day. By B. A. How-

ard.
Resnrreetion of the Dead. By J. S, Lamar.
What is the Christian Ohnrch; or, Who are

tile Disciples of Christ? By J. S. Lamar.
Temperance Concert Exercise. By Ella B.

Lewis.
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Garvey-Allen.
Woman's Work in tile Church. By W. T.

Moore.
Yonr Need of Salvation. By Thos. Mnnnell.
Letters on Bapt.ism, By It. T. Mathews.
Sunday-school Scholars Becoming Christians.

By It. T.Mathews.
Missions to tile Heatllen. By A. H. Norton.
Consecration of our Substance. By D. L. Phare".
Paptism for the Remission of Sins. By W. IL

Pendleton.
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Money and the Kingdom. By k T. Pierson.
Baptism. By Dean Stanley.
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Christian Union. By .11..1. Thayer.
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Peenliarities of the Disciples. By B. B. Tyler.
Why I Am A Disciple. By B. B. Tyler.
PopUlar Amusements.
Thc Evangelization of the World.

TRACTS, EXERCISES AND BOOKLETS.
Joy to the World. By Mrs. Emma S. Arheart.
Comparative V iew of the Old Testament. By

Eo D. Barclay.
Points of Difference between Baptists and My-

sei!. By D. M. Breaker.
Responsibiiity of Infidelity. By J. B. Briney.
What Must I Do to be Saved? By. J. B. Bri-

ney. .
Ten Commandments. By Pardee Butler.
Protestant Sectarianism. By Pardee Butler.
Qneen of the Year. By Jessie H Brown.
Voice from the Field. By B. It. Ciay.
,Paul on .Finance. By B. F. Clay.
Things Wortll KnolVing and Doing. By B. F.

Clay.
Chnrch Finance. By F. N. Caivin.
Baptism. By B. C. Deweese.
Christian Unity. By Isaac Errett.
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First Principles. By Isaac Errett.
Our Position. By Isaac Errett.
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or private individuals.

Christian Courier, Dallas. Texas, weekly.
Christian Oracle, Chicago, IiI., weekly.

~~~i~ii~~\~(i~~:~~~'I2?y~lirisch~~~;ld~\f~ly .
The Firm FOllndation, Austin, Tex., weekly.
The Harbinger, Portland, Oregon, weekiy.
The Trnth, Oal<!and, Cal., weel{ly. .
Tile Oetograpic Review. Richwood, 0., weekly.
The Church Register, Plattsburg, Mo., serni~

monthly.
The Canadian Evangelist, Toronto, Canada,

semi-montllly.

The Messenger, ,Jackson, Miss., semi·monthly.
The Watch-Tower, Greenville, N. C., semi-

monthly.
The LIttle Seeker, Neosho, Mo., monthly.
The Christian Gleaner, Litchfield, Minn.,

monthly.
The Worker, Centerville, ICy., monthly.
The Michigan Disciple, Grand Rapids, Mich.,

monthly.
Tile New England Evangelist, monthly.


